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I 
I . INTRODUCTION 

Major e l e c t r i c base r a t e proceedings i n e v i t a b l y i n v o l v e a 

myriad of ratemaking issues, claims and proposed adjustments. 

This case i s no exception. The p a r t i e s w i l l address these 

matters i n t h e i r B r i e f s , and the A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge w i l l 

resolve them i n h i s Recommended Decision. However, i t i s 

important t h a t the examination of these d e t a i l e d i n d i v i d u a l 

issues not overshadow the Company's o v e r a l l need f o r f a i r and 

adequate r a t e r e l i e f i n t h i s proceeding. 

F i r s t , the Company has not f i l e d f o r a general base r a t e 

increase f o r over ten years.'' Since i t s l a s t base r a t e case, 

the general r a t e of i n f l a t i o n has increased by over 30% and the 

Company has i n c u r r e d hundreds of m i l l i o n s of d o l l a r s of increased 

p l a n t investment and op e r a t i n g expenses. The Company has been 

able t o o f f s e t these cost increases, t o some extent, by 

aggressively r e f i n a n c i n g high-cost debt and p r e f e r r e d stock, 

promoting increased economic development i n i t s service t e r r i t o r y 

and undertaking aggressive cost c u t t i n g measures. These measures 

alone, however, are no longer adequate, and the Company req u i r e s 

s u b s t a n t i a l r a t e r e l i e f t o recover i t s increased costs of 

operation, t o maintain i t s c u r r e n t A- bond r a t i n g and t o earn a 

f a i r r e t u r n on i t s investment t o serve the p u b l i c . 

Second, r a t e r e l i e f i s r e q u i r e d t o ensure t h a t today's 

customers pay today's cost of se r v i c e . A number of the Company's 

- Indeed, the Company's o v e r a l l rates today (base r a t e s plus 
ECR) are v i r t u a l l y the same as they were i n 1985. 



claims i n t h i s case, e.g., a f u l l r e t u r n on i t s investment i n 

Susquehanna Unit 2, f o s s i l and nuclear decommissioning, 

shortening of f o s s i l p l a n t d e p r e c i a t i o n l i v e s , l e v e l i z e d 

d e p r e c i a t i o n f o r Susquehanna, and the adoption of SFAS 87, SFAS 

106 and SFAS 112 f o r ratemaking purposes, are s p e c i f i c a l l y 

designed t o ensure t h a t c u r r e n t r a t e s r e f l e c t the t r u e cost of 

serving c u r r e n t customers and t o avoid u n f a i r cost s h i f t i n g t o 

f u t u r e customers. For example, the Company's decommissioning 

claims seek t o assign the t r u e cost of service from the Company's 

generating u n i t s t o those customers who receive service from 

these u n i t s . S i m i l a r l y , the Company's proposal t o l e v e l i z e 

d e p r e c i a t i o n of the Susquehanna Plant seeks t o e s t a b l i s h a more 

accurate measure of the annual cost of t h a t p l a n t and avoid 

annual r a t e f i l i n g s which might otherwise be necessary t o r e f l e c t 

the changes i n annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense inherent i n the 

cur r e n t modified s i n k i n g fund method. 

T h i r d , r a t e r e l i e f i s re q u i r e d f o r the Company t o continue 

t o provide safe, r e l i a b l e and high q u a l i t y s e rvice t o i t s 

customers. The Company's t r a c k record i n t h i s area i s impressive 

by any standard. Indeed, no p a r t y has r a i s e d any challenge 

regarding the q u a l i t y or r e l i a b i l i t y of the Company's ser v i c e . 

The Company i s p a r t i c u l a r l y proud of the e x t r a o r d i n a r y 

o p e r a t i n g record of i t s Susquehanna Plant. The Plant has 

achieved an annual cap a c i t y f a c t o r g r e a t e r than 70% i n every year 

since 1987. I n three of these seven years, Susquehanna's annual 
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capacity f a c t o r exceeded 80%. PP&L has c a l c u l a t e d t h a t , d u r i n g 

the 1987-1993 p e r i o d , i t s customers r e a l i z e d a d d i t i o n a l energy 

cost savings of approximately $140 m i l l i o n as a d i r e c t r e s u l t of 

the Company's a b i l i t y t o operate Susquehanna at a capacity f a c t o r 

above 70%. The Susquehanna Plant i s recognized by the NRC, 

i n d u s t r y o r g a n i z a t i o n s and the investment community as an 

e f f i c i e n t , w e l l - r u n f a c i l i t y . 

Beyond the basics of p r o v i d i n g r e l i a b l e service and h i g h l y 

e f f i c i e n t operations, the Company has been a leader i n 

conservation and load management programs, economic development 

i n i t i a t i v e s and s o c i a l programs. The Company's economic 

development i n i t i a t i v e s have aided i n a t t r a c t i n g 470 new 

companies d u r i n g the previous f i v e - y e a r p e r i o d , which has 

r e s u l t e d i n the c r e a t i o n of 29,544 new jobs i n i t s service area. 

I n a d d i t i o n , PP&L's work w i t h customers i n i n d u s t r y r e t e n t i o n has 

as s i s t e d i n 373 i n d u s t r y expansions t o t a l l i n g 17,606 new jobs 

over the same p e r i o d . C u r r e n t l y , a s i g n i f i c a n t number of new 

i n d u s t r i a l f i r m s are i n d i c a t i n g an i n t e r e s t i n PP&L's service 

area as a s i t e f o r t h e i r new f a c i l i t i e s . 

PP&L also has been a consistent leader among Pennsylvania 

u t i l i t i e s i n developing s o c i a l programs f o r i t s customers. Since 

the l a t e 1970's, the Company has implemented a v a r i e t y of 

programs and services designed t o serve the needs of i t s 

communities and customers, p a r t i c u l a r l y low-income customers. 

The Company's major customer needs programs include the Customer 
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Assistance and R e f e r r a l Evaluation Services, Operation HELP, and 

Winter R e l i e f Assistance Program. I n a d d i t i o n , the Company has 

proposed a package of a d d i t i o n a l s o c i a l i n i t i a t i v e s i n t h i s case 

designed t o a s s i s t i n meeting customer and community needs i n i t s 

service t e r r i t o r y . 

The Company believes t h a t these various economic 

development, load management and community service a c t i v i t i e s are 

b e n e f i c i a l t o the Company, i t s customers and the communities i t 

serves. To continue these programs, the Company must receive 

f a i r and adequate r a t e r e l i e f i n t h i s proceeding. 

F i n a l l y , the Company has proposed a modest r e s t r u c t u r i n g of 

i t s r a t e s t o p o s i t i o n i t s e l f f o r increased competition. This 

increase i n competition i s w e l l documented and undoubtedly i s the 

most important s i n g l e issue f a c i n g the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y 

and the Company today. 

To address these concerns, the Company has determined t h a t 

i t must convert from a "shotgun" approach t o a " r i f l e " approach 

i n i t s economic development and competitive r a t e programs. For 

example, i n place of large i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e r vice discounts 

a v a i l a b l e t o a l l customers, the Company has e s t a b l i s h e d a Price 

Response Service and the Competitive Rate Rider, which w i l l 

enable i t t o respond t o an i n d i v i d u a l customer's needs wi t h o u t 

p r o v i d i n g w i n d f a l l savings t o other customers who do not r e q u i r e 

assistance. This i s c l e a r l y the best way f o r the Company t o meet 
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competition, promote economic development and p r o t e c t the 

i n t e r e s t s of a l l of i t s customers. 

The Company believes t h a t i t s r a t e f i l i n g s t r i k e s a 

reasonable balance between customer and shareholder i n t e r e s t s and 

should be approved. The opposing p a r t i e s ' response t o the 

Company's i n i t i a t i v e s has been d i s a p p o i n t i n g , a t best. They have 

opposed, i n "knee j e r k " f a shion, v i r t u a l l y every one of the 

Company's in n o v a t i v e and c r e a t i v e ratemaking proposals and have 

proceeded w i t h only one apparent o b j e c t i v e -- t o produce the 

lowest po s s i b l e short-term r a t e s , regardless of the adverse 

impact on the Company's f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n , i t s a b i l i t y t o 

provide r e l i a b l e , high q u a l i t y s e rvice and i t s a b i l i t y t o 

implement economic development, load management and s o c i a l 

programs. 

The proposals of the O f f i c e of Consumer Advocate {"OCA") are 

p a r t i c u l a r l y d i s t u r b i n g . I f accepted, they would produce a 

staggering r a t e decrease of approximately $66 m i l l i o n . As 

explained i n d e t a i l below, most of the OCA proposals are c l e a r l y 

i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d Commission precedent, would 

r e s u l t i n a massive s h i f t i n g of cost from current customers t o 

f u t u r e customers, would jeopardize the Company's cu r r e n t A- bond 

r a t i n g and would not' permit the Company t o earn anything 

approaching a f a i r r e t u r n on i t s investment. The OCA's excess 

capa c i t y adjustment i s e s p e c i a l l y d i s a p p o i n t i n g i n i t s attempt t o 

"change the r u l e s of the game" and ignore the c l e a r g u i d e l i n e s 
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e s t a b l i s h e d i n the Company's l a s t base r a t e proceeding f o r the 

f u l l i n c l u s i o n of Susquehanna 2 i n r a t e s . 

The revenue requirement proposals presented by the other 

p a r t i e s i n t h i s proceeding, w h i l e not as extreme as the OCA's 

recommendation, are j u s t as negative i n t h e i r o v e r a l l approach 

and r e s u l t s . The Company urges the Commission t o take a broader 

view and e s t a b l i s h r a t e s i n t h i s proceeding t h a t w i l l promote the 

long-term success of PP&L, i t s customers and the communities i t 

serves. 

With respect t o r a t e s t r u c t u r e issues, each of the opposing 

p a r t i e s , as expected, has advocated proposals t o p r o t e c t i t s own 

i n t e r e s t s a t the expense of other classes of customers. However, 

the proposals presented by the i n d u s t r i a l customers i n t h i s case 

are p a r t i c u l a r l y d i s t u r b i n g . 

PP&L has made an outstanding e f f o r t t o promote economic 

development i n i t s service t e r r i t o r y and t o maintain competitive 

r a t e s f o r i n d u s t r i a l customers. These e f f o r t s include a package 

of economic and i n d u s t r i a l development i n i t i a t i v e s approved by 

the Commission i n the e a r l y 1990s and funded s o l e l y by 

shareholders t o date. These i n i t i a t i v e s included a 20% r a t e 

decrease i n 1991 t o i n d u s t r i a l customers s e l e c t i n g i n t e r r u p t i b l e 

s e r v i c e . 

I n s p i t e of these e f f o r t s , the i n d u s t r i a l customers have 

aggressively opposed PP&L's attempt t o r e s t r u c t u r e i t s r a t e s , 
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p a r t i c u l a r l y those proposals addressing i n t e r r u p t i b l e r a t e s . 

Under the Company's proposal i n t h i s case, i n t e r r u p t i b l e 

customers w i l l pay ra t e s s l i g h t l y below the r a t e l e v e l set i n 

1985. Yet, the i n d u s t r i a l customers i n s i s t on m i s c h a r a c t e r i z i n g 

the Company's recommendation as a massive 28% increase i n r a t e s . 

Moreover, i n c r i t i c i z i n g the Company's i n t e r r u p t i b l e r a t e 

proposal, the i n d u s t r i a l customers completely ignore a l l of the 

other e f f o r t s undertaken by PP&L t o develop competitive rates and 

promote economic development. The net r e s u l t of the p o s i t i o n s 

advanced by the i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e rvice customers would be t o 

encourage wide-spread i n s t a l l a t i o n of s e l f - g e n e r a t i o n on the 

Company's system and a massive s h i f t i n g of costs t o r e s i d e n t i a l 

customers, n e i t h e r of which i s i n the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . 

I f the opposing p a r t i e s ' proposals were adopted i n t h i s 

case, PP&L's e f f o r t s t o move forward i n c o n s t r u c t i v e p a r t n e r s h i p 

w i t h i t s customers would be f r u s t r a t e d , and i t s o b j e c t i v e s f o r 

t h i s r a t e case, a l l of which are i n the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t , could 

not be achieved. The Company submits t h a t t h i s i s an 

unreasonable r e s u l t and does not r e f l e c t a r a t i o n a l and reasoned 

approach t o p u b l i c u t i l i t y ratemaking. The Company's proposals 

i n t h i s case are f u l l y supported by the record evidence and 

should be approved. 
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I I . STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

A. D e s c r i p t i o n Of The Company 

The Company was founded i n 1920 through the c o n s o l i d a t i o n of 

e i g h t e l e c t r i c companies. On March 1, 1980, the former Hershey 

E l e c t r i c Company was merged i n t o PP&L. 

By i t s Order entered February 10, 1995, the Public U t i l i t y 

Commission approved the Company's A p p l i c a t i o n t o form a Holding 

Company s t r u c t u r e ; and at PP&L's Annual Meeting of Shareowners 

held on A p r i l 26, 1995, t h a t proposal was approved. 

Consequently, e f f e c t i v e A p r i l 27, 1995, a l l of the outstanding 

Common Stock of PP&L was exchanged f o r and converted i n t o Common 

Stock of PP&L Resources, Inc. ("Resources"), thus making 

Resources the parent company of PP&L 

PP&L p r e s e n t l y serves a 10,000 square mile t e r r i t o r y 

encompassing 29 counties i n c e n t r a l - e a s t e r n Pennsylvania. This 

t e r r i t o r y i s i n the heart of the nation's l a r g e s t i n d u s t r i a l and 

commercial market area and also contains extensive a g r i c u l t u r a l 

regions, as w e l l as over 800 major communities, i n c l u d i n g the 

C i t i e s of Allentown, Bethlehem, Harrisburg, Lancaster, Scranton, 

Wilkes-Barre and W i l l i a m s p o r t . PP&L serves approximately 

1,207,606 customers i n i t s authorized service t e r r i t o r y and 

expects t o serve 1,228,047 by September 30, 1995. 

I n a d d i t i o n t o i t s r e t a i l operations, the Company supplies 

wholesale e l e c t r i c service t o 16 Pennsylvania boroughs. I t also 



provides e l e c t r i c s e r vice t o the Luzerne E l e c t r i c D i v i s i o n of UGI 

Corporation under a f i r m power supply agreement and provides 

energy t o several other u t i l i t i e s . These wholesale services are 

subject t o the r e g u l a t o r y j u r i s d i c t i o n of the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission (the "FERC"). 

The Company owns and operates two nuclear u n i t s ( j o i n t l y 

owned by PP&L (90%) and Allegheny E l e c t r i c Cooperative, Inc. 

(10%) ) , f i v e f o s s i l - f u e l e d steam and two h y d r o e l e c t r i c generating 

s t a t i o n s , as w e l l as a number of combustion t u r b i n e and d i e s e l 

u n i t s located.throughout i t s system. A d d i t i o n a l l y , the Company 

i s e n t i t l e d t o 12.34% of the output of the Keystone S t a t i o n and 

11.39% of the Conemaugh S t a t i o n , two mine-mouth p l a n t s which i t 

j o i n t l y owns w i t h other e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s (PP&L St. 9, p. 3 ) . 

The Company also owns o n e - t h i r d of the Safe Harbor Hydro S t a t i o n 

lo c a t e d along the Susquehanna River i n Conestoga, Pennsylvania. 

The Company's t o t a l owned and leased generation resources at 

September 30, 1994 were 8,543 Megawatts ("Mw") (PP&L St. 9, 

p. 2) . 

The system c o n s i s t s of an i n t e g r a t e d power transmission 

system w i t h more than 1,100 miles of transmission l i n e o p e rating 

at 230,000 v o l t s or higher, and more than 50,000 miles of 

d i s t r i b u t i o n l i n e o p e rating at less than 230,000 v o l t s 

(PP&L St. 9, p. 3 ) . 

The Company operates i t s generation and transmission 

f a c i l i t i e s as a p a r t of the Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland 
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("PJM") In t e r c o n n e c t i o n (PP&L St. 9, p. 3 ) . The transmission 

f a c i l i t i e s provide the e l e c t r i c l i n k s between the PP&L system and 

the systems of i t s neighboring e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s . The PJM 

I n t e r c o n n e c t i o n c o n s i s t s of PP&L and other e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y 

systems i n the s t a t e s of Pennsylvania, New Jersey, Maryland, 

Delaware, V i r g i n i a and the D i s t r i c t of Columbia (PP&L St. 9, 

p. 8 ) . The PJM member companies coordinate the o p e r a t i o n of 

t h e i r generating c a p a b i l i t y and bulk power transmission systems 

so t h a t the combined load of a l l the systems i s c a r r i e d i n the 

most economic manner co n s i s t e n t w i t h e s t a b l i s h e d c o n s t r a i n t s of 

r e l i a b i l i t y {PP&L St. 9, p. 8 ) . This o p e r a t i o n i s governed by 

the PJM I n t e r c o n n e c t i o n Agreement, a r a t e schedule subject t o the 

j u r i s d i c t i o n of the FERC. 

B. H i s t o r y Of The Proceeding 

On December 30, 1994, PP&L f i l e d Supplement No. 50 t o T a r i f f 

E l e c t r i c - Pa. P.U.C. No. 200 ("Supplement No. 50"), requesting 

an increase i n t o t a l annual base r a t e operating revenues of 

$261,635,000, or approximately 11.7% over the l e v e l of revenues 

a n t i c i p a t e d f o r the f u t u r e t e s t year ending September 30, 1995. 

The p r i n c i p a l purposes of t h i s f i l i n g are t o b r i n g PP&L's ra t e s 

f o r r e t a i l e l e c t r i c service i n l i n e w i t h the cost of p r o v i d i n g 

t h a t s ervice and t o p o s i t i o n the Company's ra t e s t o respond t o an 

i n c r e a s i n g l y competitive market f o r e l e c t r i c power. The 

requested increase i s necessary t o cover the Company's cost of 

service i n c l u d i n g a f a i r r e t u r n on i t s c a p i t a l investment, t o 
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address f u t u r e known changes i n several aspects of the Company's 

business and t o avoid f u t u r e f i n a n c i a l d e t e r i o r a t i o n . 

By Order entered January 27, 1995, the Pennsylvania Public 

U t i l i t y Commission (the "Commission") i n s t i t u t e d a formal 

i n v e s t i g a t i o n at Docket No. R-00943271 t o determine the 

lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the Company's e x i s t i n g 

and proposed r a t e s . Supplement No. 50 was thereby suspended by 

operation of law f o r a p e r i o d of up t o seven months, or u n t i l 

September 28, 1995. Thereafter, the matter was i n i t i a l l y 

assigned t o A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge Michael C. Schnierle but 

l a t e r reassigned t o now Ac t i n g Chief A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge 

Robert A. Chri s t i a n s o n f o r hearing and the issuance of a 

Recommended Decision. 

The Company has been served w i t h 145 formal Complaints f i l e d 

against the proposed r a t e increase. However, of t h a t number, 

only a dozen Complainants a c t i v e l y p a r t i c i p a t e d i n t h i s case, 

i n c l u d i n g the O f f i c e of Consumer Advocate (the "OCA"), the O f f i c e 

of Small Business Advocate (the "OSBA"), the Pennsylvania Power & 

Li g h t I n d u s t r i a l Customer A l l i a n c e ("PPLICA"), the U.S. 

Department of Defense (the "DOD"), Central Eastern Pennsylvania 

Fuel O i l Dealers ("CEPFOD"), The Commission on Economic 

Opportunity (the "CEO") and E r i c J. Epstein. P e t i t i o n s t o 

Intervene were f i l e d by M&M/Mars, Inc., Bethlehem Steel 

Corporation, U n i v e r s i t y / C o l l e g e C o a l i t i o n ("UCC") and the S i e r r a 

Club. The Commission's O f f i c e of T r i a l S t a f f (the "OTS") 
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submitted a Notice of Appearance and p a r t i c i p a t e d f u l l y i n t h i s 

proceeding. 

Accompanying Supplement No. 50, the Company f i l e d the 

extensive and d e t a i l e d supporting i n f o r m a t i o n r e q u i r e d by the 

Commission's r e g u l a t i o n s , i n c l u d i n g the prepared w r i t t e n 

testimony and e x h i b i t s of i t s 14 i n i t i a l witnesses. 

A Prehearing Conference was held i n Harr i s b u r g on March 7, 

1995. Thereafter, 16 days of e v i d e n t i a r y hearings were held i n 

Harrisburg, producing approximately 2,400 pages of t r a n s c r i p t . 

I n a d d i t i o n , 11 p u b l i c input hearings were held throughout PP&L's 

service t e r r i t o r y i n the afternoon and evening of March 30, 

1995 i n Harr i s b u r g ; i n the afternoon and evening of March 31, 

1995 i n Lancaster; i n the evening of A p r i l 3, 1995 i n 

Wi l l i a m s p o r t ; i n the afternoon of A p r i l 4, 1995 i n Scranton and 

i n the evening i n Wilkes-Barre; i n the afternoon of A p r i l 5, 1995 

i n Hazleton and i n the evening i n P o t t s v i l l e ; and i n the 

afternoon of A p r i l 6, 1995 i n Bethlehem and i n the evening i n 

Allentown. 

During the course of the hearings, PP&L submitted 32 w r i t t e n 

statements of d i r e c t and r e b u t t a l testimony and numerous 

accompanying e x h i b i t s prepared by 17 witnesses (a schedule 

s e t t i n g f o r t h those statements and e x h i b i t s has been attached 

hereto as Appendix A). Supplementing t h i s testimony, e x h i b i t s 

and the December 30, 1994 f i l i n g , the Company responded t o over 

1,000 i n t e r r o g a t o r i e s and data requests. The OTS, OCA, OSBA, 
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PPLICA, UCC, Bethlehem S t e e l , the S i e r r a Club, DOD, CEO, CEPFOD, 

the Lancaster Chamber of Commerce and E r i c J. Epstein submitted 

49 w r i t t e n statements and numerous e x h i b i t s . 

The hearings i n t h i s matter concluded on May 26, 1995. The 

case i s now ready f o r d e c i s i o n . 
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I l l . MEASURES OF VALUE/RATE BASE 

The Company's cl a i m f o r r a t e r e l i e f i n t h i s case i s based 

upon data f o r a f u t u r e t e s t year ending September 30, 1995 (see 

Appendix B and PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised). A d d i t i o n a l l y , i n 

accordance w i t h the Commission's r e g u l a t i o n s , PP&L has provided 

extensive data f o r the h i s t o r i c t e s t year ended September 30, 

1994. However, unless s p e c i f i c a l l y noted otherwise, a l l f i g u r e s 

referenced herein w i l l be based upon f u t u r e t e s t year data only. 

PP&L's f i n a l claimed r a t e base of $5,017,708,000 

(Appendix B) c o n s i s t s of the depreciated o r i g i n a l cost of i t s 

u t i l i t y p l a n t i n service at September 30, 1995, together w i t h 

r a t e base a d d i t i o n s and deductions made i n accordance w i t h 

accepted ratemaking procedures, as explained h e r e a f t e r . 

A. O r i g i n a l Cost U t i l i t y Plant I n Service 

To develop the f u t u r e t e s t year l e v e l of p l a n t i n s e r v i c e , 

the o r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t t o be constructed or acquired by PP&L 

during the twelve months ending September 30, 1995 was added t o 

the o r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t recorded on i t s books at September 30, 

1994, and the o r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t t o be r e t i r e d d u r i n g the 

twelve months ending September 30, 1995 was subtracted (PP&L 

St. 3, pp. 8-9; PP&L Ex. Future 1, Sch. C - 2 ) T h e Company's 

- The o r i g i n a l cost of the Company's u t i l i t y p l a n t i n service 
at the end of the h i s t o r i c t e s t year was taken d i r e c t l y from 
the Company's c o n t i n u i n g p r o p e r t y records, which are 
p e r i o d i c a l l y reviewed and audited by the FERC's a u d i t s t a f f 
and the Commission's Bureau of Audits (PP&L St. 3, pp. 6-7). 
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f i n a l c laim f o r the o r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t i n service a t 

September 30, 1995 i s $8,196,706,000 {Appendix B; PP&L Ex. Future 

1 - Revised), Sch. C - l ) . That amount includes the o r i g i n a l cost 

of the Company's generating s t a t i o n s exclusive of the p o r t i o n s 

thereof t h a t are used t o f u r n i s h F E R C - j u r i s d i c t i o n a l s e r v i c e . 

Witnesses on behalf of the OTS and the OCA have proposed 

adjustments t o deny the Company a r e t u r n on a p o r t i o n of i t s 

investment i n generating resources t h a t they contend represents 

"excess capacity." For the reasons set f o r t h h e r e a f t e r , those 

proposed adj ustments should be r e j ected. 

1. Usefulness Of PP&L's Generating Capacity 

Under w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d p r i n c i p l e s , a u t i l i t y i s e n t i t l e d an 

op p o r t u n i t y t o earn a f a i r r e t u r n on i t s investment i n f a c i l i t i e s 

dedicated t o p u b l i c s e r v i c e , provided t h a t the investment was 

prudent when made and t h a t the f a c i l i t i e s i n question w i l l be 

"used and u s e f u l " d u r i n g the p e r i o d when new rat e s are t o be i n 

e f f e c t . See Pa. P.U.C. v. Ph i l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Co., 54 Pa. 

P.U.C. 220, 225 {1980), a f f ' d , 61 Pa. Cmwlth. 325, 433 A.2d 620 

(1981). 

I n t h i s proceeding PP&L submitted s u b s t a n t i a l , a f f i r m a t i v e 

evidence e s t a b l i s h i n g t h a t a l l of i t s e l e c t r i c generating 

f a c i l i t i e s are "used and u s e f u l . " The OTS and the OCA have 

contested t h a t p o s i t i o n , contending t h a t a p o r t i o n of PP&L's 

e x i s t i n g c a p a c i t y i s not needed t o maintain system r e l i a b i l i t y 

and, t h e r e f o r e , should be found t o be "phys i c a l " excess capacity. 

-15-



I n a d d i t i o n , the OCA asserts t h a t Susquehanna Steam E l e c t r i c 

S t a t i o n Unit No. 2 ("SSES 2" or "Unit 2"), when measured against 

the c u r r e n t and prospective market cost of power, represents 

"economic" excess capacity. As discussed below, these arguments 

are without m e r i t and should be r e j e c t e d . 

a. Background 

When PP&L f i r s t claimed the costs of SSES 2 i n r a t e s i n 

1984, the Commission determined t h a t SSES 2 c o n s t i t u t e d excess 

capa c i t y because i t was not then needed t o s a t i s f y customers' 

demands f o r e l e c t r i c i t y . See Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & 

Li g h t Co. 59 Pa. P.U.C. 332 (1985), a f f ' d , 101 Pa. Cmwlth. 370, 

516 A.2d 426 (1986) (the "Unit 2 Case"). More s p e c i f i c a l l y , the 

Commission found t h a t 22% was a reasonable reserve margin f o r 

ratemaking purposes and t h a t PP&L could maintain t h a t l e v e l of 

reserves w i t h o u t Unit 2. While the economics of SSES 2 were also 

e x t e n s i v e l y l i t i g a t e d , the Commission concluded t h a t the evidence 

of f u t u r e b e n e f i t s was too spec u l a t i v e and d i s t a n t i n time t o 

have any pro b a t i v e value. 

Based on i t s excess capacity f i n d i n g , the Commission denied 

the Company an e q u i t y r e t u r n on i t s investment i n SSES 2, 

reasoning t h a t such a remedy r e s u l t e d i n a f a i r sharing of r i s k s 

and rewards between customers and shareholders. That adjustment 

had the e f f e c t of reducing PP&L's requested r a t e increase by 

$161 m i l l i o n and has been i n place ever since. The Commission 

made i t c l e a r , however, t h a t i t s adjustment could and, under the 
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appropriate circumstances, would be reconsidered i n subsequent 

proceedings: 

[W]e have made c o n t i n u a t i o n of our excess ca p a c i t y 
adjustment contingent on e i t h e r one of two 
a l t e r n a t i v e s : i f the Company can show t h a t SSES 
2's net economic b e n e f i t s have begun t o outweigh 
i t s net costs, or t h a t i t s capacity i s no longer 
excess r e l a t i v e t o system r e l i a b i l i t y , then the 
Company may take appropriate steps t o seek a 
m o d i f i c a t i o n of t h i s adjustment. 

I b i d , p. 351. 

I n the ten years t h a t have elapsed since the Unit 2 Case, 

SSES 1 and 2 have operated e x c e p t i o n a l l y w e l l . As noted by 

Mr. George T. Jones, PP&IJ's Vice President - Nuclear Engineering, 

SSES' annual c a p a c i t y f a c t o r has exceeded the i n d u s t r y average i n 

each and every year since 1987 and the p l a n t r e c e n t l y set a world 

record of 286 days of continuous o p e r a t i o n of both u n i t s 

(PP&L St. 15-R, p. 3 ) . Because of t h i s outstanding performance, 

PP&L's customers r e a l i z e d approximately $140 m i l l i o n i n 

a d d i t i o n a l energy cost savings d u r i n g the 1987-1993 p e r i o d alone 

(PP&L St. 1, pp. 5-6). Indeed, even the OCA's witness, 

Mr. Kahal, acknowledged t h a t SSES had run very w e l l (Tr. 1596) : 

Q. And can we agree t h a t h i s t o r i c a l l y , the 
Susquehanna [Plant] has operated at a 75-80 
percent capacity f a c t o r ? 

A. Well, not n e c e s s a r i l y i n every year, but t h a t ' s a 
reasonable c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n I t h i n k of i t s 
h i s t o r y . And f o r a nuclear p l a n t , t h a t ' s a 
r e l a t i v e l y h igh capacity f a c t o r . 

Q. So the p l a n t has run p r e t t y w e l l , at l e a s t i n your 
judgment? 
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A. Yes, i t has. I n t h a t regard, I t h i n k the p l a n t has 
been successful. 

Perhaps more i m p o r t a n t l y , the demands of PP&L's customers 

f o r e l e c t r i c i t y increased s u b s t a n t i a l l y d u r i n g t h i s same p e r i o d . 

For example, i n 1985 when SSES 2 came on l i n e , the Company's most 

recent w i n t e r peak equalled 5035 Mw; the corresponding f i g u r e f o r 

t h i s past w i n t e r was 6590 Mw. I n other words, PP&L's peak demand 

rose by 1555 Mw, or 610 Mw more than the 945 Mw of c a p a c i t y t h a t 

were found t o be "excess" i n the Unit 2 Case. This i s 

s i g n i f i c a n t because, apart from an extremely c o s t - e f f e c t i v e 

uprate at SSES, PP&L has not added t o the c a p a c i t y which i t owns 

and operates since SSES 2 was placed i n s e r v i c e . 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the OTS and the OCA have 

recommended s u b s t a n t i a l excess cap a c i t y adjustments i n t h i s case. 

I n order t o r a t i o n a l i z e t h e i r proposals, however, both p a r t i e s 

were forced t o r e w r i t e the r u l e s of the game by (1) a r b i t r a r i l y 

lowering PP&L's allowable reserve margin from the 22% f i g u r e 

found reasonable i n the Unit 2 Case t o 15%-16%; (2) p e n a l i z i n g 

the Company f o r having purchased output from Q u a l i f y i n g 

F a c i l i t i e s ("QFs") i n compliance w i t h Federal law; (3) i g n o r i n g 

the value t o customers and PP&L's service t e r r i t o r y of c e r t a i n 

measures undertaken v o l u n t a r i l y by PP&L (e.g. c o s t - e f f e c t i v e 

capacity uprates, economic development i n i t i a t i v e s ) ; and, i n the 

case of the OCA, (4) applying an unworkable, unreasonable and 

unprecedented market-based "economic b e n e f i t s " t e s t . 
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As w i l l be made c l e a r i n the discussion which f o l l o w s , the 

adoption of an excess capacity adjustment i n t h i s case would not 

only be c o n f i s c a t o r y and g r o s s l y u n f a i r , but would also create 

tremendous d i s i n c e n t i v e s f o r e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s i n Pennsylvania 

to act responsibly and i n the best long-term i n t e r e s t s of t h e i r 

customers. 

b. PP&L's Current And Prospective Reserve 
Margins Are Not Only Reasonable, But Are 
Considerably Lower Than The Level Found 
Acceptable By The Commission I n The Unit 
2 Case 

In order t o assure r e l i a b l e , reasonably continuous s e r v i c e , 

an e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y must have resources equal t o i t s a n t i c i p a t e d 

peak demands plus a reasonable reserve margin. This i s because 

generating u n i t s may be i d l e d when the peak occurs, as the r e s u l t 

of forced or maintenance outages, and because a c t u a l customer 

demands may s u b s t a n t i a l l y exceed forecasted l e v e l s . Indeed, the 

coincidence of these f a c t o r s i n January 1994 l e d t o r o t a t i n g 

blackouts t h a t a f f e c t e d customers throughout the M i d - A t l a n t i c 

Region. 

PP&L's p r o j e c t e d reserve margins f o r the f u t u r e t e s t year 

and the f i r s t year t h a t new rates are t o be i n e f f e c t are 16.4% 

and 14.2%, r e s p e c t i v e l y . The d e r i v a t i o n of those f i g u r e s , as 

w e l l as the corresponding range f o r the next e i g h t years 

(1997-2004), was explained by Mr. John F. S i p i c s (PP&L St. 9 ) , 

the Company's General Manager - Power Systems Support, and w i l l 

be b r i e f l y summarized below. 
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During the 1994-1995 w i n t e r peak p e r i o d , PP&L owned or 

leased 8543 Mw of capacity. By the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year, 

t h a t f i g u r e w i l l have de c l i n e d m a r g i n a l l y t o 854 0 Mw as the 

r e s u l t of a temporary 48 Mw derate at the Martins Creek Plant and 

a 45 Mw uprate at SSES 1 (PP&L Ex. JFS-1). For purposes of 

c a l c u l a t i n g PP&L's reserve margins, Mr. S i p i c s made two 

adjustments t o these f i g u r e s . F i r s t , he reduced PP&L's a v a i l a b l e 

c a p a c i t y t o r e f l e c t i t s c o n t r a c t u a l o b l i g a t i o n t o d e l i v e r 

c a p a c i t y and energy t o A t l a n t i c E l e c t r i c , Baltimore Gas & 

E l e c t r i c and Jersey Central Power & Li g h t . - Next, he added back 

the c a p a c i t y equivalent value which the Company can r e a l i z e , at 

l e a s t t h e o r e t i c a l l y , by requesting i n t e r r u p t i b l e customers t o 

reduce t h e i r demands du r i n g peak periods. As a r e s u l t of these 

two adjustments, Mr. S i p i c s c a l c u l a t e d t h a t the net c a p a c i t y 

resources a v a i l a b l e t o PP&L at the time of i t s system peaks would 

be 7685 Mw and 7679 Mw d u r i n g the t e s t year and the f i r s t year 

t h a t new r a t e s w i l l be e f f e c t i v e (PP&L Ex. JFS-1). 

Having e s t a b l i s h e d the resources a v a i l a b l e t o PP&L t o meet 

i t s customers' needs, i t i s then necessary t o p r o j e c t what those 

requirements w i l l be. To t h i s end, the Company presented 

Dr. John J. S l i v k a , PP&L's Manager - Market Research, who 

sponsored the Company's forecast of customer sales and peak loads 

(PP&L Ex. JJS-1). I n h i s d i r e c t testimony (PP&L St. 6, pp. 3-7), 

- S p e c i f i c d e t a i l s regarding the terms of these f i r m c a p a c i t y 
and energy t r a n s a c t i o n s may be found i n Mr. S i p i c s ' d i r e c t 
testimony (PP&L St. 9) at pages 3-4. 
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Dr. S l i v k a described the various techniques employed by PP&L t o 

p r o j e c t f u t u r e demands. Based on h i s a n a l y s i s , which was not 

challenged d u r i n g the course of t h i s proceeding. Dr. S l i v k a 

estimated t h a t PP&L's peak demands would approximate 6605 Mw 

durin g the f u t u r e t e s t year and 6725 Mw the f o l l o w i n g year 

(PP&L Ex. JJS-1, p. 4) A' Comparing these p r o j e c t e d demands w i t h 

the resources a v a i l a b l e t o meet them, as developed by Mr. S i p i c s , 

produces the 16.4% and 14.2% reserve margin f i g u r e s discussed 

e a r l i e r . 

No p a r t y contests the reasonableness of PP&L's p r o j e c t i o n s 

of owned and leased capacity resources or i t s peak load f o r e c a s t . 

Rather, the dispute among the p a r t i e s i s over (1) what cap a c i t y 

should be included i n an e v a l u a t i o n of the Company's generating 

requirements and (2) what c o n s t i t u t e s an appropriate reserve 

margin f o r ratemaking purposes. I n short, the OTS and the OCA 

contend t h a t QF output should be counted as an a v a i l a b l e capacity 

resource and t h a t PP&L's allowable reserve margin should be set 

at 15%-16%. PP&L, on the other hand, believes t h a t QF output 

purchased a f t e r the l a s t u n i t wa added t o the u t i l i t y ' s system 

should be excluded from the an a l y s i s f o r ratemaking purposes and 

t h a t c o n s i d e r a t i o n of a l l r e l e v a n t f a c t o r s f u l l y supports a 

reserve margin i n the 12%-20% range. 

As noted by Mr. S i p i c s (PP&L St. 9, p. 7 ) , peak load 
fore c a s t s are based on "normalized" weather and temperature 
c o n d i t i o n s . Consequently, a h o t t e r than "normal" summer or 
colder than "normal" w i n t e r can d r i v e peak demands w e l l 
above estimated l e v e l s . 
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(1) Treatment Of OF Output 

Under Section 210 of the Public U t i l i t y Regulatory P o l i c i e s 

Act of 1978 ("PURPA"), u t i l i t i e s are r e q u i r e d t o purchase the 

output of QFs without regard t o t h e i r e x i s t i n g or p r o j e c t e d peak 

loads or reserve margins (PP&L St. 9, p. 12). I n compliance w i t h 

i t s o b l i g a t i o n s under PURPA, the Company p r e s e n t l y purchases 504 

Mw from such n o n - u t i l i t y generators.- S i g n i f i c a n t l y , and as 

pointed out by Mr. S i p i c s (PP&L St. 9, p. 12), v i r t u a l l y a l l of 

PP&L's agreements w i t h QFs were executed a f t e r SSES 2 was 

s u b s t a n t i a l l y completed. 

The treatment of QF output i s c r i t i c a l t o the outcome of 

t h i s case. Indeed, i f QF output i s not included i n c a l c u l a t i n g 

the Company's a v a i l a b l e c a p a c i t y resources, there i s no basis f o r 

concluding t h a t PP&L has " p h y s i c a l " excess cap a c i t y because i t s 

reserve margins i n the f u t u r e t e s t year and year a f t e r would, f o r 

a l l p r a c t i c a l purposes, s a t i s f y the 15%-16% benchmarks proposed 

by the OCA and the OTS. However, the r e s o l u t i o n of t h i s issue 

also has i m p l i c a t i o n s t h a t extend f a r beyond t h i s proceeding. 

Stated simply, i f the opposing p a r t i e s ' p o s i t i o n i s adopted, i t 

would, as Dr. W i l l i a m H. Hieronymus observed, send a c l e a r 

message t o a l l of Pennsylvania's e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s t o minimize 

the amount of QF capacity on t h e i r systems regardless of other 

- That f i g u r e i s expected t o drop s l i g h t l y , t o 474 Mw, i n the 
upcoming year (PP&L Ex. JFS-1). 
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economic or p u b l i c p o l i c y considerations {PP&L St. 16-R, 

pp. 29-30) .-

PP&L submits t h a t i t would be p a t e n t l y unreasonable and 

c o n f i s c a t o r y t o deny i t a r e t u r n on otherwise needed p l a n t s o l e l y 

because i t was r e q u i r e d , by PURPA and the Commission's 

r e g u l a t i o n s , t o purchase output from QFs. This i s not a case 

where a u t i l i t y continued t o add capacity long a f t e r the 

a v a i l a b i l i t y of QF output became known. Rather, as p r e v i o u s l y 

noted, PP&L's co n t r a c t s w i t h QFs were not executed u n t i l a f t e r 

i t s l a s t s u b s t a n t i a l capacity expansion {SSES 2) was v i r t u a l l y 

completed and the output from the QFs was not even received u n t i l 

several years l a t e r {OCA St. 2, Sch. MIK-11, p. 2 ) . 

Consequently, i f PP&L has any excess capacity, the QFs are 

unquestionably the cause of t h a t excess. 

Moreover, the Commission was w e l l aware at the time t h a t the 

Company d i d not need the QF output f o r capacity purposes, when i t 

accepted c o n t r a c t s based on PP&L's energy-only avoided costs 

(PP&L St. 16-R, p. 30). As Mr. S i p i c s explained (PP&L St. 9-R, 

p. 7), PP&L makes no ca p a c i t y payments t o the QFs. However, f o r 

6/ Dr. Hieronymus i s a P r i n c i p a l and a D i r e c t o r of Putnam, 
Hayes & B a r t l e t t , Inc ("PHB"), an economics and management 
c o n s u l t i n g f i r m . P r i o r t o j o i n i n g PHB, Dr. Hieronymus 
worked f o r the U.S. Army, the Systems Technology Company, 
where he s p e c i a l i z e d i n c o s t / b e n e f i t a n a l y s i s , and f o r 
Charles River Associates, where he d i r e c t e d t h a t f i r m ' s 
studies of supply, demand, and p r i c e f o r e c a s t i n g f o r 
e l e c t r i c i t y and e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y f u e l s . He has t e s t i f i e d i n 
Pennsylvania on c a p a c i t y - r e l a t e d issues on numerous 
occasions i n the past (PP&L St. 16-R, pp. 1-4). 
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PJM- i n s t a l l e d c apacity accounting purposes, the Company el e c t e d 

t o c laim QF output as capacity, thereby maximizing i t s value f o r 

the b e n e f i t of PP&L and i t s customers. I t would simply be u n f a i r 

t o now penalize PP&L f o r a prudent management d e c i s i o n designed 

to enhance the e f f e c t i v e u t i l i z a t i o n of i t s resources. 

F i n a l l y , PP&L has no c o n t r o l over QFs. As OTS witness Metro 

acknowledged (Tr. 1519), s i g n i f i c a n t changes i n f u e l p r i c e s , such 

as were experienced i n the 1970s and e a r l y 1980s, or other 

f a c t o r s could render the continued operation of QFs uneconomic. 

I n f a c t , one of the QFs from which the Company purchases power 

r e c e n t l y declared bankruptcy (Tr. 1520). While PP&L i s not 

impugning the manner i n which QFs have performed t o date, t h e i r 

f u t u r e o p e r a t i o n cannot be guaranteed. 

I n h i s d i r e c t testimony (OTS St. 5, pp. 16-17), OTS witness 

Metro o f f e r e d f i v e reasons why he be l i e v e d QF output should be 

recognized i n a reserve margin c a l c u l a t i o n . Although Dr. 

Hieronymus responded t o each of those reasons i n d i v i d u a l l y 

(PP&L St. 16-R, pp. 32-33), the essence of Mr. Metro's p o s i t i o n 

may f a i r l y be reduced t o the p r o p o s i t i o n t h a t QF output should be 

counted "because i t ' s there and can be used". This became 

r e a d i l y apparent dur i n g the f o l l o w i n g exchange (Tr. 1521): 

7/ As the Commission i s aware, the "PJM", or Pennsylvania-New 
Jersey-Maryland I n t e r c o n n e c t i o n , i s a r e g i o n a l power pool 
spanning the M i d - A t l a n t i c Region of which PP&L and several 
other Pennsylvania e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s are members. PP&L's 
r e l a t i o n s h i p w i t h the PJM, and i t s impact on the Company's 
reserve requirements, w i l l be explored i n the f o l l o w i n g 
Sections of t h i s I n i t i a l B r i e f . 
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Q. Mr. Metro, i f PP&L were forced t o sign up another 
500 megawatts of QF power tomorrow, would i t be 
your recommendation t h a t the company be denied a 
r e t u r n on an a d d i t i o n a l 500 megawatts? 

A. I f the company was forced t o buy 500 megawatts, 
yes, i t would be my testimony t h a t i t would be i n 
excess. 

Q. I f Congress passed a law next year t h a t r e q u i r e d 
the company t o buy 1,000 megawatts of power from 
the Tennessee V a l l e y A u t h o r i t y , would i t be your 
recommendation t h a t we throw t h a t onto the p i l e 
and deny the company a r e t u r n on another 1,000 
megawatts of power? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Doesn't t h a t s t r i k e you as a b i t u n f a i r ? 

A. No. 

The capriciousness of Mr. Metro's p o s i t i o n i s s e l f - e v i d e n t . 

Taken t o the extreme, one could e n v i s i o n the anomalous s i t u a t i o n 

i n which PP&L's e n t i r e mix of generating resources was 

s y s t e m a t i c a l l y displaced by capacity t h a t i t d i d not need and d i d 

not want, l e a v i n g the Company w i t h no r e t u r n on i t s investment i n 

production f a c i l i t i e s . Contrary t o Mr. Metro's view, t h i s not 

only would be u n f a i r , i t would be c o n f i s c a t o r y and r a i s e serious 

c o n s t i t u t i o n a l concerns. 

Like Mr. Metro, OCA witness Kahal asserted t h a t QF output 

should be included i n the anal y s i s because i t was the " f a c t " of 

excess capacity, and not the cause, t h a t mattered (OCA St. 2, 

p. 12) Mr. Kahal, based on the advice of the OCA, f u r t h e r 

- Mr. Kahal l a t e r conceded t h a t the cause of excess cap a c i t y 
was an appropriate c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n determining the 
ratemaking adjustment t o be made (Tr. 1606). 
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contended t h a t h i s treatment of QF output was con s i s t e n t w i t h 

Section 1323(c) of the Code (66 Pa.C.S. § 1323(c)), which, by i t s 

terms, creates an eight-year window duri n g which the Commission 

cannot include QF output i n determining whether a u t i l i t y has 

excess cap a c i t y (OCA St. 2, pp. 12-13). Because the eight-year 

window has closed as t o a l l of the Company's QF output, Mr. Kahal 

jumped t o the conclusion t h a t such cap a c i t y was now f a i r game and 

should be r e f l e c t e d i n c a l c u l a t i n g PP&L's reserve margins. 

The Company strenuously disagrees w i t h Mr. Kahal's 

i n t e r p r e t a t i o n and a p p l i c a t i o n of Section 1323(c). F i r s t , 

Mr. Kahal's p o s i t i o n cannot be r e c o n c i l e d w i t h Section 523 of the 

Code (66 Pa.C.S. § 523), which was added at p r e c i s e l y the same 

time as Section 1323(c).- Section 523 i s e n t i t l e d Performance 

f a c t o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n and expressly d i r e c t s the Commission, i n i t s 

r a t e s e t t i n g f u n c t i o n , t o take i n t o account, amongst other t h i n g s : 

(4) A c t i o n or f a i l u r e t o act t o encourage development 
of c o s t - e f f e c t i v e energy supply a l t e r n a t i v e s such 
as conservation or load management, cogeneration 
or small power production f o r e l e c t r i c and gas 
u t i l i t i e s . 

Through Section 523, the L e g i s l a t u r e created ratemaking 

i n c e n t i v e s designed t o reward u t i l i t i e s f o r t h e i r e f f o r t s t o 

promote c o s t - e f f e c t i v e cogeneration or small power produ c t i o n 

p r o j e c t s . I t would obviously make a mockery of t h a t p r o v i s i o n t o 

t u r n around and penalize PP&L f o r i t s e f f o r t s i n t h a t regard by 

- Both p r o v i s i o n s became e f f e c t i v e on J u l y 10, 1986 w i t h the 
enactment of P.L. 1238, No. 114. 
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u t i l i z i n g QF output t o j u s t i f y an excess cap a c i t y adjustment. 

Notably, Mr. Kahal was unaware of the existence of Section 523 

(Tr. 1608). 

A f a r more reasonable and l e g a l l y d e f e n s i b l e i n t e r p r e t a t i o n 

of Section 1323(c) was o f f e r e d by Dr. Hieronymus, who suggested 

t h a t the appropriate focus of the i n q u i r y should be on whether 

the u t i l i t y could have foreseen i t s exposure under PURPA at the 

time i t undertook the capacity expansion i n question. As 

Dr. Hieronymus explained (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 32): 

The l o g i c of the l e g i s l a t u r e ' s p o s i t i o n i s t h a t 
the u t i l i t y should not be penalized f o r i t s own 
capacity c o n s t r u c t i o n by v i r t u e of purchasing QF 
output. The eight-year window allowed would, 
under most circumstances, p r o t e c t the u t i l i t y from 
an i n a p p r o p r i a t e excess capacity disallowance 
r e s u l t i n g from i t s compliance w i t h PURPA. I 
i n t e r p r e t the t i m e - l i m i t e d nature of the 
p r o t e c t i o n as meaning t h a t the Commission i s 
e n t i t l e d t o use QF capacity t o d i s a l l o w costs when 
the u t i l i t y b l a t a n t l y disregards l i k e l y QF 
capaci t y and ov e r - b u i l d s i t s system. By 1986, i t 
had become c l e a r t h a t cogeneration t h a t could be 
"put" t o the u t i l i t y was q u a n t i t a t i v e l y 
s i g n i f i c a n t and an important f a c t f o r u t i l i t i e s t o 
take i n t o account i n capacity planning. PP&L 
c l e a r l y has not disregarded l i k e l y amounts of QF 
capacity i n i t s post-1986 cap a c i t y planning. 
Indeed, other than the h i g h l y cost e f f e c t i v e 
Susquehanna uprate, i t has added nothing t o owned 
or leased capacity since t h a t time. Hence, the 
l o g i c of the l e g i s l a t i o n , when a p p l i e d t o PP&L's 
circumstances, d i c t a t e s t h a t the QF capacity 
should be ignored f o r purposes of a "used and 
u s e f u l " determination. 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , Dr. Hieronymus' a p p l i c a t i o n of Section 

1323(c) i s f u l l y c o n sistent w i t h the Commission's own view of the 

L e g i s l a t u r e ' s i n t e n t . I n 1987, the Commission issued a proposed 
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Statement of P o l i c y on the Treatment of Purchases of Capacity 

from Q u a l i f y i n g F a c i l i t i e s i n Excess Capacity Determinations (the 

"Policy Statement"). The P o l i c y Statement, which was published 

f o r comment i n the Pennsylvania B u l l e t i n on J u l y 18, 1987 

(Vol. 17, No. 29, pp. 3035-3038), provided t h a t , i n cases where 

Section 1323(c) d i d not c o n t r o l ( i . e . , where, as here, the 

eight-year window had closed), the Commission would not consider 

QF output i n addressing excess cap a c i t y issues other than i n 

those instances where a u t i l i t y imprudently f a i l e d t o cancel or 

defer the c o n s t r u c t i o n of a new generating u n i t , the need f o r 

which had been displaced. I n support of i t s p o s i t i o n , the 

Commission reasoned as f o l l o w s : 

I f a u t i l i t y i s u n w i l l i n g t o negotiate w i t h a 
developer, l e g a l recourse i s a v a i l a b l e t o the 
developer by the f i l i n g of a formal complaint w i t h 
the Commission. However, the time and expense 
t h a t such a formal proceeding n e c e s s a r i l y e n t a i l s 
i s most o f t e n s u f f i c i e n t t o discourage a developer 
from pursuing i t s remedy. Therefore, i t i s 
important t h a t some assurance be provided t o 
u t i l i t i e s t h a t t h e i r v o l u n t a r y entrance i n t o an 
agreement w i t h the developer of a QF w i l l not 
place the u t i l i t y ' s investment i n i t s own 
generating u n i t s unreasonably at r i s k . An excess 
capa c i t y adjustment made, i n p a r t , on the basis of 
the a v a i l a b i l i t y of QF capacity would place a 
u t i l i t y ' s investment at r i s k , and would be l i k e l y 
t o discourage continued development of q u a l i f y i n g 
f a c i l i t i e s . 

On the other hand, i t would not appear reasonable 
to w h olly i n s u l a t e a u t i l i t y from any 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n of capacity provided by QFs. Public 
u t i l i t i e s are under a c o n t i n u i n g duty t o supply 
adequate service at the lowest reasonable cost and 
t h e r e f o r e are o b l i g e d t o cancel or defer the 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of a d d i t i o n a l c a p a c i t y where f i r m , 
r e l i a b l e c a p a c i t y becomes a v a i l a b l e from QFs at a 
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cost equal or lower than t h a t which the u t i l i t y -
otherwise would i n c u r . 

We conclude from the foregoing discussion t h a t a 
p o l i c y of excluding c o n s i d e r a t i o n of executed 
purchase power agreements w i t h q u a l i f y i n g 
f a c i l i t i e s from the reasonable reserve margin and 
economic b e n e f i t s t e s t s of Section 1323 may be 
warranted i n most cases. The exception t o t h i s 
general p o l i c y would be s i t u a t i o n s where purchases 
of f i r m and r e l i a b l e capacity, under long term 
c o n t r a c t , have o f f s e t the need f o r a u t i l i t y ' s own 
generating u n i t , and where the u t i l i t y 
nevertheless f a i l e d t o defer or cancel the 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of i t s own generating u n i t when 
c a n c e l l a t i o n or d e f e r r a l would have represented 
the most economical choice f o r the u t i l i t y ' s 
ratepayers. 

Although the P o l i c y Statement was never f i n a l i z e d , the 

Commission has r u l e d t o the same e f f e c t i n a number of 

proceedings i n v o l v i n g requests by u t i l i t i e s t h a t i t (1) pre-

approve the r a t e recovery of payments t o be made t o QFs and 

(2) declare t h a t the a d d i t i o n of QF capa c i t y pursuant t o such 

agreements w i l l not be considered i n f u t u r e excess cap a c i t y 

determinations. For example, i n P e t i t i o n of West Penn Power Co., 

1987 Pa. PUC LEXIS 153 (1987), i n d u s t r i a l i n t e r v e n o r s contended 

t h a t the Commission lacked the a u t h o r i t y t o exclude QF output 

from excess capacity analyses where Section 1323 (c) d i d not 

apply. I n r e j e c t i n g t h i s a s s e r t i o n , the Commission held: 

Contrary t o arguments by Armco, Inc. and Allegheny 
Ludlum Corporation, the General Assembly has not 
mandated the i n c l u s i o n of PURPA 210 generating 
c a p a c i t y i n those cases where the capacity i s not 
expressly t o be excluded. I n f a c t , l e g i s l a t i o n at 
66 Pa.C.S. § 523(b)(4) s p e c i f i c a l l y d i r e c t s t h a t 
the Commission encourage the development of 
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cogeneration and small power production, and t h a t 
u t i l i t i e s f a i l i n g t o cooperate be subject t o 
ratemaking penalty. 

The Commission, c i t i n g i t s proposed P o l i c y Statement, t h e r e f o r e 

granted the r e l i e f sought by West Penn. 

On appeal, the OCA argued t h a t the Commission's d e c l a r a t i o n 

v i o l a t e d the due process r i g h t s of West Penn's customers because 

they had not been provided adequate n o t i c e of the proceeding. 

While the Commonwealth Court agreed t h a t the Commission's 

r e l i a n c e on the P o l i c y Statement was i n e r r o r because i t had not 

been f i n a l i z e d , the Court also made i t c l e a r t h a t the Commission 

had the a u t h o r i t y t o reach the conclusions i t had regarding the 

proper treatment of QF output: 

[B]ecause the commission has not adopted the 
P o l i c y Statement, the commission's order i n t h i s 
case i s the a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a c t i o n t h a t a f f e c t s the 
ratepayers' r i g h t s regarding the excess cap a c i t y 
treatment of the Milesburg p r o j e c t capacity, and 
hence i s a d j u d i c a t o r y i n nature. This conclusion 
does not mean t h a t the commission does not have 
the power t o decide t o di s r e g a r d the Milesburg 
p r o j e c t capacity i n excess cap a c i t y determinations 
i n v o l v i n g West Penn's e x i s t i n g capacity, but 
ra t h e r t h a t the commission may not make such a 
de c i s i o n without f i r s t p r o v i d i n g the ratepayers 
w i t h n o t i c e and a hearing. 

Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C.. 119 Pa. Cmwlth. 81, 109-110, 546 A.2d 

1296, 1309 (1988); see also Re West Penn Power Co.. 71 Pa. P.U.C 

60, 78 (1989); Pennsylvania E l e c t r i c Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.. 166 Pa. 

Cmwlth. 413, 426, 648 A.2d 63 (1994) ( , l [ I ] f QF capac i t y i s 

excess, the ratepayers, not the u t i l i t y or the QF, are r e q u i r e d 
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t o assume the burden of paying f o r capacity not needed l e a d i n g t o 

increased r a t e s . " ) . 

I n view of the foregoing, the ALJ should conclude, as a 

matter of sound r e g u l a t o r y p o l i c y and simple e q u i t y , t h a t QF 

output may not be included i n the determination of PP&L's reserve 

margins. And, based on t h a t f i n d i n g , the excess capacity 

adjustments proposed by the OTS and the OCA should be r e j e c t e d . 

(2) Factors That Should Be Considered I n 
Evaluating The Reasonableness Of PP&L's 
Reserve Margins 

As i n d i c a t e d p r e v i o u s l y , widely divergent views have been 

expressed as t o what c o n s t i t u t e s a "reasonable" reserve margin 

f o r PP&L and those d i f f e r e n c e s w i l l be explored i n due course. 

At t h i s stage, however, i t i s s i g n i f i c a n t t o note t h a t a l l of the 

witnesses who addressed the issue i n t h i s proceeding agreed, i n 

theory i f not n e c e s s a r i l y i n p r a c t i c e , t h a t the determination of 

an appropriate reserve margin must be based on an e v a l u a t i o n of 

the s p e c i f i c c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s of the u t i l i t y system i n question, 

and not simply i n accordance w i t h c e r t a i n a r b i t r a r y " r u l e s of 

thumb". Or, as the Commission s t a t e d i n Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power Co., Docket No. R-832409 ( A p r i l 11, 1984) 

(Order, p. 12): 

We do not b e l i e v e , however, t h a t a capacity 
reserve margin of 20% or any other s p e c i f i c 
percentage could or should apply as an i n d u s t r y 
standard. An acceptable reserve generating 
ca p a c i t y margin f o r any p a r t i c u l a r e l e c t r i c 
u t i l i t y i s dependent upon the generation mix, 
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a v a i l a b i l i t y of generating u n i t s , peak load 
requirements, the p e r i o d d u r i n g which the peaking 
cap a c i t y i s required, r a t e s of forced outages, 
transmission c a p a b i l i t i e s , i n t e r c o n n e c t i o n s w i t h 
other u t i l i t i e s and t r a n s f e r s of energy d u r i n g 
emergency. These are some of the o p e r a t i n g 
f a c t o r s which must be considered when reaching a 
determination concerning an acceptable generating 
reserve margin. 

See also Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., Docket No. R-842632 

(August 28, 1985) (Order, p. 43) ("[T]here i s no magic number 

which a p p l i e s t o a l l u t i l i t i e s a t a l l t i m e s . " ) . 

That a system-specific a n a l y s i s i s r e q u i r e d should be 

obvious. What makes a p a r t i c u l a r reserve margin "reasonable" and 

another "unreasonable" i s the extent t o which i t enables a 

u t i l i t y t o s a t i s f y i t s customers' load requirements c o n s i s t e n t 

w i t h the attainment of other corporate o b j e c t i v e s . And, because 

those requirements and o b j e c t i v e s , as w e l l as the c a p a c i t y 

resources a v a i l a b l e t o meet them, can and do vary s i g n i f i c a n t l y 

from time t o time, the magnitude of a reserve margin alone may 

t e l l l e s s than h a l f the s t o r y . Stated d i f f e r e n t l y , the 

"reasonableness" of an i n d i v i d u a l u t i l i t y system's reserve margin 

must r e f l e c t c o n s i d e r a t i o n of a whole host of f a c t o r s . For t h i s 

reason, and as Mr. S i p i c s explained (PP&L St. 9, pp. 7-8), PP&L 

f i r m l y b e l i eves t h a t a "reasonable" reserve margin must be viewed 

i n terms of a range of values: 

I t i s not c o r r e c t t o t h i n k of an appropriate 
reserve margin as a s i n g l e f i g u r e . Given the 
f a c t o r s and contingencies t h a t must be balanced i n 
assessing reserve margins, such a degree of 
p r e c i s i o n i s not p o s s i b l e and should not be 
attempted. Rather, an appropriate reserve margin 
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e x i s t s w i t h i n a range t h a t i s defined on the basis 
of accepted measures of r e l i a b i l i t y ; the 
p r a c t i c a l i t i e s of adding generating resources 
( i . e . , i n u n i t s of s u f f i c i e n t s i z e t o capture 
reasonable economies of s c a l e ) ; load shape and 
d u r a t i o n ; the need f o r f u e l d i v e r s i t y ; the l e v e l 
of c o n t r o l the u t i l i t y has over i t s planned 
resources; and the inherent l i m i t a t i o n s of 
a v a i l a b l e f o r e c a s t i n g techniques. 

With regard t o the low end of the range, there i s no 

dispute. As a member of the PJM, the Company must have i n place 

a c e r t a i n l e v e l of reserves, denominated as i t s " i n s t a l l e d 

c apacity o b l i g a t i o n " , which i s designed t o enable i t and the PJM 

to maintain adequate system r e l i a b i l i t y . For PP&L, t h a t l e v e l of 

reserves, when expressed i n terms of i t s w i n t e r peak, p r e s e n t l y 

equals 12% (PP&L. St. 9, p. 10). 

The PJM's r e q u i r e d reserves, as w e l l as the i n s t a l l e d 

c apacity o b l i g a t i o n s assigned t o i t s member companies, are 

determined through an e x t r a o r d i n a r i l y complex an a l y s i s which 

attempts t o determine the resources needed t o s a t i s f y the so-

c a l l e d one-day-in-ten-years loss of load p r o b a b i l i t y ("LOLP") 

r e l i a b i l i t y standard. As i t s name would imply, t h i s standard, 

when p r o p e r l y a p p l i e d , defines t h a t l e v e l of reserves which, at 

l e a s t t h e o r e t i c a l l y , assures t h a t , on an average or p r o b a b i l i s t i c 

basis, demands w i l l exceed a v a i l a b l e resources on no more than 

one occasion over a ten-year p e r i o d (PP&L St. 9, p. 9 ) . — 

— Neither OTS witness Metro nor OCA witness Kahal took issue 
w i t h the one-day-in-ten-years LOLP standard (Tr. 1510; 
Tr. 2364). 
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LOLP analyses are, of course, subject t o any number of 

vagaries and u n c e r t a i n t i e s . I n a d d i t i o n , and as discussed i n f r a , 

there are various f a c t o r s not considered i n the PJM's 

c a l c u l a t i o n s which can and do s u b s t a n t i a l l y a f f e c t system 

r e l i a b i l i t y . The c l e a r e s t evidence of t h i s may be found i n the 

f a c t t h a t , despite a l l of i t s s o p h i s t i c a t e d computer modelling, 

the PJM has experienced e i g h t loss of load occurrences i n the 

past e i g h t years, the most severe coming i n January 1994 when 

r o t a t i n g blackouts had t o be implemented (PP&L St. 9-R, pp. 5-6). 

This i s not t o suggest, as Mr. Kahal i m p l i e d (OCA St. 2A, 

p. 13), t h a t PP&L i s "second guessing" the PJM's procedures f o r 

e v a l u a t i n g the region's r e l i a b i l i t y needs. Nor, f o r t h a t matter, 

i s PP&L accusing the PJM of performing i t s f u n c t i o n s improperly 

or i n e f f e c t i v e l y . Rather, the p o i n t t o be made, as Mr. S i p i c s 

candidly explained, i s t h a t " r e l i a b i l i t y c a l c u l a t i o n s aren't 

p e r f e c t " (Tr. 271) .— Moreover, even i f f o r e s i g h t were 20-20, 

i t would be impossible, from an operating standpoint, t o 

p r e c i s e l y match loads and resources year-by-year. These f a c t o r s 

must, t h e r e f o r e , be taken i n t o account i n determining what 

c o n s t i t u t e s the upper end of a "reasonable" reserve margin range 

f o r PP&L or any other e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y . 

Planning U n c e r t a i n t i e s . Despite the best e f f o r t s of PP&L 

and PJM system planners, each of the three components t h a t 

^ I f f a c t , as Mr. S i p i c s p o i n t e d out (Tr. 2386), the PJM i s 
c u r r e n t l y reviewing i t s r e l i a b i l i t y program. 
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u l t i m a t e l y d e f i n e the Company's r e q u i r e d reserves -- load l e v e l , 

a v a i l a b l e resources and the PJM i n s t a l l e d capacity o b l i g a t i o n --

i s h i g h l y u n c e r t a i n . For example, Dr. Slivka's load f o r e c a s t , 

which was accepted and u t i l i z e d by a l l p a r t i e s , assumes t h a t peak 

demands w i l l grow, on average, by approximately 130 Mw per year 

over the next decade. As Dr. Hieronymus po i n t e d out, however, 

load growth can be and has been f a r less p r e d i c t a b l e . I n f a c t , 

i n the e a r l y 1990's PP&L's w i n t e r peak increased by 313 Mw and 

273 Mw i n successive years {PP&L St. 16-R, p. 21). 

Capacity resources can also change over time i n 

u n a n t i c i p a t e d ways. Thus, i n t h i s case PP&L has r e f l e c t e d , as an 

a v a i l a b l e resource, 34 5 Mw of i n t e r r u p t i b l e load. Yet, as 

acknowledged by OTS witness Metro (Tr. 1517), the Company has no 

c o n t r o l over whether an i n t e r r u p t i b l e service customer a c t u a l l y 

sheds load when asked t o do so. Furthermore, because 

i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e rvice c o n t r a c t s are renewable annually, some or 

a l l of t h i s resource could be l o s t i f i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e rvice 

customers move o f f the r a t e or reduce t h e i r i n t e r r u p t i b l e loads. 

I n l i g h t of the Company's proposal t o make i t s i n t e r r u p t i b l e 

service o f f e r i n g s more cost-based, and w i t h i n t e r r u p t i o n s l i k e l y 

t o become more frequent, t h i s i s more than j u s t a t h e o r e t i c a l 

p o s s i b i l i t y (PP&L St. 16-R, pp. 21-22) 

— As discussed supra, there i s s i m i l a r l y no guarantee t h a t QFs 
w i l l continue t o perform as they have i n the past 
(PP&L St. 9, pp. 10-11) . 

-35-



F i n a l l y , i t i s important t o note t h a t the Company's 

i n s t a l l e d c a p a c i t y o b l i g a t i o n t o the PJM must be s a t i s f i e d both 

on a planning basis and on an " a f t e r - t h e - f a c t " accounting basis. 

Mr. S i p i c s described the process as f o l l o w s (PP&L St. 9-R, p. 5 ) : 

PP&L's minimum 12% PJM reserve requirement i s set 
two years i n advance of the planning p e r i o d . 
Following the completion of the PJM planning 
p e r i o d , " a f t e r - t h e - f a c t " accounting adjustments 
are made t o PP&L's o b l i g a t i o n t o r e f l e c t a c t u a l 
u n i t performance and loads. I n a d d i t i o n , 
a v a i l a b l e c a p a c i t y i s reduced f o r peak p e r i o d 
maintenance. A l l of these adjustments must be 
considered i n developing an accurate 
c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n of PP&L's t o t a l c a p a c i t y 
o b l i g a t i o n . W i t h i n the l a s t two years, these 
adjustments have increased PP&L's reserve l e v e l 
r e q u i r e d f o r PJM i n s t a l l e d capacity accounting 
purposes by as much as 5.3 percentage p o i n t s 
(351 MW) above i t s planned o b l i g a t i o n . 

These planning u n c e r t a i n t i e s make i t incumbent upon PP&L t o 

maintain reserves s u b s t a n t i a l l y i n excess of i t s designated PJM 

minimum requirement. 

Generating Unit A v a i l a b i l i t y During Winter Months. PP&L and 

i t s customers der i v e s u b s t a n t i a l b e n e f i t s by v i r t u e of the 

Company being a winter-peaking u t i l i t y i n a summer-peaking power 

pool. Indeed, t h i s d i v e r s i t y explains why the Company's 

i n s t a l l e d c a p a c i t y o b l i g a t i o n i s so much lower than the PJM's 

minimum reserve requirement, which was set at 22% (PP&L St. 9, 

pp. 10-11). At the same time, however, PP&L faces meaningful 

exposure t o r e l a t i v e l y h igh u n i t u n a v a i l a b i l i t y d u r i n g w i n t e r 

months. 
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I n the PJM's r e l i a b i l i t y c a l c u l a t i o n s , generating u n i t 

a v a i l a b i l i t y and load are assumed t o be independent v a r i a b l e s . 

Yet, as noted by Mr. S i p i c s (PP&L St. 9-R, p. 5; Tr. 2383-2384), 

they are not. To the c o n t r a r y , the same f a c t o r -- c o l d 

weather -- not only leads t o increased customer demands 

( i . e . , home h e a t i n g ) , but also enhances the prospect t h a t u n i t s 

w i l l be unable t o run due t o frozen coal p i l e s , d i s r u p t i o n s i n 

the d e l i v e r y of o i l and the i n t e r r u p t i o n of f u e l supplies t o 

g a s - f i r e d p l a n t s . S i g n i f i c a n t l y , t h i s problem was h i g h l i g h t e d by 

Commissioner Hanger i n a r e c e n t l y published a r t i c l e e v a l u a t i n g 

the causes of the January 1994 r o t a t i n g blackouts. See Public 

U t i l i t i e s F o r t n i g h t l y , May 1, 1995, pp. 27-30. 

"Lumpiness". Any assessment of the reasonableness of PP&L's 

reserve margins must also recognize t h a t large base load c a p a c i t y 

a d d i t i o n s , such as those constructed by the Company i n the 1980s, 

are i n h e r e n t l y "lumpy" and w i l l i n e v i t a b l y lead t o a p e r i o d of 

temporary capacity surplus. 

The Commission has recognized t h i s p r a c t i c a l planning 

c o n s i d e r a t i o n on a number of occasions. I n the Unit 2 Case 

(pp. 18-19), the Commission, quoting f a v o r a b l y from the 

Recommended Decision of A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge Klovekorn i n a 

p r i o r PP&L case, s t a t e d : 

C e r t a i n l y , i t i s t r u e t h a t capacity cannot be 
added megawatt by megawatt. Under most 
circumstances, the a d d i t i o n of a large base load 
p l a n t plus the vagaries of the economy, which, 
despite the p l e t h o r a of f o r e c a s t i n g models 
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f l o a t i n g around, always seem t o undermine any set 
of assumptions, w i l l r e s u l t i n a u t i l i t y i n i t i a l l y 
having s u b s t a n t i a l amounts of capacity i n excess 
of i t s reserve requirements. 

I n two subsequent proceedings, the Commission expressly 

d e c l i n e d t o adopt proposed excess capa c i t y adjustments 

no t w i t h s t a n d i n g f i n d i n g s t h a t the u t i l i t i e s ' reserve margins 

would exceed the optimum range used f o r planning purposes. Thus, 

i n Pa. P.U.C. v. Ph i l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Co., Docket No. R-850152 

(June 27, 1986) (Order, pp. 36-37), the Commission a f f i r m e d 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Law Judge Matuschak's determination t h a t a 

"reasonable increase i n reserve capacity must be allowed before 

excess capa c i t y comes i n t o play". And, i n Pa. P.U.C. v. West 

Penn Power Co., Docket No. R-850220 (July 24, 1986) (Order, 

p. 47), where the d i s p a r i t y between a c t u a l and optimum reserve 

margins approximated 11.0%, the Commission reached the same 

conclusion, reasoning as f o l l o w s : 

I n c o n t r a s t t o the planned, o p e r a t i o n a l reserve 
margin c r i t e r i a j u s t discussed i s the c u r r e n t l y 
p r o j e c t e d , a c t u a l reserve margin which r e s u l t s 
from the vagaries of i m p e r f e c t l y p r e d i c t a b l e load 
growth, long lead-time c o n s t r u c t i o n programs, and 
other f a c t o r s . I t i s t h i s k i n d of margin which 
i s , f o r example, subject t o large quantum changes 
when a large u n i t i s added or withdrawn. 

OCA witness Kahal t r i e d t o downplay the "lumpiness" f a c t o r 

by n o t i n g t h a t u t i l i t i e s no longer plan f o r l a r g e generating 

u n i t s but inst e a d add capa c i t y i n r e l a t i v e l y small increments. 

I n a d d i t i o n , Mr. Kahal contended t h a t lumpiness "has l i t t l e t o do 

w i t h PP&L's circumstances" because SSES 2 entered service ten 

-38-



years ago. On t h i s basis, he concluded t h a t PP&L's a l l e g e d 

excess was not, t h e r e f o r e , " a t t r i b u t a b l e t o the temporary 

imbalance associated w i t h absorbing a r e c e n t l y i n s t a l l e d l a r g e 

capacity increment" (OCA St. 2, p. 14). 

Mr. Kahal's f i r s t p o i n t i s f a c t u a l l y c o r r e c t but l o g i c a l l y 

i r r e l e v a n t . That PP&L today could i n s t a l l a new 200 Mw 

combustion t u r b i n e or combined-cycle u n i t begs the issue. As 

Dr. Hieronymus observed (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 26): 

This case i s not considering whether a new 200MW 
gas u n i t creates excess capacity. I t i s about 
whether SSES 2 creates excess capacity, and SSES 2 
i s not a small gas u n i t . Indeed, the small gas 
technology now i n vogue was not a v a i l a b l e when 
SSES 2 was planned or completed. 

Mr. Kahal accepts t h a t i n e a r l i e r times -- the 
per i o d when SSES 2 was planned and b u i l t l a r g e 
u n i t s were the commonplace capacity a d d i t i o n s . 
The l o g i c of h i s p o s i t i o n i s t h a t a reasonable 
range at t h a t time would have spanned the 
lumpiness caused by la r g e u n i t s . His use of a 
smaller range today suggests a "reasonable range" 
t h a t v a r i e s w i t h time and w i t h technology. I f 
t h i s i s the case, then the "reasonable range" i n a 
r a t e case considering a large u n i t t h a t was 
pr u d e n t l y b u i l t should be chosen w i t h reference t o 
the lumpiness inherent i n such u n i t s . 

Perhaps more i m p o r t a n t l y , i t i s abundantly c l e a r t h a t the 

"excess" which Mr. Kahal f i n d s o b j e c t i o n a b l e i n not 

" a t t r i b u t a b l e " t o SSES 2. As the record i n t h i s case confirms, 

and as Mr. Kahal e s s e n t i a l l y admitted (Tr. 2367-2368), the "lump" 

created by SSES 2 would have been f u l l y absorbed by now but f o r 

the unavoidable purchase by PP&L i n l a t e r years of QF output. 

Consequently, i f QF output i s t o be recognized as an a v a i l a b l e 
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capacity resource, which PP&L believes would be i n a p p r o p r i a t e f o r 

a l l the reasons p r e v i o u s l y s t a t e d , then "lumpiness" remains a 

v a l i d c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n e s t a b l i s h i n g the upper end of PP&L's 

allowable reserve margin. 

The discussion t o t h i s p o i n t has focused on f a c t o r s --

planning u n c e r t a i n t i e s , u n i t a v a i l a b i l i t y d u r i n g w i n t e r months 

and "lumpiness" -- which speak t o the issue of system 

r e l i a b i l i t y . However, as Mr. S i p i c s stressed i n h i s r e b u t t a l 

testimony (PP&L St. 9-R, pp. 6-8), not a l l c a p a c i t y i s added f o r 

r e l i a b i l i t y purposes. The most obvious example of t h i s i s the QF 

output which PP&L purchased pursuant t o Federal mandate. But, 

there are others. 

Approximately 90 Mw of PP&L's al l e g e d "excess" may be tra c e d 

t o capacity uprates a t SSES 1 and 2. These uprates provide 

energy at about l.SC per k i l o w a t t h o u r ("kWh"), or considerably 

below the Company's avoided cost of energy of 2.8C per kWh. 

Another 345 Mw of capacity resources i s due t o PP&L's 

implementation d u r i n g the 1991/1992 planning p e r i o d of 

i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e rvice options designed t o encourage economic 

development i n c e n t r a l - e a s t e r n Pennsylvania. As Mr. S i p i c s 

explained (PP&L St. 9-R, pp. 10-11), the Commission should 

c a r e f u l l y weigh the reasons why t h i s c a p a c i t y came t o be i n 

ev a l u a t i n g the reasonableness of PP&L's reserve margins: 

I f a resource i s added s o l e l y t o o b t a i n low cost 
energy, i t s c a p a c i t y value should not be used t o 
penalize the Company by d i s p l a c i n g p r e - e x i s t i n g 
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generation i n an "excess capacity" a n a l y s i s . For 
example, as I p r e v i o u s l y explained, the c a p a c i t y 
u p r a t i n g of Susquehanna Uni t s 1 and 2 provides 
extremely low-cost energy. I t makes economic 
sense t o pursue t h a t source of low-cost energy 
i r r e s p e c t i v e of PP&L's e x i s t i n g i n s t a l l e d capacity 
s i t u a t i o n . Also, i f a resource i s added because 
PP&L i s r e q u i r e d by law t o purchase i t s output, as 
i s the case w i t h QFs, or because the resource was 
a consequence of PP&L's e f f o r t s t o pursue economic 
development i n i t i a t i v e s , as was the case w i t h I L , 
then the c a p a c i t y value of such resources l i k e w i s e 
should not be used t o penalize the Company by 
d i s p l a c i n g p r e - e x i s t i n g generation i n an "excess 
capacity" a n a l y s i s . 

Obviously, i n each instance, the t i m i n g of the 
c a p a c i t y resource a d d i t i o n i s s i g n i f i c a n t , which 
i s why I emphasize t h a t the three resources I have 
i d e n t i f i e d above should not displace "pre­
e x i s t i n g " generation. However, the Susquehanna 
u p r a t i n g , NUG and IL could p r o p e r l y be included i n 
assessing whether a subsequent cap a c i t y a d d i t i o n 
i s needed f o r r e l i a b i l i t y reasons or i s "excess" 
f o r ratemaking purposes. 

I n summary, a reserve margin w e l l i n excess of 12% can be 

j u s t i f i e d on r e l i a b i l i t y grounds alone by simply recognizing 

planning u n c e r t a i n t i e s (e.g., the 5.3% " a f t e r - t h e - f a c t " 

accounting adjustment made i n 1994) and "lumpiness" ( i . e . , even 

Messrs. Kahal and Metro would allow a 3%-4% "lump"). Moreover, 

c o n s i d e r a t i o n must be given t o the f a c t t h a t 435 Mw of the 

Company's a v a i l a b l e resources, or roughly 6.5% of i t s peak 

demands, are a t t r i b u t a b l e t o c o s t - e f f e c t i v e measures ( i . e . 

c a p a c i t y uprates and i n t e r r u p t i b l e s e rvice options) undertaken 

not f o r r e l i a b i l i t y purposes, but r a t h e r f o r the o v e r a l l b e n e f i t 

of PP&L's customers. Based on the foregoing, PP&L submits t h a t 

i t s proposed reserve margin range of 12%-20% f o r r e l i a b i l i t y 

purposes i s e n t i r e l y reasonable. 
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F i n a l l y , even i f a l l of the above were t o be ignored and the 

s i t u a t i o n evaluated p u r e l y on a "macro" l e v e l , one would f i n d 

t h a t the Company's i n d i c a t e d reserve margins f a l l w e l l below the 

l e v e l which the Commission has found acceptable f o r PP&L and f o r 

other Pennsylvania e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s . Although the Company does 

not endorse such an approach f o r the reasons discussed, i t i s 

worth n o t i n g t h a t PP&L's p r o j e c t e d reserve margins are 

considerably below the 22% f i g u r e approved i n the Unit 2 Case.—' 

Furthermore, the upper end of the Company's proposed reserve 

margin range i s less than t h a t p r e v i o u s l y allowed Duquesne L i g h t 

Company (18%-22%), Pennsylvania Power Company (20%-28%), 

P h i l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Company (22%), and West Penn Power Company 

(28%-39%) . M / I t i s , t h e r e f o r e , r e a d i l y apparent t h a t PP&L's 

present and prospective reserve margins are reasonable whether 

measured i n terms of system-specific or more generic c r i t e r i a . 

(3) D e f i c i e n c i e s I n The Opposing P a r t i e s ' 
Reserve Margin Proposals 

The reserve margins recommended by the OTS (16%) and the OCA 

(15%) are not based on any meaningful e v a l u a t i o n of PP&L's loads 

and resources/ but r a t h e r represent the s u b j e c t i v e judgement of 

13/ 

14/ 

I n f a c t , the Company's reserve margin d u r i n g the f i r s t r a t e 
e f f e c t i v e year i s expected t o f a l l below 22.0% even i f 
QF output: i s counted as an a v a i l a b l e capacity resource 
(PP&L Ex, JFS-1). 

See Pa. g.U.C. v. Duquesne L i g h t Co.. 66 Pa. P.U.C. 518 
(1988) ,- Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power Co., 93 PUR4th 189 
(1988); Pa. P.U.C. v. Ph i l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Co., Docket No. 
R-891364 (May 16, 1990); Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co.. 
61 Pa. P,U.C. 711 (1986) . 
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t h e i r r e s p e c t i v e witnesses. OTS witness Metro, f o r example, 

cha r a c t e r i z e d h i s 4% increment over PP&L's 12% i n s t a l l e d capacity 

o b l i g a t i o n as a "contingency" or "padding" f a c t o r {OTS St. SR5, 

p. 2 ) . OCA witness Kahal, i n t u r n , sought t o defend h i s even 

more modest 3% increment as a "generous cushion" (OCA St. 2, 

p. 16) . 

The p r i n c i p a l d e f i c i e n c y i n Mr. Metro's p r e s e n t a t i o n , as 

w e l l as Mr. Kahal's, i s the f a i l u r e t o consider any of the 

system-specific r e l i a b i l i t y f a c t o r s enumerated by Mr. S i p i c s and 

discussed i n the preceding Section of t h i s I n i t i a l B r i e f . 

Mr. Metro e f f e c t i v e l y ignored them i n both h i s d i r e c t and 

s u r r e b u t t a l testimony.- Mr. Kahal s i m i l a r l y p a i d l i t t l e more 

than l i p - s e r v i c e t o such f a c t o r s , c l i n g i n g t o the view t h a t they 

somehow had already been taken i n t o account by PP&L and the PJM 

i n e s t a b l i s h i n g the Company's 12% i n s t a l l e d capacity o b l i g a t i o n 

(OCA St. 2A, p. 9 ) . Mr. S i p i c s , who, durin g h i s t w e n t y - f i v e year 

career w i t h PP&L, has been e x t e n s i v e l y involved i n a v a r i e t y of 

PJM a c t i v i t i e s , explained t h a t Mr. Kahal was simply mistaken 

( T r . 2381-2384) 

15/ 

16/ 

The only adjustment made by Mr. Metro t o the Company's 
minimum PJM reserve requirement was i n i t i a l l y i d e n t i f i e d by 
him as a "forced outage f a c t o r " (OTS St. 5, p. 20). 
However, a f t e r c e r t a i n e r r o r s were pointed out by Dr. 
Hieronymus (PP&L St. 16-R, pp. 27-28), Mr. Metro explained 
t h a t h i s c a l c u l a t i o n s were not intended t o r e f l e c t the 
forced outages t h a t could occur at the time of PP&L's system 
peak but r a t h e r , as noted above, a "contingency" f a c t o r . 

Mr. S i p i c s has served on the PJM's Operating Committee, i t s 
System R e l i a b i l i t y Task Force and i s p r e s e n t l y a member of 
the PJM's Management Committee, I n a d d i t i o n , he performed a 
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Messrs. Metro and Kahal also chose t o di s r e g a r d or 

s u b s t a n t i a l l y discount the other, n o n - r e l i a b i l i t y r e l a t e d f a c t o r s 

c i t e d by Mr. S i p i c s i n support of the Company's proposed reserve 

margin range. Again, Mr. Metro's testimony i s s i l e n t on t h i s 

p o i n t . Mr. Kahal, on the other hand, d i d not question PP&L's 

decisions t o uprate SSES or t o implement economic development 

r a t e s , but inst e a d complained t h a t i t would be d i f f i c u l t f o r the 

Commission t o review the reasonableness and c o s t - e f f e c t i v e n e s s of 

such capacity a d d i t i o n s i n applying a p h y s i c a l excess cap a c i t y 

t e s t (OCA St. 2A, p. 16). PP&L disagrees and would merely note 

t h a t the Commission i s already r e q u i r e d t o perform such 

evaluations i n a number of d i f f e r e n t contexts. See, e.g., 66 Pa. 

C.S. §§ 514, 517-521; Tr. 2365-2367. More i m p o r t a n t l y , and as 

Dr. Hieronymus observed (PP&L St. 16-R, pp. 37-38), the f a i l u r e 

t o consider such undertakings i n an excess cap a c i t y a n a l y s i s 

would create i n a p p r o p r i a t e , and presumably unintended, 

d i s i n c e n t i v e s : 

Q. Do you have any other comments t h a t you wish t o 
make concerning the approach used by the OTS and 
OCA witnesses i n assessing the need f o r PP&L's 
capacity? 

A. Yes. I simply would l i k e t o note t h a t adherence 
t o simple c a l c u l a t i o n s of a f t e r - t h e - f a c t reserve 
margins f o r determining whether PP&L i s e n t i t l e d 
t o be p a i d f o r i t s owned and leased c a p a c i t y could 
create adverse i n c e n t i v e s . I f a u t i l i t y had 
be l i e v e d over the past decade t h a t i t was going t o 
lose a great deal of money f o r every megawatt of 
"capacity" t h a t i t created, i t would have had a 

se r i e s of r e l i a b i l i t y analyses f o r the PJM's Planning and 
Engineering Committee i n the mid-1970s (Tr. 2385). 
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powerful i n c e n t i v e t o minimize the amount of 
a d d i t i o n a l capacity on i t s system regardless of 
other economic or p o l i c y c o n s i d e r a t i o n s . 
Decisions regarding QF c o n t r a c t s , load management 
and u n i t uprates would have been s c r u t i n i z e d from 
t h a t perspective. I n f a c t , the u t i l i t y l i k e l y 
would have sought methods of reducing c a p a c i t y 
reserves i n c l u d i n g p l a n t r e t i r e m e n t s and load 
growth. 

The OTS and OCA witnesses c l a i m d i s i n t e r e s t i n why 
reserves are what they are, and look only t o 
whether the achieved reserve margin f i t s i n t o a 
narrow range above the PJM minimum. I do not 
be l i e v e t h a t t h i s i s or should be viewed as an 
appropriate p u b l i c p o l i c y f o r Pennsylvania.— 

F i n a l l y , and wholly apart from i t s other flaws, Mr. Metro's 

recommended 564 Mw adjustment does not, i n any way, r e f l e c t the 

excess capacity t h a t he himself claims PP&L w i l l have i n the 

short-term. To the con t r a r y , Mr. Metro's e x h i b i t {OTS Ex. 5, 

Sch. 1) shows only 371 Mw of al l e g e d excess capacity f o r the 

f i r s t year t h a t new ra t e s w i l l be e f f e c t i v e . Instead, the 564 Mw 

f i g u r e represents an average value computed over a nine-year 

"defined planning p e r i o d " (Tr. 1512). PP&L objects i n the 

strongest p o s s i b l e terms t o the n o t i o n , i m p l i c i t i n Mr. Metro's 

a n a l y s i s , t h a t i t may be penalized today f o r c a p a c i t y t h a t he 

speculates may be "excess" years from now.—' 

17/ 

18/ 

That Mr. Kahal would ignore PP&L's i n t e r r u p t i b l e load i s 
p a r t i c u l a r l y troublesome given h i s p r i o r acknowledgement 
t h a t there i s "a possible degradation t o r e l i a b i l i t y from 
increased r e l i a n c e on load management" {PP&L St. 16-R, 
p. 36) (quoting from Mr. Kahal's r e p o r t i n a 1993 Delmarva 
Power and L i g h t Company proceeding). 

The Company f u r t h e r notes t h a t Mr. Metro's c a l c u l a t i o n s 
s p e c i f i c a l l y assume t h a t PP&L's request t o recover r e t u r n i n g 
JCP&L f i x e d costs through the ECR i s approved. As Mr. Metro 
acknowledged (Tr. 1523), there would be no excess capacity 
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c. Even Though The Economics Of SSES 2 Need Not 
Be Addressed, The Record Confirms That Unit 2 
Produces Annual B e n e f i t s When Compared To The 
Cost Of A Log i c a l Baseload A l t e r n a t i v e 

OTS witness Metro p r o p e r l y recognized t h a t "economic" excess 

capacity was not, or at l e a s t should not be, an issue i n t h i s 

proceeding because PP&L was not seeking t o recover the costs of 

any new generating u n i t s (OTS St. 5, pp. 15-16). U n f o r t u n a t e l y , 

Mr. Kahal reached a very d i f f e r e n t conclusion, t a k i n g the 

p o s i t i o n t h a t (1) Section 1323(a) of the Code (66 Pa.C.S. 

§ 1323(a)) a p p l i e d and (2)the economics of SSES 2 should be 

measured against the h y p o t h e t i c a l market p r i c e of power i n a 

deregulated environment. Indeed, because Mr. Kahal's " p h y s i c a l " 

excess capacity a n a l y s i s confirmed t h a t a s i g n i f i c a n t p o r t i o n of 

SSES 2 was used and u s e f u l even by h i s standards, i t was only on 

the basis of h i s "economic" excess cap a c i t y a n a l y s i s t h a t he 

could recommend the d e n i a l of an e q u i t y r e t u r n on PP&L's e n t i r e 

Unit 2 investment. 

Mr. Kahal's understanding of the purpose and reach of 

Section 1323(a) i s misguided. Moreover, the economic t e s t which 

he seeks t o apply i s unprecedented, unsupported and 

in a p p r o p r i a t e . For these and the other reasons set f o r t h below, 

h i s "economic" excess capacity a n a l y s i s should be disregarded and 

hi s proposed adjustment, which would reduce PP&L's r a t e request 

by approximately $62.0 m i l l i o n , should be r e j e c t e d . 

adjustment under h i s approach i f t h a t request were denied. 
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(1) I n a p p l i c a b i l i t y Of Section 1323(a) 

As noted a t the outset, the Commission, i n the U n i t 2 Case, 

st a t e d unequivocally t h a t PP&L could seek m o d i f i c a t i o n of the 

excess cap a c i t y adjustment t h e r e i n adopted upon showing t h a t 

e i t h e r (1) SSES 2 was needed f o r r e l i a b i l i t y purposes or (2) i t s 

net economic b e n e f i t s had begun t o outweigh i t s net costs. I n 

t h i s proceeding, the Company has demonstrated c o n c l u s i v e l y t h a t 

SSES 2 no longer represents " p h y s i c a l " excess capacity. I n f a c t , 

and as pointed out by Dr. Hieronymus, without SSES 2 PP&L would 

not have s u f f i c i e n t capacity d u r i n g the f u t u r e t e s t year t o meet 

i t s i n s t a l l e d capacity o b l i g a t i o n t o the PJM (PP&L St. 16-R, 

p. 23) . Accordingly, the ALJ need not even address the issue of 

"economic" excess capacity. 

Mr. Kahal's b e l i e f , again apparently based on "advice of 

counsel", t h a t the subsequent enactment of Section 1323(a) 

somehow modified and/or revoked the Commission's d e c i s i o n i n the 

Unit 2 Case i s c l e a r l y erroneous. The heading of Section 1323 

r e f e r s s p e c i f i c a l l y t o Procedures f o r new e l e c t r i c generating 

capacity. The a p p l i c a b i l i t y of Section 1323(a), i n t u r n , i s 

expressly l i m i t e d by the f o l l o w i n g i n t r o d u c t o r y language: 

"Whenever a p u b l i c u t i l i t y claims the costs of an e l e c t r i c 

generating u n i t i n i t s r a t e s f o r the f i r s t time . . . " (emphasis 

added). 

SSES 2 does not represent "new" generating capacity. I n 

f a c t , Mr. Kahal went t o great pains t o p o i n t t h a t out i n 
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e x p l a i n i n g why, i n h i s view, "lumpiness" was not a v a l i d 

c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n e v a l u a t i n g the reasonableness of PP&L's reserve 

margin today (OCA St. 2A, p. 17). I t i s e q u a l l y c l e a r t h a t the 

Company i s not now seeking recovery of the costs of SSES 2 " f o r 

the f i r s t time". Rather, t h a t claim was made i n the U n i t 2 Case 

and, t o a la r g e extent, the costs of SSES 2 are already r e f l e c t e d 

i n c u r r e n t r a t e l e v e l s . 

F i n a l l y , Mr. Kahal's p o s i t i o n regarding the reach of Section 

1323(a) cannot be r e c o n c i l e d w i t h h i s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n and 

a p p l i c a t i o n of Section 1323(c), both of which were added t o the 

Code as p a r t of the same o v e r a l l r e g u l a t o r y scheme. On the one 

hand, Mr. Kahal contends t h a t the eight-year window provided by 

Section 1323 (c) has closed and t h a t the a v a i l a b i l i t y of QF output 

may t h e r e f o r e be taken i n t o account i n the Commission's 

"phys i c a l " excess capacity a n a l y s i s . On the other hand, he 

argues t h a t SSES 2 should be t r e a t e d as i f i t were j u s t e n t e r i n g 

service and being claimed i n ra t e s f o r the f i r s t time. Mr. Kahal 

simply cannot have i t both ways. 

The Company submits t h a t the c l e a r language of Section 

1323(a) negates any argument t h a t i t a p p l i e s i n t h i s case. 

Consequently, there can be no "r e b u t t a b l e presumption" t h a t PP&L 

has excess capacity. And, having shown t h a t SSES 2 i s needed f o r 

r e l i a b i l i t y purposes, the Company should be allowed a f u l l r e t u r n 

on i t s investment i n t h a t f a c i l i t y . 
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,2) Mr. Kahal's Flawed "Economic 
B e n e f i t s " Test 

Regardless of whether Section 1323(a) i s found t o apply, 

Mr. Kahal's proposed "economic b e n e f i t s " t e s t must be r e j e c t e d . 

I n e f f e c t , Mr. Kahal i s saying t h a t a generating u n i t t h a t was 

planned i n the 1970s and completed i n the mid-1980s, should, i n 

1995, be measured against the h y p o t h e t i c a l cost of "deregulated" 

power i n the e a r l y 2000s. Needless t o say, t h i s approach i s 

unprecedented i n Pennsylvania and, t o the best of the Company's 

knowledge, has not been adopted i n any other j u r i s d i c t i o n 

e i t h e r . — 1 And, f o r good reason. 

The flaws i n Mr. Kahal's market-based t e s t are numerous and 

profound. The f i r s t problem i s t h a t i t assumes a set of 

con d i t i o n s which i s at odds w i t h h i s an a l y s i s of PP&L's 

r e l i a b i l i t y requirements. As Mr. S i p i c s explained (PP&L St. 9-R, 

pp. 17-18) : 

Mr. Kahal does not apply a con s i s t e n t view of 
f u t u r e market c o n d i t i o n s i n h i s a n a l y s i s of PP&L's 
capac i t y p o s i t i o n . On one hand, Mr. Kahal argues 
t h a t the h y p o t h e t i c a l [market c l e a r i n g p r i c e of 
generation] t h a t might e x i s t i n a f u l l y 
c o mpetitive market i s the appropriate t e s t f o r 
determining economic excess capacity. On the 
other hand, Mr. Kahal argues t h a t the assessment 
of whether p h y s i c a l excess capacity e x i s t s should 
not consider changes l i k e l y t o occur i n a more 
competitive market, but inst e a d should be based 
s o l e l y on PP&L's current I n s t a l l e d Capacity 

19/ Mr. Kahal s i m i l a r l y i n d i c a t e d t h a t he was not aware of any 
r e g u l a t o r y commission which had a p p l i e d h i s approach t o deny 
a r e t u r n on an e x i s t i n g generating u n i t (Tr. 1624) . 
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O b l i g a t i o n . These arguments are c l e a r l y 
i n c o n s i s t e n t and y i e l d unsupportable r e s u l t s . 

Dr. Hieronymus t e s t i f i e d t o the same e f f e c t : " [ I ] t i s wholly 

i n a p p r o p r i a t e t o use the market p r i c e s f o r a deregulated power 

market t o determine the appropriate ratemaking treatment f o r a 

s i n g l e generating u n i t i n determining r e g u l a t e d revenue 

requirements" (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 43). 

Of equal concern i s Mr. Kahal's s e l e c t i v e a p p l i c a t i o n of h i s 

market-based t e s t . I f and/or when the generation f u n c t i o n i s 

deregulated, a l l of PP&L's generation, and not simply SSES 2, 

w i l l be subject t o market forces. I n such a deregulated 

environment, however, c e r t a i n p r o d u c t i o n f a c i l i t i e s w i l l be 

economic "winners" ( r e l a t i v e t o the t h e n - e x i s t i n g cost of 

service) and others economic " l o s e r s " . Mr. Kahal would 

i n a p p r o p r i a t e l y i s o l a t e PP&L's newest generating u n i t f o r market 

treatment without considering whether other f a c i l i t i e s may 

p r e s e n t l y be undervalued (PP&L St. 9-R, p. 18; PP&L St. 16-R, 

p. 44) . 

The same, of course, could be s a i d of PP&L's other assets. 

As noted by Dr. Hieronymus (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 48), the use of a 

f a i r value t e s t w i t h respect t o the Company's transmission and 

d i s t r i b u t i o n f a c i l i t i e s would i n d i c a t e a market value t h a t i s 

more than $1.3 b i l l i o n above h i s t o r i c a l costs. The symmetrical 

a p p l i c a t i o n of Mr. Kahal's methodology would t h e r e f o r e r e q u i r e a 

sizeable upward adjustment t o PP&L's current r a t e request t o 

r e f l e c t those assets w i t h market values above costs. Indeed, the 
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f a i l u r e t o do so would r e s u l t i n p r e c i s e l y the type of mixing of 

r a t e methodologies which the U.S. Supreme Court suggested would 

be c o n s t i t u t i o n a l l y repugnant i n Duguesne L i g h t Co. v. Barasch, 

488 U.S. 299, 315, 109 S.Ct. 609, 619 (1989) ("[A] State's 

d e c i s i o n t o a r b i t r a r i l y switch back and f o r t h between 

methodologies i n a way which r e q u i r e d i n v e s t o r s t o bear the r i s k 

of bad investments at some times w h i l e denying them the b e n e f i t 

of good investments at others would r a i s e serious c o n s t i t u t i o n a l 

q u e s t i o n s . " ) . 

I n h i s s u r r e b u t t a l testimony, Mr. Kahal responded t o the 

foregoing c r i t i c i s m s by n o t i n g t h a t (1) he had not proposed t h a t 

any PP&L asset be p r i c e d at market value and (2) transmission and 

d i s t r i b u t i o n were monopoly f u n c t i o n s (OCA St. 2A, pp. 31-32). 

Mr. Kahal's observations c l e a r l y miss the mark and should not be 

allowed t o camouflage the conceptual d e f i c i e n c i e s i n t h i s 

a n a l y s i s . 

With respect t o Mr. Kahal' f i r s t p o i n t , the f a c t t h a t he 

could have recommended an even more draconian excess capacity 

adjustment i s i r r e l e v a n t . Rather, what i s s i g n i f i c a n t i s t h a t he 

re s o r t e d t o a deregulated market-based model t o j u s t i f y the 

disallowance of regulated costs. I t matters not t h a t he stopped 

short of u t i l i z i n g market p r i c e data t o a c t u a l l y q u a n t i f y h i s 

adjustment. Mr. Kahal's second p o i n t i s e q u a l l y unconvincing. 

Although some might contend t h a t generation i s no longer a pure 

monopoly f u n c t i o n , i t i s s t i l l r e g u l a t e d as i f i t were and, 
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t h e r e f o r e , should continue t o receive the same ratemaking 

treatment accorded other u t i l i t y assets. 

Mr. Kahal's economic b e n e f i t s t e s t should also be r e j e c t e d 

because i t c a l l s upon the Commission t o tru n c a t e the ongoing 

debate over the recovery of "stranded costs". I n h i s d i r e c t 

testimony (OCA St. 2, p. 6 ) , Mr. Kahal s t a t e d s u c c i n c t l y t h a t h i s 

proposed excess cap a c i t y adjustment " e f f e c t s roughly a 50/50 

sharing between ratepayers and shareholders of the surplus of 

cost over market". Yet, as explained by Dr. Hieronymus 

(Tr. 2388-2389), the "surplus of cost over market" i s the very 

d e f i n i t i o n of stranded cost. This issue i s f a r too complex and 

important t o attempt t o resolve i n t h i s proceeding.— 

I n a d d i t i o n t o these shortcomings, Mr. Kahal's "economic 

b e n e f i t s " t e s t , coupled w i t h h i s view t h a t the " f a c t " of excess 

capa c i t y i s determinative, cannot be r e c o n c i l e d w i t h the 

"re b u t t a b l e presumption" f e a t u r e of Section 1323(a). I n Pa. 

P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., 63 Pa. P.U.C. 295, 302-03 (1987), 

the Commission, i n reviewing t h i s language, reasoned t h a t the 

L e g i s l a t u r e "must have intended t o accord the u t i l i t y some 

meaningful o p p o r t u n i t y t o again come forward t o meet i t s burden". 

However, i t i s extremely d o u b t f u l t h a t many la r g e base load p l a n t 

constructed i n the past twenty years could beat the market p r i c e s 

— Furthermore, given the u n c e r t a i n t i e s regarding f u t u r e 
competitive markets, there can be no j u s t i f i c a t i o n f o r 
saddling PP&L w i t h stranded costs now (PP&L St. 16-R, 
p. 44) . 
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assumed by Mr. Kahal i n h i s a n a l y s i s . I n f a c t , Mr. Si p i c s 

suggested t h a t the a p p l i c a t i o n of Mr. Kahal's approach would 

l i k e l y r e s u l t i n the r a t e base exclusion of "a s u b s t a n t i a l 

p o r t i o n of a l l generation assets nation-wide" (PP&L St. 9-R, 

pp. 15-16) .21' 

Even i f there were conceptual support f o r Mr. Kahal's 

approach, h i s market p r i c e assumptions, which were derived, i n 

p a r t , from a PP&L study e n t i t l e d Market Clearing Price of 

Generation ("MCPG"), must be accepted f o r what they are. As 

Mr. S i p i c s explained (PP&L St. 9-R, pp. 16-17): 

The MCPG Study o f f e r s only one h y p o t h e t i c a l view 
of the f u t u r e . The an a l y s i s provided a very 
p r e l i m i n a r y estimate of the market p r i c e of 
generation i n a f u l l y c ompetitive e l e c t r i c i t y 
market ( i . e . , w i t h both wholesale and r e t a i l 
wheeling). The anal y s i s assumes one scenario of 
the f u t u r e of the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . Many 
other scenarios are also p l a u s i b l e . I n a d d i t i o n , 
the MCPG Study employed g e n e r a l l y conservative 
assumptions and methods, which most l i k e l y 
understate the competitive market p r i c e s of 
e l e c t r i c i t y . The i n f o r m a t i o n i n the MCPG Study 
was designed f o r broad s t r a t e g y discussions and t o 
set aggressive t a r g e t s f o r PP&L t o attempt t o 
a t t a i n . The study cannot be considered a 
d e f i n i t i v e or complete an a l y s i s of the f a c t o r s 
t h a t determine economic value. 

Notwithstanding Mr. Kahal's assertions t o the c o n t r a r y 

iOCA St. 2A, p. 6), PP&L made no attempt t o "distance" i t s e l f 

21/ Further evidence t h a t Mr. Kahal's t e s t does not comport w i t h 
the L e g i s l a t u r e ' s i n t e n t may be found i n h i s concession t h a t 
"the concept of a wholly competitive generation market 
r e a l l y wasn't very w e l l developed" d u r i n g the 1980s 
(Tr. 1622). I t was during t h a t p e r i o d , of course, when 
Section 1323(a) was enacted. 
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from the MCPG Study, but inst e a d endeavored t o put i t i n proper 

prospective. To t h a t end, i t was necessary and appropriate f o r 

Mr. S i p i c s and Dr. Hieronymus t o i d e n t i f y and comment upon some 

of the l i m i t a t i o n s of the Study i t s e l f : (1) "uneconomic11 u n i t s , 

which, i n a l l l i k e l i h o o d , would be shut down, were assumed t o 

continue t o operate; (2) QFs were t r e a t e d as "must-run" u n i t s ; 

and (3) conservative assumptions were made w i t h respect t o the 

cost of environmental compliance at f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s 

(PP&L St. 9-R, p. 17; PP&L St. 16-R, p. 51). Each of these 

assumptions, w h i l e perhaps acceptable f o r the purpose f o r which 

the Study was performed, served t o understate the f u t u r e market 

p r i c e of e l e c t r i c i t y . 

I n the f i n a l a n a l y s i s , Mr. Kahal's "economic b e n e f i t s " t e s t 

creates a moving t a r g e t which, depending upon i n p u t assumptions, 

changes i n f u e l p r i c e s and t e c h n o l o g i c a l advances, can produce 

widely disparate r e s u l t s from year t o year. Only three years 

ago, Mr. Kahal determined t h a t Pennsylvania E l e c t r i c Company's 

avoided cost approximated 8.5C per kWh on a l e v e l i z e d basis over 

a t h i r t y year horizon (Tr. 2375-2377) . As can be seen from PP&L 

Cross-Examination E x h i b i t 1, Mr. Kahal, i n t h a t case, developed a 

f i r s t year (1997) avoided cost f i g u r e of 5.75C per kWh, which 

then escalated t o over S.OC per kWh by the year 2006. 

What i s s i g n i f i c a n t about Mr. Kahal's p r e s e n t a t i o n i n the 

Pennelec case i s t h a t h i s avoided cost c a l c u l a t i o n s produced 

f i g u r e s higher than those p r o j e c t e d f o r SSES 2. I n f a c t , t h i s i s 
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t r u e whether or not the aggressive goals i d e n t i f i e d i n PP&L's 

Strategy 2000 r e p o r t are a c t u a l l y achieved. I n other words, i f 

PP&L had f i l e d a base r a t e case three years ago, SSES 2 

presumably would have been found "economic" under Mr. Kahal's 

market-based t e s t . This f u r t h e r underscores the a r b i t r a r y and 

ti m e - s e n s i t i v e nature of h i s approach. 

For a l l of the reasons set f o r t h above, Mr. Kahal's severely 

flawed "economic b e n e f i t s " t e s t should be r e j e c t e d . 

(3) Dr. Hieronymus' A l t e r n a t i v e Plant 
Analysis 

Rather than r e l y on h i g h l y u n c e r t a i n estimates of f u t u r e 

market-based p r i c e s , Dr. Hieronymus evaluated the economics of 

SSES 2 i n l i g h t of the co n d i t i o n s PP&L would have faced i n a 

world i n which SSES 2 d i d not e x i s t . Confronting a p r o j e c t e d 

capacity s h o r t f a l l i n the mid-1990s, the Company would not have 

simply waited t o see what capacity might be a v a i l a b l e and at what 

p r i c e . Indeed, i t s s t a t u t o r y o b l i g a t i o n t o service would have 

precluded such complacency. Rather, the Company would have had 

no choice but t o proceed w i t h a l o g i c a l baseload a l t e r n a t i v e . 

As noted by Dr. Hieronymus (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 53), coal 

generation was the most economic technology f o r p r o v i d i n g 

baseload capacity i n the mid-1980s. The only other p o s s i b l e 

o p t i o n would have been f o r PP&L t o i n s t a l l combined-cycle gas 

t u r b i n e u n i t s . However, such u n i t s were viewed, at the time, as 

a much less a t t r a c t i v e a l t e r n a t i v e because of expected 
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performance and the h i s t o r i c and a n t i c i p a t e d v o l a t i l i t y of gas 

p r i c e s . Consequently, f o r purposes of h i s a n a l y s i s . 

Dr. Hieronymus assumed t h a t the Company would have embarked on 

the c o n s t r u c t i o n of a new coal p l a n t , c o n s i s t i n g of two u n i t s 

w i t h a combined cap a c i t y of 990 Mw. Dr. Hieronymus described the 

process i n these terms (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 55): 

I n b r i e f , I s t r u c t u r e d the anal y s i s t o measure 
PP&L's system-wide f u t u r e costs of ope r a t i n g w i t h 
SSES 2 r e l a t i v e t o i t s system-wide f u t u r e costs of 
operating w i t h another baseload supply a l t e r n a t i v e 
t h a t provided e s s e n t i a l l y i d e n t i c a l generating and 
capaci t y b e n e f i t s t o the system. However, t h i s 
a n a l y s i s r e q u i r e s only a comparison between the 
incremental d i f f e r e n c e s i n PP&L's f u t u r e revenue 
requirements a r i s i n g from the s u b s t i t u t e c o a l -
f i r e d p l a n t r e l a t i v e t o r e t a i n i n g SSES 2. This 
incremental methodology i s the standard one used 
i n economic b e n e f i t s a n a l y s i s and has f r e q u e n t l y 
been used bv Mr. Kahal [ f o o t n o t e omitted] 
(emphasis added). 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , Dr. Hieronymus' coal-proxy a n a l y s i s i s f u l l y 

c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the manner i n which the Commission has ap p l i e d 

Section 1323(a)'s "economic b e n e f i t s " t e s t i n the past 

(PP&L St. 16-R, p. 54). See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania 

Power Co., 93 PUR4th 189 (1988); Pa. P.U.C. v. Phi l a d e l p h i a 

E l e c t r i c Co., 74 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1990). This i s not t o say t h a t 

PP&L believes Section 1323(a) applies i n t h i s case as i t d i d i n 

those p r i o r proceedings. However, i f an e v a l u a t i o n of the 

economics of SSES 2 i s t o be meaningful, i t must take i n t o 

account the r e a l i s t i c a l t e r n a t i v e s t h a t would have been a v a i l a b l e 

t o PP&L. 
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Unlike Mr. Kahal's market-based approach. Dr. Hieronymus' 

anal y s i s i s not dependent upon spec u l a t i o n regarding the p o s s i b l e 

d e r e g u l a t i o n of the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . To the c o n t r a r y , 

h i s c a l c u l a t i o n s are s t r a i g h t - f o r w a r d and v e r i f i a b l e . Perhaps 

f o r t h i s reason, Mr. Kahal d i d not contest any of Dr. Hieronymus' 

input assumptions and, accordingly, h i s f i n d i n g s were not 

s e r i o u s l y challenged. The r e s u l t s of Dr. Hieronymus' base case 

a n a l y s i s , which are set f o r t h i n PP&L E x h i b i t WHH-4, were 

summarized as f o l l o w s (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 58): 

I f i n d SSES 2 provides annual net economic 
b e n e f i t s t o PP&L ratepayers i n the t e s t year and 
i n v i r t u a l l y a l l years t h e r e a f t e r . E x h i b i t WHH-4 
summarizes my f i n d i n g s . Under the most 
conservative assumptions, I f i n d t h a t PP&L rat e s 
are $4 m i l l i o n t o $93 m i l l i o n lower per year w i t h 
SSES 2 than w i t h the a l t e r n a t i v e coal p l a n t ; under 
these assumptions, the only exception i s i n 1997, 
when SSES 2 y i e l d s s l i g h t l y higher revenue 
requirements than does the coal p l a n t . 

I n h i s base case a n a l y s i s . Dr. Hieronymus assumed t h a t 50% 

of a l l c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s t o SSES i n 1989 and t h e r e a f t e r were 

a t t r i b u t a b l e t o SSES 2. As he explained, t h i s i s a very 

conservative assumption i n l i g h t of a previous study commissioned 

by PP&L which i n d i c a t e d t h a t only 27% of SSES's o r i g i n a l common 

p l a n t costs were t r u l y incremental t o SSES 2. Dr. Hieronymus 

t h e r e f o r e reran h i s i n i t i a l c a l c u l a t i o n s i n p u t t i n g the 27% common 

p l a n t r a t i o . This s e n s i t i v i t y a n a l y s i s produced annual net 

b e n e f i t s from SSES 2 over the coal p l a n t of $20 t o $121 m i l l i o n 

(PP&L St. 16-R, p. 59). 
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F i n a l l y , Dr. Hieronymus performed a second s e n s i t i v i t y 

a n a l y s i s t o determine how h i s f i n d i n g s would change i f SSES had 

been depreciated on a s t r a i g h t - l i n e basis i n the past, r a t h e r 

than on the modified s i n k i n g fund method which, a f t e r a l l , was 

only adopted t o minimize PP&L's requested r a t e increase i n the 

Unit 2 Case. What he found was t h a t , under t h a t scenario, the 

b e n e f i t s of SSES 2 during the 1995-1998 p e r i o d r e l a t i v e t o the 

coal p l a n t would have been approximately $50 m i l l i o n t o $60 

m i l l i o n higher than h i s base case r e s u l t s (PP&L St. 16-R, p. 59). 

As noted p r e v i o u s l y , Mr. Kahal d i d not challenge the 

accuracy of Dr. Hieronymus' c a l c u l a t i o n s . Instead, he claimed 

t h a t Dr. Hieronymus' approach d i d not address the issue of 

economic excess cap a c i t y " i n a meaningful way" because, based on 

what i s known today, a coal p l a n t might not be the " l e a s t cost 

replacement resource" (OCA St. 2A, p. 26). While t h i s may be 

t r u e , u t i l i t i e s do not plan, design, c o n s t r u c t and i n t e g r a t e new 

capacity a d d i t i o n s on an instantaneous basis. Rather, as Mr. 

Kahal l a t e r acknowledged (Tr. 2373), u t i l i t i e s must p l a n i n 

advance and, i n doing so, may p r o p e r l y be expected t o r e l y on the 

best i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e at the time. 

Viewed from t h i s perspective, the d i f f e r e n c e s between 

Dr. Hieronymus and Mr. Kahal are c l e a r l y drawn. I n h i s a n a l y s i s , 

Dr. Hieronymus presumed t h a t PP&L, i n order t o meet a perceived 

c a p a c i t y need i n 1995, would have i n i t i a t e d a c t i o n i n the mid t o 

l a t e 1980s t o s a t i s f y t h a t need. I n c o n t r a s t , Mr. Kahal 
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i m p l i c i t l y assumed t h a t the Company would have sat on i t s hands 

u n t i l 1995 and then looked around t o determine what i t s l e a s t -

cost o p t i o n might be. PP&L submits t h a t there can be l i t t l e 

doubt as t o which approach i s more "meaningful". 

d. Summary 

The record i n t h i s proceeding e s t a b l i s h e s t h a t PP&L now 

needs SSES 2 t o meet i t s customers' demands and maintain a 

reasonable reserve margin. I n a d d i t i o n , t o the extent at a l l 

r e l e v a n t , the Company has demonstrated t h a t SSES 2 produces 

annual b e n e f i t s when compared t o the cost of a l o g i c a l baseload 

a l t e r n a t i v e . The excess ca p a c i t y adjustments proposed by the OTS 

and OCA should, t h e r e f o r e , be r e j e c t e d . 

B. Accrued Depreciation 

The Company's cl a i m f o r accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n r e l a t e d t o i t s 

u t i l i t y p l a n t i n service was developed by Mr. Donald S. Hoch, 

Supervisor - Plant Accounting f o r PP&L, and i s summarized i n 

Schedule C-2, page 2, of PP&L E x h i b i t Future 1 - Revised. 

D e t a i l e d c a l c u l a t i o n s are set f o r t h i n the Company's response t o 

the Commission's f i l i n g r e g u l a t i o n V-A-3. 

PP&L's book reserve was adopted as the appropriate measure 

of accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n f o r ratemaking purposes pursuant t o the 

Commission's F i n a l Order at Docket No. R-842651. Mr. Hoch 

computed the accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n r e l a t e d t o PP&L's p l a n t i n 

service as of September 30, 1995 by r e f l e c t i n g a l l a ppropriate 
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e n t r i e s r e q u i r e d t o e s t a b l i s h what the Company's book reserve 

would be at t h a t p o i n t i n time (PP&L St. 4, p. 7 ) . No p a r t y has 

disputed the Company's claim f o r accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n . 

C. Add i t i o n s To Rate Base 

I n a d d i t i o n t o the depreciated o r i g i n a l cost of u t i l i t y 

p l a n t i n se r v i c e , PP&L has included, i n i t s claimed r a t e base, 

i t s investment i n p o l l u t i o n c o n t r o l c o n s t r u c t i o n work i n progress 

("CWIP"), f u e l stocks and m a t e r i a l s and supplies. Although PP&L 

has made no claim f o r cash working c a p i t a l , witnesses f o r the OTS 

and the OCA have proposed adjustments t o reduce the Company's 

claimed r a t e base t o r e f l e c t a l l e g e d "negative" cash working 

c a p i t a l . As f u l l y explained below, the Commission, w i t h the 

affirmance of Pennsylvania's Appellate Courts, has c o n s i s t e n t l y 

refused t o adopt a negative cash working c a p i t a l allowance. 

1. P o l l u t i o n Control Projects 

The Company's r a t e base claim includes expenditures of 

$12,723,000 f o r CWIP r e l a t e d t o various p o l l u t i o n c o n t r o l 

p r o j e c t s . Associated r e t i r e m e n t s of $345,000 were deducted from 

r a t e base, r e s u l t i n g i n a net r a t e base a d d i t i o n , on a 

Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis, of $12,378,000 

(PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. C - l ) . The i n d i v i d u a l 

p o l l u t i o n c o n t r o l p r o j e c t s included i n the Company's cl a i m are 

d e t a i l e d i n Schedule C-4 of PP&L E x h i b i t Future 1 - Revised. As 

explained by Mr. Douglas A. K r a l l , Manager-Integrated Resource 
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Planning f o r PP&L, these p r o j e c t s are needed t o s a t i s f y State and 

Federal a i r and water p o l l u t i o n c o n t r o l r e g u l a t i o n s and are 

n e i t h e r revenue-producing nor expense-reducing (PP&L St. 5, 

pp. 8-9). As a consequence, the amount of CWIP claimed by PP&L 

i s p r o p e r l y i n c l u d a b l e i n i t s r a t e base i n t h i s case pursuant t o 

Section 1315 of the Public U t i l i t y Code (66 Pa.C.S. §1315) and 

p r i o r Commission precedent. See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Met r o p o l i t a n Edison Co., 141 PUR4th 336, 346-350 (1993); 

Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne L i g h t Co., 66 Pa. P.U.C. 518, 661 (1988). 

No p a r t y has disputed the Company's p o l l u t i o n c o n t r o l CWIP claim. 

2. Fuel Stocks And Ma t e r i a l s And Supplies 

The Company must s t o r e an adequate supply of f u e l (coal and 

o i l ) a t i t s f o s s i l - f i r e d generating s t a t i o n s . The Company's r a t e 

base claim i n t h i s case includes i t s estimated investment i n f u e l 

stocks as of September 30, 1995, which was c a l c u l a t e d based on 

the Company's normal f u e l i n v e n t o r y l e v e l s and p r o j e c t e d 

i n v e n t o r y p r i c e s (PP&L St. 3, p. 13; PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, 

Sch. C-5). 

The Company must also maintain an in v e n t o r y of m a t e r i a l s and 

supplies i n order t o have a v a i l a b l e items needed t o operate, 

r e p a i r and maintain f a c i l i t i e s used t o provide e l e c t r i c s e r v i c e . 

Accordingly, the Company's r a t e base claim includes i t s estimated 

average investment i n m a t e r i a l s and supplies f o r the twelve 

months ending September 30, 1995 (PP&L St. 3, p. 13; 

PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. C-5). 
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The Company's claim f o r f u e l stocks and m a t e r i a l s and 

supplies t o t a l l i n g $188,808,000 has been developed i n a manner 

consistent w i t h Commission-approved procedures and p r i o r 

precedent, and t h a t claim has not been contested by any p a r t y i n 

t h i s case. 

3. Cash Working C a p i t a l 

PP&L has made no claim f o r cash working c a p i t a l i n t h i s 

proceeding. However, i n compliance w i t h the Commission's f i l i n g 

requirements, the Company had included w i t h i t s supporting data a 

d e t a i l e d cash working c a p i t a l study. That study employed the 

lead-la g method t o c a l c u l a t e the amount of Company-provided 

funding r e q u i r e d because, on average, o p e r a t i n g and maintenance 

expenses f o r each monthly service p e r i o d must be p a i d before the 

Company receives revenues from customers. I n a d d i t i o n , Company 

funds used f o r prepayments, which are not r e f l e c t e d i n the lead-

l a g study, were also analyzed. I n accordance w i t h Commission 

p o l i c y , the Company also c a l c u l a t e d amounts representing the 

o f f s e t t i n g e f f e c t on i t s cash working c a p i t a l requirements of 

i n t e r e s t on long-term debt and dividends on p r e f e r r e d stock t h a t 

p u r p o r t e d l y accrue p r i o r t o pay-out. 

a. Negative Cash Working C a p i t a l 
Should Not Be Recognized 

Mr. Charles T. Weakley, on behalf of the OTS, and Mr. Thomas 

S. C a t l i n , on behalf of the OCA, proposed r e v i s i o n s t o the 

Company's lead-l a g a n a l y s i s and c a l c u l a t i o n of average 
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prepayments designed t o reduce PP&L's i n d i c a t e d cash working 

c a p i t a l requirement. I n the absence of a PP&L claim f o r cash 

working c a p i t a l , the r e v i s i o n s proposed by the OTS and the OCA 

should have had no p r a c t i c a l consequence i n t h i s case. However, 

because the proposed adjustments, i f adopted, would y i e l d a 

p o s i t i v e cash working c a p i t a l requirement t h a t i s less than the 

" o f f - s e t " f o r accrued i n t e r e s t and p r e f e r r e d stock dividends, 

Messrs. Weakley and C a t l i n recommended t h a t the Commission adopt 

a negative cash working c a p i t a l allowance, i . e . , t h a t PP&L's r a t e 

base be reduced by the excess of the i n t e r e s t and div i d e n d " o f f ­

set" over PP&L's p o s i t i v e cash requirements.— Such adjustments 

are conceptually flawed, c o n t r a r y t o Commission precedent and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

As explained by Mr. Ronald J. B e r n i n i , Manager-Regulatory 

Accounting f o r PP&L, the " o f f - s e t " f o r accrued i n t e r e s t and 

dividends i s not a "stand alone" component of a u t i l i t y ' s r a t e 

base because i t cannot e x i s t except i n r e l a t i o n t o a claim f o r a 

p o s i t i v e cash working c a p i t a l allowance. Accordingly, the " o f f ­

set" should not be used t o reduce a u t i l i t y ' s r a t e base below the 

amount of p o s i t i v e cash working c a p i t a l a c t u a l l y claimed f o r r a t e 

base i n c l u s i o n (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 2 ) : 

On balance, I be l i e v e the Company provides 
service t o customers i n advance of r e c e i p t of 
revenues less the l a g i n payment of expenses. 

22/ Mr. Weakley and Mr. C a t l i n proposed r a t e base reductions of 
$12,270,000 and $6,157,000, r e s p e c t i v e l y (OTS St. 4, p. 43; 
OCA St. 6, Sch. TSC-2) 
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The bond i n t e r e s t o f f s e t should be j u s t t h a t 
-- an " o f f s e t " -- t o cash working c a p i t a l and 
should not be used t o reduce working c a p i t a l 
below zero. 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , the Commission has c o n s i s t e n t l y refused t o 

reduce a u t i l i t y ' s r a t e base f o r an al l e g e d negative cash working 

c a p i t a l requirement and, instead, has simply adopted a cash 

working c a p i t a l requirement of zero. See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power Co., 67 Pa. P.U.C. 91, 129 (1988) (" [N] o 

r a t i o n a l basis e x i s t s f o r a negative CWC allowance . . . " ) ; 

Pa. P.U.C. Duguesne L i g h t Co., 66 Pa. P.U.C. 518, 654 

(1988) ( " I f the f i n a l c a l c u l a t i o n of a CWC allowance r e s u l t s i n a 

negative number, DLC's CWC allowance w i l l be set no less than 

zero. " )^' 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , as p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , the Commonwealth 

Court has twice a f f i r m e d the Commission's determination t h a t a 

negative cash working c a p i t a l allowance i s not proper. Barasch 

v. Pa. P.U.C.. I l l Pa. Cmwlth. 339, 349-50, 533 A.2d 1108, 1112-

13 (1987); Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C., 108 Pa. Cmwlth. 326, 331-32, 

530 A.2d 936, 938-39 (1987). 

23/ Accord Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power Co., 85 PUR4th 323, 
362 (1987); Pa. P.U.C. v. Quaker State Telephone Co., 72 
PUR4th 503, 514 (1986); Pa. P.U.C. v. Continental Telephone 
Co. of Pa., 61 Pa. P.U.C. 46 (1986); Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable 
Gas Co., 60 Pa. P.U.C. 127, 141 (1985); Pa. P.U.C. v. 
Pennsylvania Power Co., 27 PUR4th 426, 432 (1978); Pa. 
P.U.C. v. Mid-Penn Telephone Corp., 52 Pa. P.U.C. 405, 412-
13 (1978); Pa. P.U.C. v. Allegheny County Steam Heat Co.. 19 
PUR4th 422, 430 (1977). 
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For the reasons set f o r t h above, PP&L's r a t e base should not 

be reduced t o r e f l e c t a l l e g e d negative cash working c a p i t a l . 

b. Miscellaneous Adjustments To PP&L's 
Cash Working C a p i t a l Analysis 

Although Messrs. Weakley and C a t l i n each proposed a v a r i e t y 

of miscellaneous adjustments t o the Company's an a l y s i s of i t s 

op e r a t i n g cash needs, the r e v i s i o n s t h a t account f o r the bulk of 

t h e i r proposed r e d u c t i o n i n cash working c a p i t a l r e l a t e t o 

prepayments. I n a d d i t i o n , Mr. C a t l i n proposed a separate l a g 

c a l c u l a t i o n f o r Clean A i r Act Amendment ("CAAA") permit fees, 

which would have a m a t e r i a l e f f e c t on the lead-lag a n a l y s i s . For 

the reasons explained above, i t should not be necessary t o 

address these proposed r e v i s i o n s . Nonetheless, i t must be noted 

t h a t both of the major adjustments t o the Company's cash working 

c a p i t a l a n a l y s i s recommended by the OTS and the OCA are i n c o r r e c t 

and should be r e j e c t e d on t h e i r m e r i t s . 

Prepayments. Messrs. Weakley and C a t l i n proposed t o 

e l i m i n a t e prepayments associated w i t h postage, insurance and 

other items from the c a l c u l a t i o n of the Company's operating cash 

requirements on the grounds t h a t they are d u p l i c a t i v e of expenses 

already r e f l e c t e d i n the Company's lead-l a g study (OTS St. 4, 

p. 50; OCA St. 6, pp. 7-9). That contention i s f a c t u a l l y 

i n c o r r e c t . As Mr. B e r n i n i explained, unless the prepayments are 

separately r e f l e c t e d i n the cash working c a p i t a l a n a l y s i s , the 
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need f o r Company funds which they impose would not be recognized 

(PP&L St. 3-R, p. 3 ) : 

Prepayments are recorded as an asset on the 
Company's balance sheet and, as such, do not 
appear i n the o p e r a t i o n and maintenance expenses 
included i n the lead - l a g study. These 
prepayments, e.g., insurance and postage, are paid 
i n advance of the recording of the a p p l i c a b l e 
expense on PP&L's books. These prepayments remain 
on the balance sheet u n t i l expensed, and t h e r e f o r e 
are not r e f l e c t e d i n the expense l a g study. The 
average prepayment balance and the o p e r a t i n g 
expense are two separate and d i s t i n c t items. 
There i s no double counting, because the 
prepayment balance was not included i n the expense 
balance. 

I also would note t h a t the approach u t i l i z e d by 
the Company i s i d e n t i c a l t o t h a t used i n p r i o r 
PP&L r a t e cases and accepted by the Commission. 

CAAA Permit Fees. OCA witness C a t l i n has proposed an 

adjustment t o the expense l a g c a l c u l a t i o n used i n the Company's 

lead-la g study t h a t would: (1) separately analyze the payment 

p a t t e r n f o r CAAA permit fees; and (2) assign t h a t expense a l a g 

of 421 days. Both aspects of Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposal are improper 

and, as a r e s u l t , the expense l a g adjustment he recommends should 

be r e j e c t e d . 

I n accordance w i t h accepted procedures f o r lead - l a g s t u d i e s , 

the Company separately analyzed payment p a t t e r n s f o r each major 

component of i t s expenses, such as wages and s a l a r i e s , f u e l by 

type and purchased power by source. Various general expenses 

t h a t d i d not f a l l i n t o one of the recognized categories were 

t r e a t e d a category unto themselves. Because of the size of t h i s 
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grouping and the large number of d i f f e r e n t expenses i t includes, 

PP&L's average expense l a g was derived based on a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e , 

random sample. The expense l a g thus c a l c u l a t e d was used as a 

proxy f o r the category as a whole (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 5 ) . 

Mr. C a t l i n d i d not take issue w i t h the use of a sampling 

technique t o c a l c u l a t e the expense l a g f o r general expenses. 

Neither d i d he dispute the si z e , composition or s t a t i s t i c a l 

v a l i d i t y of the sample employed by PP&L. Rather, he simply 

plucked out a s i n g l e expense -- CAAA permit fees -- f o r separate 

an a l y s i s because he be l i e v e d i t s payment l a g was s i g n i f i c a n t l y 

longer than the average f o r the e n t i r e category. Mr. C a t l i n ' s 

approach i s t o t a l l y i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the use of sampling and 

averaging techniques t o determine a reasonable expense l a g proxy 

f o r a broad general category of expenses. As Mr. B e r n i n i 

explained, Mr. C a t l i n simply "cherry-picked" a s i n g l e expense 

w i t h a presumed longer than average l a g , w h i l e i g n o r i n g the f a c t 

t h a t there are undoubtedly a host of other expenses of the same 

or s i m i l a r magnitude w i t h payment lags s i g n i f i c a n t l y s h o r t e r than 

the average. For t h a t reason alone, Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment i s 

i n c o r r e c t and should be r e j e c t e d . 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , Mr. C a t l i n has misconstrued the payment 

p a t t e r n associated w i t h CAAA permit fees. Those payments are 

made i n advance, not i n ar r e a r s as he assumed. As Mr. B e r n i n i 

explained, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources 

("DER"), which i s responsible f o r a d m i n i s t e r i n g the CAAA, 
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operates on a J u l y 1 t o June 30 f i s c a l year. The CAAA payment 

made i n August 1994 r e l a t e d t o DER's J u l y 1, 1994 t o June 30, 

1995 f i s c a l year. Indeed, t h a t has t o be the case f o r DER t o 

have s u f f i c i e n t funds t o run the CAAA program. As a consequence, 

December 31, 1994 i s the mid-point of the service p e r i o d , and the 

August 26, 1994 payment date r e s u l t s i n a negative l a g -- or lead 

of 120 days (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 4 ) . 

Mr. C a t l i n also proposed a 421-day l a g because he apparently 

confused the time frame of data used t o c a l c u l a t e the CAAA permit 

fee w i t h the a p p l i c a t i o n p e r i o d t o which the permit r e l a t e s . As 

Mr. B e r n i n i explained, the amount of the permit fee i s c a l c u l a t e d 

on the basis of h i s t o r i c a l data, but the permit i t s e l f a p p l i e s t o 

a prospective p e r i o d . — I n t h i s respect, the permit fees are 

l i k e the PUC assessment, which applies t o a current f i s c a l year, 

but i s c a l c u l a t e d on the basis of a u t i l i t y ' s h i s t o r i c a l 

revenues. Mr. C a t l i n acknowledged t h a t the PUC assessment i s 

paid i n advance, but drew a t o t a l l y d i f f e r e n t conclusion as t o 

CAAA permits n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g a v i r t u a l l y i d e n t i c a l f a c t u a l 

scenario. 

I n summary, CAAA permit fees should not be s i n g l e d out f o r a 

separate expense l a g a n a l y s i s . However, i f they are, t h a t 

— A "permit," by i t s very nature, i s an a u t h o r i z a t i o n of some 
f u t u r e a c t i v i t y or conduct. There i s simply no evidence 
t h a t CAAA permits c o n s t i t u t e a unique, " a f t e r - t h e - f a c t " 
a u t h o r i z a t i o n of p r i o r - p e r i o d emissions. 
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a n a l y s i s shows a lead of 120 days, not a l a g of 421 days as 

Mr. C a t l i n contends. 

D. Deductions From Rate Base 

I n accordance w i t h the Uniform System of Accounts f o r 

E l e c t r i c U t i l i t i e s and Licensees p r e s c r i b e d by the FERC and 

adopted by the Commission, c o n t r i b u t i o n s - i n - a i d - o f - c o n s t r u c t i o n 

{ " c o n t r i b u t i o n s " ) are deducted from the o r i g i n a l cost of u t i l i t y 

p l a n t recorded i n the Company's pr o p e r t y records. Accordingly, 

the depreciated o r i g i n a l cost of u t i l i t y p l a n t does not include 

any amount funded by c o n t r i b u t i o n s , and a separate r a t e base 

deduction f o r c o n t r i b u t i o n s i s not re q u i r e d . I n accordance w i t h 

a p p l i c a b l e ratemaking procedures, the Company has made r a t e base 

deductions f o r accumulated deferred taxes, customer advances and 

customer deposits. 

1. Accumulated Deferred Taxes 

PP&L uses the Accelerated Cost Recovery System ("ACRS") and 

the Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System {"MACRS") t o 

c a l c u l a t e d e p r e c i a t i o n deductions on post-1980 p r o p e r t y a d d i t i o n s 

f o r income tax purposes. As r e q u i r e d by the I n t e r n a l Revenue 

Code, PP&L normalizes the f e d e r a l income t a x e f f e c t s of the use 

of ACRS and MACRS f o r book and ratemaking purposes. The 

r e s u l t i n g accumulated d e f e r r e d taxes, as p r o j e c t e d t o September 

30, 1995, have been deducted from the Company's r a t e base, as 
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shown on Schedule C-l of PP&L E x h i b i t Future 1 - Revised 

{PP&L St. 3, pp. 13-14). 

2. Customer Advances And Customer Deposits 

Customer advances f o r c o n s t r u c t i o n {"advances") are amounts 

advanced f o r the extension of Company f a c i l i t i e s or s i m i l a r 

c o n s t r u c t i o n which are subject t o refund. Advances are recorded 

i n Account 252 u n t i l the t e r m i n a t i o n of the p e r i o d d u r i n g which 

some p o r t i o n s thereof may be refundable under a p p l i c a b l e t a r i f f 

p r o v i s i o n s and service c o n t r a c t s w i t h the depositor. The 

estimated balance of Account 252 at September 30, 1995 was 

deducted from the Company's claimed f u t u r e t e s t year r a t e base 

(PP&L St. 3, p. 14; PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. C - l ) . 

The Company also receives and holds deposits from customers 

as p e r m i t t e d by i t s t a r i f f and a p p l i c a b l e Commission r e g u l a t i o n s 

I n i t s F i n a l Order at Docket No. R-80031114, the Commission 

pre s c r i b e d t h a t customer deposits be deducted from r a t e base and 

t h a t the Company claim the i n t e r e s t payable thereon as an 

operating expense. Accordingly, the estimated balance of 

customer deposits at September 30, 1995 was deducted from the 

Company's r a t e base i n t h i s case {PP&L St. 3, p. 14; PP&L 

Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. C - l ) . The a p p l i c a b l e i n t e r e s t 

i n c l u d a b l e i n the Company's pro forma expenses i s discussed i n 

Section V., i n f r a . 
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E. Accrued Pension L i a b i l i t y As A Rate Base "Offset" 

OCA witness C a t l i n proposed an adjustment t o reduce the 

Company's r a t e base by $74 m i l l i o n t o r e f l e c t PP&L's accrued 

pension l i a b i l i t y a t September 30, 1995. That amount represents 

the d i f f e r e n c e between the pension costs the Company recorded on 

i t s books as an expense f o r f i n a n c i a l r e p o r t i n g purposes pursuant 

t o Statement of F i n a n c i a l Accounting Standards No. 87 ("SFAS-87") 

and PP&L's cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o i t s pension plan since the 

implementation of SFAS 87. I n substance, the premises u n d e r l y i n g 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment are: (1) the pension expense 

accrued under SFAS 87 f o r f i n a n c i a l r e p o r t i n g purposes should be 

deemed t o have been recovered by the Company; (2) t o the extent 

t h a t the sum of the accounting e n t r i e s r e q u i r e d by SFAS 87 

exceeds PP&L's a c t u a l cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o i t s pension plan 

since the adoption of SFAS 87, the Company has received customer-

supplied funds; and (3) because those funds have not been p a i d 

i n t o the pension plan, they are a v a i l a b l e f o r Company use and 

should be r e f l e c t e d as no-cost c a p i t a l supporting i t s r a t e base 

(see OCA St. 6, p. 5 ) . Mr. C a t l i n ' s argument i s flawed i n 

several s i g n i f i c a n t respects. 

F i r s t , i t i s i n c o r r e c t t o assume, as Mr. C a t l i n has done, 

t h a t accounting e n t r i e s made f o r f i n a n c i a l r e p o r t i n g purposes are 

the same as cash a c t u a l l y recovered through r a t e s charged t o 

customers. S i g n i f i c a n t l y , p r i o r t o 1987, g e n e r a l l y accepted 

accounting p r i n c i p l e s p r escribed t h a t a company's pension expense 
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f o r f i n a n c i a l r e p o r t i n g purposes could be the same as the cash 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s i t made t o i t s pension plan {PP&L St. 2-R, 

pp. 11-12). Except f o r the change i n pension accounting r u l e s 

brought about by SFAS 87, PP&L would have recorded as an expense 

only i t s a c t u a l pension plan c o n t r i b u t i o n s ; no "accrued pension 

l i a b i l i t y " would have been booked under SFAS 87; and the e n t i r e 

basis f o r Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed r a t e base adjustment would have 

ceased t o e x i s t . I s i t pos s i b l e t h a t , w i t h no increase i n r a t e s , 

a change i n pension accounting r u l e s alone would suddenly begin 

to generate customer-supplied funds t h a t could be used t o finance 

the Company's r a t e base? Merely s t a t i n g t h a t p r o p o s i t i o n 

which i s the premise of Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment --

underscores the f a l l a c y a t the heart of h i s theory. 

Secondly, pension l i a b i l i t y was "accrued" on the Company's 

balance sheet because i t represents an expense booked but not 

paid. When a p p l i c a b l e I n t e r n a l Revenue Code r e g u l a t i o n s permit a 

cash c o n t r i b u t i o n t o be made t o the pension plan, which w i l l 

occur as e a r l y as the t h i r d q u a r t e r of 1996, the accrued 

l i a b i l i t y w i l l begin t o be reversed i n amounts equal t o the cash 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s {PP&L St. 2-R, pp. 12-14). As a p r a c t i c a l matter, 

t h i s means t h a t the "accrued pension l i a b i l i t y " represents an 

amount by which the Company's pension plan i s underfunded on a 

a c t u a r i a l basis, not overfunded as Mr. C a t l i n ' s discussion of 

t h i s issue would suggest (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 14). I n r e a l i t y , 

Mr. C a t l i n i s proposing a r a t e base deduction because the 

Company, i n e f f e c t , owes $74 m i l l i o n t o the pension t r u s t . 
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C l e a r l y , adopting a r a t e base deduction under those circumstances 

makes no sense. 

Mr. C a t l i n , recognizing the numerous defects i n the 

j u s t i f i c a t i o n he o r i g i n a l l y o f f e r e d f o r h i s proposed $74 m i l l i o n 

r a t e base deduction, changed the focus i n h i s s u r r e b u t t a l 

testimony from the pension expense accrued under SFAS 87 t o the 

pension costs allowed as an expense i n the Company l a s t base r a t e 

case. I n t h a t proceeding, which was concluded i n 1985, the 

Company's claim was based on i t s cash c o n t r i b u t i o n t o the pension 

plan f o r the f u t u r e t e s t year, which was about $19.1 m i l l i o n . 

Since t h a t time, the amounts a c t u a l l y c o n t r i b u t e d t o the plan 

declined s i g n i f i c a n t l y . Mr. C a t l i n t h e r e f o r e suggested t h a t h i s 

proposed r a t e base deduction be adopted as a "true-up" of the 

d i f f e r e n c e between the pension expense included i n the Company's 

rat e s i n i t s l a s t case and the a c t u a l pension expense i n c u r r e d 

d u r i n g the p e r i o d those r a t e s were i n e f f e c t (OCA St. 6A, 

pp. 4-5). This argument i s as s e r i o u s l y flawed as Mr. C a t l i n ' s 

o r i g i n a l r a t i o n a l e . 

F i r s t , any attempt t o "true-up" elements of a p r i o r base 

r a t e determination w i t h a u t i l i t y ' s a c t u a l expenses i s improper 

as a matter of law, as Pennsylvania's Appellate Courts have 

repeatedly held: 
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The general r u l e i s t h a t there may be no l i n e by 
l i n e examination of the r e l a t i v e success or 
f a i l u r e of the u t i l i t y t o have a c c u r a t e l y 
p r o j e c t e d i t s p a r t i c u l a r items of expense or 
revenue and an excess over the p r o j e c t i o n of an 
i s o l a t e d item of revenue or expense may not be, 
without more, the subject of the Commission's 
order of refund or recovery, r e s p e c t i v e l y , on the 
occasion of the u t i l i t y ' s subsequent r a t e increase 
requests. 

P h i l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Co. v. Pa. P.U.C, 93 Pa. Cmwlth. 410, 422, 

502 A.2d 722, 727-28 (1985). Accord Pike County L i g h t & Power 

Co. v. Pa. P.U.C, 87 Pa. Cmwlth. 451, 487 A.2d 118 (1985) ("The 

Commission c l e a r l y may not e s t a b l i s h r a t e s which are c a l c u l a t e d 

t o r e t r o a c t i v e l y recover surpluses or refund d e f i c i t s created by 

inaccuracies i n i t s p r i o r r a t e a u t h o r i z a t i o n s . " ) 

Second, by focusing on pension expense as the basis f o r a 

"true-up," Mr. C a t l i n has engaged i n s e l e c t i v e a n a l y s i s t o the 

detriment of the Company. As explained by Mr. Michael J. Berish, 

Manager-Financial Planning f o r PP&L, durin g the p e r i o d t h a t 

pension expense, as measured by c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o the plan, were 

d e c l i n i n g , other categories of employee b e n e f i t expense were 

running f a r above the l e v e l s included i n PP&L's e x i s t i n g r a t e s 

(PP&L St. 2-R, p. 15): 

While pension expense has declined, medical 
expenses and the cost of other b e n e f i t s have 
increased d r a m a t i c a l l y since the Company's l a s t 
r a t e case. S p e c i f i c a l l y , as shown on E x h i b i t 
MJB-15, medical costs have increased from $14 
m i l l i o n t o $49 m i l l i o n , and t o t a l b e n e f i t s have 
increased from $52 m i l l i o n t o $93 m i l l i o n . I t i s 
u n f a i r f o r Mr. C a t l i n t o focus on pensions w i t h o u t 
considering changes i n other b e n e f i t s . 

-74-



I n summary, the attempt t o "true-up" pension expense w i t h 

the amount claimed i n the Company's l a s t r a t e case, which i s the 

r e a l nature of Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed r a t e base o f f s e t f o r accrued 

pension l i a b i l i t y , i s improper, i n e q u i t a b l e and u n l a w f u l , and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

F. Land Held For Future Use 

PP&L has included no p l a n t held f o r f u t u r e use i n i t s f u t u r e 

t e s t year r a t e base claim i n t h i s case. Instead, i t i s 

requesting Commission approval: (1) t o begin accruing a r e t u r n 

component, equivalent t o the a p p l i c a b l e Allowance For Funds Used 

For Construction ("AFUDC"), on p l a n t held f o r f u t u r e use; and 

(2) t o be pe r m i t t e d t o include the accrued amounts as p a r t of i t s 

o r i g i n a l cost at the time the p l a n t t o which the accruals r e l a t e 

i s a c t u a l l y placed i n se r v i c e . The Company's request i s 

con s i s t e n t w i t h the treatment accorded f u t u r e use p r o p e r t y by the 

Commission f o r other u t i l i t i e s , as explained i n Pa. P.U.C. v. 

West Penn Power Co., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 454, 463 (1990): 

Barasch v. Pa. P.U.C., 516 Pa. 142, 95 PUR4th 521, 
532 A.2d 325 (1987) , a f f ' d sub nom. Duquesne L i g h t 
Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299, 98 PUR4th 253, 102 
L.Ed.2d 646, 109 S.Ct. 609 (1989) p r o h i b i t s 
i n c l u s i o n of [West Penn's] cl a i m f o r p l a n t h e l d 
f o r f u t u r e use i n the r a t e base. Since Barasch, 
however, the Commission has p e r m i t t e d companies t o 
accrue c a r r y i n g charges equivalent t o AFUDC on 
t h e i r investments i n land held f o r f u t u r e use. 
Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power Co., 67 Pa. 
P.U.C. 91, 127, 93 PUR4th 189 (1988), Pa. P.U.C. 
v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 68 Pa. P.U.C. 
343, 354, 97 PUR4th 469 (1988), and Pa. P.U.C. v. 
Phi l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Co., Docket R-891364, A p r i l 
19, 1990 [74 Pa. P.U.C. 1, 126-27]. 
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Mr. Paul J. Metro, on behalf of the OTS, opposed the 

Company's request t o accrue AFUDC-equivalent charges on f u t u r e 

use p r o p e r t y (OTS St. 5, pp. 28-30). Mr. Metro's o p p o s i t i o n 

appears t o be based upon h i s mistaken b e l i e f t h a t PP&L i s 

requesting a cu r r e n t determination t h a t a l l accrued amounts w i l l 

be p r o p e r l y i n c l u d a b l e i n r a t e base i n f u t u r e r a t e proceedings. 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , when the OTS interposed a comparable o b j e c t i o n t o 

Phi l a d e l p h i a E l e c t r i c Company's request f o r s i m i l a r accounting 

approval, i t was r e j e c t e d . See Pa. P.U.C. v. Ph i l a d e l p h i a 

E l e c t r i c Co., 74 Pa. P.U.C. 1, 126-27 (1990). 

The Company i s requesting approval i n the nature of an 

accounting order t o permit the accrual of AFUDC-equivalent 

amounts on i t s books. When these costs are claimed i n r a t e base 

i n f u t u r e r a t e proceedings, a l l p a r t i e s w i l l have the o p p o r t u n i t y 

t o review the prudence and reasonableness of the Company's 

investment i n new p l a n t . I t i s not intended t h a t the accounting 

approval requested herein w i l l preclude the examination of such 

issues i n the f u t u r e . As a consequence, there i s no basis f o r 

OTS' o p p o s i t i o n t o the Company's request. 
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IV. REVENUES 

I n t h i s proceeding, the Company submitted extensive 

f i n a n c i a l and accounting data d e p i c t i n g the r e s u l t s of i t s 

operations both du r i n g the h i s t o r i c t e s t year ended September 30, 

19 94 and as p r o j ected f o r the f u t u r e t e s t year ending September 

30, 1995. A summary statement of income showing the Company's 

revenue and expense claims i s provided i n Appendix B. 

To c a l c u l a t e pro forma f u t u r e t e s t year revenues under 

e x i s t i n g r a t e s , the Company began w i t h a f u t u r e t e s t year revenue 

l e v e l taken d i r e c t l y from the Company's op e r a t i n g budget (PP&L 

St. 8, p. 4 ) . The Company then adjusted t h i s f i g u r e t o r e f l e c t 

the a n n u a l i z a t i o n of sales and revenues, the r o l l - i n of the 

energy only p o r t i o n of the ECR, the r o l l - i n of the A t l a n t i c C i t y 

E l e c t r i c p o r t i o n of the SBRCA, and the r o l l - i n of the expected 

STAS of -0.49% i n t o base r a t e s f o r the year ending September 30, 

1995. The Company's f i n a l pro forma revenue claim i s $2,462 

m i l l i o n (PP&L Ex. Future 1-Revised, Sch. D-3 p. 5 ) . 

Three adjustments were proposed t o the Company's claim. 

Several p a r t i e s proposed t o increase revenues t o r e f l e c t a 

red u c t i o n i n the i n t e r e s t p a i d on customer deposits i n accordance 

w i t h a r e v i s i o n t o the Commission's r e g u l a t i o n s adopted s h o r t l y 

a f t e r the Company's f i l i n g . The Company agreed t o make t h i s 

adjustment, which has been incorporated i n t o E x h i b i t Future 1 -

Revised. 
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The OCA proposes t o increase revenues by $12.7 m i l l i o n t o 

r e f l e c t a disallowance of one-half of the c r e d i t s from the 

Company's economic development i n i t i a t i v e s (OCA St. 5, p. 17). 

This adjustment should be r e j e c t e d f o r the reasons set f o r t h i n 

Section V I I I , i n f r a . 

i 

The O i l Dealers present a l t e r n a t i v e proposals r e l a t i n g t o 

Rate RTS t h a t would r e q u i r e the Company's shareholders t o absorb 

a l l e g e d revenue d e f i c i e n c i e s generated by t h i s r a t e c l a s s . The 

many e r r o r s and in c o n s i s t e n c i e s i n the O i l Dealers' proposal are 

addressed at l e n g t h i n Section V I I I , i n f r a , and should be 

summarily r e j e c t e d . 
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V. EXPENSES 

A. Operating And Maintenance Expenses 

Claimed Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l o p e rating and 

maintenance expenses f o r the twelve months ending September 30, 

1995 equal $1,375,408,000 (PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. D-l, 

p. 1 ) . The reasonableness of a l l expense claims has been 

demonstrated through extensive documentation provided i n the 

Company's f i l i n g data (see g e n e r a l l y PP&L Ex. Future 1 and 

PP&L Ex. I , Vols. 2 and 6) and through d e t a i l e d e x planation of 

a l l adjustments by Messrs Berish (PP&L Sts. 2 and 2-R) and 

B e r n i n i (PP&L Sts. 3 and 3-R). Further supporting i n f o r m a t i o n 

was provided throughout the course of t h i s proceeding i n response 

t o numerous i n t e r r o g a t o r i e s and data requests propounded by the 

OTS, OCA and various other p a r t i e s . 

The discussion below addresses those expense claims which 

have been contested by one or more of the opposing p a r t i e s . 

1. Voluntary E a r l y Retirement Program Savings 

I n an e f f o r t t o reduce i t s operating costs, the Company 

announced a Voluntary E a r l y Retirement Program ("VERP") on 

September 25, 1994. This program allowed e l i g i b l e employees t o 

se l e c t e a r l y r e t i r e m e n t without a s u b s t a n t i a l r e d u c t i o n i n 
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r e t i r e m e n t b e n e f i t s . — The Company's i n i t i a l f i l i n g i ncluded a 

net r e d u c t i o n i n operating expense of $13,917,000 as a r e s u l t of 

the VERP (PPScL St. 2, p. 14). This adjustment r e f l e c t e d the 

a n t i c i p a t e d annual savings from wages and b e n e f i t s 

($27.1 m i l l i o n ) less the a n t i c i p a t e d cost ($65.8 m i l l i o n ) 

amortized over f i v e years (PP&L St. 2, pp. 13-14).-

As i n d i c a t e d i n Mr. Berish's d i r e c t testimony, the VERP cost 

and savings f i g u r e s included i n the Company's o r i g i n a l f i l i n g 

were estimates based on the number of employees who were 

a n t i c i p a t e d t o s e l e c t the VERP. PP&L subsequently provided an 

updated c a l c u l a t i o n of i t s t o t a l VERP costs and p a y r o l l savings 

based on a c t u a l data i n response t o OCA I n t e r r o g a t o r y , Set IV, 

25/ 

26/ 

As explained by Mr. Berish, the VERP included the f o l l o w i n g 
components (PP&L St. 2, pp. 12-13): 

• To provide a bridge from an employee's 
cu r r e n t age t o the date he or she would 
normally begin t o receive Social S e c u r i t y : 
a) a monthly payment of 17.5% of f i n a l base 
pay from the date of retirement t o the end of 
the month i n which the employee a t t a i n s age 
62 up t o a maximum of $1,000, and b) a 
monthly payment of 4.5% of f i n a l base pay 
from age 62 t o the end of the month i n which 
the employee a t t a i n s age 65 up t o a maximum 
of $250. 

• To o f f s e t the normal r e d u c t i o n i n pension 
b e n e f i t s i f employees r e t i r e before age 62, 
100% of the employees' accrued r e t i r e m e n t 
b e n e f i t as of the date of re t i r e m e n t . 

• To provide f o r a t r a n s i t i o n i n t o r e t i r e m e n t , 
a lump-sum payment at ret i r e m e n t of one 
week's pay f o r each year of ser v i c e . 

$27.1 m i l l i o n - ($65.8 m i l l i o n + 5) = $13.9 m i l l i o n . 
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No. 75 (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 17). The Company's f i n a l t o t a l r e f l e c t s 

a net r e d u c t i o n i n operating expenses of $12,742,000 (PP&L 

Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. D-10), or $11,029,000 on a PUC 

j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis. 

DOD witness Prisco proposed t o increase PP&L's o r i g i n a l 

adjustment by an a d d i t i o n a l $3.2 m i l l i o n , f o r a t o t a l net 

red u c t i o n of $17,128,000 (DOD St. 1, p. 8 ) . Mr. Prisco 

c a l c u l a t e d h i s proposed adjustment using the estimated data i n 

the Company's i n i t i a l f i l i n g ( I d . ) . On cross-examination, 

Mr. Prisco t e s t i f i e d t h a t he had not reviewed the i n f o r m a t i o n 

submitted by PP&L regarding a c t u a l VERP costs or the s a l a r i e s of 

the employees who r e t i r e d under the program (Tr. 1466-67). Mr. 

Prisco conceded, however, t h a t i t would be appropriate t o 

determine VERP costs using the a c t u a l s a l a r i e s f o r employees who 

r e t i r e d r a t h e r than an average s a l a r y f i g u r e (Tr. 1467). 

Mr. Prisco t h e r e f o r e should have no o b j e c t i o n t o the Company's 

updated claim. 

PP&L's VERP claim also was opposed by PPLICA witness Kollen 

and OCA witness C a t l i n . - Messrs. Kollen and C a t l i n both 

contend t h a t the wage savings r e a l i z e d from the e f f e c t i v e date of 

the VERP (December 31, 1994) t o the date t h a t new ra t e s go i n t o 

27/ Mr. C a t l i n ' s i n i t i a l testimony on the VERP c o r r e c t l y p o i n t e d 
out t h a t the Company had not f u l l y r e f l e c t e d the b e n e f i t 
savings from the VERP (OCA St. 6, p. 13). I n response t o 
OCA I n t e r r o g a t o r y Set IX, No. 29, the Company agreed and has 
r e f l e c t e d the a d d i t i o n a l savings i n i t s f i n a l accounting 
e x h i b i t . 
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e f f e c t (October 1, 1995) should be used t o o f f s e t the costs of 

the program (PPLICA St. 2, pp. 26-29; OCA St. 6A, p. 6 ) . 

Mr. Kollen f u r t h e r argues t h a t VERP costs should be amortized 

over ten years, r a t h e r than the f i v e - y e a r p e r i o d proposed by the 

Company. These recommended adjustments, which would c o l l e c t i v e l y 

reduce the Company's revenue requirement by $9,564 m i l l i o n 

(PPLICA St. 2, pp. 27, 29) are without merit and should be 

r e j e c t e d f o r a number of reasons. 

F i r s t , and most s i g n i f i c a n t l y , the VERP has not produced the 

cost savings which Messrs. Kollen and C a t l i n would impute. As 

Mr. Berish explained (Tr. 2048-2049): 

Q: Returning t o Mr. C a t l i n ' s statement a t page 7 
t h a t the implementation of the VERP has produced 
cost savings, has t h a t i n f a c t been the company's 
experience t o date? 

A: No, s i r , i t has not t o date. We would 
a n t i c i p a t e t h a t [VERP] would produce savings i n t o 
the f u t u r e , but as a p r a c t i c a l matter, when 640 
people leave the company w i t h i n a r e l a t i v e l y s hort 
p e r i o d of time, the work t h a t they were doing does 
not correspondingly leave the company. 

[W]e have had t o supplement our work f o r c e 
w i t h e i t h e r a d d i t i o n a l overtime of the employees 
t h a t we have, we have had t o h i r e some a d d i t i o n a l 
temporary employees, we have had t o co n t r a c t out 
some work u n t i l we get i n t o the p o s i t i o n where we 
can i n f a c t e l i m i n a t e the work and as a r e s u l t 
provide the cost savings t h a t we a n t i c i p a t e d as a 
r e s u l t of the v o l u n t a r y e a r l y r e t i r e m e n t program. 

Since the imputed cost savings have not been generated t o date, 

there i s no basis f o r the PPLICA/OCA adjustment. 
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Second, the Company has already r e f l e c t e d a f u l l year of 

VERP savings i n i t s r a t e f i l i n g . I t would be i n a p p r o p r i a t e t o 

r e f l e c t a d d i t i o n a l savings r e s u l t i n g from r e g u l a t o r y l a g between 

the e f f e c t i v e date of the VERP and the e f f e c t i v e date of new 

ra t e s . While some modest l e v e l of VERP savings may be r e a l i z e d 

l a t e r i n the f u t u r e t e s t year, the Company also w i l l experience 

increased o p e r a t i n g expenses and p l a n t a d d i t i o n s d u r i n g the same 

per i o d . None of these increased costs w i l l be recognized and 

r e f l e c t e d i n ra t e s u n t i l the Commission enters a f i n a l order i n 

t h i s case (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 18) I t would t h e r e f o r e be 

improper and i n c o n s i s t e n t t o recognize an i s o l a t e d decrease i n 

operating expense duri n g the f u t u r e t e s t year w i t h o u t also 

recognizing o f f - s e t t i n g cost increases. 

F i n a l l y , the ten-year a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d recommended by 

PPLICA i s i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the Commission's general treatment of 

s i m i l a r costs (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 18). I n Pennsylvania, the 

Commission does not permit u t i l i t i e s t o earn a r e t u r n on the 

28/ For example, the Company begins t o depreciate new p l a n t when 
t h a t p l a n t goes i n t o s e r v i c e . The amount included i n ra t e s 
i s the net p l a n t at the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year. Thus, 
i f a new f a c i l i t y goes i n t o s e r vice on A p r i l 1, 1995, the 
Company w i l l begin t o depreciate t h a t f a c i l i t y a t t h a t time. 
The amount r e f l e c t e d i n rates w i l l be the net p l a n t balance 
at September 30, 1995, the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year. The 
s i x months of accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n i s never recovered from 
customers. S i m i l a r l y , i f the Company begins t o i n c u r an 
increased expense on A p r i l 1, 1995, t h a t expense i s 
r e f l e c t e d i n ra t e s a t an annualized l e v e l when new ra t e s 
take e f f e c t . There i s no recovery of the costs i n c u r r e d 
from A p r i l 1 - September 30, 1995. The same r a t i o n a l e 
should apply t o the r e g u l a t o r y l a g f o r VERP savings, 
i . e . , they should be r e f l e c t e d at an annualized l e v e l when 
new ra t e s take e f f e c t . 
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unamortized balance of an expense a m o r t i z a t i o n . See, e.g., 

Bu t l e r Township Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 81 Pa. Cmwlth. 40, 47-

48, 473 A.2d 219, 223 (1984); Pa. P.U.C. v. Na t i o n a l Fuel Gas 

D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp.. 72 Pa. P.U.C. 1, 26-27 (1989). For t h i s 

reason and others, the Commission has g e n e r a l l y adopted three t o 

fi v e - y e a r a m o r t i z a t i o n periods. Longer a m o r t i z a t i o n s , such as 

the ten-year p e r i o d proposed by PPLICA, could deny recovery of a 

p o r t i o n of the u n d e r l y i n g costs on a present value basis. This 

i s c l e a r l y i n a p p r o p r i a t e . The Company's proposed f i v e - y e a r 

a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d t h e r e f o r e should be approved. 

2. Pension Expense 

The Company's f i n a l t o t a l f o r pension costs i s $11,867,000 

and represents the amount t h a t PP&L w i l l accrue on i t s books 

durin g the f u t u r e t e s t year (PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, 

Sch. D-6).— On a Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis, PP&L i s 

requesting recovery of $6,776,000 i n pension costs charged t o 

operating expense, and r a t e base c a p i t a l i z a t i o n of $3,221,000. 

Both the OTS and the OCA propose the complete disallowance 

of PP&L's pension expense claim. Their recommendations, however, 

29/ PP&L c a l c u l a t e d i t s i n i t i a l amount of pension expense of 
$17,898,000 based on a 1994 a c t u a r i a l study performed by i t s 
outside actuary. Towers P e r r i n . The Company adjusted t h i s 
estimate t o account f o r pension plan changes and t o increase 
the discount r a t e used i n the study from 7.0% t o 7.25%. On 
March 21, 1995, PP&L submitted a 1995 a c t u a r i a l r e p o r t i n 
which the discount r a t e was r a i s e d even f u r t h e r t o 7.5%. 
The Company's f i n a l c laim was c a l c u l a t e d using t h i s updated 
i n f o r m a t i o n (PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. D-6). 
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r e s t on d i f f e r e n t grounds. The OTS asserts t h a t the Company's 

claim should be denied because PP&L w i l l not be making any cash 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o i t s pension fund d u r i n g the f u t u r e t e s t year 

(OTS St. 4, pp. 13-15). The OCA, on the other hand, contends 

t h a t PP&L has overstated the costs t o be accrued under Statement 

of F i n a n c i a l Accounting Standards No. 87 ("SFAS 87") by using an 

unreasonably conservative discount r a t e (OCA St. 6, 

pp. 15-17).— As explained below, these proposed adjustments 

lack m e r i t and should be r e j e c t e d . 

a. PP&L's Treatment Of Pension Expense On An 
Accrual Basis Should Be Approved 

As recognized by OTS witness Weakley, PP&L i s r e q u i r e d t o 

undertake two d i f f e r e n t pension expense c a l c u l a t i o n s each year. 

I n accordance w i t h Generally Accepted Accounting P r i n c i p l e s 

("GAAP"), SFAS 87 requires the Company t o accrue pension expenses 

on i t s books and t o adju s t those costs at year-end t o an 

a c t u a r i a l l y determined amount. The Company also i s r e q u i r e d t o 

c a l c u l a t e the amount of i t s annual pension fund c o n t r i b u t i o n s i n 

accordance w i t h ERISA and IRS r u l e s (OTS St. 4, pp. 11-12). 

PP&L's pension expense claim i n t h i s proceeding i s based on i t s 

c a l c u l a t i o n of accruals under SFAS 87. 

30/ As discussed i n Section V.3, i n f r a , the OCA also claims t h a t 
the Company has used an o v e r l y conservative discount r a t e i n 
c a l c u l a t i n g i t s claim f o r other p o s t - r e t i r e m e n t b e n e f i t s 
costs. 
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Mr. Weakley argues t h a t , f o r ratemaking purposes, pension 

expense should be determined based on a c t u a l cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s 

r a t h e r than expenses accrued under SFAS 87 (OTS St. 4, p. 13). 

S p e c i f i c a l l y , Mr. Weakley contends t h a t PP&L's e n t i r e c laim 

should be disallowed because no a c t u a l cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s w i l l be 

re q u i r e d d u r i n g the f u t u r e t e s t year (OTS St. 4, pp. 14-15). 

Mr. Weakley's recommended adjustment should be r e j e c t e d f o r 

several reasons. 

F i r s t , Mr. Weakley's proposed treatment of pension expense 

l i k e l y w i l l r e s u l t i n extremely v a r i a b l e costs from year t o year. 

As explained by Mr. Berish, most pension funds were immature and 

unfunded u n t i l the mid 1980's. However, the IRS subsequently has 

l i m i t e d c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o well-funded plans and accelerated 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o under-funded plans. PP&L's cash c o n t r i b u t i o n 

requirements t h e r e f o r e could vary s u b s t a n t i a l l y i n the f u t u r e 

under ERISA and IRS r u l e s (PP&L St. 2-R, pp. 11-12). 

SFAS 87, i n c o n t r a s t , f a c i l i t a t e s the c a l c u l a t i o n of 

reasonably s t a b l e l e v e l s of pension expense from year t o year 

(PP&L St. 2-R, p. 12). Under SFAS 87, asset values g e n e r a l l y 

r i s e when i n t e r e s t (discount) r a t e s d e c l i n e . Conversely, asset 

values u s u a l l y f a l l when i n t e r e s t (discount) r a t e s increase. 

Thus, the o v e r a l l e f f e c t of SFAS 87 i s t o preserve a reasonable 

balance between assets and o b l i g a t i o n s . By recognizing pension 

expense as determined under SFAS 87, PP&L can s u c c e s s f u l l y 

"normalize" such costs f o r ratemaking purposes (PP&L St. 2-R, 
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p. 12). I n f a c t , a comparison of SFAS 87 costs and cash 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s from 1987 through 1998 demonstrates t h a t SFAS 87 

costs are f a r more s t a b l e and, perhaps more i m p o r t a n t l y , would 

produce a lower revenue requirement and hence lower r a t e l e v e l s 

over the next several years (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 12; 

PP&L Ex. MJB-14). 

Second, Mr. Weakley's proposal i s i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h t h i s 

Commission's adoption of SFAS 106 f o r the purposes of determining 

ratemaking allowances f o r other forms of po s t - r e t i r e m e n t 

b e n e f i t s . As discussed i n Section V.3, i n f r a . the Commission 

p r e s e n t l y allows u t i l i t i e s t o claim other p o s t - r e t i r e m e n t b e n e f i t 

costs on an accrual r a t h e r than cash basis. I t makes no sense, 

from a ratemaking standpoint, t o c a l c u l a t e pension expense on a 

cash basis, but c a l c u l a t e r e t i r e m e n t b e n e f i t s other than pensions 

on an accrual basis. The Company's cl a i m i s f u l l y c o n s i s t e n t 

w i t h the Commission's p o s i t i o n on SFAS 106 and should be 

approved. 

F i n a l l y , PP&L's claim i s wholly c o n s i s t e n t w i t h p r i o r 

Commission precedent. I n Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., 

Docket No. R-00942986, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 144 (Order entered 

December 29, 1994)("West Penn"), the u t i l i t y requested an 

increase i n op e r a t i n g expenses f o r pension costs determined i n 

accordance w i t h SFAS 87. Both the OTS and the OCA opposed West 

Penn's claim, arguing, i n t e r a l i a , t h a t pension expense should 

continue t o be determined based on a c t u a l cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s i n 
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accordance w i t h the Commission's Order i n a p r i o r case. See, 

Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 454 (1990). 

The ALJ r e j e c t e d the OTS' and the OCA's proposed adjustments 

and i n s t e a d recommended approval of West Penn's claim. The ALJ 

concluded t h a t SFAS 87 treatment was appropriate because: 

(1) West Penn would be re q u i r e d t o make a cash c o n t r i b u t i o n 

d u r i n g the t e s t year; and (2) cash c o n t r i b u t i o n s f o r each of the 

four years f o l l o w i n g the t e s t year would exceed SFAS 87 

requirements. The Commission agreed w i t h the ALJ's 

recommendation and noted as f o l l o w s (Order, p. 45): 

I n a d d i t i o n , there i s c r e d i b l e evidence i n the 
record, t h a t under the pay-as-you-go or cash basis 
the amount of payments are s i g n i f i c a n t l y higher 
than those c a l c u l a t e d under the SFAS 87 
methodology. The Company has o f f e r e d t o u t i l i z e 
the SFAS 87 method t o lessen the r a t e burden on 
i t s present and f u t u r e ratepayers. . . . ''While we 
are under no i l l u s i o n t h a t the SFAS 87 method does 
not a f f o r d some b e n e f i t t o the Company i n terms of 
accounting conformity and p r e d i c t a b i l i t y , we would 
be remiss i n our s t a t u t o r y o b l i g a t i o n t o r e j e c t a 
reasonable proposal which promotes the p u b l i c 
i n t e r e s t . 

PP&L's cla i m i n the i n s t a n t case i s v i r t u a l l y i d e n t i c a l t o 

the claim approved by the Commission i n West Penn. The record 

evidence demonstrates t h a t PP&L c u r r e n t l y intends t o make a cash 

c o n t r i b u t i o n t o i t s pension fund as e a r l y as the t h i r d q u arter of 

1996, which i s w i t h i n the f i r s t year t h a t the rates set i n t h i s 

case w i l l be i n e f f e c t (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 13). Moreover, as shown 

on PP&L E x h i b i t MJB-14, the Company a n t i c i p a t e s t h a t i t w i l l be 

req u i r e d t o make annual c o n t r i b u t i o n s each year t h e r e a f t e r . As 
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i n West Penn, PP&L's pension expense w i l l be s i g n i f i c a n t l y higher 

when measured on a cash basis than on an accrual basis f o r each 

of the three years f o l l o w i n g the t e s t year (PP&L Ex. MJB-14). 

PP&L's claim t h e r e f o r e should be approved. 

b. The OCA's Proposed Discount Rate I s 
Inap p r o p r i a t e And Should Be Rejected 

OCA witness C a t l i n argues t h a t PP&L has overstated i t s 

pension expense claim by using an unduly low discount r a t e of 

7.5% (OCA St. 6, pp. 15-16). A f t e r reviewing the y i e l d s on 

investment grade bonds as of December 31, 1994, Mr. C a t l i n 

recommended t h a t a discount r a t e of 8.5% be u t i l i z e d f o r purposes 

of c a l c u l a t i n g the Company's ratemaking allowance. I n support of 

h i s proposal, Mr. C a t l i n noted t h a t i n Pennsylvania-American 

Water Company's ("PAWC") cu r r e n t r a t e proceeding, PAWC had 

updated i t s pension and post-retirement b e n e f i t s claims t o 

r e f l e c t a discount r a t e of 8.75% (OCA St. 6, p. 16). U t i l i z i n g 

h i s proposed discount r a t e of 8.5%, Mr. C a t l i n concluded t h a t 

PP&L's claimed pension expense should be completely disallowed 

(OCA St. 6, pp. 16-17). Mr. C a t l i n ' s recommendation should be 

r e j e c t e d f o r two reasons. 

F i r s t , PP&L's s e l e c t i o n of a 7.5% discount r a t e i s 

completely c o n s i s t e n t w i t h SFAS 87 and SFAS 106. As PP&L witness 

Beers explained (PP&L St. 14-R, p. 2 ) : 

[C]o n t r a r y t o the impression l e f t by Mr. C a t l i n , 
the s e l e c t i o n of an appropriate discount r a t e i s 
not a mechanical process t i e d t o s p e c i f i c c a p i t a l 
cost l e v e l s , but r a t h e r r e q u i r e s the exercise of 
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informed judgment based on a c a r e f u l review of 
m u l t i p l e f a c t o r s . I n t h i s regard, [SFAS 87] 
provides t h a t 11 [a] ssumed discount r a t e s s h a l l 
r e f l e c t the rates a t which the pension b e n e f i t s 
could be e f f e c t i v e l y s e t t l e d " (Paragraph No. 44). 
SFAS 87 then goes on t o describe a range of 
i n t e r e s t r a t e s t h a t can be looked a t t o determine 
the r a t e t h a t could be used t o s e t t l e o b l i g a t i o n s . 
[SFAS 106], which governs the accounting of OPEBs, 
i s t o the same e f f e c t . 

I n accordance w i t h t h i s guidance, PP&L's proposed discount 

r a t e was determined based on a d e t a i l e d a n a l y s i s of a v a r i e t y of 

f a c t o r s . The Company's assumed r a t e i s completely c o n s i s t e n t 

w i t h the cu r r e n t market ra t e s a t which pension o b l i g a t i o n s could 

be s e t t l e d . I n f a c t , Mr. C a t l i n ' s recommendation 

notwit h s t a n d i n g , record evidence shows t h a t PP&L's assumed r a t e 

of 7.5 percent may be too high (PP&L St. 14-R, p. 3) 

Second, Mr. C a t l i n ' s r e l i a n c e on PAWC's recent d e c i s i o n t o 

increase i t s discount r a t e t o 8.75% i s misplaced. As noted 

above, SFAS 87 and SFAS 106 p l a i n l y contemplate a range of 

appropriate r a t e s t o be determined based upon the s p e c i f i c 

circumstances of each company. PP&L's proposed 7.5% r a t e f a l l s 

w e l l w i t h i n the range of rat e s c u r r e n t l y used by d i f f e r e n t 

companies (PP&L St. 14-R, p. 4 ) . PAWC's discount r a t e i s not 

^ As explained by Mr. Beers, a v a r i e t y of f a c t o r s support the 
conclusion t h a t pension o b l i g a t i o n s l i k e l y can be s e t t l e d at 
rates 25 t o 50 basis p o i n t s below long-term government 
y i e l d s . Such y i e l d s equalled 7.9% as of January 1, 1995. 
However, as noted by the OCA's own r a t e of r e t u r n witness, 
those y i e l d s had decl i n e d by approximately 50 basis p o i n t s 
as of mid-March (PP&L St. 14-R, p. 3 ) . 
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d i s p o s i t i v e i n t h i s proceeding, and Mr. C a t l i n ' s argument t o the 

co n t r a r y should be accorded no weight. 

I n sum, PP&L's proposed discount r a t e i s reasonable and 

f u l l y supported by record evidence. Mr. C a t l i n ' s recommended 

adjustment t h e r e f o r e should be r e j e c t e d . 

3. Post-Retirement B e n e f i t s (SFAS 106) 

The Company proposes t o recover a t o t a l of $27,654,00 f o r 

costs associated w i t h SFAS 106.^ PP&L's t o t a l includes: 

(1) $25,857,000 i n cu r r e n t SFAS 106 costs; and (2) $31,095,000 of 

defe r r e d SFAS 106 costs amortized over 17.3 years,— or an 

annual amount of $1,797,000 (PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, 

Sch. D-6) or $1,555,000 on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis. Both the 

OTS and the OCA challenge PP&L's claim f o r de f e r r e d SFAS 106 

costs as impermissible " r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking," r e l y i n g on the 

Commonwealth Court's d e c i s i o n i n Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C, 164 Pa. 

Cmwlth. 338, 642 A.2d 648 (1994) ("PP&L") (OCA St. 4, p. 10; OTS 

^ As of January 1, 1993, SFAS 106 r e q u i r e d a l l companies 
subject t o GAAP, i n c l u d i n g PP&L, t o use an accrual method of 
accounting r a t h e r than a cash method of accounting f o r post-
r e t i r e m e n t b e n e f i t s other than pensions ("OPEBs"). SFAS 106 
th e r e f o r e s u b s t a n t i a l l y increased the l e v e l of OPEBs 
r e f l e c t e d i n PP&L's f i n a n c i a l statements and r e s u l t e d i n 
s i g n i f i c a n t t r a n s i t i o n costs (PP&L St. 3, p. 18). 

33/ This 17.3-year a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d r e f l e c t s the remainder of 
the t r a n s i t i o n p e r i o d allowed by SFAS 106. 
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St. 6, p. 18) .2*' For the reasons set f o r t h below, these 

adjustments are without m e r i t and should be r e j e c t e d . 

a. PP&L's Claim For Deferred SFAS 106 Costs Does 
Not V i o l a t e The General Rule Against 
Retroactive Or Single-Issue Ratemaking 

Public u t i l i t i e s are g e n e r a l l y p r o h i b i t e d from recovering 

past costs through f u t u r e r a t e s . However, there i s a w e l l -

recognized exception t o t h a t r u l e f o r e x t r a o r d i n a r y and non­

r e c u r r i n g expenses, which may be recovered i n r a t e s through an 

am o r t i z a t i o n allowance. For example, i n Pike County L i g h t & 

Power Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.. 87 Pa. Cmwlth. 451, 487 A.2d 118 (1985), 

the Commonwealth Court held t h a t the Commission d i d not engage i n 

unlaw f u l r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking when, i n a base r a t e proceeding, 

i t reduced a u t i l i t y ' s tax expense by amo r t i z i n g p r i o r p e r i o d t a x 

losses. The Court explained the general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e 

ratemaking as f o l l o w s : 

The Commission c l e a r l y may not e s t a b l i s h r a t e s 
which are c a l c u l a t e d t o r e t r o a c t i v e l y recover 
surpluses or refund d e f i c i t s created by 
inaccuracies i n i t s p r i o r r a t e a u t h o r i z a t i o n s . 
However, i t may take i n t o account e x t r a o r d i n a r y 
losses or gains o c c u r r i n g i n the past by 
amo r t i z i n g them over a p e r i o d of years. See e.g., 
Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission v. Duguesne 
L i g h t Co.. 57 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1983) (deferred 
t a x e s ) ; Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commission v. 
West Penn Power Co., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 602 (1981) (tax 
d e f i c i e n c i e s ) ; Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y 
Commission v. Nati o n a l Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n 
Corp., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 401 (1980) (tax r e f u n d s ) . 

34/ As i n the case of h i s proposed disallowance of pension 
costs, OCA witness C a t l i n again contends t h a t the Company 
has u t i l i z e d an unreasonably conservative discount r a t e i n 
c a l c u l a t i n g i t s SFAS 106 costs. 
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I n the i n s t a n t case, PP&L's claimed SFAS 106 d e f e r r a l s do 

not r e f l e c t surpluses or d e f i c i t s created by a p r i o r inaccurate 

r a t e a u t h o r i z a t i o n . The t o t a l costs t o be accrued under SFAS 106 

are i d e n t i c a l t o the t o t a l costs t o be paid under a cash-based 

accounting methodology. The change t o SFAS 106 only a l t e r e d the 

t i m i n g of PP&L's recovery of OPEBs; i t d i d not change the t o t a l 

amount of the Company's l i a b i l i t y (PP&L St. 3-R, pp. 7-8). The 

Company's claimed SFAS 106 d e f e r r a l s t h e r e f o r e do not v i o l a t e the 

general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking. 

Even i f one were t o assume t h a t PP&L's claimed costs f a l l 

w i t h i n the ambit of t h i s general r u l e , the Commission and the 

Courts recognize a w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d exception f o r e x t r a o r d i n a r y 

and non-recurring expenses, provided t h a t such costs are claimed 

i n a base r a t e proceeding.— 

The record evidence amply demonstrates t h a t PP&L's claimed 

SFAS 106 costs are e x t r a o r d i n a r y and non-recurring. The adoption 

of SFAS 106 was an e x t r a o r d i n a r y , one-time event c l e a r l y meeting 

35/ See e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc., 74 Pa. 
P.U.C. 242 (1990) ( a l l o w i n g a m o r t i z a t i o n of cost of 
Commission-mandated a u d i t of u t i l i t y operations between base 
r a t e cases); Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.. 
68 Pa. P.U.C. 343, 362 (1988) ( a l l o w i n g a m o r t i z a t i o n of 
i n i t i a l costs i n c u r r e d t o comply w i t h Pennsylvania One C a l l 
System f o r u t i l i t i e s ) ; Pa. P.U.C. v. Natio n a l Fuel Gas D i s t . 
Corp., 67 Pa. P.U.C. 264 (1988) (approving a m o r t i z a t i o n of 
costs i n c u r r e d f o r new programs t o a s s i s t low-income 
customers w i t h t h e i r u t i l i t y b i l l s ) ,- Pa. P.U.C. v. B e l l T e l . 
Co. of Pa., Docket No. R-80061235 ( A p r i l 24, 1981) 
(approving a m o r t i z a t i o n of storm damage expenses and costs 
of implementing new t a r i f f s ) ; Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO-Gas Div., 
33 PUR 4 t h 319 (1980) ( a l l o w i n g a m o r t i z a t i o n of cost t o 
i n s t a l l leased computer). 
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the exception t o the general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking. 

Indeed, the Commonwealth Court has determined t h a t t r a n s i t i o n 

costs associated w i t h SFAS 106 are p r o p e r l y viewed as 

ex t r a o r d i n a r y and non-recurring. Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C, 164 Pa. 

Cmwlth. 600, 608, 643 A.2d 1146, 1150 (1994)("PAWC") ( f i n d i n g 

t h a t the SFAS 106 t r a n s i t i o n o b l i g a t i o n cost "arises from an 

ex t r a o r d i n a r y and non-recurring one time event -- the change from 

cash t o accrual accounting -- and the allowance of the recovery 

of t h a t o b l i g a t i o n amortized over a p e r i o d of twenty years i s not 

r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking"). 

As noted above, the OTS' and OCA's r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking 

argument r e s t s s o l e l y on the Commonwealth Court's d e c i s i o n i n 

PP&L, and t h e r e f o r e must stand or f a l l on t h a t basis. Their 

argument should be r e j e c t e d , however, because they have 

misconstrued the Court's d e c i s i o n . On December 4, 1992, PP&L 

f i l e d a p e t i t i o n w i t h the Commission, outside of a base r a t e 

case, requesting permission t o defer and recover through r a t e s 

a l l p r u d e n t l y i n c u r r e d OPEB costs recognized beginning January 1, 

1993, i n accordance w i t h SFAS 106. By Order dated May 6, 1993, 

the Commission approved PP&L's p e t i t i o n . As explained by Mr. 

B e r n i n i (PP&L St. 3, p. 18): 

The Commission's approval granted PP&L permission 
t o defer and record, as a r e g u l a t o r y asset, the 
incremental amount by which the accrued cost f o r 
OPEBs under SFAS 106 ( i n c l u d i n g a m o r t i z a t i o n of 
the T r a n s i t i o n O b l i g a t i o n ) exceeds the amount 
a c t u a l l y p a i d f o r such b e n e f i t s d u r i n g the 
d e f e r r a l p e r i o d . The d e f e r r a l p e r i o d was from the 
date of SFAS 106 adoption (January 1, 1993) u n t i l 
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the e f f e c t i v e date of base ra t e s which r e f l e c t 
r e c o g n i t i o n of SFAS 106 compliance costs, but, i n 
any event, no l a t e r than January 1, 1998. The 
Order f u r t h e r provided t h a t , i n a f u t u r e r a t e 
case, the Company would be p e r m i t t e d t o include i n 
base ra t e s an a m o r t i z a t i o n of the recorded asset 
over a p e r i o d not t o exceed twenty years from the 
date of adoption of SFAS 106. 

On May 26, 1994, the Commonwealth Court reversed the 

Commission's May 6, 1993 Order. PP&L, supra. Both PP&L and the 

Commission have f i l e d P e t i t i o n s f o r Allowance of Appeal asking 

the Supreme Court t o review the Commonwealth Court's d e c i s i o n . 

The Commission Order reversed i n PP&L was issued between 

base r a t e cases and authorized PP&L t o defer and recover past 

SFAS 106 costs i n i t s next base r a t e proceeding. I n determining 

t h a t the Commission's order c o n s t i t u t e d r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking, 

the Court explained t h a t "PP&L could have recovered [SFAS 106] 

costs had i t f i l e d a r a t e case r a t h e r than a request f o r 

d e c l a r a t o r y order." PP&L, 642 A.2d at 652. The Court's d e c i s i o n 

t h e r e f o r e r e s t e d on i t s determination t h a t the Commission 

i n a p p r o p r i a t e l y attempted t o permit the recovery of past costs 

outside of a base r a t e case. 

This conclusion i s f u r t h e r supported by the Commonwealth 

Court's d e c i s i o n i n PAWC, supra, which i n v o l v e d a claim f o r SFAS 

106 t r a n s i t i o n costs. I n PAWC, the company requested and 

received Commission a u t h o r i t y t o recover past SFAS 106 t r a n s i t i o n 

costs i n the context of a base r a t e proceeding. I n a f f i r m i n g the 

Commission's Order, the Court r e j e c t e d arguments by the OCA t h a t 
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the recovery of such costs v i o l a t e s the general r u l e against 

r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking, and determined t h a t the company's claimed 

costs were both e x t r a o r d i n a r y and non-recurring and p r o p e r l y 

recoverable i n a base r a t e case. PAWC, 164 Pa. Cmwlth. a t 608, 

643 A.2d at 1150. 

Consistent w i t h PAWC, the Company's claim f o r d e f e r r e d SFAS 

106 costs should be allowed. As i n PAWC, PP&L i s requesting 

recovery of SFAS 106 costs i n a base r a t e proceeding. Thus, none 

of the d i s p o s i t i v e concerns r a i s e d by the Court i n PP&L are 

present i n t h i s case. 

b. PP&L's Proposed Discount Rate I s Appropriate 
And Should Be Approved 

Mr. C a t l i n argues t h a t the Company has overestimated i t s 

SFAS 106 costs because i t has u t i l i z e d any o v e r l y conservative 

discount r a t e of 7.5% i n c a l c u l a t i n g i t s claim (OCA St. 6, 

pp. 14-16). This argument i s i d e n t i c a l t o the one Mr. C a t l i n 

o f f e r s i n connection w i t h PP&L's claimed pension expense. 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposal t h e r e f o r e should be r e j e c t e d f o r the same 

reasons p r e v i o u s l y discussed i n Section V.A.2.b, supra. 

4. SFAS 112 Costs 

PP&L's operating expense claim includes $996,000 f o r the 

accrual of costs a t t r i b u t a b l e t o SFAS 112. SFAS 112 addresses 

the appropriate accounting treatment of long-term d i s a b i l i t y and 

other b e n e f i t s provided t o dis a b l e d employees and the f a m i l i e s of 
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deceased employees p r i o r t o r e t i r e m e n t . I n accordance w i t h SFAS 

112, the Company's claim r e f l e c t s an accrual f o r the a n t i c i p a t e d 

increase i n f u t u r e l i a b i l i t y f o r such long-term b e n e f i t s . 

OCA witness C a t l i n asserts t h a t the Company's claim should 

be disallowed i n i t s e n t i r e t y because there i s no reason t o 

change the ratemaking treatment of such long-term b e n e f i t s from a 

cash t o an accrual basis (OCA St. 6, p. 19; OCA St. 6A, p. 5 ) . 

His proposed adjustment would reduce t e s t year o p e r a t i n g and 

maintenance expenses by $684,000 on a t o t a l Company basis, and by 

$592,000 on a Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis (OCA St. 6, 

pp. 19-20). 

As a general matter, the Company keeps i t s books and 

records, and i t s r a t e s are set, on an accrual, not a cash, basis. 

The adoption of SFAS 112 i s t h e r e f o r e f u l l y c o n s i s t e n t w i t h GAAP 

and w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d ratemaking p r i n c i p l e s . As explained by 

Mr. Berish, PP&L's cl a i m also i s wholly c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the 

treatment of s i m i l a r types of employee b e n e f i t s expenses 

(PP&L St. 2-R, pp. 16-17): 

From a ratemaking standpoint, the same f a c t o r s 
(e.g., i n t e r g e n e r a t i o n a l e q u i t y , r a t e s t a b i l i t y ) 
t h a t support the use of SFAS 87 f o r pension 
expense and SFAS 106 f o r other p o s t - r e t i r e m e n t 
b e n e f i t s also apply t o s i m i l a r b e n e f i t costs f o r 
disa b l e d and deceased employees ( i . e . , long-term 
d i s a b i l i t y , s u r v i v o r income p r o t e c t i o n ) which must 
now be accrued under SFAS 112. I n my opi n i o n , the 
f a c t t h a t the Company does not plan t o e s t a b l i s h a 
separate funding v e h i c l e f o r t h i s l i a b i l i t y 
provides no basis f o r d i s a l l o w i n g i t s claim, 
p a r t i c u l a r l y i n l i g h t of the magnitude of the 
d o l l a r s i n question and the p o t e n t i a l costs of 
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e s t a b l i s h i n g and ope r a t i n g a fund ear-marked f o r 
t h a t purpose. 

Mr. C a t l i n o f f e r e d no reasoned basis f o r c o n t i n u i n g cash 

basis accounting f o r t h i s one item of employee b e n e f i t s expense 

and h i s recommended adjustment should, t h e r e f o r e , be r e j e c t e d . 

5. SSES Ear l y Window Costs 

Ea r l y window d e f e r r a l s are those operating and maintenance 

expenses i n c u r r e d between the date a new generating u n i t enters 

commercial operation and the date i t i s recognized i n r a t e s . 

Such d e f e r r a l s are, i n e f f e c t , accounting mechanisms which permit 

a u t i l i t y t o synchronize the costs and b e n e f i t s of b r i n g i n g a new 

p l a n t i n t o operation, while ensuring t h a t the t i m i n g of a p l a n t ' s 

commercial o p e r a t i o n i s not a f f e c t e d by ratemaking considerations 

(PP&L St. 3-R, p. 11) . 

PP&L's f i n a l t o t a l amount f o r " e a r l y window" d e f e r r a l s 

r e l a t e d t o SSES 1 and 2 i s $39,215,000, which the Company has 

proposed t o amortize over a ten-year p e r i o d , or $3,922,000 per 

year (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 13). The OTS and the OCA propose the 

disallowance of PP&L's claimed e a r l y window costs because, i n 

t h e i r view: (1) the Company's claim i s not t i m e l y ; and (2) the 

Company's claim v i o l a t e s the general p r o h i b i t i o n against 

r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking (OTS St. 4, p. 17; OCA St. 6, p. 28). For 

the reasons discussed below, these arguments lack merit and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 
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a. PP&L's Claim I s Timely And Thus Should Be 
Allowed 

During the e a r l y 1980s, the Commission s p e c i f i c a l l y allowed 

PP&L t o defer i t s SSES 1 and 2 " e a r l y window" costs and t o claim 

these costs i n a f u t u r e r a t e proceeding. Even though t h i s i s 

PP&L's f i r s t base r a t e proceeding since 1985, the OTS and OCA 

nonetheless challenge the t i m e l i n e s s of PP&L's claim. These 

arguments f a i l t o withstand c a r e f u l s c r u t i n y . 

F i r s t , the OTS and the OCA assert t h a t PP&L should have 

sought recovery of these costs e a r l i e r and t h a t i t s claim i s 

simply too l a t e (OTS St. 4, p. 17; OCA St. 6, p. 28). However, 

the Commission's p r i o r Orders a u t h o r i z i n g SSES 1 and 2 e a r l y 

window d e f e r r a l s do not e s t a b l i s h any time l i m i t on PP&L's 

a b i l i t y t o recover these costs. Those Orders s t a t e , i n t e r a l i a : 

The issuance of t h i s Order does not i n any 
manner whatsoever determine the used and 
u s e f u l nature of Susquehanna Unit 1. Also, 
i t i s not a determination by the Commission 
t h a t the costs i n v o l v e d were p r u d e n t l y 
i n c u r r e d , t h a t the energy savings p r o p e r l y 
recorded or t h a t the Company may recover 
d e f e r r e d costs or r e t a i n d eferred energy 
savings. Recovery of these costs w i l l be 
subject t o subsequent Commission a u d i t and 
f i n a l d i s p o s i t i o n i n a r a t e case proceeding. 

P e t i t i o n of Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co., Docket No. P-820367, 

1982 Pa. PUC LEXIS 75, *17-18 (Order entered J u l y 29, 1982), and 

The issuance of t h i s Order does not i n any 
manner whatsoever determine the used or u s e f u l 
nature of Susquehanna Unit 2. Also, i t not a 
determination by the Commission t h a t the costs 
i n v o l v e d were p r u d e n t l y i n c u r r e d , t h a t the energy 
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savings were p r o p e r l y recorded or t h a t the Company 
may recover d e f e r r e d costs or r e t a i n d eferred 
energy savings. Any claim f o r recovery of these 
costs w i l l be subject t o subsequent Commission 
a u d i t and f i n a l d i s p o s i t i o n i n any appropriate 
proceeding f i l e d subsequent t o the e n t r y of a 
F i n a l Order i n the Susquehanna Unit 2 r a t e case 
proceeding. I n sai d subsequent proceeding PP&L 
s h a l l f i l e a c t u a l cost data and the f u l l 
accounting d e t a i l i n support thereof and n o t i c e 
and o p p o r t u n i t y t o be heard w i l l be provided. The 
question of whether the Company may recover the 
d e f e r r e d costs, the reasonableness of these costs, 
and the m e r i t s of a cost recovery mechanism w i l l 
be determined by the Commission i n s a i d subsequent 
proceeding. 

P e t i t i o n of Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co., Docket No. P-830461, 

(Order entered November 9, 1983). 

Furthermore, the opposing p a r t i e s ' " t i m e l i n e s s " argument i s 

somewhat p u z z l i n g , since i t s e f f e c t would be t o encourage more 

frequent base r a t e cases. As explained by Mr. B e r n i n i , PP&L 

sought t o delay i t s next base r a t e case u n t i l the 1994-95 time 

frame i n an attempt t o maintain r a t e s t a b i l i t y (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 

12). PP&L's success i n these e f f o r t s has c l e a r l y b e n e f i t t e d 

customers. Such e f f o r t s should be encouraged, not penalized. 

Second, both the OTS and the OCA argue t h a t PP&L's claim f o r 

SSES 1 costs i s barred because i t should have been asserted i n 

PP&L's U n i t 2 Case (OTS St. 4, p. 17; OCA St. 6, p. 29). 

However, i n the Unit 2 Case, the Company requested a very 

s u b s t a n t i a l r a t e increase of $330 m i l l i o n , or approximately 23% 

(PP&L St. 3-R, p. 11). I n an e f f o r t t o minimize the requested 

increase and i t s impact on customers, the Company d i d not claim 

d e f e r r e d SSES 1 e a r l y window costs a t t h a t time (PP&L St. 3-R, 
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pp. 11-12). The Company should now not be punished f o r t h i s 

reasonable a c t i o n . ^ ' 

PP&L has p r o p e r l y claimed i t s d e f e r r e d SSES 1 and 2 e a r l y 

window costs i n t h i s proceeding. The Company's claim i s f u l l y 

c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the Commission's p r i o r a u t h o r i z a t i o n s and 

th e r e f o r e should be allowed. 

b. PP&L's Claim Does Not V i o l a t e The General 
Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking 

The OTS also argues t h a t PP&L's claim f o r SSES 1 and 2 e a r l y 

window d e f e r r a l s v i o l a t e s the general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e 

ratemaking. This argument must f a i l f o r several reasons. 

F i r s t , as discussed i n Section V.3 supra, the Commission has 

est a b l i s h e d an exception t o the general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e 

ratemaking which allows f o r the recovery of " e x t r a o r d i n a r y or 

nonrecurring" expenses. See, e.g.. Pike County L i g h t & Power Co. 

v. Pa. P.U.C., supra (the Commission d i d not engage i n unla w f u l 

r e t r o a c t i v e ratemaking when, i n a base r a t e proceeding, i t 

reduced a u t i l i t y ' s tax expense by amo r t i z i n g p r i o r p e r i o d t a x 

los s e s ) . Indeed, the Commission has exercised i t s a u t h o r i t y t o 

permit the a m o r t i z a t i o n of past costs i n many base r a t e 

proceedings. 

- I n a d d i t i o n , i t i s important t o note t h a t PP&L's a l l e g e d 
"delay" i n f i l i n g i t s e a r l y window expense claim has not 
increased the amount of such claim. The Company's claimed 
costs do not include any c a r r y i n g charges accrued dur i n g the 
d e f e r r a l p e r i o d . 
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PP&L's claimed SSES 1 and 2 e a r l y window d e f e r r a l s c l e a r l y 

f a l l w i t h i n t h i s exception. The c o n s t r u c t i o n of a new nuclear 

power p l a n t i s obviously an e x t r a o r d i n a r y and non-recurring 

event, and the Commission has s p e c i f i c a l l y h e l d t h a t the r e l a t e d 

d e f e r r a l costs are recoverable. Pa. P.U.C. v. Ph i l a d e l p h i a 

E l e c t r i c Co.. Docket No. R-891364 (May 16, 1990) (Order, p. 212) 

("PECO") ("'Early window' costs are e x t r a o r d i n a r y f o r the reason 

t h a t the i n i t i a l commercial operation of a la r g e nuclear p l a n t , 

c o s t i n g b i l l i o n s of d o l l a r s , occurs i n f r e q u e n t l y , and c l e a r l y 

represents a non-recurring event"). Therefore, as e x t r a o r d i n a r y 

and non-recurring expenses, PP&L's claimed SSES 1 and 2 e a r l y 

window costs do not v i o l a t e the general r u l e against r e t r o a c t i v e 

ratemaking. 

Second, and as noted above, the Commission p r e v i o u s l y 

allowed recovery of def e r r e d e a r l y window costs i n PECO. The 

costs claimed i n PECO were i d e n t i c a l i n nature t o those being 

claimed by the Company i n the i n s t a n t case. The Commission's 

Order i n PECO t h e r e f o r e should c o n t r o l t h i s proceeding. Despite 

i t s c l e a r relevance, the OCA attempts t o d i s t i n g u i s h PECO on the 

ground t h a t the Commission found i n PECO t h a t disallowance of 

deferred costs would s e r i o u s l y impact PECO's f i n a n c i a l c o n d i t i o n 

(OCA St. 6, p. 29). This argument i s without m e r i t . 

The unrebutted record evidence p l a i n l y demonstrates t h a t 

disallowance of PP&L's claimed e a r l y window costs would have a 

severe impact on the Company's earnings. S p e c i f i c a l l y , a 
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disallowance of such costs would force the Company t o w r i t e - o f f 

the e n t i r e $39 m i l l i o n i n 1995. The e f f e c t of t h i s w r i t e - o f f 

would be approximately $0.25/share, as compared t o t o t a l 1994 

earnings of $1.4l/share (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 13). I f the e f f e c t of 

t h i s w r i t e - o f f were c a l c u l a t e d i n 1985, earnings would be reduced 

by $0.53/share, as compared t o 1985 earnings of $2.68/share (PP&L 

St. 3-R, p. 14). The impact of such a w r i t e - o f f i s c l e a r l y 

s i g n i f i c a n t under any reasonable standard. 

6. SSES Refueling Outage Expense 

PP&L's f i n a l t o t a l O&M amount f o r SSES r e f u e l i n g outage 

costs, on a Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis, i s $17,581,000 

(PP&L St. 2-R, p. 9) or $13,813,000 on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 

basis. This l e v e l of expense was derived by am o r t i z i n g each 

u n i t ' s r e f u e l i n g outage costs over the p e r i o d between r e f u e l i n g 

outages (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 8 ) . This "matching" methodology i s 

cons i s t e n t w i t h GAAP and ensures t h a t expenses i n c u r r e d d u r i n g 

r e f u e l i n g outages are recognized duri n g the subsequent operating 

periods when the b e n e f i t s from such expenses are r e a l i z e d ( I d . ) . 

The Company's claimed f u t u r e t e s t year expenses include the 

completion of the a m o r t i z a t i o n of Unit 1, Reload 7, the 

i n i t i a t i o n of Unit 1, Reload 8 (scheduled t o l a s t from March 25, 

through May 22, 1995), and the a m o r t i z a t i o n of Unit 2, Reload 6 

(PP&L St. 2-R, pp. 8-9; OCA St. 6, p. 30). 

OCA witness C a t l i n proposes t o adju s t PP&L's claimed 

a m o r t i z a t i o n of r e f u e l i n g outage costs t o r e f l e c t an annualized 
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l e v e l of expense based on the costs of the "most recent" 

r e f u e l i n g outage at each p l a n t , i . e . . Unit 1, Reload 8 and 

Unit 2, Reload 7 {OCA St. 6, p. 30). Thus, Mr. C a t l i n ' s 

recommendation would: (1) d i s a l l o w Unit 1, Reload 7 costs since 

they are not a t t r i b u t a b l e t o the most recent outage at Unit 1; 

(2) recognize $11,322,000 of Unit 1, Reload 8 costs; and 

{3) recognize $9,664,000 of Unit 2, Reload 7 costs since they 

w i l l be a t t r i b u t a b l e t o the then-most-recent r e f u e l i n g outage. 

Based on these adjustments, Mr. C a t l i n recommends an annual 

r e f u e l i n g outage allowance of $16,470,000, or $1,111,000 

{$873,000 on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis) less than the t o t a l 

f i n a l amount {PP&L St. 2-R, p. 9 ) . Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment i s 

without m e r i t and should be r e j e c t e d f o r several reasons. 

Mr. C a t l i n contends t h a t h i s adjustment i s appropriate 

because i t excludes Unit 2, Reload 6, whose cost, d u r a t i o n and 

a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d were a l l e g e d l y "abnormal" (OCA St. 6, p. 31). 

The record evidence demonstrates t h a t Mr. C a t l i n ' s concerns 

regarding Unit 2, Reload 6 are unfounded. I n f a c t , as Mr. Berish 

explained {PP&L St. 2-R, p. 10), the cost of Unit 2, Reload 6 i s 

almost i d e n t i c a l t o the p r o j e c t e d cost of Unit 1, Reload 8 

{PP&L Ex. MJB-13). Mr. C a t l i n has not challenged the estimated 

cost of Unit 1, Reload 8 and, i n f a c t , has u t i l i z e d i t i n 

developing h i s recommendation. The costs of U n i t 2, Reload 6 
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t h e r e f o r e should be found t o be reasonable as w e l l (PP&L St 2-R, 

p. 9) .32' 

I n sum, Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment i s a r b i t r a r y and 

unsupported and should, t h e r e f o r e , be r e j e c t e d . 

7. Environmental Remediation Costs 

The Company's annual expense l e v e l f o r environmental 

remediation costs i s $5,400,000 or $4,400,000 on a PUC 

j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 2 ) . Both the OTS and the 

OCA i n i t i a l l y challenged PP&L's claim, contending t h a t recent, 

a c t u a l expenditures do not support the claimed l e v e l of expense 

(OTS St. 4, p. 18; OCA St. 6, p. 31). More s p e c i f i c a l l y , the OTS 

recommended a r e d u c t i o n of $1,304,000 t o PP&L's j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 

c l aim based on an a n n u a l i z a t i o n of the highest monthly expense 

amount i n c u r r e d d u r i n g the h i s t o r i c t e s t year (OTS St. 4, p. 18). 

The OCA, i n t u r n , proposed a $3,017,000 r e d u c t i o n based on the 

a c t u a l costs i n c u r r e d d u r i n g the 12-month p e r i o d ended February 

1995 (OCA St. 6, p. 32). As became apparent d u r i n g the r e b u t t a l 

phase of t h i s case, however, i t i s c l e a r t h a t h i s t o r i c 

37/ I n h i s s u r r e b u t t a l testimony, Mr. C a t l i n asserted t h a t the 
costs of r e f u e l i n g at Unit 1 are normally higher than those 
at Unit 2 (OCA St. 6A, p. 2 ) . I n support of h i s argument, 
Mr. C a t l i n submitted a t a b l e p r o v i d i n g i n f o r m a t i o n f o r 
Reloads 5 through 8 at Unit 1 and Reloads 4 through 7 at 
Unit 2 (OCA St. 6A, p. 3 ) . An outage-by-outage comparison 
of the costs associated w i t h a l l r e f u e l i n g events f o r each 
u n i t , however, reveals t h a t U nit 1 was more c o s t l y than U n i t 
2 i n three instances, and t h a t the converse was t r u e i n the 
remaining three instances (Tr. 2046). 
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expenditure l e v e l s are not an accurate i n d i c a t i o n of PP&L's 

f u t u r e costs. 

On A p r i l 27, 1995, a f t e r extensive n e g o t i a t i o n s , PP&L signed 

an agreement w i t h the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 

Resources ("DER") which r e q u i r e s the Company t o i n v e s t i g a t e and, 

i f necessary, clean up 134 p o t e n t i a l l y contaminated s i t e s (PP&L 

St. 2-R, pp. 2-3). PP&L adopted t h i s s i t e remediation s t r a t e g y 

i n response t o a Commission management a u d i t f i n d i n g which 

advised PP&L t o ensure t h a t "appropriate and e f f e c t i v e a ctions 

are taken t o prevent or minimize f u t u r e Superfund l i a b i l i t i e s 1 1 

(PP&L Ex. MJB-10). As explained by Mr. Berish, PP&L's 

experienced costs were low, i n p a r t , because the Company was 

a w a i t i n g execution of the agreement w i t h DER (PP&L St. 2-R, 

p. 3) . 

Second, the Company's remediation costs through March 1995 

also were low because of w i n t e r weather c o n d i t i o n s . A 

s u b s t a n t i a l p o r t i o n of the remediation a c t i v i t i e s include s o i l 

sampling and removal. From a p r a c t i c a l viewpoint, i t i s f a r more 

e f f i c i e n t and c o s t - e f f e c t i v e t o undertake these a c t i v i t i e s 

beginning i n the Spring when the ground has thawed (PP&L St. 2-R, 

p. 4) . 

T h i r d , the Company has i n c u r r e d a d d i t i o n a l environmental 

remediation expenses i n the past several months. As explained by 

Mr. Berish, PP&L has provided i n f o r m a t i o n regarding these 

a d d i t i o n a l costs through A p r i l 1995 ( I d . ) . 
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Based on the Company's r e b u t t a l evidence and the execution 

of the DER agreement, Mr. C a t l i n withdrew h i s proposed adjustment 

(OCA St. 6A, p. 2 ) . Mr. Weakley reduced h i s proposed adjustment 

t o $326,000, but o f f e r e d no explanation t o support the 

development of t h i s new f i g u r e (OTS St. SR-4, p. 5 ) . As 

explained above, the Company's claim i s f u l l y supported by the 

record evidence. There i s a b s o l u t e l y no basis f o r the OTS's 

adjustment, and the Company's claim t h e r e f o r e should be allowed. 

8. U n c o l l e c t i b l e Accounts Expense 

PP&L's f i n a l PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l c laim f o r u n c o l l e c t i b l e 

accounts expense includes two components: (1) $16,932,000 f o r 

normal u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense; and (2) $942,625 f o r costs 

associated w i t h PP&L's customer assistance program, which i s 

r e f e r r e d t o as the OnTrack Payment Program ("OTPP") 

(PP&L St. 2-R, p. 6 ) . 

OTS witness Weakley recommends a re d u c t i o n i n the Company's 

claim i n the amount o f : (1) $1,234,000, on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 

basis, f o r normal u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense; and 

(2) $140,000, on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis, f o r the OTPP (OTS 

St. 4, pp. 25, 30). Mr. Weakley's proposed adjustments are 

without m e r i t and should be r e j e c t e d . 

Mr. Weakley's $1,234,000 r e d u c t i o n t o normal u n c o l l e c t i b l e s 

r e s u l t s from h i s a s s e r t i o n t h a t PP&L's claim should r e f l e c t i t s 

p r o j e c t e d a c t u a l w r i t e - o f f s r a t h e r than the p r o v i s i o n f o r 
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u n c o l l e c t i b l e s . - The Company has demonstrated, however, t h a t 

i t i s more appropriate t o use the p r o v i s i o n f o r u n c o l l e c t i b l e s of 

$16,932,000 because i t i s consistent w i t h the same f u t u r e t e s t 

year sales l e v e l s u t i l i z e d by PP&L t o determine pro forma present 

r a t e revenues. I n c o n t r a s t , the lower w r i t e - o f f amount advocated 

by Mr. Weakley i s associated w i t h sales and recorded revenues 

experienced i n p r i o r periods (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 6 ) . The Company's 

proposal t h e r e f o r e a f f o r d s a b e t t e r matching of revenues and 

expenses and should be approved on t h a t basis alone. 

Even i f the OTS's w r i t e - o f f methodology were approp r i a t e , 

i t s proposed adjustment should s t i l l be r e j e c t e d because the 

p r o j e c t e d f u t u r e t e s t year w r i t e - o f f s of $15,566,499 are 

abnormally low i n comparison t o the Company's h i s t o r i c experience 

( I d . ) . I f Mr. Weakley had used a three-year average of a c t u a l 

38/ Mr. Berish explained the d i f f e r e n c e between a p r o v i s i o n f o r 
u n c o l l e c t i b l e s and an a c t u a l w r i t e - o f f as f o l l o w s (PP&L St. 
2-R, pp. 5-6): 

Under w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d accounting p r a c t i c e s , 
revenue from e l e c t r i c sales i s recorded f o r book 
purposes when the customer uses the energy and a 
b i l l i s rendered. I n other words, u t i l i t i e s do 
not record the revenue when the cash i s a c t u a l l y 
c o l l e c t e d from customers, and, indeed, the b i l l 
may a c t u a l l y be p a i d months, or even years, a f t e r 
the revenue i s recorded. However, t o r e f l e c t the 
f a c t t h a t some of the recorded revenue w i l l never 
be c o l l e c t e d , u t i l i t i e s book t o expense an amount, 
r e f e r r e d t o as a p r o v i s i o n f o r u n c o l l e c t i b l e s , 
which attempts t o i d e n t i f y how much of the 
recorded revenue e v e n t u a l l y w i l l be w r i t t e n o f f . 
The reason f o r doing t h i s i s t o avoid o v e r s t a t i n g 
or u n d e r s t a t i n g earnings. I n essence, t h i s charge 
t o expense provides a "matching" w i t h the recorded 
revenues. 
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write-offs to better reflect the Company's experienced costs, his 

allowance would have been $17.1 million, or $0.2 million higher 

than PP&L's claimed expense (PP&L St. 2-R, p. 7).w 

F i n a l l y and perhaps most i m p o r t a n t l y , PP&L f o l l o w e d an 

extremely conservative approach i n t h i s case and el e c t e d not t o 

r e f l e c t i n i t s f i l i n g the incremental u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts 

expense r e l a t e d t o i t s requested r a t e increase. This cost equals 

approximately $1.6 m i l l i o n , which would completely o f f s e t 

Mr. Weakley's proposed disallowance ( I d . ) . 

I n sum, there i s no support f o r Mr. Weakley's proposed 

$1,234,000 r e d u c t i o n t o PP&L's claim f o r normal u n c o l l e c t i b l e 

accounts expense. Such disallowance t h e r e f o r e should be 

r e j ected. 

Mr. Weakley next contends t h a t PP&L has overstated the 

u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense element of the OTPP because i t 

f a i l e d t o r e f l e c t p o t e n t i a l funding from the Low Income Home 

Energy Assistance Program ("LIHEAP") (OTS St. 4, p. 30). More 

39/ I n other cases, the OTS has o f t e n proposed a three-year 
average f o r u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense. See e.g.. Pa. 
P.U.C. v. UGI U t i l i t i e s , Inc. - E l e c t r i c D i v i s i o n , Docket 
No. R-00932862, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 137, *28-29 (Order 
entered J u l y 27, 1994) ("OTS proposed t o base the Company's 
claim f o r u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense on a three-year 
average r a t i o of u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense t o 
revenues"); Pa. P.U.C. v. N a t ' l Fuel Gas D i s t . Corp., 73 Pa. 
P.U.C. 552, 573 (OTS proposed c a l c u l a t i o n of u n c o l l e c t i b l e 
accounts expense "by matching u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts, net of 
recovery, against book revenues f o r a three-year p e r i o d and 
expressed as a percentage of revenues"); Pa. P.U.C. v. Nat'1 
Fuel Gas D i s t . Corp., 72 Pa. P.U.C. 1, 36 (OTS recommended 
using three-year average of net w r i t e - o f f s ) . 
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s p e c i f i c a l l y , the OTS proposes a decrease of $140,000 t o the 

l e v e l of u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense of $710,000 t h a t PP&L 

included f o r i t s OTPP. The OTS's recommended adjustment i s 

intended t o recognize amounts received under LIHEAP on behalf of 

customers p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n the OTPP. 

The OTS c o r r e c t l y observed t h a t the $710,000 u n c o l l e c t i b l e 

accounts expense component does not r e f l e c t LIHEAP cash b e n e f i t s 

or C r i s i s b e n e f i t s (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 3 ) . When the $710,000 

c a l c u l a t i o n was performed, PP&L had l i t t l e or no i n f o r m a t i o n as 

to what l e v e l of LIHEAP or C r i s i s d o l l a r s would be received on 

behalf of OTPP p a r t i c i p a n t s or how many OTPP p a r t i c i p a n t s would 

a c t u a l l y receive LIHEAP or C r i s i s grants ( I d . ) . 

PP&L takes issue, however, w i t h the computation method used 

by the OTS (see PP&L St. 11-R, pp. 2-4), and has determined t h a t 

an adjustment of $130,000 would be more approp r i a t e , i f an 

adjustment i s t o be made (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 4 ) . However, the 

main dispute between the OTS and PP&L r e l a t e s t o whether an 

adjustment should be made at a l l . The OTS adjustment f a i l s t o 

give any weight t o the f a c t t h a t Federal funding f o r LIHEAP has 

been s u b s t a n t i a l l y reduced i n the past and probably i s going t o 

be reduced f u r t h e r or e l i m i n a t e d i n the c u r r e n t round of Federal 

budget t i g h t e n i n g (Tr. 1980-81). 

The Commission has recognized t h i s concern i n recent orders 

i n v o l v i n g i n t e r i m reductions i n purchased gas cost recovery r a t e s 

by gas u t i l i t i e s . Indeed, Commissioner Rolka expressly s t a t e d 
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t h a t increased s c r u t i n y of f u t u r e p r o j e c t i o n s i n Section 1307(f) 

gas cost proceedings " w i l l be i n c r e a s i n g l y important i n view of 

the p o t e n t i a l f o r s i g n i f i c a n t l y reduced funds a v a i l a b l e from the 

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program." Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co., Docket No. R-00953381 (Statement of 

Commissioner Rolka dated May 11, 1995) . 

PP&L also explained t h a t Federal funding f o r LIHEAP has 

dropped from $2.1 b i l l i o n i n f i s c a l year 1986 t o $1.3 b i l l i o n i n 

f i s c a l year 1995, a decrease of 38% (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 5 ) . 

Pennsylvania's LIHEAP a l l o c a t i o n f o r t h i s same p e r i o d has f a l l e n 

from $141 m i l l i o n t o $100 m i l l i o n , a d e c l i n e of 29% (Id.) . 

Moreover, the U.S. House of Representatives, i n House B i l l 1558, 

approved on March 16, 1995, voted t o e l i m i n a t e completely LIHEAP 

funding i n f i s c a l year 1996. While the U.S. Senate i s 

considering the issue and may attempt t o r e s t o r e some l e v e l of 

LIHEAP funding, i t i s very p o s s i b l e t h a t LIHEAP's funding w i l l be 

reduced s i g n i f i c a n t l y . Under these circumstances, the OTS's 

proposed adjustment should be r e j e c t e d . 

9. Rate Case Expense 

The Company has r e f l e c t e d $1,491,000 f o r r a t e case expense 

i n t e s t year O&M expense (PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Sch. D-7). 

PP&L proposes t o normalize t h i s expense over a two-year p e r i o d , 

thereby r e s u l t i n g i n i t s f i n a l annualized claim of $746,000 

( I d . ) . Based on a review of PP&L base r a t e cases over a 

twenty-year p e r i o d , OTS witness Weakley recommended a four-year 
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n o r m a l i z a t i o n p e r i o d (OTS St. 4, p. 22). S i m i l a r l y , DOD witness 

Prisco advocated use of a three-year p e r i o d (DOD St. 1, p. 6 ) . 

These proposals should be r e j e c t e d . 

As explained by Mr. B e r n i n i , the c o n d i t i o n s t h a t enabled 

PP&L t o delay the f i l i n g of the i n s t a n t base r a t e case are 

u n l i k e l y t o recur i n the near f u t u r e (PP&L St. 3-R, pp. 5-6). 

For t h a t reason, i t i s i n a p p r o p r i a t e t o r e f l e c t t h i s abnormally 

long stay-out p e r i o d i n e v a l u a t i n g PP&L's r a t e case expense claim 

i n t h i s proceeding. Indeed, i f t h i s extended f i l i n g i n t e r v a l of 

125 months i s excluded from the data reviewed by Mr. Weakley, the 

Company's average r a t e case f i l i n g p e r i o d i s 2.3 years (Id^_) . 

PP&L's proposed two-year p e r i o d i s t h e r e f o r e reasonable and 

should be allowed. 

Furthermore, the Company may be forced t o f i l e i t s next base 

r a t e case i n less than two years. As Mr. B e r n i n i explained 

(PP&L St. 3-R, p. 6), the d i s p o s i t i o n of the i n s t a n t proceeding 

w i l l o b viously a f f e c t the date of t h a t f i l i n g : 

I n t h i s f i l i n g , the Company has requested 
l e v e l i z a t i o n of Susquehanna Modified Sinking Fund 
d e p r e c i a t i o n i n base ra t e s and the recovery of the 
costs associated w i t h the r e t u r n of the JCP&L 
capacity and energy sales agreement through the 
ECR. I f items such as these are disallowed, they 
w i l l expose the Company t o very s u b s t a n t i a l costs 
t h a t w i l l not be r e f l e c t e d i n r a t e s . I f these 
claims are approved, the Company w i l l be w i l l i n g 
t o accept a longer n o r m a l i z a t i o n p e r i o d . 
Otherwise, the two-year p e r i o d proposed by the 
Company [ i s ] the maximum reasonable p e r i o d , and 
probably i s too long. 
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PP&L's proposed two-year a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d i s f u l l y 

supported by s u b s t a n t i a l record evidence. The OTS' and the DOD's 

recommended adjustments t h e r e f o r e should be r e j e c t e d . 

10. Customer and Community Needs Programs 

I n t h i s proceeding, PP&L has proposed t o undertake several 

new customer and community needs programs (PP&L St. 11, p. 14). 

These programs include the f o l l o w i n g : 

Build-A-Neighborhood Program; 

A f f o r d a b l e Housing Program; 

Small Business Program; 

Keep Warm Plan; 

Payment P r o t e c t i o n Plan; 

Winter Emergency Plan; 

Operating HELP C o n t r i b u t i o n Enhancement Program; 
and 

CARES Extension P i l o t Program. 

The foregoing programs were explained i n d e t a i l by 

Mr. Stathos at pages 17-27 of PP&L Statement 11. I n general, the 

purpose of these programs i s t o promote the e f f i c i e n t usage of 

e l e c t r i c i t y , t o promote economic development and t o provide 

s o c i a l services support i n the Company's service t e r r i t o r y . PP&L 

believes t h a t such programs are i n the best i n t e r e s t s of the 

Company and i t s customers and are an important p a r t of i t s 

o v e r a l l corporate mission (PP&L St. 11, p. 15). 
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The t o t a l annual p r o j e c t e d cost of these programs i s 

$6.7 m i l l i o n , which break downs as f o l l o w s : (1) conservation, 

e f f i c i e n c y , load management and r a t e i n c e n t i v e programs 

($3.5 m i l l i o n ) ; and (2) other program costs, i n c l u d i n g c h a r i t a b l e 

c o n t r i b u t i o n s , neighborhood improvements, c l o s i n g and r e a l estate 

costs, grants f o r small businesses ($3.2 m i l l i o n ) (PP&L St. 11, 

pp. 30-31; PP&L St. No. 11-R, pp. 11-12). PP&L seeks r a t e 

recovery only f o r the f i r s t category of expenses; the second 

category w i l l be funded e n t i r e l y by shareholders (PP&L St. 11, 

p. 30; PP&L St. 11-R, p. 11). 

a. The OTS's Proposed Adjustment To Eliminate 
The Costs Of Certain Proposed Customer And 
Community Needs Programs Should Be Rejected 

The OTS recommends the disallowance of $2,500,000, or 

approximately 70% of the $3,530,000 t h a t PP&L has proposed t o 

include i n expenses t o be recovered i n t h i s proceeding (OTS 

St. 4, pp. 35-41). This represents the t o t a l disallowance of the 

costs r e l a t e d t o three s p e c i f i c programs, namely the Build-A-

Neighborhood, A f f o r d a b l e Housing and Small Business Programs 

(OTS St. 4, pp. 34-35). The OTS obj e c t s t o the i n c l u s i o n of the 

costs of these programs f o r s i x d i f f e r e n t reasons: 

• There are s i g n i f i c a n t "hidden" costs associated 
w i t h each of the programs; 

• The programs are not d r i v e n by s p e c i f i c 
Commission-approved r e g u l a t o r y goals; 

• There i s no d i s c e r n i b l e b e n e f i t t o ratepayers; 

• These programs are being funded by forced 
c o n t r i b u t i o n s ; 
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• These programs are not compatible w i t h the 
competitive environment ev o l v i n g i n the e l e c t r i c 
u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y ; and 

• Counsel f o r the OTS advises t h a t ratepayer funding 
of these programs i s " i l l e g a l " . 

For the reasons set f o r t h below, the OTS's o b j e c t i o n s provide no 

basis f o r r e j e c t i n g the Company's claim. 

(1) The Proposed Programs Do Not Include And 
W i l l Not Cause Any "Hidden" Costs 

The OTS's claim of "hidden" costs i s i n c o r r e c t f o r two 

reasons. F i r s t , PP&L has not h i r e d , and does not plan t o h i r e , 

any new employees t o implement the new customer and community 

programs {PP&L St. 11-R, p. 6) . Instead, the Company w i l l r e l y 

on e x i s t i n g employees who are already a d m i n i s t e r i n g s i m i l a r 

programs (e.g., WRAP, Operation HELP, CARES, OnTrack), t o 

implement the new s o c i a l i n i t i a t i v e s . I d . Moreover, PP&L w i l l 

work e x t e n s i v e l y w i t h e x i s t i n g community orga n i z a t i o n s and 

c o a l i t i o n s t o administer the programs (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 7 ) . 

There are no "hidden costs." 
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(2) PP&L's Proposed Programs Are Consistent 
With The Commission's Actions Urging 
U t i l i t i e s To Provide Innovative Programs 
And Services And The Commission's And 
The Commonwealth's Encouragement And 
Support Of Economic And Community 
Development A c t i v i t i e s 

The OTS alleges t h a t the costs of the programs should not be 

allowed because they are not d r i v e n by s p e c i f i c . Commission-

approved r e g u l a t o r y goals (OTS St. 4, p. 36). The OTS's 

a l l e g a t i o n s are simply i n c o r r e c t . The programs which PP&L seeks 

to include i n r a t e s w i l l promote conservation, load management 

and economic development. These programs are simply an expansion 

of e x i s t i n g Commission-approved programs. Indeed, each of these 

a c t i v i t i e s -- conservation, load management and economic 

development -- has been s p e c i f i c a l l y encouraged by the 

l e g i s l a t u r e and/or the Commission. See, e.g., 52 Pa. Code §58.2 

et seq. (PUC support f o r implementation and r a t e recovery of low 

income w e a t h e r i z a t i o n and conservation programs); 52 Pa. Code 

§58.4 (PUC p o l i c y statement supporting customers assistance 

programs designed t o help payment t r o u b l e d customers pay t h e i r 

u t i l i t y b i l l s ) ; I n v e s t i g a t i o n I n t o Demand Side Management By 

E l e c t r i c U t i l i t i e s , Docket No. 1-9000005 (Order entered December 

13, 1993) (PUC support f o r demand side management and 

conservation programs). 

I n a d d i t i o n , the Commission has supported a wide v a r i e t y of 

economic development i n i t i a t i v e s i n the past. For instance, the 

Commission has approved a se r i e s of economic development 
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i n i t i a t i v e s f i l i n g s by PP&L aimed at r e t a i n i n g jobs and 

investment and a t t r a c t i n g new jobs and investment i n communities 

loc a t e d i n i t s service t e r r i t o r y . Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania 

Power & L i g h t Co., Docket No. R-832542 (Order entered February 

28, 1984) ; Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co., Docket 

No. R-850251C001 (Order entered J u l y 8, 1987) ; Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co. Docket No. R-870060C001 (Order 

entered September 21, 1987); Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power & 

Li g h t Co., Docket No. R-00922363 (Order entered J u l y 23, 1992) . 

The Commission also has approved economic development o f f e r i n g s 

of numerous other u t i l i t i e s . See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power Co., Docket No. R-943238 (Order entered 

December 2, 1994). 

(3) PP&L's Proposed Programs W i l l B e n e f i t 
Ratepayers 

The OTS also asserts t h a t i t i s "unknown" whether the 

programs w i l l r e s u l t i n b e n e f i t s t o PP&L's ratepayers (OTS St. 4, 

pp. 37-39) . The OTS's concern i s misplaced and should be 

r e j e c t e d . As Mr. Stathos explained, the t o t a l annual cost of the 

Build-A-Neighborhood, A f f o r d a b l e Housing and Small Business 

Programs i s $5.25 m i l l i o n , of which PP&L i s seeking cost recovery 

f o r only $2.5 m i l l i o n (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 9) . The $2.5 m i l l i o n 

w i l l be used f o r services such as: 

• Weatherization 

• Energy conservation education 

• Heating system replacement or r e p a i r 
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• Energy e f f i c i e n t equipment improvements 

• Rate I n c e n t i v e Costs 

(PP&L St. 11-R, p. 9; PP&L St. 11, p. 31). 

I n i t s LIURP r e g u l a t i o n s , the Commission has c l e a r l y 

recognized the b e n e f i t s t o a l l customers of promoting 

w e a t h e r i z a t i o n , energy conservation education, and energy 

e f f i c i e n c y . 52 Pa. Code §§ 58.1 t o 58.18. These a c t i v i t i e s 

reduce energy usage and have a p o s i t i v e impact on customers' 

a b i l i t y t o pay t h e i r e l e c t r i c b i l l s (PP&L St. 11-R, pp. 9-10). 

This, i n t u r n , w i l l b e n e f i t a l l customers by reducing peak demand 

and u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense. Reducing energy usage f o r 

low-income customers and improving bill-payment h a b i t s has 

b e n e f i t s f o r a l l (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 11). 

In a d d i t i o n , t o the extent t h a t urban neighborhoods can be 

strengthened and r e v i t a l i z e d by the kinds of expenditures and 

a c t i v i t i e s proposed, there may be a favorable impact on energy 

sales or, at l e a s t some prevention against the d e t e r i o r a t i o n of 

e x i s t i n g energy sales. Thus, a l l customers may b e n e f i t as f i x e d 

costs are spread over a l a r g e r sales base. 

F i n a l l y , the Commission should not ignore the s o c i a l 

b e n e f i t s t h a t can accrue t o PP&L's customers and the communities 

i n which they l i v e and work as a r e s u l t of PP&L's programs. I n 

p r i o r cases i n v o l v i n g economic development i n i t i a t i v e s and r a t e s 

designed t o increase sales volumes, the Commission has recognized 

these "secondary economic b e n e f i t s " . See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. 
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National Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp., 69 Pa. P.U.C. 379, 382 

(1989). 

(4) PP&L's Programs Are Not Being Funded By 
"Forced C o n t r i b u t i o n s " 

At page 3 9 of h i s d i r e c t testimony, OTS witness Weakley 

alleges t h a t customer funding of these programs would be 

tantamount t o "forced c o n t r i b u t i o n s . " PP&L i s seeking cost 

recovery only f o r w e a t h e r i z a t i o n services, energy e f f i c i e n c y , 

load management and r a t e i n c e n t i v e measures. A l l other non-

energy r e l a t e d services associated w i t h these programs would be 

funded by the Company's shareholders (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 11). 

There are no "forced c o n t r i b u t i o n s " and the OTS's concerns t o the 

c o n t r a r y should be disregarded. 

(5) PP&L's Programs Are A V i t a l Part Of 
I t s Success I n A More Competitive 
E l e c t r i c U t i l i t y Environment 

The OTS claims t h a t the expansion of " s o c i a l costs" at t h i s 

time i s not compatible w i t h increased competition e v o l v i n g i n the 

e l e c t r i c i n d u s t r y (OTS St. 4, p. 40). PP&L disagrees. As the 

e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y becomes more competitive, PP&L's 

expanded customer and community needs agenda i s an important p a r t 

of the Company's s t r a t e g i c planning (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 12). I n a 

more competitive environment, PP&L must take steps t o ensure t h a t 

a l l c o n s t i t u e n c i e s i n i t s service t e r r i t o r y prosper and grow t o 

the maximum extent p o s s i b l e ( I d . ) . 
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PP&L's proposed customer and community needs programs are 

designed t o b e n e f i t PP&L and i t s customers by attempting t o 

address, i n a modest way, the s o c i a l issues f a c i n g PP&L's 

customers. These programs w i l l p o s i t i o n PP&L f a v o r a b l y w i t h a l l 

segments of i t s customers, i n c l u d i n g lower income customers 

loca t e d i n urban communities. This concrete demonstration of 

PP&L's commitment t o customer and community needs w i l l a s s i s t , 

not hinder, i t i n a more competitive e l e c t r i c i n d u s t r y 

(PP&L St. 11-R, pp. 12-13). 

(6) PP&L's Proposed Funding Of Customer And 
Community Needs Programs I s "Legal" 

OTS witness Weakley l a s t l y asserts t h a t , i n a d d i t i o n t o the 

OTS's other concerns, he has been "advised by counsel t h a t 

ratepayer funding of these programs i s i l l e g a l " . Although no 

basis f o r such l e g a l argument has yet been presented by the OTS, 

i t i s c l e a r t h a t , as proposed by PP&L, the i n c l u s i o n i n ra t e s of 

the types of programs at issue here i s " l e g a l " and, i n f a c t , has 

already been approved by the Commission, as evidenced by the 

r e g u l a t i o n s and the other cases c i t e d above. 

b. PP&L Has Addressed The Concerns 
Expressed Bv The OCA 

I n h i s d i r e c t testimony, OCA witness C a t l i n expressed 

concerns about the lack of an implementation plan f o r PP&L's new 

customer and community needs programs. I n response, PP&L 

developed a p r e l i m i n a r y implementation plan and t i m e l i n e . The 
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d e t a i l s of t h a t implementation plan are included i n Attachment 1 

to PP&L Statement 11-R. The OCA d i d not question PP&L's 

implementation plan and presumably has no f u r t h e r o b j e c t i o n s . 

c. The CEO's Concerns And Proposals About PP&L's 
Customer And Community Needs Programs Must 
Be Rejected 

The CEO expressed various concerns about PP&L's e x i s t i n g and 

proposed customer and community needs programs, which may be 

summarized as f o l l o w s : 

• Current and proposed programs are not being made 
a v a i l a b l e p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y across PP&L regions; 

• PP&L's commitment t o these programs i s merely 
"window dressing" and i s being done f o r p u b l i c 
r e l a t i o n b e n e f i t s ; 

• Current and proposed conservation programs should 
be expanded f o r "baseload" customers; 

• Funding f o r PP&L's proposed programs should be 
s i g n i f i c a n t l y increased over the l e v e l s proposed; 
and 

• Funding f o r the Build-A-Neighborhood and 
Aff o r d a b l e Housing Programs should be d i s t r i b u t e d 
i n the form of block grants. 

(CEO St. 1, pp. 5-11). 

The CEO's concern regarding the d i s t r i b u t i o n of funding of 

the new programs throughout PP&L's regions, w h i l e w e l l -

i n t e n t i o n e d , should be r e j e c t e d . As Mr. Stathos explained, 

customer and community needs simply cannot be adequately 

addressed by the Company alone, despite i t s size and presence i n 

the community (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 15). PP&L has attempted t o 
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determine the cost of p r o v i d i n g meaningful programs t h a t can make 

at l e a s t a modest impact. The Company would, of course, p r e f e r 

t o i n i t i a l l y fund the programs u n i f o r m l y i n each of i t s regions. 

However, as w i t h other programs, PP&L w i l l c e r t a i n l y consider 

measures t o a l l o c a t e funding i n a more f l e x i b l e way i n the 

f u t u r e , once the programs are up and running (PP&L St. 11-R, 

pp. 15-16). 

The CEO's recommendation t h a t c u r r e n t and proposed 

conservation programs should be expanded f o r "baseload" customers 

should also be r e j e c t e d . O f f e r i n g conservation services t o 

customers who have n e i t h e r e l e c t r i c heat nor e l e c t r i c water 

heating provides l i t t l e b e n e f i t t o PP&L and i t s other customers. 

I n c o n t r a s t , p r o v i d i n g conservation services t o customers who 

heat t h e i r homes and/or water w i t h e l e c t r i c i t y helps t o lower 

e l e c t r i c b i l l s , reduce u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense and c o n t r o l 

the growth of peak demand (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 19). 

Moreover, the Company already o f f e r s services i n the form of 

energy conservation and compact f l o r e s c e n t l i g h t s t o low-use 

customers through WRAP. I n a d d i t i o n , PP&L a n t i c i p a t e s i n s t a l l i n g 

"GreenPlugs" as p a r t of the WRAP conservation package f o r 

baseload customers.— 1 PP&L believes t h a t t h i s l e v e l of support 

i s a ppropriate (PP&L St. 11-R, pp. 19-20). 

40/ A GreenPlug i s an e l e c t r o n i c device t h a t i s plugged i n t o an 
e l e c t r i c a l o u t l e t i n the home. By c o n t r o l l i n g voltage 
l e v e l s , i t allows appliances t o operate more e f f i c i e n t l y and 
reduces energy usage. 

-122-



The CEO's concern t h a t PP&L's new customer and community-

programs are merely "window dressing" and are being implemented 

p r i m a r i l y f o r p u b l i c r e l a t i o n s reasons should be r e j e c t e d i n the 

strongest p o s s i b l e terms. PP&L takes serious exception t o any 

i m p l i c a t i o n t h a t the proposed customer and community needs 

programs are being done only f o r p u b l i c r e l a t i o n s purposes 

(PP&L St. 11-R, p. 21). PP&L has a strong and long-standing 

t r a c k record i n addressing the s p e c i a l needs of customers and 

communities and has been among the i n d u s t r y leaders i n 

implementing s p e c i a l programs f o r customers. Most of the 

Company's programs (e.g., CARES, Operation HELP, WRAP) have been 

i n existence between 10 t o 15 years, have cost PP&L over 

$30 m i l l i o n d u r i n g t h a t p e r i o d and have helped more than 60,000 

low-income customers. A l l of these programs were implemented 

v o l u n t a r i l y by the Company, and have been continued, expanded, 

and strengthened over the years. 

Regarding the CEO's proposal t o s i g n i f i c a n t l y increase 

funding f o r the proposed programs, PP&L believes t h a t such an 

undertaking would be i n a p p r o p r i a t e u n t i l such time t h a t 

e v a l u a t i o n studies have been completed (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 23. At 

the end of i t s three-year commitment t o the implementation of the 

programs, PP&L w i l l assess t h e i r e f f e c t i v e n e s s and decide whether 

or not t o modify, expand, or discontinue them. I d . 

F i n a l l y , the CEO's suggestion t h a t funding f o r the Build-A-

Neighborhood and A f f o r d a b l e Housing Programs be d i s t r i b u t e d i n 
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the form of block grants should be r e j e c t e d . U n t i l meetings are 

conducted w i t h community org a n i z a t i o n s t h a t are l i k e l y t o be 

invo l v e d i n these two programs, PP&L believes t h a t i t i s 

premature t o suggest a funding mechanism (PP&L St. 11-R, p. 24). 

The Company i s not opposed t o the block grant approach, but i t 

needs more i n f o r m a t i o n on how t o e f f e c t i v e l y implement such a 

program w i t h appropriate o v e r s i g h t f e a t u r e s . I d . 

B. Decommissioning/Dismantlement Costs 

1. Nuclear Decommissioning Costs 

The Company's claim f o r operating expenses includes $22.9 

m i l l i o n as an annual annuity accrual t o fund decommissioning 

costs f o r SSES 1 and 2 t o t a l l i n g $804.3 m i l l i o n (at 1993 p r i c e 

l e v e l s ) (PP&L Ex. Future 1, Sch. D - l l ) . Mr. B e r n i n i c a l c u l a t e d 

the annuity accrual by: 

• e s c a l a t i n g the decommissioning cost estimate using 
an annual i n f l a t i o n r a t e of 4% f o r each year from 
1993 t o the end of the l i c e n s e l i f e of SSES; 

• s u b t r a c t i n g from the escalated decommissioning 
cost estimate the September 30, 1995 balance of 
the Company's nuclear decommissioning t r u s t fund 
(the d i f f e r e n c e i s the sum of money PP&L must 
accrue by the r e t i r e m e n t of SSES 1 and 2 ) ; and 

• using an a f t e r - t a x earnings r a t e of 5.5% t o 
c a l c u l a t e the amount PP&L must add t o the t r u s t 
fund each year t o accumulate the sum needed when 
SSES i s r e t i r e d (PP&L St. 3, pp. 20-21) . 

The 1993 decommissioning cost estimate was based on the 

r e s u l t s of a s i t e - s p e c i f i c study f o r SSES 1 and 2 prepared by 
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Mr. Thomas S. LaGuardia, President of TLG Services, Inc. TLG and 

Mr. LaGuardia have extensive experience i n planning and managing 

nuclear decommissioning p r o j e c t s . ^ The decommissioning study 

of SSES employs well-accepted methods and a n a l y t i c techniques, 

which comply f u l l y w i t h the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's 

("NRC") F i n a l Rule e n t i t l e d "General Requirements f o r 

Decommissioning Nuclear F a c i l i t i e s " (53 Fed. Reg. 24018) 

(June 27, 1988) . 

Various adjustments t o the Company's nuclear decommissioning 

expense c l a i m have been proposed by opposing p a r t y witnesses. 

Two of the proposed adjustments ( e l i m i n a t i o n of n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l 

costs and the contingency f a c t o r ) r e l a t e t o the decommissioning 

study i t s e l f . The remaining three adjustments r e l a t e t o the way 

the a nnuity was c a l c u l a t e d , i . e . , the appropriate t r u s t fund 

41/ Mr. LaGuardia has had lead r o l e s i n decommissioning power 
reac t o r s a t the Elk River (Minnesota) and Shippingport 
(Pennsylvania) S t a t i o n s i n the United States and G e n t i l l y 
U nit 1 i n Canada. TLG also prepared decommissioning plans, 
cost estimates and work schedules f o r the Rancho Seco, 
Shoreham, Yankee Rowe, Trojan and Big Rock Nuclear Power 
St a t i o n s , which are c u r r e n t l y being decommissioned. Under 
Mr. LaGuardia's d i r e c t i o n , TLG has prepared s i t e - s p e c i f i c 
decommissioning studies f o r most of the nuclear power p l a n t s 
i n the United States (PP&L St. 13, pp. 4-9). Mr. LaGuardia 
co-authored the "Decommissioning Handbook" f o r the United 
States Department of Energy and "Guidelines f o r Producing 
Commercial Nuclear Power Plant Decommissioning Cost 
Estimates" f o r the Atomic I n d u s t r i a l Forum, N a t i o n a l 
Environmental Studies P r o j e c t . I n a d d i t i o n , TLG was 
re t a i n e d by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission t o prepare a 
study, which Mr. LaGuardia co-authored, e n t i t l e d 
" I d e n t i f i c a t i o n and Evaluation of F a c i l i t a t i o n Techniques 
f o r Decommissioning L i g h t Water Power Reactors," which 
evaluated the costs, schedules and environmental impacts of 
decommissioning l a r g e (over 1000 Mw) reac t o r s (PP&L St. 13, 
pp. 8-9). 
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earnings r a t e ; whether post-shutdown t r u s t fund earnings should 

be r e f l e c t e d ; and whether a simple a m o r t i z a t i o n r a t h e r than an 

annuity method should be used t o c a l c u l a t e the annual 

decommissioning acc r u a l . The proposed adjustments are discussed 

i n d i v i d u a l l y below. 

a. Removal Of Non-Radiological Structures 

The OCA's witness, Mr. Dale Bridenbaugh, proposed 

e l i m i n a t i n g the costs of di s m a n t l i n g and removing non-

r a d i o l o g i c a l s t r u c t u r e s from the Company's claim based on h i s 

contentions t h a t : (1) the NRC does not r e q u i r e decommissioning of 

no n - r a d i o l o g i c a l f a c i l i t i e s ; and (2) i t i s reasonable t o assume 

t h a t the Susquehanna s i t e w i l l not be t o t a l l y abandoned and some 

e x i s t i n g f a c i l i t i e s w i l l continue t o be used {OCA St. 4, 

pp. 18-20). As Mr. LaGuardia explained, Mr. Bridenbaugh i s wrong 

on both counts. 

While the NRC's r e g u l a t i o n s do not e x p l i c i t l y r e q u i r e the 

removal of n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l s t r u c t u r e s and equipment, the NRC has 

nonetheless d i c t a t e d such s i t e r e s t o r a t i o n as p a r t of the 

de l i c e n s i n g process i n many instances (PP&L St. 13-R, p. 3 ) . 

More i m p o r t a n t l y , the d e s t r u c t i v e and inv a s i v e procedures used t o 

ensure t h a t no r a d i o a c t i v e residue remains at the s t a t i o n s i t e 

w i l l leave the s t r u c t u r e s i n an unstable and hazardous c o n d i t i o n , 

as Mr. LaGuardia explained (PP&L St. 13, pp. 37-38): 

E f f i c i e n t removal of the contaminated m a t e r i a l s 
and v e r i f i c a t i o n t h a t the r a d i o n u c l i d e 
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concentrations are below the s t r i n g e n t NRC l i m i t s 
w i l l r e q u i r e s u b s t a n t i a l damage t o many of the 
s t r u c t u r e s . B l a s t i n g , c o r i n g , d r i l l i n g , 
s c a r i f i c a t i o n (surface removal), and the other 
decontamination work w i l l damage power block 
s t r u c t u r e s i n c l u d i n g the Reactor, Radwaste and 
Turbine B u i l d i n g s . 

V e r i f y i n g t h a t subsurface r a d i o n u c l i d e 
concentrations meet NRC s i t e release requirements 
may r e q u i r e removal of grade slabs and lower 
f l o o r s , p o t e n t i a l l y weakening f o o t i n g s and 
s t r u c t u r a l supports. 

Regardless of NRC demands, n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l f a c i l i t i e s would 

c o n s t i t u t e "unsafe s t r u c t u r e s " subject t o mandatory removal under 

a p p l i c a b l e s t a t e and l o c a l laws and ordinances, such as the 

B u i l d i n g O f f i c i a l s and Code Ad m i n i s t r a t o r s ("BOCA") Natio n a l 

B u i l d i n g Code. Because the need t o dismantle and remove non-

r a d i o l o g i c a l s t r u c t u r e s i s caused by the r a d i o l o g i c a l 

decontamination process i t s e l f , the d i s t i n c t i o n Mr. Bridenbaugh 

attempted t o draw between r a d i o l o g i c a l and n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l 

removal costs i s a r t i f i c i a l and u n r e a l i s t i c (PP&L St. 13, 

pp. 11-12; PP&L St- 13-R, pp. 2-3). For these reasons, the 

Commission has repeatedly held t h a t n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l removal 

costs are p r o p e r l y i n c l u d a b l e i n a u t i l i t y ' s nuclear 

decommissioning claim: 

As also noted by the AIJ, there are s a f e t y 
considerations associated w i t h t h i s issue. The 
removal of contaminated f a c i l i t i e s would severely 
damage a large p o r t i o n of non-contaminated 
s t r u c t u r e s . Given c u r r e n t requirements both i n 
Ohio and Pennsylvania regarding abandoned 
s t r u c t u r e s , the prudent course i s t o plan f o r the 
removal of a l l the s t r u c t u r e s . 
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Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power Co., 67 Pa. P.U.C. 91, 14 0 

(1988). Accord Pa. P.U.C. v. Me t r o p o l i t a n Edison Co., 141 

PUR4th 336 (1993); Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne L i g h t Co., 66 Pa. 

P.U.C. 518 (1988); Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Power Co., 85 

PUR4th 323, 371-74 (1987). 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , Mr. Bridenbaugh has p r e v i o u s l y acknowledged 

the p r e v a i l i n g precedent i n Pennsylvania f o r a l l o w i n g r a t e 

r e c o g n i t i o n of n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l removal costs. As the OCA's 

witness on decommissioning expense i n Pa. P.U.C. v. M e t r o p o l i t a n 

Edison Co., supra, Mr. Bridenbaugh d i d not challenge the 

r e c o g n i t i o n of n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l costs f o r the Three M i l e I s l a n d 

Unit 1. See, 141 PUR4th at 393. 

F i n a l l y , Mr. Bridenbaugh's contentions regarding p o s s i b l e 

reuse of the Susquehanna s i t e are based upon h i s misunderstanding 

of Mr. LaGuardia's cost estimate, which does not include any 

amount f o r the removal of f a c i l i t i e s t h a t might be reused 

(PP&L St. 13-R, p. 4 ) : 

[M]y study does not provide f o r the removal of the 
basic s t r u c t u r e s f o r which i t i s reasonable t o 
beli e v e t h a t a u s e f u l purpose w i l l e x i s t a f t e r 
decommissioning, such as the switchyard, 
transmission towers, c u l v e r t s , head w a l l s e t c . I t 
should also be noted t h a t the decommissioning and 
removal a c t i v i t i e s t h a t I have assumed i n v o l v e 
only s t r u c t u r e s and equipment l o c a t e d w i t h i n the 
r e s t r i c t e d areas of the s i t e . 

For the reasons set f o r t h above, the Company's cl a i m f o r 

n o n - r a d i o l o g i c a l d i s m a n t l i n g and removal costs i s reasonable. 
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supported by s u b s t a n t i a l evidence and con s i s t e n t w i t h p r i o r 

Commission decisions. Accordingly, the OCA's proposed adjustment 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

b. Contingency 

Messrs. Bridenbaugh and S i v u l i c h proposed a r e d u c t i o n i n the 

Company's cl a i m t o remove the contingency Mr. LaGuardia had 

incorporated i n h i s estimate of the costs of decommissioning 

r a d i o l o g i c a l f a c i l i t i e s . However, n e i t h e r witness o f f e r e d any 

reasonable basis f o r i g n o r i n g the cost f a c t o r s t h a t a contingency 

i s designed t o r e f l e c t . Indeed, n e i t h e r witness attempted t o 

re c o n c i l e h i s p o s i t i o n w i t h holdings of the FERC and numerous 

s t a t e commissions t h a t have recognized a contingency f a c t o r i n 

nuclear decommissioning cost estimates (PP&L St. 13, p. 24). 

As Mr. LaGuardia explained, the purpose of a contingency i s 

t o a l l o w f o r the costs of high p r o b a b i l i t y program problems, 

where the occurrence, d u r a t i o n and s e v e r i t y cannot be ac c u r a t e l y 

p r e d i c t e d and have not been included i n the basic estimate. Past 

d i s m a n t l i n g and decommissioning experience has shown t h a t these 

problems are l i k e l y t o occur and may have a cumulative e f f e c t . 

Examples of the most prevalent problem areas include schedule 

slippage (leading t o overtime or p r o j e c t extensions), weather 

delays, labor s t r i k e s , worker i n j u r i e s , m a t e r i a l shipping 

problems, equipment breakdowns, r e g u l a t o r y i n s p e c t i o n s and 

hazardous m a t e r i a l s handling (PP&L St. 13, pp. 22-23). 
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The i n c l u s i o n of a contingency i n cost e s t i m a t i o n f o r both 

c o n s t r u c t i o n and di s m a n t l i n g i s w e l l accepted. The American 

Ass o c i a t i o n of Cost Engineers recognizes the need f o r contingency 

allowances i n engineering cost estimates. S i m i l a r l y , the Atomic 

I n d u s t r i a l Forum's Guidelines Study f o r nuclear decommissioning 

e x p l i c i t l y v a l i d a t e s the i n c l u s i o n of a contingency i n 

decommissioning cost estimates. I n the Guidelines Study, 

i n d i v i d u a l contingencies, ranging from 10% t o 75% were judged t o 

be appropriate depending on the degree of d i f f i c u l t y associated 

w i t h s p e c i f i c tasks. The o v e r a l l contingency, when a p p l i e d t o 

the appropriate components of nuclear p l a n t decommissioning 

costs, r e s u l t s i n an average contingency of up t o 25% 

(PP&L St. 13, pp. 22-23) . 

As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , r e g u l a t o r y commissions have 

g e n e r a l l y approved contingencies of up t o 25% i n nuclear 

decommissioning cost estimates. The FERC adopted a 25% 

contingency f o r nuclear power p l a n t decommissioning i n the Middle 

South Energy/Grand Gulf Case (Docket ER82-616) (February 3, 

1984). A d d i t i o n a l l y , numerous s t a t e commissions have adopted a 

25% contingency f o r nuclear p l a n t decommissioning, as evidenced 

by an AGA-EEI Depreciation Committee Survey, which showed t h a t 

t w o - t h i r d s of a l l survey respondents had p r e v i o u s l y approved such 

a contingency (PP&L St. 13, p. 24). 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , and perhaps most i m p o r t a n t l y , TLG's a c t u a l 

experience i n decommissioning nuclear power p l a n t s has confirmed 
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the reasonableness of the contingency included i n the SSES 

stu d i e s , as Mr. LaGuardia explained (PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 5-6): 

[ I ] b e l i e v e t h a t TLG's experience as the l a r g e s t 
subcontractor i n the decommissioning of the 
Shippingport Atomic Power S t a t i o n provided a 
unique o p p o r t u n i t y t o t e s t and confirm the 
reasonableness of our cost e s t i m a t i n g methodology, 
i n c l u d i n g the use of contingency f a c t o r s . A l l 
work on t h i s program was c o m p e t i t i v e l y b i d and 
re q u i r e d the highest degree of accuracy i n 
es t i m a t i n g i n d i v i d u a l a c t i v i t y costs. TLG r e l i e d 
upon t h i s same cost e s t i m a t i n g methodology i n 
preparing i t s bids f o r Shippingport t h a t i t used 
i n developing the decommissioning estimates f o r 
Susquehanna SES. Not only was TLG a successful 
bidder at Shippingport, but the company was the 
only subcontractor t o complete i t s assigned 
task{s) w i t h i n budget and on schedule. This 
success provided f i e l d c o n f i r m a t i o n of TLG's 
e m p i r i c a l data base used t o produce i t s estimates. 

The accuracy of TLG's estimates have also been 
confirmed i n decommissioning a c t i v i t i e s undertaken 
at the Yankee Rowe, Shoreham, Pathfinder, and 
Rancho Seco Plants. Each estimate contained a 
l e v e l of contingency appropriate w i t h the 
a c t i v i t i e s i d e n t i f i e d f o r the s p e c i f i e d 
decommissioning program. 

I n summary, a l l of the a v a i l a b l e evidence -- published 

g u i d e l i n e s , decisions of s t a t e and Federal r e g u l a t o r y agencies 

and a c t u a l decommissioning experience -- support the use of a 

contingency and confirm the reasonableness of the l e v e l of 

contingency used by Mr. LaGuardia. 

Mr. Bridenbaugh opposes the i n c l u s i o n of a contingency 

because he contends t h a t various " u n c e r t a i n t i e s " might cause some 

elements of decommissioning cost t o t u r n out t o be lower than 

Mr. LaGuardia estimated {OCA St. 4, p. 24-31). I n each instance, 
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however, the " u n c e r t a i n t y " Mr. Bridenbaugh i d e n t i f i e d would be 

u n l i k e l y t o reduce costs and, i n f a c t , i s a p o t e n t i a l cause of 

cost increases (PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 6-13). 

The p r i n c i p a l " u n c e r t a i n t y " c i t e d by Mr. Bridenbaugh r e l a t e d 

t o the estimate of $279 per cubic f o o t f o r disposal of l o w - l e v e l 

r a d i o a c t i v e waste, which he claims might be excessive. 

I n t e r e s t i n g l y , t o support h i s " u n c e r t a i n t y " argument, Mr. 

Bridenbaugh referenced studies and surveys t h a t reported a range 

of c u r r e n t costs, the upper l i m i t of which was as high as $1,300 

per cubic f o o t (OCA St. 4, p. 25). 

The f i g u r e of $279 per cubic f o o t used by Mr. LaGuardia 

represents the cost i n c u r r e d by PP&L i n 1993 f o r disposal of low-

l e v e l r a d i o a c t i v e waste. That value was judged t o be a f a i r 

proxy f o r the minimum cost t h a t would be i n c u r r e d i n the disposal 

of l o w - l e v e l r a d i o a c t i v e waste w i t h i n an as-yet-to-be-construeted 

r e g i o n a l f a c i l i t y . The development costs f o r an above-ground 

concrete f a c i l i t y , as proposed f o r a s i t e i n Pennsylvania, are 

s i g n i f i c a n t l y higher than the costs associated w i t h a shallow-

land f a c i l i t y , such as those used f o r c u r r e n t d i s p o s a l . As a 

r e s u l t , the $279 f i g u r e i s very conservative (PP&L St. 13-R, 

p. 9) . 

The cost p r o j e c t i o n s t h a t have been used by other u t i l i t i e s 

f o r d i s p o s a l at undeveloped r e g i o n a l f a c i l i t i e s f u l l y support the 

$279 per cubic f o o t value. For example, the Nebraska Public 

Power D i s t r i c t r e l i e d upon a base r a t e of $350 i n i t s 1993 
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decommissioning cost estimate f o r the Cooper Nuclear S t a t i o n . 

Iowa E l e c t r i c L i g h t & Power also used $350 i n i t s 1992 estimate 

f o r the Duane Arnold u n i t . Houston L i g h t i n g & Power Company used 

a p r o j e c t i o n made by the Texas Low-Level Radioactive Waste 

Disposal a u t h o r i t y of $290/cubic f o o t i n e s t i m a t i n g waste 

disposal costs f o r the decommissioning of the South Texas 

Pr o j e c t . Michigan and Wisconsin u t i l i t i e s are c u r r e n t l y using 

comparable values ranging between $300 t o $400. The Wolf Creek 

Nuclear Operating Company r e l i e d upon a $300 value f o r e s t i m a t i n g 

1993 d i s p o s a l costs f o r the Wolf Creek Plant i n Kansas. B u r i a l 

costs at the Callaway Plant i n Missouri were estimated using $250 

as a u n i t disposal cost i n the same year. 

I n a d d i t i o n , i t should be noted t h a t the Arkansas Public 

Service Commission r e c e n t l y granted Arkansas Power & L i g h t 

Company an increase i n i t s decommissioning expense allowance t o 

r e f l e c t increases i n waste disposal costs. I n so doing, the 

Commission approved a base disposal r a t e of $291.60. The 

Commission recognized t h a t u n t i l a dependable p r o j e c t i o n of the 

r a t e s f o r the Central States Compact was a v a i l a b l e , the then-

c u r r e n t cost f o r d i s p o s a l at the Barnwell, South Carolina s i t e 

represented a reasonable proxy. Although, since 1994, the 

Barnwell s i t e has been closed t o waste from a l l but e i g h t 

Southeast s t a t e s , South Carolina r e c e n t l y passed l e g i s l a t i o n 

p e r m i t t i n g the s i t e t o accept waste from across the country. 

However, dis p o s a l would be subject t o a South Carolina s t a t e t a x 

of $235 per cubic f o o t on top of the disposal cost of 
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approximately $100 per cubic f o o t , or a t o t a l charge of 

approximately $335 per cubic f o o t (Wall Street Journal, June 15, 

1995 (p. A5)). 

Other " u n c e r t a i n t i e s " c i t e d by Mr. Bridenbaugh t o j u s t i f y 

the removal of contingency are also misguided and based upon a 

lack of t e c h n i c a l understanding: 

Use Of The SAFSTOR Decommissioning Method. Mr. Bridenbaugh 

speculates t h a t increases i n waste b u r i a l costs might make the 

SAFSTOR decommissioning method— / more a t t r a c t i v e . However, he 

i n d i c a t e d on cross-examination t h a t he was not advocating any 

p a r t i c u l a r decommissioning method. Moreover, based on analyses 

conducted by TLG, i n c l u d i n g those performed f o r purposes of t h i s 

proceeding, the SAFSTOR o p t i o n c o n s i s t e n t l y generates a higher 

estimate than the DECON op t i o n , which was assumed f o r purposes of 

the SSES study (PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 11-12). 

Technological Development/Experience Gained. Mr. 

Bridenbaugh also suggested t h a t t e c h n o l o g i c a l development and 

experience gained w i l l reduce decommissioning costs i n the 

f u t u r e . However, as Mr. LaGuardia explained, i f h i s t o r y i s any 

guide, the opposite i s more l i k e l y t o be t r u e , and nuclear 

decommissioning costs w i l l continue t o escalate at r a t e s i n 

excess of general i n f l a t i o n . Furthermore, Mr. LaGuardia 

& SAFSTOR e n t a i l s "moth b a l l i n g " the p l a n t f o r a p e r i o d 
of years before decontamination begins (PP&L St. 13-R, 
p. 28) . 
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e x p l i c i t l y i ncorporated a l l "lessons learned" i n h i s study of 

SSES decommissioning. I f any subsequent advances i n 

decommissioning technology are made, there w i l l be ample 

o p p o r t u n i t y t o r e f l e c t t h e i r e f f e c t i n f u t u r e decommissioning 

cost estimates (PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 12-13). 

License Extension. Mr. Bridenbaugh also p o s t u l a t e d t h a t the 

operating l i c e n s e f o r SSES might be extended, which would reduce 

the annual decommissioning accrual by spreading the t o t a l cost 

over a longer p e r i o d . Mr. Bridenbaugh based h i s hypothesis on 

what he ch a r a c t e r i z e d as "discussion i n the nuclear i n d u s t r y of 

extending the l i f e of plants'* (OCA St. 4, p. 29). However, at 

t h i s p o i n t , l i c e n s e extension c l e a r l y has not l e f t the 

"discussion" stage and, t h e r e f o r e , should not be used as the 

basis t o a r t i f i c i a l l y suppress known costs. Moreover, the 

cur r e n t l i c e n s e l i f e has been used, w i t h Commission approval, t o 

c a l c u l a t e the d e p r e c i a t i o n expense associated w i t h SSES. I n t h a t 

context, no p a r t y has disputed the use of the l i c e n s e l i f e t o 

define the p e r i o d over which SSES costs should be recovered. 

Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s o b j e c t i o n t o the i n c l u s i o n of a contingency 

appeared t o be based on h i s perception t h a t the Commission has 

been u n w i l l i n g t o recognize t h i s f a c t o r i n p r i o r decisions. I n 

support of h i s p o s i t i o n , Mr. S i v u l i c h c i t e d the Company's l a s t 

base r a t e case, where a 25% contingency was r e j e c t e d (OTS St. 2, 

p. 22). Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s a n a l y s i s i s i n c o r r e c t i n several 

respects. 
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F i r s t , the Commission r e j ected the use of 25% contingency i n 

PP&L's 1985 base r a t e case because the contingency was ap p l i e d t o 

cost estimates derived from generic decommissioning studies and 

without s p e c i f i c analyses of the areas l i k e l y t o experience 

problems. Pa. P.U.C v. Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co., 59 Pa. 

P.U.C. at 384. I n c o n t r a s t , i n Mr. LaGuardia's s i t e - s p e c i f i c 

study, he analyzed each area having a high p r o b a b i l i t y f o r 

problems, delays or a d d i t i o n a l costs, and determined an 

appropriate contingency f a c t o r based on t h a t a n a l y s i s and the 

ac t u a l experience of di s m a n t l i n g and decontaminating nuclear 

p l a n t s {PP&L St. 13, pp. 21-25). 

Second, at the time of the Company's l a s t case, t h i s issue 

had been addressed i n r e l a t i v e l y few j u r i s d i c t i o n s , and the 

Commission r e l i e d upon a s i n g l e d e c i s i o n from Massachusetts t h a t 

purported t o d i s a l l o w a contingency. I d . , p. 384. Since 1985, 

the weight of precedent from Federal and State r e g u l a t o r y 

agencies supports the use of a contingency f a c t o r , as p r e v i o u s l y 

explained. 

T h i r d , since PP&L's 1985 case, t h i s Commission has approved 

decommissioning claims t h a t included a 25% contingency. I n f a c t , 

such studies were submitted by Mr. LaGuardia i n base r a t e 

proceedings i n v o l v i n g Pennsylvania Power Company. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power Co., 85 PUR4th 323 (1987); Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Power Co., 67 Pa. P.U.C. 91 (1983) . 
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For the reasons set f o r t h above, the i n c l u s i o n of a 

contingency i n PP&L's decommissioning cost estimate i s 

appropri a t e , f u l l y supported by the evidence and co n s i s t e n t w i t h 

r e g u l a t o r y decisions from t h i s and other j u r i s d i c t i o n s . 

According, the adjustments proposed by Messrs. Bridenbaugh and 

S i v u l i c h should be r e j e c t e d . 

c. Trust Fund Earnings Rate 

As p r e v i o u s l y explained, Mr. B e r n i n i employed an a f t e r - t a x 

earnings r a t e of 5.5% on t r u s t fund assets t o c a l c u l a t e the 

annual annuity accrual f o r decommissioning costs. OCA witness 

Kahal and PPLICA witness Kollen have proposed adjustments t o 

increase the t r u s t fund earnings r a t e based on t h e i r disagreement 

w i t h three aspects of the Company's claim: (1) the Company's 

dec i s i o n t o i n i t i a l l y i n v e s t only 3 0% of the t r u s t fund assets i n 

common e q u i t i e s ; (2) continued investment i n t a x exempt bonds; 

and (3) the assumed r e t u r n on the common e q u i t y p o r t i o n of the 

p o r t f o l i o . Mr. Kahal has proposed an earnings r a t e of 7.5% based 

on 30% of the t r u s t fund p o r t f o l i o being invested i n common 

e q u i t i e s producing an average annual r e t u r n of 12% (OCA St. 1, 

pp. 58-60). Mr. Kollen proposed t h a t the assumed earnings r a t e 

on fund assets should be set at the Company's proposed o v e r a l l 

r a t e of r e t u r n of 10.23% and t h a t the Company "guarantee" t h a t 

l e v e l of earnings (PPLICA St. 9, pp. 22-24). The arguments and 

p o s i t i o n s espoused by Messrs. Kahal and Kollen are i n c o r r e c t and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 
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As explained by Mr. John M. Chappelear, PP&L's Vice 

President-Investments and Pensions, the p r i n c i p a l defect i n the 

opposing p a r t i e s ' proposals i s t h e i r f a i l u r e t o consider the 

i n t e r r e l a t i o n s h i p between PP&L's proposed earnings r a t e on t r u s t 

fund assets and the p r o j e c t e d cost of decommissioning SSES. The 

Company's decommissioning claim i s d r i v e n by two fundamental 

f a c t o r s : (1) the expected cost t o decommission the p l a n t at 

r e t i r e m e n t ; and (2) the expected funds a v a i l a b l e i n the t r u s t t o 

pay f o r decommissioning at t h a t time. To c a l c u l a t e the p r o j e c t e d 

decommissioning cost, a 1993 estimate was escalated at a r a t e of 

i n f l a t i o n (4.0%) equal t o the expected increase i n the Consumer 

Price Index ("CPI"). To c a l c u l a t e the funds expected t o be 

a v a i l a b l e i n the t r u s t , the Company assumed an a f t e r - t a x earnings 

r a t e of 5.5% on t r u s t fund assets. Both estimates are 

conservative. The Company might earn more than 5.5% on the t r u s t 

fund, but the cost of decommissioning the p l a n t w i l l l i k e l y 

increase at more than the estimated 4.0% change i n the CPI. As 

explained by Mr. LaGuardia, the types of costs g e n e r a l l y i n v o l v e d 

i n decommissioning, p a r t i c u l a r l y r a d i o a c t i v e waste d i s p o s a l , have 

h i s t o r i c a l l y increased at a r a t e w e l l i n excess of the general 

r a t e of i n f l a t i o n . Moreover, t h i s conclusion was confirmed by 

Mr. Chappalear based on the experience of other u t i l i t i e s and the 

analyses of various decommissioning experts (PP&L St. 17-R, 

pp. 3-4). 

I f the opposing p a r t i e s wish t o employ more aggressive 

earnings assumptions, then they also should f a c t o r 
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correspondingly higher i n f l a t i o n r a t e s i n t o the f u t u r e cost of 

decommissioning the p l a n t . However, even a r e l a t i v e l y small 

increase i n the i n f l a t i o n r a t e would more than o f f s e t increases 

i n the earnings r a t e of the l e v e l s proposed by Messrs. Kahal and 

Kollen. This occurs because the i n f l a t i o n r a t e i s a p p l i e d t o the 

t o t a l c u r r e n t cost of decommissioning the p l a n t (approximately 

$723.8 m i l l i o n as of December 31, 1993) whi l e the earnings r a t e 

i s a p p l i e d t o the assets i n the t r u s t fund ( p r o j e c t e d t o be 

approximately $98.3 m i l l i o n as of September 30, 1995). For 

example, use of an annual 6% i n f l a t i o n r a t e i n the cost of 

decommissioning (2 percentage p o i n t s higher than the Company's 4% 

f i g u r e ) and Mr. Kahal's recommended annual 7.5% earnings r a t e 

(again 2 percentage p o i n t s above the Company's claim) would 

increase the Company's claim by $8.7 m i l l i o n i n t h i s case 

(PP&L St. 17-R, p. 4 ) . As should be evident, the Company 

employed conservative, i n t e r r e l a t e d assumptions on both sides of 

the equation, and i t i s u n f a i r t o t i n k e r w i t h one value w h i l e 

i g n o r i n g the associated e f f e c t on other values i n t h a t equation. 

30% Equity Commitment. The Company's plan t o i n v e s t 30% of 

the t r u s t fund i n common e q u i t i e s i s reasonable i n l i g h t of the 

Company's primary goal, which i s t o assure t h a t s u f f i c i e n t funds 

are a v a i l a b l e t o decommission SSES at i t s r e t i r e m e n t . A cautious 

and r e l a t i v e l y risk-adverse investment s t r a t e g y i s c r i t i c a l t o 

achieving t h i s r e s u l t . A key c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s investment 

s t r a t e g y i s the f a c t t h a t the p l a n t w i l l not be decommissioned 

over an extended pe r i o d , but at a s i n g l e p o i n t i n time, which 
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might be s u b s t a n t i a l l y sooner than expected i n the event of a 

premature decommissioning event. No matter when decommissioning 

occurs, the necessary funds must be a v a i l a b l e . This i s 

s u b s t a n t i a l l y d i f f e r e n t from the funding requirements f o r 

pensions, where the l i a b i l i t y extends, w i t h much gr e a t e r 

c e r t a i n t y , over many years. As a r e s u l t , PP&L can be somewhat 

more aggressive i n i t s pension fund investments because payments 

from t h a t fund are spread over a much longer payout p e r i o d . 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , i f the Commission approves the Company's 

proposal t o e l i m i n a t e the "Black Lung" r e s t r i c t i o n s on i t s 

decommissioning t r u s t fund, PP&L w i l l begin t o i n v e s t i n common 

e q u i t i e s f o r the f i r s t time i n l a t e 1995 or 1996. I t i s a 

prudent and w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d investment s t r a t e g y t o implement 

major changes i n asset a l l o c a t i o n g r a d u a l l y i n order t o avoid the 

p o s s i b i l i t y of making major commitments at a market top and 

i n c u r r i n g s u b s t a n t i a l s t a r t - u p losses. Such a conservative 

approach i s p a r t i c u l a r l y appropriate at t h i s time because the 

stock market i s t r a d i n g at an a l l time high. The same approach 

w i l l be used f o r beginning t o phase out of e q u i t i e s w e l l before 

the decommissioning funds are needed. This process of ramping up 

the e q u i t y exposure at the outset, and s c a l i n g i t down at the 

end, w i l l c e r t a i n l y lead t o a lower o v e r a l l average e q u i t y 

exposure than the maximum achieved l e v e l d u r i n g the l i f e of the 

t r u s t . The Company's estimate of an average e q u i t y exposure of 

30% over the l i f e of the t r u s t fund r e f l e c t s t h i s ramp-up and 

ramp-down (PP&L St. 17-R, p. 6 ) . 
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Equity P o r t f o l i o Earnings Rate. I t i s not reasonable t o 

assume t h a t the long-term earnings r a t e on t r u s t fund e q u i t y 

investments should equal the Company's claimed r e t u r n on e q u i t y 

("ROE") i n t h i s case f o r several reasons. F i r s t , the Company's 

claimed ROE i s a short-term f i g u r e designed t o r e f l e c t i n v e s t o r s ' 

expected r e t u r n s f o r the f u t u r e t e s t year and the i n i t i a l p e r i o d 

new r a t e s w i l l be i n e f f e c t . The earnings r a t e on the t r u s t fund 

e q u i t y investments i s a long-term f i g u r e designed t o r e f l e c t the 

expected a f t e r - t a x investment r e t u r n s over the remaining l i f e of 

SSES (PP&L St. 17-R, p. 7 ) . 

Second, the Company's claimed ROE i n t h i s proceeding i s an 

o p p o r t u n i t y r a t e of r e t u r n which the Company may or may not 

achieve. I t would be i n a p p r o p r i a t e t o employ a short-term 

o p p o r t u n i t y r a t e of r e t u r n as an estimate of a long-term achieved 

r e t u r n (PP&L St. 17-R, p. 7 ) . 

F i n a l l y , as explained above, the Company's expected r e t u r n 

on e q u i t y investments i n the t r u s t fund i s based on a 4% r a t e of 

i n f l a t i o n , which i s c o n s i s t e n t w i t h p r o j e c t e d increases i n the 

cost of decommissioning SSES. I f a higher e q u i t y r e t u r n i s 

employed f o r an estimate of earnings on the t r u s t fund, then the 

expected r a t e of i n f l a t i o n also must be increased (PP&L St. 17-R, 

PP- 7-8). 

Investment I n Tax Exempt Bonds. As t o t h i s issue, Mr. 

Kollen simply misunderstand the f a c t s . The Company's 5.5% 

estimated a f t e r - t a x r a t e of r e t u r n on fund assets does not 
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r e f l e c t the use of tax exempt bonds. Rather, the Company's 

estimate was based upon a f t e r - t a x r a t e s of r e t u r n on long-term 

government bonds and long-term corporate bonds (Tr. 420; PP&L St. 

17-R, p. 8 ) . 

"Guaranteed" Earnings Rate. Mr. Kollen's proposal t h a t the 

Company "guarantee" an earnings r a t e equal t o i t s claimed o v e r a l l 

r a t e of r e t u r n i s misguided and should be r e j e c t e d . The Company 

i s not i n a p o s i t i o n t o guarantee the f u t u r e r e s u l t s of the stock 

and bond markets -- nor i s i t appropriate t o ask the Company t o 

do so. While the Company can c o n t r o l the s e l e c t i o n of i t s 

investments i n the decommissioning t r u s t fund, i t c l e a r l y does 

not c o n t r o l the u l t i m a t e performance of those investments. As 

recent experience has demonstrated, r e t u r n s on investments can 

vary d r a m a t i c a l l y f o r any number of reasons. For example, stock 

and bond markets are d r i v e n by i n f l a t i o n , i n t e r e s t r a t e s and 

long-term economic trends. S i m i l a r l y , t r u s t fund r e t u r n s are 

st a t e d on an a f t e r - t a x basis and are a f f e c t e d by t a x ra t e s and 

other tax p o l i c y changes. PP&L has no i n f l u e n c e over any of 

these f a c t o r s (PP&L St. 17-R, pp. 9-10). I n t h i s context, 

Mr. Kollen's proposal i s i l l o g i c a l ; the r e s u l t s could be 

p u n i t i v e ; and i t should be r e j e c t e d . 

For a l l of the reasons set f o r t h above, the Company's 

proposed a f t e r - t a x earnings r a t e of 5.5% should be used t o 

c a l c u l a t e the annual decommissioning a c c r u a l , and the opposing 

p a r t i e s 1 adjustments should be r e j e c t e d . 
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d. Post-Shutdown Earnings Accrual 

The Company c a l c u l a t e d an annual decommissioning annuity 

s u f f i c i e n t t o provide a l l needed decommissioning funds at the 

time SSES 1 and 2 are r e t i r e d . OCA witness C a t l i n proposed an 

adjustment t o reduce the Company's annual annuity accrual by 

t r e a t i n g post-shutdown earnings on t r u s t assets as funds 

a v a i l a b l e t o meet PP&L's decommissioning commitment (OCA St. 6, 

pp. 21-22) . Mr. C a t l i n contended t h a t h i s proposal would not 

v i o l a t e NRC r u l e s because the NRC has p u r p o r t e d l y accepted the 

funding plans of other u t i l i t i e s t h a t recognized post-shutdown 

earnings. Mr. C a t l i n based h i s o p i n i o n on a telephone c a l l t o 

Mr. Robert Wood, the License Renewal/Environment Review P r o j e c t 

D i r e c t o r at the NRC responsible f o r reviewing decommissioning 

funding plans. A d d i t i o n a l l y , Mr. C a t l i n asserted t h a t 

Mr. LaGuardia was i n v o l v e d i n f o r m u l a t i n g a decommissioning 

expense claim i n Louisiana Power & L i g h t Company's {"LP&L") 

pending r a t e case t h a t a l l e g e d l y recognizes post-shutdown 

earnings (OCA St. 6A, pp. 15-16). 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s i n t e r p r e t a t i o n of NRC r u l e s i s simply wrong. 

As Mr. LaGuardia explained, the NRC r e q u i r e s t h a t a nuclear 

decommissioning t r u s t be f u l l y funded i n the amount necessary t o 

terminate the l i c e n s e at the time of p l a n t shutdown 

(PP&L St. 13-R, p. 14). PP&L, as the licensee, must abide by 

these requirements. Furthermore, Mr. C a t l i n apparently 

misunderstood what he was t o l d by Mr. Wood. As Mr. LaGuardia 
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t e s t i f i e d , as r e c e n t l y as May 25, 1995 Mr. Wood had r e a f f i r m e d 

t h a t NRC r u l e s mandate f u l l funding of the decommissioning 

p r o j e c t by the time of p l a n t shutdown (Tr. 2075-76) 

F i n a l l y , c o n t r a r y t o Mr. C a t l i n ' s inference, Mr. LaGuardia 

d i d not prepare or sponsor LP&L's decommissioning expense claim 

i n i t s pending r a t e proceeding, although TLG d i d prepare the 

unde r l y i n g decommissioning plan. Consequently, whatever way LP&L 

decided t o s t a t e i t s claim i n t h a t case does not impugn the 

accuracy or c r e d i b i l i t y of Mr. LaGuardia's assessment of NRC 

r u l e s (Tr. 2076-77). 

e. Am o r t i z a t i o n I n Lieu Of Annuity 

As p r e v i o u s l y explained, PP&L has proposed the use of an 

annuity method t o c a l c u l a t e the annual decommissioning expense 

accr u a l . Mr. S i v u l i c h has proposed dispensing w i t h the annuity 

c a l c u l a t i o n and using, instead, a simple a m o r t i z a t i o n method, 

which r e s u l t s i n a decrease from the Company's claim. Under an 

am o r t i z a t i o n method, the cu r r e n t decommissioning cost estimate 

less the balance i n the t r u s t fund i s d i v i d e d by the remaining 

l i c e n s e l i f e of the u n i t s t o be decommissioned. Mr. S i v u l i c h 

a l l e g e d t h a t h i s proposed methodology i s the same as t h a t 

approved by the Commission i n PP&L's l a s t two r a t e cases 

(OTS St. 2, p. 23). Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s proposal should not be 

— As Mr. LaGuardia noted (Tr. 2075-76), Mr. C a t l i n ' s confusion 
may r e s t w i t h the f a c t t h a t an exception t o the general r u l e 
has been made i n the case where nuclear u n i t s were r e t i r e d 
prematurely. 
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approved. The manner i n which he c a l c u l a t e d annual 

decommissioning expense deviates i n important respects from the 

method approved i n the Company's l a s t case. Moreover, the simple 

a m o r t i z a t i o n method can understate accruals and, thereby, cause 

under-funding t h a t must be made up by large increases l a t e r i n 

the l i f e of the p l a n t . 

I n the Company's l a s t base r a t e case, the Commission 

approved a nuclear decommissioning expense allowance based on the 

"accrual method." However, i n t h a t case, the Commission 

p e r m i t t e d PP&L t o recover d e f i c i e n c i e s i n p r i o r accruals over a 

one year p e r i o d . Mr. S i v u l i c h ignored t h i s aspect of the p r i o r -

case method. The simple accrual method he proposed has the 

e f f e c t of a m o r t i z i n g the c u r r e n t d e f i c i e n c y over the remaining 

l i f e of the p l a n t (approximately 30 y e a r s ) . I f the method used 

i n the Company's l a s t case were t o be adopted, then i t should be 

used i n the same manner as i t was a p p l i e d i n the l a s t case. As 

Mr. B e r n i n i explained, i f PP&L's claim were r e c a l c u l a t e d using 

the same method employed i n i t s l a s t r a t e case, i t s claim would 

be s u b s t a n t i a l l y higher (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 9 ) . 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , by a m o r t i z i n g the funding d e f i c i e n c y over the 

remaining l i f e of the p l a n t , as Mr. S i v u l i c h proposed, f u t u r e 

customers would be burdened w i t h ever-increasing revenue 

requirements. This w i l l r e s u l t from both the i n c r e a s i n g cost of 

decommissioning and the make-up adjustment being spread over a 

decreasing remaining l i f e (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 9 ) . I n c o n t r a s t , the 
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annuity method provides a more l e v e l i z e d recovery of costs over 

the l i f e of the p l a n t . 

The accrual method i m p l i c i t l y assumes t h a t earnings on the 

t r u s t fund w i l l always be s u f f i c i e n t t o o f f s e t increases i n the 

cost of decommissioning. That i s an u n r e a l i s t i c assumption. 

Even i f the r a t e of increase i n costs were s u b s t a n t i a l l y less 

than the earnings r a t e on the t r u s t fund, there would s t i l l be a 

very s u b s t a n t i a l funding s h o r t f a l l because the decommissioning 

cost (over $700 m i l l i o n ) i s considerably l a r g e r than the c u r r e n t 

balance i n the t r u s t fund (less than $100 m i l l i o n ) (PP&L St. 3-R, 

pp. 9-10) . 

Accordingly, f o r a l l of the reasons set f o r t h above, the 

annuity method should be used t o c a l c u l a t e the Company's 

decommissioning expense i n t h i s case and Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s proposed 

a l t e r n a t i v e should be r e j e c t e d . 

2. F o s s i l Decommissioning Expense 

PP&L has proposed t o e s t a b l i s h an annuity, s i m i l a r t o the 

one used t o fund nuclear decommissioning expense, t o recover the 

cost of d i s m a n t l i n g and demolishing i t s f o s s i l - f i r e d generating 

p l a n t s f o l l o w i n g t h e i r r e t i r e m e n t from service.—'' The Company 

44/ The Company's f o s s i l decommissioning claim includes 14 u n i t s 
c u r r e n t l y i n service and two u n i t s (Holtwood 15 and 16) t h a t 
have already been deactivated. The de a c t i v a t e d u n i t s would 
not be dismantled u n t i l the r e t i r e m e n t of the l a s t o p e rating 
u n i t at Holtwood. I n t h a t way, a l l decommissioning work can 
be done at one time i n order t o achieve economies of scale 
and reduce t o t a l costs (PP&L St. 13, p. 3) 
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has included $55.6 m i l l i o n i n i t s claimed operating and 

maintenance expenses {$45.3 m i l l i o n on a PUC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 

basis) f o r the annual payment needed t o a n n u i t i z e t o t a l f o s s i l 

p l a n t decommissioning costs of $628.5 m i l l i o n (PP&L Ex. Future 1 

- Revised, Sch. D-12; PP&L St. 13, p. 3 ) . Because payments t o a 

f o s s i l decommissioning t r u s t are not d e d u c t i b l e f o r Federal 

income tax purposes, only the a f t e r - t a x p o r t i o n of the amount 

allowed i n r a t e s would be deposited i n the fund. 

The Company's decommissioning cost estimate was developed by 

Mr. LaGuardia based on d e t a i l e d s i t e - s p e c i f i c s tudies of PP&L's 

f o s s i l p l a n t s and well-accepted c o s t - e s t i m a t i o n techniques 

(PP&L St. 13, pp. 20-22). Mr. LaGuardia has prepared numerous 

decommissioning studies f o r u t i l i t y - o w n e d and n o n - u t i l i t y f o s s i l -

steam f a c i l i t i e s (PP&L St. 13, pp. 9-10). The annual annuity 

f i g u r e was derived by Mr. B e r n i n i using the same methodology, 

i n f l a t i o n r a t e (4%) and earnings r a t e (5.5%) he employed f o r the 

nuclear decommissioning annuity c a l c u l a t i o n (PP&L St. 3, p. 22). 

The annual payments needed t o a n n u i t i z e the decommissioning cost 

of each f o s s i l u n i t have been c a l c u l a t e d on a u n i t - s p e c i f i c basis 

(PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, Schedule D-12, pp. 2-6). 

The Company recognizes t h a t i t s proposal t o recover 

decommissioning costs d u r i n g the remaining o p e r a t i n g l i v e s of i t s 

f o s s i l p l a n t s i s a departure from the way those costs would be 

handled under e x i s t i n g ratemaking procedures. Thus, absent 

Commission approval of the Company's proposal, decommissioning 
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costs would be recoverable as a form of net negative salvage. 

For the reasons discussed below, however, PP&L believes t h a t i t s 

recommended approach i s f a r more reasonable and should be 

adopted. 

Under c u r r e n t p r a c t i c e , net negative salvage i s recorded as 

a deduction t o accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n , and a f i v e - y e a r average of 

experienced net negative salvage i s added t o a u t i l i t y ' s annual 

d e p r e c i a t i o n expense ac c r u a l . See Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-

American Water Co., Docket No. R-00932670 (July 26, 1994)(Order, 

pp. 32-35). Consequently, net negative salvage may be recovered 

only a f t e r i t has been i n c u r r e d and, at t h a t p o i n t , i t i s charged 

t o customers over a subsequent f i v e - y e a r i n t e r v a l . 

The net negative salvage cost recovery method i s adequate 

f o r the r e l a t i v e l y small removal costs associated w i t h o r d i n a r y 

r e t i r e m e n t s of i n d i v i d u a l u n i t s of mass pr o p e r t y and i n t e r i m 

r e t i r e m e n t s of components of l a r g e r f a c i l i t i e s , which t y p i c a l l y 

occur i n the course of o r d i n a r y maintenance. However, as a p p l i e d 

t o the s i g n i f i c a n t expenditures necessary t o decommission e n t i r e 

generating f a c i l i t i e s , t h a t method would r e s u l t i n an i n e q u i t a b l e 

d i s t r i b u t i o n of costs among d i f f e r e n t generations of customers 

{PP&L St. 4-R, p. 16). 

The d e f i c i e n c i e s inherent i n using the net negative salvage 

method t o recover f o s s i l p l a n t decommissioning costs are r e a d i l y 

apparent when p o t e n t i a l cost impacts are considered. For 

example, by the estimated r e t i r e m e n t dates f o r the Brunner I s l a n d 
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(2014) and Montour (2017) Steam E l e c t r i c S t a t i o n s , the 

decommissioning costs f o r those f a c i l i t i e s w i l l be $368.3 m i l l i o n 

and $330.0 m i l l i o n , r e s p e c t i v e l y (PP&L Ex. Future 1, Sch. D-12, 

pp. 3-4). The f i v e - y e a r a m o r t i z a t i o n of those costs would peak 

at approximately $139.7 m i l l i o n per year ($368.3 m i l l i o n + 

$330.0 m i l l i o n + 5 yea r s ) . As a r e s u l t , customers who would no 

longer be r e c e i v i n g any service from those f a c i l i t i e s would 

experience a s u b s t a n t i a l r a t e "spike" t o pay the cost t o 

decommission them. 

I n c o n t r a s t t o the r a p i d and s u b s t a n t i a l r a t e increase t h a t 

the net negative salvage method would produce, the Company's 

proposal would recover the Brunner I s l a n d and Montour 

decommissioning costs i n annual i n s t a l l m e n t s of approximately $18 

m i l l i o n over the remaining l i v e s of those p l a n t s (PP&L Ex. Future 

1, Sch. D-12, pp. 3-4). Not only would abrupt increases i n 

f u t u r e r a t e s be avoided, but the costs of decommissioning would 

be borne by the customers who are a c t u a l l y b e n e f i t i n g from the 

energy generated by those f a c i l i t i e s . I n t h a t way, the Company's 

proposal would assure i n t e r - g e n e r a t i o n a l e q u i t y i n the payment of 

a l l costs associated w i t h the operation of i t s generating p l a n t s . 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , pre-funding of f o s s i l decommissioning costs i s 

a reasonable response t o the s i g n i f i c a n t p u b l i c h e a l t h and s a f e t y 

concerns t h a t a t t e n d the re t i r e m e n t and d i s m a n t l i n g of generating 

f a c i l i t i e s . As Mr. LaGuardia explained, r e t i r e d generating 

p l a n t s would be "unsafe" s t r u c t u r e s , as defined by the BOCA Code, 
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and would have t o be taken down and removed or made safe and 

secure {PP&L St. 13, pp. 11-12). A d d i t i o n a l l y , a considerable 

p a r t of the cost of decommissioning f o s s i l p l a n t s i s caused by 

s p e c i a l handling procedures f o r hazardous m a t e r i a l s , such as 

asbestos, PCBs and lead-based p a i n t , and by the need t o dispose 

of such m a t e r i a l s i n an environmentally-sound manner 

(PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 18-19). 

A n n u i t i z i n g decommissioning costs, as the Company has 

proposed, w i l l assure t h a t p u b l i c h e a l t h and s a f e t y r i s k s are 

adequately addressed upon the retirement of i t s f o s s i l generating 

f a c i l i t i e s . Indeed, t h a t i s p r e c i s e l y the r a t i o n a l e u n d e r l y i n g 

the establishment of nuclear decommissioning t r u s t funds. Given 

what i s now known about the p e r n i c i o u s e f f e c t s of hazardous but 

non-radioactive m a t e r i a l s and substances present or incorp o r a t e d 

i n f o s s i l p l a n t s , i t i s c l e a r t h a t the same kinds of p u b l i c 

h e a l t h and s a f e t y concerns which drove the c r e a t i o n of nuclear 

decommissioning t r u s t funds j u s t i f y the pre-funding of f o s s i l 

decommissioning. 

The Company i s aware t h a t the Commission r e c e n t l y r e j e c t e d a 

request by West Penn Power Company t o accrue f o s s i l p l a n t 

decommissioning costs. Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., Docket 

No. R-00942986 (December 29, 1994) (Order, pp. 59-63) . 

Nonetheless, the Company f i r m l y b e l i e ves t h a t t h i s issue should 

be r e v i s i t e d because of the greater magnitude of these costs f o r 
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PP&L and the severe impact on f u t u r e customers t h a t i s c e r t a i n t o 

r e s u l t i f cost recovery i s d e f e r r e d . — 7 

Opposing p a r t y witnesses have taken issue w i t h the Company's 

f o s s i l decommissioning expense claim on two bases. F i r s t , 

Messrs. S i v u l i c h , C a t l i n and K ollen propose t h a t PP&L's claim be 

r e j e c t e d i n i t s e n t i r e t y and the net negative salvage method be 

r e l i e d upon f o r a f t e r - t h e - f a c t cost recovery. Second, Messrs. 

Kahal and Kollen contend t h a t , i f the c l a i m i s allowed, a 

s u b s t a n t i a l l y higher earnings r a t e on t r u s t fund assets should be 

assumed. Each of these issues i s discussed below. 

a. Net Negative Salvage 

Messrs. S i v u l i c h , C a t l i n and K ollen have o f f e r e d two basic 

arguments f o r t h e i r o p p o s i t i o n t o the Company's claim f o r f o s s i l 

decommissioning costs: (1) t h a t such claims are p r o h i b i t e d by the 

Pennsylvania Superior Court's d e c i s i o n i n Penn Sheraton Hotel Co. 

v. Pa. P.U.C., 198 Pa. Super. 618, 184 A.2d 324 (1962); and 

(2) t h a t a f t e r - t h e - f a c t a m o r t i z a t i o n of net negative salvage i s a 

more appropriate recovery mechanism. Neither argument i s a v a l i d 

basis f o r d i s a l l o w i n g the Company's claim. 

Penn Sheraton. I n Penn Sheraton, the Superior Court held 

t h a t a steam heat u t i l i t y could not include i n i t s d e p r e c i a t i o n 

— West Penn claimed an annual annuity expense of $1.46 m i l l i o n 
f o r the cost t o decommission fo u r j o i n t l y - o w n e d power 
s t a t i o n s . West Penn, supra, p. 59. West Penn's lower annual 
annuity cost r e f l e c t s a lower o v e r a l l decommissioning 
exposure. 
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expense accrual an allowance f o r the f u t u r e cost of di s m a n t l i n g 

and removing steam mains upon t h e i r r e t i r e m e n t . Consequently, 

Penn Sheraton i s t y p i c a l l y c i t e d f o r the p r o p o s i t i o n t h a t c u r r e n t 

recovery of prospective net negative salvage i s not p e r m i t t e d i n 

Pennsylvania. However, a notable exception t o t h a t general 

p r i n c i p l e has been recognized t o permit the accrual of 

decommissioning costs f o r nuclear generating f a c i l i t i e s . That 

exception has been r e c o n c i l e d w i t h Penn Sheraton on the grounds 

t h a t the s i g n i f i c a n t h e a l t h and s a f e t y r i s k s associated w i t h the 

closure of nuclear f a c i l i t i e s j u s t i f i e s the c r e a t i o n of a 

decommissioning fund. See Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., 

54 Pa. P.U.C. 602 (1980) . 

Modern science has provided increased knowledge about the 

h e a l t h and s a f e t y r i s k s associated w i t h m a t e r i a l s and chemicals 

present i n f o s s i l - f i r e d generating p l a n t s . Concerns about these 

r i s k s have been manifested i n the s t r i n g e n t environmental and 

occupational s a f e t y r e g u l a t i o n s t h a t apply t o n e a r l y a l l aspects 

of f o s s i l p l a n t d i s m a n t l i n g and removal, as Mr. LaGuardia 

explained (PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 18-19): 

V i r t u a l l y a l l o l d e r f o s s i l - f u e l e d p l a n t s have 
asbestos, PCBs, lead-painted surfaces, acids and 
cau s t i c s . A l l work i n abating and removing these 
m a t e r i a l s i s extremely hazardous f o r which t r a i n e d 
p r o f e s s i o n a l s must be r e t a i n e d . Federal and s t a t e 
r e g u l a t i o n s r e q u i r e workers t o have complete 
medical examinations i n c l u d i n g electrocardiograms, 
x-ray examinations, and pulmonary f u n c t i o n t e s t s . 
A l l workers must s u c c e s s f u l l y complete 32 hours of 
asbestos removal t r a i n i n g (40 hours f o r 
supervisors, a d d i t i o n a l 8-hour courses f o r 
asbestos sampling t e c h n i c i a n s ) . Workers are 
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r e q u i r e d t o wear f u l l p r o t e c t i v e c l o t h i n g 
{ c o v e r a l l s , boots, gloves, caps), and wear a i r 
p u r i f y i n g or supplied a i r masks f o r r e s p i r a t o r y 
p r o t e c t i o n , and c a r r y and monitor p o r t a b l e a i r 
samplers. 

I n a d d i t i o n , a l l work must be performed i n 
double-walled t e n t s maintained under negative 
pressure. Upon l e a v i n g an asbestos work 
area, workers are r e q u i r e d t o remove t h e i r 
p r o t e c t i v e c l o t h i n g (but not t h e i r 
r e s p i r a t o r ) , and shower t o remove r e s i d u a l 
asbestos f i b e r s . A f t e r showering, they enter 
a t h i r d enclosure t o remove the r e s p i r a t o r 
and change i n t o s t r e e t c l o t h e s . This process 
i s repeated at l e a s t f o u r times a day when 
considering the need f o r breaks and lunch. 
A l l m a t e r i a l s brought out of the work area 
(asbestos m a t e r i a l s , t o o l s and equipment) and 
i n t o a "cargo area, 11 must be double bagged, 
s t r i p p e d of the outer bag i n the cargo area, 
and rebagged f o r disposal or storage. 

S i m i l a r l y , workers i n v o l v e d i n c u t t i n g lead-
p a i n t e d surfaces f o r any c u t t i n g technique 
are r e q u i r e d t o have separate, but s i m i l a r 
t r a i n i n g f o r worker s a f e t y and lead 
contamination c o n t r o l . 

The hazardous nature of the work r e q u i r e d t o dismantle 

f o s s i l - f i r e d generating p l a n t s , and the r i s k s t o the p u b l i c of 

not performing t h a t work p r o p e r l y , c l e a r l y j u s t i f y extending t o 

f o s s i l p l a n t decommissioning the same "health and s a f e t y " 

exception t o Penn Sheraton p e r m i t t e d f o r nuclear f a c i l i t i e s . I n 

t h a t regard, the opposing p a r t i e s are simply not c o r r e c t i n 

contending t h a t f o s s i l decommissioning should be p r o h i b i t e d as a 

matter of law because of the Penn Sheraton h o l d i n g . 

After-The-Fact A m o r t i z a t i o n . None of the witnesses who 

recommended a f t e r - t h e - f a c t a m o r t i z a t i o n o f f e r e d any q u a n t i t a t i v e 

a n a l y s i s of the customer impact or i n t e r - g e n e r a t i o n a l e q u i t y 
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problems t h a t method would create i f i t were a p p l i e d t o costs 

approaching the magnitude of the Company's decommissioning 

estimates. Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s attempt t o address t h i s issue 

consisted of the a s s e r t i o n t h a t , because "present customers are 

paying f o r the removal of some p l a n t t h a t served previous 

generations of ratepayers," the Commission should not be t r o u b l e d 

i f the cost of decommissioning e x i s t i n g generating p l a n t s i s 

imposed on f u t u r e customers (OTS St. 2, pp. 16-17). 

I n a d d i t i o n t o the shortsightedness of Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s 

approach, h i s premise i s f a c t u a l l y i n c o r r e c t because "present 

customers" are not bearing any f o s s i l p l a n t decommissioning 

costs. I n f a c t , i n the l a s t 23 years, PP&L has decommissioned 

one generating u n i t , which was a small (23 MW) combustion t u r b i n e 

t h a t caused only nominal removal costs (PP&L St. 4-R, p. 15). 

When major steam generating f a c i l i t i e s , such as those PP&L 

c u r r e n t l y operates, are r e t i r e d , decommissioning costs w i l l be 

i n c u r r e d s p o r a d i c a l l y and i n very l a r g e amounts. Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s 

assumption t h a t these costs are experienced more-or-less evenly 

over d i f f e r e n t generations of customers i s simply wrong. For 

t h a t reason, a decommissioning accrual over the remaining l i v e s 

of the Company's e x i s t i n g f o s s i l - f i r e d p l a n t s provides a more 

eq u i t a b l e d i s t r i b u t i o n of costs among current and f u t u r e 

customers. 

The opposing p a r t i e s f u r t h e r contended t h a t c u r r e n t 

estimates of decommissioning costs were "spec u l a t i v e " and, 
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t h e r e f o r e , i t would be p r e f e r a b l e t o defer recovery of such costs 

u n t i l they have been i n c u r r e d . These arguments also lack 

substance, f o r several reasons. 

Messrs. S i v u l i c h , C a t l i n and Kollen have c h a r a c t e r i z e d 

PP&L's decommissioning claim as "speculative" simply because i t 

i s based on estimates t h a t incorporate assumptions about f u t u r e 

events {OCA St. 2, pp. 13-14). However, numerous ratemaking 

allowances are based on long-term assumptions which may r e q u i r e 

m o d i f i c a t i o n i n subsequent r a t e cases. I n f a c t , the Commission 

has held t h a t the a b i l i t y t o adjust f u t u r e accruals t o r e f l e c t 

refinements i n cost estimates d i s p e l s any concerns t h a t 

decommissioning costs are too "speculative" t o be recognized i n 

the ratemaking process: 

I t i s t r u e t h a t the t o t a l costs of decommissioning 
a nuclear power p l a n t cannot now be determined 
w i t h p r e c i s i o n and may be termed s p e c u l a t i v e by 
some . . . Changes i n the estimates of 
decommissioning costs may be d e a l t w i t h through 
p e r i o d i c review and adjustment of the t o t a l 
estimate (and i t s annual p r o v i s i o n ) w i t h i n each 
r a t e case, or at any time upon the i n i t i a t i v e of 
the commission when i t f e e l s t h a t such review i s 
necessary. 

Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania E l e c t r i c Co., 51 Pa. P.U.C. 649, 669 

(1978) . 

Stated simply, there are numerous categories of expense the 

precise q u a n t i f i c a t i o n of which w i l l not be known f o r years t o 

come. However, as the Commonwealth Court has held, the mere f a c t 

t h a t a claim i s based on estimated data does not render i t unduly 
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"speculative" f o r ratemaking purposes. Columbia Gas of 

Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 149 Pa. Cmwlth 247, 254-255, 

613 A.2d 74, 77-78 (1992), a f f d per curium 535 Pa. 517, 636 

A.2d 627 (1994)("[A] s u f f i c i e n t l y d e t a i l e d p r o j e c t i o n i s not 

speculative -- i t i s i n the nature of prospective ratemaking f o r 

u t i l i t i e s t o make p r o j e c t i o n s as t o a l l aspects of t h e i r 

operations . . . " ) . The appropriate r e g u l a t o r y response i s not 

t o pretend t h a t the un d e r l y i n g o b l i g a t i o n does not e x i s t , but 

r a t h e r t o develop the best estimate p o s s i b l e given the cu r r e n t 

i n f o r m a t i o n . 

As the evidence i n t h i s case demonstrates, Mr. LaGuardia has 

made a sound, reasonable and f u l l y documented estimate of PP&L's 

f o s s i l decommissioning costs. Although opposing p a r t y witnesses 

c r i t i c i z e d Mr. LaGuardia's studies i n a general and s u p e r f i c i a l 

manner, none of those c r i t i c i s m s has any f a c t u a l basis, as 

Mr. LaGuardia demonstrated i n a p o i n t - b y - p o i n t response 

(PP&L St. 13-R, pp. 14-17). Moreover, a l l of Mr. LaGuardia's 

"assumptions" are extremely conservative and, as a r e s u l t , the 

most probable outcome i s t h a t a c t u a l events w i l l produce higher 

costs than he has estimated (PP&L St. 13-R, p. 16). 

b. Trust Fund Earnings Rate 

Messrs. Kahal and Kollen have also opposed the Company's 

f o s s i l decommissioning expense claim on the ground t h a t the t r u s t 

fund earnings r a t e used i n the annuity c a l c u l a t i o n i s too low. 

This i s the same c r i t i c i s m t h a t was made of the Company nuclear 
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decommissioning annuity c a l c u l a t i o n and, f o r reasons set f o r t h i n 

the discussion of t h a t issue, the opposing p a r t i e s ' p o s i t i o n 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

C. Depreciation Expense 

PP&L has claimed an annual d e p r e c i a t i o n and a m o r t i z a t i o n 

expense allowance of $320,797,000 based on the c a l c u l a t i o n s 

performed by Mr. Hoch (PP&L St. 4 ) . Except f o r c e r t a i n General 

Plant Accounts and pre-1989 investment i n SSES, the Company's 

claim was derived through the a p p l i c a t i o n of the s t r a i g h t - l i n e 

remaining l i f e method of d e p r e c i a t i o n . 

For transmission, d i s t r i b u t i o n and non-amortized general 

p l a n t , the average service l i v e s and r e t i r e m e n t dispersions used 

to c a l c u l a t e annual d e p r e c i a t i o n accrual r a t e s were determined on 

the basis of a service l i f e study completed i n 1993 

(PP&L Ex. DSH-1). The a c t u a r i a l techniques used i n the 1993 

study were the same as those employed i n e a r l i e r s tudies t h a t had 

been approved i n p r i o r base r a t e proceedings. For steam, 

nuclear, hydro and other production f a c i l i t i e s , the l i f e span 

system, r a t h e r than the average service l i f e method, was 

employed. Under l i f e - s p a n n i n g , the annual d e p r e c i a t i o n accruals 

must be s u f f i c i e n t t o recover the Company's investment i n each 

f a c i l i t y by i t s estimated d e a c t i v a t i o n date (PP&L St. 4, 

pp. 4-8). 
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As a r e s u l t of the 1993 service l i f e study and updated 

analyses of production f a c i l i t i e s , several changes were made i n 

the estimated service l i v e s and l i f e spans of the Company's 

pro p e r t y f o r purposes of c a l c u l a t i n g d e p r e c i a t i o n expense. The 

p r i n c i p a l changes consisted of the f o l l o w i n g : 

• U n i t - s p e c i f i c d e a c t i v a t i o n dates were adopted f o r SSES 
1 and 2, which extended the proposed d e a c t i v a t i o n date 
of SSES 1 by approximately one month and the proposed 
d e a c t i v a t i o n date of SSES 2 and a l l common p l a n t by 
approximately two years. As a r e s u l t of t h i s change, 
the annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense allowance f o r SSES was 
reduced by approximately $1.3 m i l l i o n (PP&L Ex. DSH-1, 
Section 1 ) . 

• The average service l i v e s of some transmission and 
d i s t r i b u t i o n f a c i l i t i e s were increased and, as a 
r e s u l t , the associated annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense 
allowance was reduced by approximately $18.9 m i l l i o n 
(PP&L Ex. DSH-1, Section 1; PP&L St. 4, pp. 4-5). 

• The l i f e spans f o r the jo i n t l y - o w n e d , c o a l - f i r e d 
Keystone and Conemaugh Steam E l e c t r i c S t a t i o n s were 
increased by f i v e years each, w i t h a r e s u l t i n g 
r e d u c t i o n i n the annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense allowance 
of approximately $3.8 m i l l i o n (PP&L Ex. DSH-1, Section 
1; PP&L St. 4, p. 5 ) . 

• The d e a c t i v a t i o n dates of the c o a l - f i r e d Sunbury Steam 
E l e c t r i c S t a t i o n U n i t s 1, 2, 3 and 4 ("Sunbury"), 
Martins Creek Steam E l e c t r i c S t a t i o n Unit's 1 and 2 
("Martins Creek 1 and 2") and Holtwood Steam E l e c t r i c 
S t a t i o n Unit 17 ("Holtwood") ( c o l l e c t i v e l y , "the o l d e r 
f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s " ) were accelerated by 7, 12 and 6 
years, r e s p e c t i v e l y . As a r e s u l t , the associated 
annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense allowance was increased by 
approximately $18.7 m i l l i o n (PP&L Ex. DSH-1, Section 1; 
PP&L St. 4, p. 6 ) . . 

I n a d d i t i o n t o the aforementioned changes i n service l i v e s 

and d e a c t i v a t i o n dates, the Company has proposed two other 

r e v i s i o n s i n the way i t depreciates i t s u t i l i t y p r o p e r t y . F i r s t , 

the Company has proposed " l e v e l i z i n g " the Modified Sinking Fund 
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("MSF") d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r pre-1989 vintage SSES pr o p e r t y 

t h a t w i l l accrue between September 30, 1995 (the e f f e c t i v e date 

of r a t e s i n t h i s case) and December 31, 1998, when SSES 

de p r e c i a t i o n w i l l s w i t c h from MSF t o s t r a i g h t - l i n e . As more 

f u l l y explained h e r e a f t e r , t h i s proposal modifies only the 

t i m i n g , not the amount, of the d e p r e c i a t i o n t o be charged dur i n g 

t h a t approximately three-year p e r i o d . 

Second, the Company has proposed the adoption of 

am o r t i z a t i o n accounting f o r c e r t a i n General Property Accounts, 

which c o n s i s t of numerous small value items. A m o r t i z a t i o n 

accounting w i l l reduce the time, resources and recordkeeping 

necessary t o maintain d e t a i l e d p l a n t data f o r such p r o p e r t y w h i l e 

p r o v i d i n g a reasonable mechanism f o r the accurate and t i m e l y 

recovery of invested c a p i t a l . For t h a t reason, the Commission 

has p r e v i o u s l y approved the conversion t o a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting 

f o r small value accounts f o r other u t i l i t i e s (Tr. 1848). 

Witnesses on behalf of the OTS, the OCA, PPLICA and DOD have 

disputed one or both of PP&L's claims t o l e v e l i z e MSF 

de p r e c i a t i o n f o r pre-1989 SSES investment and t o r e f l e c t s l i g h t l y 

s h o r t e r depreciable l i v e s f o r i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . I n 

a d d i t i o n , the OCA's witness has taken issue w i t h PP&L's proposal 

t o adopt a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting f o r small value general 

property. For the reasons set f o r t h below, the opposing p a r t i e s ' 

o b j e c t i o n s are unsupported, and the Company's d e p r e c i a t i o n claim 

should be approved i n i t s e n t i r e t y . 
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1. Pre-1989 SSES Investment 

C u r r e n t l y , PP&L depreciates the cost of SSES f a c i l i t i e s 

placed i n service p r i o r t o January 1, 1989 using the MSF method. 

MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n was proposed by PP&L and approved by the 

Commission i n the r a t e proceedings at Docket Nos. R-822169 and 

R-842651 as a means of moderating the r a t e increases associated 

w i t h i n c l u d i n g SSES 1 and 2 i n r a t e base. Under the MSF method, 

the annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense began w e l l below the s t r a i g h t -

l i n e amount and increases each year u n t i l December 31, 1998, 

when: (1) annual MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n expense w i l l s u b s t a n t i a l l y 

exceed the s t r a i g h t - l i n e amount; and (2) t o t a l accrued 

d e p r e c i a t i o n on pre-1989 investment w i l l equal the amount t h a t 

would have accrued i f s t r a i g h t - l i n e d e p r e c i a t i o n had been used 

since SSES 1 and 2 were f i r s t placed i n service—'' (PP&L St. 4, 

pp. 10-11; PP&L Ex. Future 1 - Revised, p. 9 ) . 

In t h i s f i l i n g , the Company i s requesting permission t o set 

the d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r pre-1989 SSES investment a t a 

l e v e l i z e d annual t o t a l Company amount of approximately $173 

m i l l i o n . This d e p r e c i a t i o n allowance w i l l recover the same 

amount of d e p r e c i a t i o n t h a t would have been recovered by the MSF 

46/ The s i g n i f i c a n c e of December 31, 1998 derives from the 
Statement of F i n a n c i a l Accounting Standards No. 92 ("SFAS 
92"). SFAS 92 e s t a b l i s h e d accounting standards f o r "phase-
i n plans," which were defined t o include s i n k i n g fund and 
modified s i n k i n g fund d e p r e c i a t i o n techniques. I n order t o 
comply w i t h SFAS 92, PP&L has u n t i l December 31, 1998 t o 
recover the same amount of d e p r e c i a t i o n i t would have 
recovered had the s t r a i g h t - l i n e method been used f o r SSES 1 
and 2 (PP&L St. 4, pp. 11-12). 
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method duri n g the p e r i o d from September 30, 1995 t o December 31, 

1998, as shown by the comparative data i n PP&L E x h i b i t DSH-3. 

As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , as of January 1, 1999, the 

de p r e c i a t i o n of pre-1989 SSES investment w i l l switch t o the 

s t r a i g h t - l i n e method, and annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r such 

pr o p e r t y w i l l f a l l t o $102 m i l l i o n per year on a t o t a l Company 

basis. I f the Company's proposal t o l e v e l i z e MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n i s 

adopted, i t would agree t o a u t o m a t i c a l l y a d j u s t i t s r e t a i l r a t e s , 

as of January 1, 1999, t o r e f l e c t the a p p l i c a b l e PUC 

j u r i s d i c t i o n a l p o r t i o n of t h i s expense r e d u c t i o n {PP&L Ex. Future 

1, p. 9; PP&L St. 4, p. 13). 

The Company's proposal w i l l r e s u l t i n a more e q u i t a b l e 

d i s t r i b u t i o n of d e p r e c i a t i o n expense duri n g the remaining p e r i o d 

t h a t the MSF method i s i n e f f e c t . I n i t i a l l y , i t should be 

emphasized t h a t the Company's proposal w i l l not increase the 

amount of d e p r e c i a t i o n t o be recovered between September 30, 1995 

and December 31, 1998. Only the t i m i n g of recovery i s a f f e c t e d . 

During t h a t p e r i o d , d e p r e c i a t i o n expense w i l l be charged i n equal 

annual i n s t a l l m e n t s . This equal d i s t r i b u t i o n of d e p r e c i a t i o n 

expense over time r e p l i c a t e s the s t r a i g h t - l i n e method, which i s 

u n i v e r s a l l y accepted as a f a i r and reasonable method of c a p i t a l 

recovery (PP&L St. 4-R, pp. 2-3). 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , the Company's proposal w i l l smooth the 

t r a n s i t i o n from MSF t o s t r a i g h t - l i n e d e p r e c i a t i o n t h a t w i l l occur 

i n 1999. Without l e v e l i z a t i o n , annual accruals would increase t o 
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$194 m i l l i o n on a t o t a l Company basis i n 1998, before dropping t o 

$102 m i l l i o n i n 1999 -- a one-year change of $92 m i l l i o n (see 

PP&L Ex. DSH-4). 

F i n a l l y , because MSF annual accruals w i l l increase markedly 

between 1996 ($157 m i l l i o n ) and 1998 ($194 m i l l i o n ) , they are 

l i k e l y t o d r i v e PP&L's need t o f i l e more frequent base r a t e cases 

i n order t o assure t h a t i t s r a t e s are a c t u a l l y recovering the 

d e p r e c i a t i o n expense being booked each year. The t r a n s a c t i o n 

costs associated w i t h more frequent r a t e f i l i n g s would be an 

a d d i t i o n a l , avoidable revenue requirement burden f o r customers 

(see PP&L St. 4-R, p. 3 ) . 

Mr. Joseph J. S i v u l i c h , on behalf of the OTS, opposed the 

Company's proposal, and l i s t e d f o u r p o i n t s t o support h i s 

p o s i t i o n (OTS St. 2, pp. 32-33). Two of those p o i n t s are 

e s s e n t i a l l y the same, i . e . , t h a t c o n t i n u i n g the MSF method w i l l 

r e s u l t i n a lower revenue requirement " i n the present case." As 

Mr. Hoch explained, while Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s statements are accurate 

as f a r as they go, they do not provide a v a l i d basis f o r 

r e j e c t i n g the Company's proposal (PP&L St. 4-R, pp. 2-3): 

The u l t i m a t e d e c i s i o n t o approve or r e j e c t the 
Company's proposal f o r l e v e l i z i n g MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n 
should be based on the substance and the merits of 
t h a t proposal, i n c l u d i n g whether i t r e s u l t s i n 
f a i r treatment of the Company and i t s customers i n 
l i g h t of a l l of the f a c t s . Indeed, i f Mr. 
S i v u l i c h ' s contentions were accepted at face value 
as the appropriate way t o assess d e p r e c i a t i o n 
methods, then the MSF method would be used f o r a l l 
u t i l i t y p r operty. However, s t r a i g h t - l i n e 
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d e p r e c i a t i o n i s the method c o n s i s t e n t l y used by 
u t i l i t i e s and approved by the Commission. 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , Mr. S i v u l i c h completely ignored the f u t u r e 

consequences of a s h o r t - s i g h t e d r a t e m i n i m i z a t i o n approach. 

Continuing MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n on i t s c u r r e n t basis would produce a 

"lower revenue requirement" i n t h i s case only because t h a t method 

requ i r e s i n c r e a s i n g l e v e l s of d e p r e c i a t i o n expense each year 

through 1998 (PP&L St. 4-R, p. 3 ) . 

Furthermore, the same f a c t o r t h a t produces "lower revenue 

requirement . . . i n the present case" t o t a l l y undercuts Mr. 

S i v u l i c h ' s f o u r t h p o i n t , t h a t c o n t i n u i n g MSF u n t i l 1999 " w i l l not 

prevent the Company from recovering a l l of the d e p r e c i a t i o n 

expense t h a t i t i s e n t i t l e d t o , " as Mr. Hoch explained 

(PP&L St. 4-R, p. 3 ) : 

Because the "present MSF" method req u i r e s 
increases i n d e p r e c i a t i o n each year u n t i l 1999, 
the Company could not be assured of recovering a l l 
of the d e p r e c i a t i o n expense t h a t " i t i s e n t i t l e d 
t o " unless i t made annual r a t e f i l i n g s t h a t 
r e f l e c t those annual d e p r e c i a t i o n changes as w e l l 
as a l l other f a c t o r s impacting i t s revenue 
requirement. Although there are a number of 
considerations a f f e c t i n g the d e c i s i o n whether t o 
f i l e a base r a t e increase request, r e j e c t i o n of 
the proposal t o l e v e l i z e MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n could 
only r e s u l t i n an a d d i t i o n a l f a c t o r d r i v i n g the 
need f o r r a t e f i l i n g s d u r i n g the p e r i o d through 
1998 . 

F i n a l l y , Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s observation t h a t the proposed 

l e v e l i z a t i o n of MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n " i s not mandated by the 

F i n a n c i a l Accounting Standards Board" i s no reason t o r e j e c t the 
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Company's proposal. Although the Commission, i n s e t t i n g r a t e s , 

c l e a r l y should consider the F i n a n c i a l Accounting Standard Board's 

pronouncements, most issues r a i s e d i n r a t e proceedings are not 

subject t o mandates by the Board. Consequently, as w i t h those 

kinds of issues, the Company's l e v e l i z a t i o n proposal should be 

analyzed on i t s own m e r i t s . For the reasons p r e v i o u s l y 

discussed, l e v e l i z i n g MSF provides s u b s t a n t i a l advantages t h a t 

f u l l y support the adoption of the Company's proposal. 

Dr. Charles E. Johnson, on behalf of the OCA, and Mr. Lane 

Kollen, on behalf of PPLICA, opposed the Company's l e v e l i z a t i o n 

proposal on the grounds t h a t i t f a i l s t o account f o r the e f f e c t 

on r a t e base and r e t u r n t h a t would r e s u l t , p r o s p e c t i v e l y , from 

such a d e p r e c i a t i o n change. S p e c i f i c a l l y , both contend t h a t MSF 

i n h e r e n t l y " l e v e l i z e s " a l l a f t e r - t a x f i x e d costs { d e p r e c i a t i o n 

and r e t u r n ) because increases i n MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n from year t o 

year would be f u l l y o f f s e t by corresponding decreases i n re q u i r e d 

r e t u r n . Dr. Johnson and Mr. Kollen assume t h a t such year-to-year 

reductions i n r e t u r n w i l l occur because of d e c l i n i n g r a t e base 

caused by the increase i n accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n . I n short, they 

contend t h a t accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n i s a source of so - c a l l e d 

"negative a t t r i t i o n " (OCA St. 5, pp. 5-6; PPLICA St. 2, 

pp. 17-18). 

While the argument advanced by the OCA and PPLICA witnesses 

has a number of flaws, i t s p r i n c i p a l defect i s due t o the use of 

a s t a t i c a n a l y s i s of r a t e base. Their argument could be c o r r e c t 
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only i f one assumes t h a t the Company w i l l not make any new 

investment i n p l a n t a f t e r r a t e s are put i n t o e f f e c t . Obviously, 

t h a t i s a t o t a l l y u n r e a l i s t i c assumption. As Mr. Hoch explained, 

the Company's annual investment i n new p l a n t w i l l , i n a l l 

l i k e l i h o o d , exceed the reductions i n r a t e base a t t r i b u t a b l e t o 

accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n (PP&L St. 4-R, p. 5 ) . As a consequence, 

growth i n PP&L's r a t e base i s a source of a t t r i t i o n and, 

t h e r e f o r e , would d r i v e the need f o r f u t u r e r a t e r e l i e f . 

R e j e c t i n g the Company's proposal t o l e v e l i z e MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n 

would only c o n t r i b u t e t o a t t r i t i o n , a ccelerate the need f o r 

f u t u r e r a t e r e l i e f and p o t e n t i a l l y increase the frequency of r a t e 

f i l i n g s . 

Mr. Kollen also asserted t h a t the Company's l e v e l i z a t i o n 

proposal i s an attempt " t o reach beyond the end of the t e s t year 

f o r a p r o j e c t e d cost increase" and, t h e r e f o r e , v i o l a t e s the t e s t 

year concept. I n t h a t regard, Mr. Kollen i s also mistaken. 

Furthermore, the "negative a t t r i t i o n " argument t h a t Mr. Kollen 

and Dr. Johnson r e l y upon represents e x a c t l y the k i n d of attempt 

t o a n t i c i p a t e p o s t - f u t u r e t e s t year events t h a t Mr. Kollen has 

c r i t i c i z e d . 

As p r e v i o u s l y explained, the Company has proposed recovering 

i n equal annual i n s t a l l m e n t s -- t h a t i s , on a s t r a i g h t - l i n e basis 

-- the same amount of t o t a l d e p r e c i a t i o n i t would recover under 

MSF between September 30, 1995 and December 31, 1998 f o r pre-1989 

vintage SSES prope r t y . I n view of the f a c t t h a t PP&L employs a 
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s t r a i g h t - l i n e method t o depreciate the r e s t of i t s p l a n t - i n -

s e r v i c e , i t s proposal t o l e v e l i z e SSES MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n through 

1998 could h a r d l y be regarded as an i n a p p r o p r i a t e d e v i a t i o n from 

standard d e p r e c i a t i o n p r a c t i c e t h a t attempts t o "reach beyond the 

end of the t e s t year," as Mr. Kollen asserted. 

Moreover, i t bears repeating t h a t i t was Mr. K o l l e n and 

Dr. Johnson who employed a p o s t - f u t u r e t e s t year an a l y s i s t o 

support t h e i r argument t h a t MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n l e v e l i z e s t o t a l 

a f t e r - t a x f i x e d costs. I n essence, they t r i e d t o p r o j e c t f u t u r e 

accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n balances and argued t h a t , i n a n t i c i p a t i o n of 

f u t u r e increases i n accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n , which they assume w i l l 

reduce r a t e base from the c u r r e n t l e v e l , the lower d e p r e c i a t i o n 

expense produced by MSF i n t h i s case i s f u l l y j u s t i f i e d . This 

k i n d of p o s t - f u t u r e t e s t year p r o j e c t i o n i s not a p p r o p r i a t e . 

But, i f such a p r o j e c t i o n were t o be made, then p o s t - f u t u r e t e s t 

year p l a n t a d d i t i o n s should also be considered. 

The t e s t year concept assumes t h a t the r e l a t i v e r e l a t i o n s h i p 

of various r a t e base components w i l l remain about the same from 

year t o year. Thus, f o r example, wh i l e accrued d e p r e c i a t i o n may 

increase, other changes -- such as a d d i t i o n a l investment -- w i l l 

o f f s e t t h a t r e d u c t i v e e f f e c t on r a t e base. I n s h o r t , a k i n d of 

dynamic s t a b i l i t y among r a t e base components i s assumed. 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , the s t r a i g h t - l i n e method, which i s designed t o 

recover d e p r e c i a t i o n at a l e v e l i z e d annual r a t e , i s the 

predominant d e p r e c i a t i o n method employed f o r ratemaking purposes 
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i n Pennsylvania. C l e a r l y , i f there were any inconsistency 

between the use of l e v e l i z e d d e p r e c i a t i o n and the t e s t year 

concept, the v i r t u a l l y u n i v e r s a l acceptance of s t r a i g h t - l i n e 

d e p r e c i a t i o n would not have occurred (PP&L St. 4-R, pp. 6-7). 

F i n a l l y , Mr. Kollen c h a r a c t e r i z e d the Company's proposal as 

an " a c c e l e r a t i o n of the d e p r e c i a t i o n recovery" and as 

"prematurely c o l l e c t i n g " d e p r e c i a t i o n from customers (PPLICA St. 

2, pp. 17-18). Neither c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n i s c o r r e c t . For the 

reasons explained by Mr. Hoch (PP&L St. 4, pp. 10-13), a 

s i g n i f i c a n t p o r t i o n of the d e p r e c i a t i o n expense t h a t remains t o 

be recovered dur i n g the p e r i o d from September 30, 1995 t o 

December 31, 1998 cons i s t s of d e p r e c i a t i o n t h a t would have been 

recovered long before now i f s t r a i g h t - l i n e d e p r e c i a t i o n , r a t h e r 

than MSF, had been used since SSES 1 and 2 were f i r s t included i n 

PP&L's r a t e base. What Mr. Kollen r e f e r s t o as an 

"a c c e l e r a t i o n , " i n f a c t r e l a t e s t o the recovery of d e p r e c i a t i o n 

t h a t was def e r r e d from p r i o r years under the o p e r a t i o n of the MSF 

method (PP&L St. 4-R, p. 7 ) . 

For the reasons discussed above, the Company's proposal t o 

l e v e l i z e MSF d e p r e c i a t i o n f o r pre-1989 vintage SSES pr o p e r t y 

should be approved. 

2. Depreciable Lives Of The Older F o s s i l - F i r e d U n i t s 

PP&L's d e p r e c i a t i o n expense claims f o r Sunbury, Martins 

Creek 1 and 2 and Holtwood r e f l e c t a d e a c t i v a t i o n date of 2003, 
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which r e s u l t s i n l i f e spans t h a t are, r e s p e c t i v e l y , 6, 12 and 7 

years s h o r t e r than those c u r r e n t l y being used t o depreciate those 

u n i t s (PP&L St- 5, pp. 9-10). However, the proposed l i f e spans 

are a c t u a l l y somewhat longer than those approved i n the Company's 

l a s t r a t e proceeding (PP&L St. 5-R, p. 4 ) . I n t h a t case, the 

d e a c t i v a t i o n dates used t o c a l c u l a t e the Company's d e p r e c i a t i o n 

expense c l a i m were 1994 (Holtwood), 1995 (Martins Creek 1 and 2) 

and 2000 (Sunbury). I n 1988, i n c o n j u n c t i o n w i t h other 

d e p r e c i a t i o n changes which were made outside of a base r a t e 

proceeding, the Commission approved PP&L's proposed extension of 

the depreciable l i v e s of i t s the o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s t o 

r e f l e c t d e a c t i v a t i o n dates of 2009 (Holtwood), 2015 (Martins 

Creek 1 and 2) and 2010 (Sunbury) (PP&L St. 5-R, p. 4 ) . 

When the 1988 r e v i s i o n s were made, the Company a n t i c i p a t e d 

t h a t standard l i f e extension techniques would make i t 

economically j u s t i f i a b l e t o continue t o operate the o l d e r f o s s i l -

f i r e d u n i t s u n t i l the extended d e a c t i v a t i o n dates. However, at 

t h a t time, the Company could not have foreseen the s u b s t a n t i a l 

costs t h a t would be r e q u i r e d t o comply w i t h the 1990 Clean A i r 

Act Amendments ("CAAA"). Those costs d r a m a t i c a l l y a l t e r e d the 

economics of l i f e extension f o r the o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . I n 

f a c t , the p r o j e c t e d CAAA compliance costs would almost double the 

depreciated o r i g i n a l cost of those u n i t s , as shown by the 

f o l l o w i n g data presented by Mr. K r a l l (Tr. 1875-76): 
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Sunbury 

Martins Creek 
1 and 2 

Holtwood 

T o t a l 

Depreciated O r i g i n a l 
Cost (2003) Exclusive 
of Clean A i r Act 
Compliance Costs 

$125.6 

92 .2 

19 .4 

$237.2 

C a p i t a l A d d i t i o n s 
For Clean A i r Act 
Compliance 

$ 98.5 

94 . 0 

12.5 

$205 . 0 

The proposed d e a c t i v a t i o n date of 2003 i s a watershed year. 

By t h a t time, PP&L w i l l have t o achieve f i n a l compliance w i t h 

s t r i n g e n t n i t r o g e n oxide {"NOx") l i m i t a t i o n s imposed under T i t l e 

I of the CAAA and expects t o make s i g n i f i c a n t reductions i n 

emissions of " a i r t o x i c s " as mandated by T i t l e I I I of the CAAA 

(PP&L St. 5, pp. 10-11). Simply s t a t e d , by the year 2003, PP&L 

e i t h e r must have dea c t i v a t e d i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s or have 

made s i g n i f i c a n t investments t o achieve environmental compliance. 

The o p e r a t i o n of those u n i t s beyond 2003 i s h i g h l y u n c e r t a i n 

because of a combination of f a c t o r s t h a t make i t u n l i k e l y t h a t 

the investments necessary f o r l i f e extension w i l l be economically 

j u s t i f i a b l e . The f a c t o r s bearing on t h a t determination were 

o u t l i n e d by Mr. K r a l l , as f o l l o w s (PP&L St. 5-R, pp. 2-3): 

1. The i n - s e r v i c e dates of these u n i t s range from 
1949 t o 1954 making them c u r r e n t l y between 40 and 
4 5 years o l d . Given t h a t power p l a n t equipment of 
t h a t vintage was t y p i c a l l y designed f o r 30 t o 40 
years of operation, i t i s not s u r p r i s i n g t h a t 
s i g n i f i c a n t equipment replacement needs are being 
i d e n t i f i e d . 
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2. These r e l a t i v e l y o l d power p l a n t s operate at lower 
temperatures and without some of the design 
fe a t u r e s of newer p l a n t s and, consequently, 
produce e l e c t r i c i t y less e f f i c i e n t l y than newer 
p l a n t s . 

3. A s i g n i f i c a n t number of environmental issues are 
expected t o a f f e c t power p l a n t s i n general and 
c o a l - f i r e d power p l a n t s i n p a r t i c u l a r around the 
Year 2003. The Company's s p e c i f i c concerns are 
f o r NOx r e d u c t i o n requirements expected t o be 
defined i n order t o achieve ozone attainment i n 
the Northeast under T i t l e I of the 1990 Clean A i r 
Act Amendments, and reductions i n emissions of a i r 
t o x i c s which may be r e q u i r e d under T i t l e I I I of 
the 1990 Amendments. Compliance w i t h these 
requirements w i l l r e q u i r e the i n s t a l l a t i o n of two 
d i f f e r e n t c o n t r o l systems. 

4. These generating u n i t s are i n d i v i d u a l l y r e l a t i v e l y 
small (net generator r a t i n g s are between 73 MW and 
15 0 MW) meaning there are few economies of scale 
t o make equipment replacements and environmental 
r e t r o f i t s less economically burdensome. 

I t i s our judgement t h a t the combination of these 
f a c t o r s makes the continued operation of these u n i t s 
beyond t h i s time frame less c e r t a i n t h a t i t was thought 
t o be i n 1988 when the c u r r e n t d e a c t i v a t i o n dates were 
es t a b l i s h e d . 

Use of the Company's proposed d e a c t i v a t i o n dates t o 

c a l c u l a t e d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s 

i s t o t a l l y j u s t i f i e d i n view of the considerable u n c e r t a i n t y as 

t o whether those u n i t s w i l l continue t o be operated a f t e r 2003. 

I n t h a t regard, the Company's proposal i s c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the 

concept t h a t c u r r e n t customers should bear prudent costs i n c u r r e d 

on t h e i r behalf. To ignore the p r o b a b i l i t y of d e a c t i v a t i o n i n 

2003 would put f u t u r e customers unnecessarily at r i s k t o pay f o r 

the recovery of invested c a p i t a l t h a t i s no longer p r o v i d i n g 

c u r r e n t service t o them. 
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Witnesses on behalf of the OTS, the OCA, PPLICA and DOD have 

disputed the Company's claim f o r s h o r t e r l i f e spans f o r i t s o l d e r 

f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . Although t h e i r p r i n c i p a l arguments w i l l be 

addressed i n d e t a i l h e r e a f t e r , there are several key defects a t 

the heart of each of the opposing p a r t i e s ' p o s i t i o n s , as o u t l i n e d 

below. 

F i r s t , the opposing p a r t i e s have attempted t o minimize the 

s i g n i f i c a n c e of PP&L's ana l y s i s of CAAA compliance costs by 

c h a r a c t e r i z i n g i t as "speculative." However, none of the 

opposing p a r t y witnesses has i d e n t i f i e d any s p e c i f i c f a c t , 

assumption or a n a l y t i c technique used by PP&L t h a t he believes t o 

be erroneous or unreasonable. Indeed, none of the opposing p a r t y 

witnesses even purported t o have a working knowledge of the 

i n t r i c a c i e s of the CAAA. I n c o n t r a s t , Mr. K r a l l amply 

demonstrated h i s comprehensive, in-depth understanding of the 

CAAA i t s e l f , the r e g u l a t o r y process f o r implementing i t and the 

environmental science on which r e g u l a t o r y decisions w i l l be based 

(Tr. 1932-1935). Simply s t a t e d , the Company has i d e n t i f i e d r e a l 

and s u b s t a n t i a l r i s k s t o the continued operation of i t s o l d e r 

f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s beyond 2003. I n accordance w i t h well-accepted 

d e p r e c i a t i o n procedures, the Company has r e f l e c t e d those 

p o t e n t i a l causes of ret i r e m e n t i n i t s l i f e span a n a l y s i s . The 

opposing p a r t i e s , i n e f f e c t , suggest t h a t such r i s k s simply be 

ignored. 
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Second, the analyses prepared by PP&L as the basis f o r 

s e l e c t i n g a d e a c t i v a t i o n date of 2003 employ the same k i n d of 

a n a l y t i c techniques r e g u l a r l y r e l i e d upon t o determine the 

probable r e t i r e m e n t dates of u t i l i t y f a c i l i t i e s f o r d e p r e c i a t i o n 

purposes. I n e x p l i c a b l y , the opposing p a r t i e s seem t o demand a 

greater degree of c e r t a i n t y i n determining the l i f e spans of the 

Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s than i s possi b l e f o r any other 

u t i l i t y p r o p e r t y . Indeed, none of the opposing p a r t y witnesses 

questioned the " c e r t a i n t y " of PP&L's l i f e estimates t h a t r e s u l t e d 

i n longer depreciable l i v e s f o r other generating u n i t s and f o r 

transmission and d i s t r i b u t i o n f a c i l i t i e s . Apparently, the 

opposing p a r t i e s " c e r t a i n t y " t e s t i s only a p p l i e d t o changes t h a t 

increase, even modestly, the Company's d e p r e c i a t i o n expense 

claim. 

T h i r d , the opposing p a r t i e s have argued i n favor of 

recognizing l i f e extensions of the Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d 

u n i t s f o r purposes of reducing d e p r e c i a t i o n expense i n t h i s case, 

but have ignored the s u b s t a n t i a l c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s t h a t 

unquestionably would be re q u i r e d i n order f o r such l i f e 

extensions t o occur. Therefore, t h e i r proposal would r e s u l t i n a 

t o t a l l y i n e q u i t a b l e d i s t r i b u t i o n of revenue requirement over the 

l i v e s of those u n i t s , assuming t h a t l i f e extensions a c t u a l l y 

occurred. S p e c i f i c a l l y , under the opposing p a r t i e s ' approach, 

cu r r e n t customers would b e n e f i t from an $18.7 m i l l i o n per year 

r e d u c t i o n i n d e p r e c i a t i o n expense between 1996 and 2003. 

However, the assumed extension of the l i v e s of the Company's 
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o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s t h a t would make such a r e d u c t i o n 

p o s s i b l e would be purchased a t the expense of f u t u r e customers, 

whose revenue requirement burden associated w i t h those u n i t s 

would n e a r l y double because of the cost of CAAA c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s 

going i n service by 2003. Stated another way, the opposing 

p a r t i e s ' proposal would defer approximately $150 m i l l i o n of 

c a p i t a l recovery ($18.7 m i l l i o n per year f o r 8 years) t o the 

p e r i o d from 2004 t o the end of the extended l i v e s of the 

Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . However, durin g the same 

post-2003 pe r i o d , customers would also bear over $30 m i l l i o n — 1 

per year of a d d i t i o n a l revenue requirement associated w i t h CAAA 

c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s . 

Mortgaging the f u t u r e t o o b t a i n a modest c u r r e n t expense 

re d u c t i o n , as the opposing p a r t i e s have proposed, i s obviously 

u n f a i r . For t h a t very reason, as explained by Mr. Hoch (Tr. 

1850), extended l i v e s of u t i l i t y f a c i l i t i e s should not be used t o 

reduce d e p r e c i a t i o n expense u n t i l the investment necessary t o 

accomplish the l i f e extension has been r e f l e c t e d i n the u t i l i t y ' s 

r a t e base. This p r i n c i p l e of d e p r e c i a t i o n has been approved and 

app l i e d i n a number of j u r i s d i c t i o n s . For example, i n Re Public 

Service Company of Indiana. Inc., 112 PUR4th 94, 148 (1990) the 

Indiana Commission held as f o l l o w s : 

— The f i g u r e of $30 m i l l i o n was estimated based on c a p i t a l 
a d d i t i o n costs of $205 m i l l i o n and a conservative f i x e d cost 
recovery r a t e of 15% f o r r e t u r n , d e p r e c i a t i o n and taxes on 
r e t u r n . 
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[The Consumers Counsel witness] i s , i n essence, 
recommending t h a t we accept such extended 
re t i r e m e n t dates ( i . e . , the b e n e f i t s of the [ l i f e 
extension] program) without recognizing, i n 
s e t t i n g the d e p r e c i a t i o n r a t e s f o r such u n i t s , the 
costs t o achieve those extended l i f e b e n e f i t s . We 
r e j e c t such recommendations as being unreasonable 
and r e s u l t i n g i n an improper matching of costs and 
b e n e f i t s . 

Accord P e t i t i o n of Indiana Michigan Power Company, 1993 Ind. PUC 

LEXIS 460, (November 12, 1993); A p p l i c a t i o n of Central Power & 

Li g h t Co. For A u t h o r i t y To Change Rates, 1990 Tex. PUC LEXIS 233 

(October 19, 1990) ("In c a l c u l a t i n g t h e i r d e p r e c i a t i o n r a t e s , CPL 

and the S t a f f used the l i f e t o refurbishment or repowering, and 

el i m i n a t e d the a d d i t i o n s r e l a t e d t o refurbishment or repowering. 

This approach should be adopted i n t h i s case."). 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y / t h i s Commission has agreed w i t h the 

d e p r e c i a t i o n p r i n c i p l e discussed by Mr. Hoch and a p p l i e d by the 

Indiana and Texas Commissions. Thus, i n Pa. P.U.C. v. York Water 

Co., 78 Pa. P.U.C. 87, 109-110 (1993), the Commission refused t o 

recognize, f o r d e p r e c i a t i o n purposes, extended l i v e s of water 

storage basins u n t i l the investment needed t o keep those basins 

i n o p e r a t i o n had a c t u a l l y been made. I n so doing, the Commission 

accepted York's p o s i t i o n on t h i s issue, which was summarized i n 

i t s F i n a l Order, as f o l l o w s : 

The Company f u r t h e r argues t h a t since c o n s t r u c t i o n 
t o extend the l i f e of the basin has not yet begun, 
changing service l i f e a t t h i s time w i l l misstate 
d e p r e c i a t i o n expense and, w i l l u n f a i r l y impose 
costs on f u t u r e ratepayers. Thus, the b e n e f i t s of 
any o f f - s e t t i n g extension of l i v e s t h a t w i l l be 
created by the a c t u a l c o n s t r u c t i o n should be 

-174-



r e f l e c t e d at the same time as the c o n s t r u c t i o n i s 
r e f l e c t e d i n r a t e s . 

I n summary, there i s s u b s t a n t i a l evidence t h a t the Company's 

old e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s cannot be operated economically beyond 

2003 and, f o r t h a t reason, l i f e spans t e r m i n a t i n g on t h a t date 

should be used t o c a l c u l a t e annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense i n t h i s 

case. Furthermore, even i f i t were assumed t h a t the l i v e s of the 

Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s would be extended beyond 2003, 

the longer l i v e s should not be used t o reduce d e p r e c i a t i o n 

accrual r a t e s f o r ratemaking purposes u n t i l the c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s 

necessary f o r l i f e extension have been completed and recognized 

i n r a t e base. 

As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , witnesses on behalf of the OTS 

(Mr. S i v u l i c h ) , OCA (Dr. Charles E. Johnson), PPLICA (Mr. Kollen) 

and DOD (Dr. Thomas Prisco) have contested the l i f e spans f o r the 

Company's o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . None of these witnesses has 

attempted t o make an a f f i r m a t i v e p r e s e n t a t i o n t o demonstrate t h a t 

the longer l i f e spans they propose are f e a s i b l e or economically 

j u s t i f i e d . Instead, they have argued on a general and 

s u p e r f i c i a l basis t h a t PP&L's proposed l i f e spans are not 

supported by the evidence or are i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h PP&L's e a r l i e r 

r e presentations as t o the probable service l i v e s of i t s o l d e r 

f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . These arguments are based on a 

misunderstanding of the r e l e v a n t f a c t s and should be r e j e c t e d , as 

explained below. 
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Studies And Analyses. OCA witness Johnson contended t h a t 

PP&L provided "no analyses of any k i n d t o j u s t i f y advancing the 

d e a c t i v a t i o n dates of Sunbury, Martins Creek and Holtwood." A 

s i m i l a r a s s e r t i o n was made by PPLICA witness Kollen. Neither 

c o n t e n t i o n i s c o r r e c t . I n h i s r e b u t t a l testimony, Mr. K r a l l 

provided a d e t a i l e d explanation of the economic analyses prepared 

by the Company (PP&L St. 5-R, pp. 6-9; PP&L Ex. DAK-5 and DAK-6). 

As Mr. K r a l l noted, those analyses showed t h a t making a 

commitment t o the s u b s t a n t i a l investment needed t o comply w i t h 

the CAAA -- which i s e s s e n t i a l i f the Company's ol d e r f o s s i l -

f i r e d u n i t s are t o remain i n operation beyond 2003 -- could not 

be j u s t i f i e d as a prudent investment at t h i s time. 

Dr. Johnson, Mr. Kollen and Mr. S i v u l i c h have also 

questioned the v a l i d i t y of the Company's analyses on the grounds 

t h a t no r e t i r e m e n t s of i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s were shown i n 

the Company's 1994 Annual Resource Planning Report ("ARPR") or i n 

the associated Five-Year Upgrade Plan For Coal-Fired Generation. 

However, as Mr. K r a l l explained, by May 2, 1994, when the 1994 

ARPR was submitted, the Company had not prepared d e t a i l e d 

economic analyses r e f l e c t i n g the cost of T i t l e I NOx l i m i t a t i o n s 

and T i t l e I I I a i r t o x i c s reductions. Nonetheless, T i t l e s I and 

I I I of the CAAA were mentioned i n t h a t document as a p o s s i b l e 

cause of c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s t h a t had not been f a c t o r e d i n t o the 

resource planning process (Tr. 164-165). 
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Opposing p a r t i e s have also t r i e d t o use the 1994 ARPR as 

evidence t h a t PP&L's proposed changes i n d e a c t i v a t i o n dates were 

made only t o increase i t s revenue requirement f o r purposes of 

t h i s case. Such an inference i s t o t a l l y unwarranted.—'' The 

economic a n a l y s i s of continued o p e r a t i o n based on c a p i t a l 

a d d i t i o n s needed f o r T i t l e I and I I I compliance was d r i v e n by the 

f a c t t h a t a major milestone i n the CAAA implementation process 

was achieved on September 27, 1994 -- f i v e months a f t e r the 1994 

ARPR had been submitted. On t h a t date, the member s t a t e s of the 

Ozone Transport Commission, which includes Pennsylvania, executed 

a Memorandum Of Understanding On The Development Of A Regional 

Strategy Concerning The Control Of S t a t i o n a r y Source Nitrogen 

Oxide Emissions (Tr. 167-168). With the adoption of the 

Memorandum Of Understanding, i t became c l e a r t h a t the magnitude 

of N0X and a i r t o x i c s reductions t o be implemented would r e q u i r e 

major c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s f o r emissions c o n t r o l s a t the Company's 

old e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s (Tr. 1934). For t h a t reason, post-

September 1994 studies incorporated those c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n s i n 

PP&L's resource planning a n a l y s i s . This i s c l e a r l y shown i n the 

1995 ARPR, submitted i n May 1995, as Mr. K r a l l explained 

(PP&L St. 5-R, p. 9 ) . 

— I f i n c r e a s i n g i t s revenue requirement were PP&L's motive, 
then i t c l e a r l y would not have made changes i n depreciable 
l i v e s f o r other f a c i l i t i e s , which more than o f f s e t the 
modest expense increase associated w i t h the proposed s h o r t e r 
l i v e s f o r i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s . 
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PP&L's Investment Decisions. Mr. S i v u l i c h contended t h a t 

PP&L's r e v i s e d l i f e span determinations are not co n s i s t e n t w i t h 

i t s c a p i t a l budgeting, which he claims shows "s i z a b l e c a p i t a l 

a d d i t i o n s t o each of these u n i t s t o continue t h e i r existence as 

long as economically p o s s i b l e . " However, as Mr. K r a l l explained, 

Mr. S i v u l i c h fundamentally misconstrued the nature of the c a p i t a l 

a d d i t i o n s t h a t he had reviewed. A l l of the p r o j e c t s r e l a t i n g t o 

the Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s were necessary t o assure 

o p e r a t i o n only through 2003, not over a longer term, as 

Mr. S i v u l i c h had suggested (PP&L St. 5-R, p. 11). I n f a c t , 

PP&L's 1995 ARPR e x p l i c i t l y s t a t e s (Tr. 1937): " [N]o 

d i s c r e t i o n a r y investment should be undertaken which r e q u i r e s 

o p e r a t i o n beyond 2003 t o recover i t s costs." PP&L has re-scoped 

a number of c a p i t a l p r o j e c t s t o e l i m i n a t e a l l investment t h a t 

would exceed the l i m i t s of the foregoing d i r e c t i v e (Tr. 165, 170, 

173-175; PP&L St. 5-R, p. 10). 

Maximizing L i f e Spans/Industry Trends. I n support of longer 

l i v e s f o r the Company's ol d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s , Mr. S i v u l i c h 

also contended t h a t "PP&L i s maintaining a l l of i t s generating 

u n i t s t o ensure maximum l i f e spans." As Mr. K r a l l explained, 

t h a t statement i s not accurate and expresses an approach t o l i f e 

extension t h a t i s not con s i s t e n t w i t h prudent, l e a s t cost 

planning (PP&L St. 5-R, p. 14): 

Mr. S i v u l i c h does not o f f e r any basis f o r h i s 
a s s e r t i o n other than h i s apparent misunderstanding 
of the purpose of the [ c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n ] p r o j e c t s 
set f o r t h i n h i s Schedule 4. I n f a c t , PP&L i s not 
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maintaining any of i t s generating u n i t s t o ensure 
MAXIMUM l i v e s and I must r e i t e r a t e t h a t achieving 
maximum l i v e s may not be i n the best i n t e r e s t of 
PP&L's customers. As should be evident from the 
analyses I have provided and the investment 
s t r a t e g i e s being pursued, i t i s PP&L's i n t e n t t o 
achieve those l i v e s which are cost e f f e c t i v e and 
achieve the lowest revenue requirements. 

Mr. S i v u l i c h also asserted t h a t longer l i v e s , such as those 

he proposed, are con s i s t e n t w i t h "an i n d u s t r y t r e n d of 

maintaining, upgrading, and extending the l i f e spans of f o s s i l 

f u e l power p l a n t s as a less c o s t l y o p t i o n t o b u i l d i n g new power 

production p l a n t s . " The evidence adduced by Mr. S i v u l i c h t o 

support such a "trend" consisted of a r e p o r t t i t l e d " E l e c t r i c 

Power Outlook For Pennsylvania 1993-2013" prepared by the 

Commission's Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy 

Planning." As Mr. K r a l l p o inted out, Mr. S i v u l i c h ' s references 

t o t h a t document a c t u a l l y support the shor t e r l i f e spans f o r the 

Company's o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d u n i t s proposed by PP&L 

(PP&L St. 5-R, p. 15): 

With regard t o the " E l e c t r i c Power Outlook" 
r e p o r t , Mr. S i v u l i c h quotes several paragraphs 
from pages 31 and 32 which note UGI Luzerne 
D i v i s i o n ' s c u r r e n t p l a n t s t o r e t i r e Hunlock Unit 3 
i n 2004. Hunlock 3 i s a steam s t a t i o n which was 
placed i n service i n 1959 and i s f i r e d by 
a n t h r a c i t e s i l t . Hunlock 3's b o i l e r i s v i r t u a l l y 
i d e n t i c a l t o the Sunbury b o i l e r s IA, IB, 2A and 2B 
( i n s t a l l e d i n 1949) which supply steam t o Sunbury 
1 and 2. The b o i l e r at Holtwood 17 ( i n s t a l l e d i n 
1956) i s a s l i g h t l y l a r g e r v e r s i o n of the same 
design. Sunbury 1 and 2 and Holtwood burn the 
same f u e l as Hunlock -- a n t h r a c i t e s i l t . PP&L 
engineers have discussed w i t h UGI the problems of 
r e t r o f i t t i n g t h i s type of b o i l e r f o r reduced N0X 

emissions. UGI's t e n t a t i v e l y planned r e t i r e m e n t 
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of a somewhat newer generating s t a t i o n i s 
c o n s i s t e n t w i t h PP&L's f i n d i n g of t h r e a t s t o the 
continued operation of Sunbury and Holtwood, i n 
p a r t i c u l a r , and smaller, o l d e r generating u n i t s , 
i n general, beyond the 2003 time frame. 

For a l l of the reasons set f o r t h above, the Company's 

proposed d e a c t i v a t i o n date of 2003 f o r i t s o l d e r f o s s i l - f i r e d 

u n i t s i s reasonable, and i t s d e p r e c i a t i o n expense claim based 

thereon should be approved. 

3. General Plant A m o r t i z a t i o n Accounting 

The Company has proposed t o adopt a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting 

f o r those p l a n t accounts i n which i t records c e r t a i n general 

p l a n t , e.g., o f f i c e f u r n i t u r e , general t o o l s and equipment. At 

September 30, 1995, these items w i l l comprise less t h a t 0.6% of 

PP&L's t o t a l investment i n p l a n t i n s e r v i c e . The p r o p e r t y 

recorded i n these General Plant Accounts has a r e l a t i v e l y low 

average cost per item, i s subject t o movement throughout the 

Company's system and r e q u i r e s an i n o r d i n a t e amount of 

a d m i n i s t r a t i v e e f f o r t t o maintain records by r e t i r e m e n t u n i t s 

(PP&L St. 4, p. 15). Such recordkeeping d e t a i l i s not r e q u i r e d 

f o r a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting f o r , f o r t h a t reason, t h i s Commission 

has approved a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting of s i m i l a r p r o p e r t y f o r West 

Penn Power Company (Docket No. R-942986) and UGI U t i l i t i e s , Inc. 

( E l e c t r i c D i v i s i o n ) (Docket No. R-932862) (Tr. 1848). 
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PP&L has used the same procedures f o r adopting a m o r t i z a t i o n 

accounting i n t h i s case as were employed by West Penn and UGI. 

These procedures consist of the f o l l o w i n g : 

(1) An a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d i s selected f o r each p l a n t 
account. For example, f o r Account 3 91.2 
( F u r n i t u r e ) , PP&L has proposed a 20-year 
a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d . 

(2) A l l vintages of prop e r t y t h a t have an a t t a i n e d age 
gre a t e r than the proposed a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d are 
deemed t o be f u l l y depreciated i r r e s p e c t i v e of the 
Company's a c t u a l c a p i t a l recovery p o s i t i o n . For 
example, a l l f u r n i t u r e o l d e r than 20 years would 
be deemed t o be f u l l y depreciated. 

(3) For a l l other vintages of property, the annual 
a m o r t i z a t i o n amount i s c a l c u l a t e d on a remaining 
l i f e basis. That i s , f o r each vintage of 
property, the a t t a i n e d age i s subtracted from the 
a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d and the remaining l i f e i s 
d i v i d e d i n t o the depreciated o r i g i n a l cost of t h a t 
vintage (see Ex. DSH-4). This i s con s i s t e n t w i t h 
the Commission's approval of the remaining l i f e 
method t o depreciate u t i l i t y p l a n t i n Pennsylvania 
(see Tr. 1846-47) . 

Only Dr. Johnson, on behalf of the OCA, has taken issue w i t h 

the Company's cl a i m f o r a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting. While he 

purports t o agree w i t h the concept of amo r t i z i n g the cost of 

small value items, Dr. Johnson disagrees w i t h PP&L's 

implementation procedures and w i t h the a m o r t i z a t i o n periods i t 

has selected. Dr. Johnson's recommendations would reduce the 

Company's a m o r t i z a t i o n expense by $3.14 m i l l i o n (OCA Ex. CEJ-2, 

Sch. 2, p. 1 and Sch. 3, p. 2 ) . For the reasons set f o r t h below, 

Dr. Johnson's proposed r e v i s i o n s are erroneous and should be 

r e j e c t e d . 
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d e p r e c i a t i o n ) would be d i v i d e d by the a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d (OCA 

St. 5A, p. 10). This recommendation should be r e j e c t e d . The 

d e f i c i e n c i e s inherent i n the w h o l e - l i f e d e p r e c i a t i o n method, 

i . e . , the p o t e n t i a l f o r over or under-recovery, are w e l l known 

and formed the basis f o r the Commission's adoption of remaining 

l i f e as the most appropriate c a p i t a l recovery method f o r 

ratemaking purposes. See Pa. P.U.C. v. Western Pennsylvania 

Water Co., 59 Pa. P.U.C. 178, 214-222 (1985). Moreover, as 

pr e v i o u s l y discussed, both West Penn and UGI employed the 

remaining l i f e method i n t h e i r a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting proposals, 

which the Commission approved. 

Second, Dr. Johnson recommends t h a t a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting 

be implemented on a going-forward basis. That i s , a m o r t i z a t i o n 

would be used only f o r new vintages of property, not e x i s t i n g 

p r o p e r t y (OCA St. 5A, p. 9: "Future vintages would be amortized 

and e x i s t i n g p l a n t would continue t o be depreciated. . . " ) . I f 

adopted, t h i s recommendation would defeat the purpose f o r 

c o n v e r t i n g t o a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting, namely, t o reduce the time 

and expense of recordkeeping requirements necessary f o r 

d e p r e c i a t i o n c a l c u l a t i o n s . Under the going-forward approach, 

PP&L would s t i l l have t o maintain and update vintage r e t i r e m e n t 

data f o r a l l e x i s t i n g general p l a n t f o r the remainder of i t s 

depreciable l i f e , e.g., 20 years i n the case of o f f i c e f u r n i t u r e . 

Applying a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting t o e x i s t i n g p r o p e r t y on a 

remaining l i f e basis, as PP&L has proposed, i s reasonable, f a i r 
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depreciable l i f e , e.g., 20 years i n the case of o f f i c e f u r n i t u r e 

Applying a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting t o e x i s t i n g p r o p e r t y on a 

remaining l i f e basis, as PP&L has proposed, i s reasonable, f a i r 

t o the Company and i t s customers and con s i s t e n t w i t h the 

approvals granted i n West Penn and UGI, supra (Tr. 1848). 

A m o r t i z a t i o n Periods. As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d . Dr. Johnson 

proposed somewhat longer a m o r t i z a t i o n periods f o r some of PP&L's 

General Plant Accounts. As Mr. Hoch explained, i t i s not c l e a r 

from Dr. Johnson's testimony or e x h i b i t s what formed the basis 

f o r h i s recommendation (PP&L St. 4-R, pp. 11-12): 

While Dr. Johnson claims t o r e l y upon the r e s u l t s 
of the 1980 [service l i f e ] study, h i s 
recommendations d i f f e r i n several respects, 
presumably r e f l e c t i n g h i s judgment t h a t a 15-year 
o l d study i s not p a r t i c u l a r l y r e l e v a n t t o 
determining appropriate c u r r e n t a m o r t i z a t i o n 
periods. Dr. Johnson also r e f e r s t o a re t i r e m e n t 
r a t e a n a l y s i s t h a t I prepared i n 1994. This 
a n a l y s i s a p p l i e d a c t u a r i a l techniques t o c a l c u l a t e 
s o - c a l l e d "best f i t " s u r v i v o r curves. 
Mathematically determined s u r v i v o r curves, w h i l e 
important, are but one in p u t i n t o the 
determination of appropriate service l i v e s , as I 
w i l l e x p l a i n a t a l a t e r p o i n t . Although Dr. 
Johnson r e f e r s t o the r e s u l t s of the 1994 
reti r e m e n t r a t e a n a l y s i s from time t o time t o 
support the a m o r t i z a t i o n periods he proposes, i n 
several s i g n i f i c a n t respects he has departed 
d r a s t i c a l l y from the r e s u l t s of t h a t study as 
w e l l . For example, the 1994 ret i r e m e n t r a t e 
a n a l y s i s i n d i c a t e d a "best f i t " s u r v i v o r curve f o r 
Account 395, Laboratory Equipment, based on an 
average service l i f e of 19.2 years. I n e x p l i c a b l y , 
Dr. Johnson proposes a 40-vear a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d 
f o r t h a t account. The Company has claimed a 15-
year a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d f o r Laboratory Equipment. 
S i m i l a r l y , f o r General Computers, the 1994 
reti r e m e n t r a t e a n a l y s i s i n d i c a t e d a "best f i t " 
s u r v i v o r curve based on an average service l i f e of 
8.5 years. As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , the "current 
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l i f e " f o r t h a t account i s f i v e years. 
Nonetheless, Dr. Johnson accepted a ten-year 
a m o r t i z a t i o n p e r i o d . 

I n summary, Dr. Johnson has proposed a m o r t i z a t i o n 
periods t h a t lack r a t i o n a l , c o nsistent or 
understandable support. To the extent he has 
t r i e d t o o f f e r support f o r h i s recommendations, i t 
c o n s i s t s of i n d i s c r i m i n a t e use of s t a l e or 
incomplete data. 

As Mr. Hoch noted, he prepared a "retirement r a t e a n a l y s i s " 

i n 1994, which Dr. Johnson r e l i e d upon t o t r y t o support some of 

h i s extended a m o r t i z a t i o n periods. However, as Mr. Hoch f u r t h e r 

explained, the r e s u l t s of such studies must be tempered w i t h 

engineering judgment based on a p r a c t i c a l understanding of how a 

u t i l i t y a c t u a l l y intends t o use i t s p r o p e r t y (PP&LSt.4-R, 

pp. 12-13): 

An h i s t o r i c a l a c t u a r i a l a n a l y s i s i s but one item 
on which a d e p r e c i a t i o n analyst r e l i e s t o make 
engineering judgments about f u t u r e l i f e 
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s . A well-informed analyst w i l l 
a l so examine other c o n t r i b u t i n g f a c t o r s and 
c o n d i t i o n s t h a t cause f u t u r e l i f e c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s 
t o d i f f e r from p u r e l y h i s t o r i c a l i n d i c a t i o n s . 
These are p r e c i s e l y the kinds of f a c t o r s t h a t I 
e x p l i c i t l y considered i n developing the 
a m o r t i z a t i o n periods proposed f o r the General 
Property Accounts. Moreover, I provided d e t a i l e d 
documentation concerning these f a c t o r s t o the OCA. 
Dr. Johnson u n f a i r l y c h a r a c t e r i z e s my review as 
"discussions" w i t h PP&L personnel about "how long 
f u r n i t u r e should l a s t . " I n f a c t , a determination 
of management's philosophy of p r o p e r t y u t i l i z a t i o n 
and p r o p e r t y replacement i s an e s s e n t i a l aspect of 
service l i f e d etermination, and I know of no 
d e p r e c i a t i o n expert t h a t would d i s r e g a r d such 
i n p u t s . 
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The a m o r t i z a t i o n periods selected by Mr. Hoch are reasonable 

and p r o p e r l y r e f l e c t the f a c t o r s a f f e c t i n g the remaining l i f e of 

the Company's General Property Accounts. For the reasons set 

f o r t h above, those a m o r t i z a t i o n periods and the manner i n which 

the Company proposes t o implement a m o r t i z a t i o n accounting should 

be approved. 
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VI. TAXES 

A. Income Taxes 

1. Consolidated Tax Savings 

OCA witness C a t l i n proposes t o adj u s t PP&L's claimed Federal 

income tax expense t o r e f l e c t "consolidated t a x savings" of 

$2,548,000 on a t o t a l Company basis, and $2,161,000 on a 

Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis (OCA St. 6, p. 38) .—1 

S p e c i f i c a l l y , Mr. C a t l i n , who c a l c u l a t e d h i s adjustment using the 

"modified t a x r a t e " method, explained h i s adjustment as f o l l o w s 

(OCA St. 6, pp. 37-38) : 

The c a l c u l a t i o n of my consolidated t a x 
savings adjustment i s presented on Schedule 
TSC-25. I am proposing t o u t i l i z e the 
average consolidated t a x savings f o r a three-
year p e r i o d i n order t o normalize the r e s u l t s 
and smooth out any f l u c t u a t i o n s from year t o 
year. The three years I have u t i l i z e d f o r my 
c a l c u l a t i o n are the years ended December 31, 
1993 and 1994 and the t e s t year ended 
September 30, 1995. I n developing my 
adjustment, I have excluded the taxable 
income of I n t e r s t a t e Energy Corporation (IEC) 
because lEC's net income f l u c t u a t e s between 
gains and losses and because IEC i s operated 
on a n o n - p r o f i t basis w i t h the o b j e c t i v e of 
having no r e t u r n or p r o f i t . I n a d d i t i o n , 
Pennsylvania Mines Corporation (PMC) had a 
tax loss of $21,616,200 i n 1993 due t o mine 
c l o s i n g costs. I have t r e a t e d t h i s loss as 
abnormal and have u t i l i z e d a normalized loss 

49/ PP&L and i t s a f f i l i a t e s f i l e a consolidated f e d e r a l income 
tax r e t u r n . Companies f i l i n g a consolidated t a x r e t u r n can 
o f f s e t taxable income i n one company w i t h losses from 
another company, thereby reducing the consolidated t a x 
l i a b i l i t y of the group. 
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f o r PMC i n 1993 equal t o the average f o r 1994 
and 1995. 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s recommended adjustment i s p a t e n t l y i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h 

r e l e v a n t Commission precedent and should be r e j e c t e d . 

As a general matter, the Company believes t h a t the 

a l l o c a t i o n and imputation of t a x loss deductions of a f f i l i a t e d 

companies t o r e g u l a t e d u t i l i t i e s i s completely i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h 

sound ratemaking p r i n c i p l e s . For example, i f an a f f i l i a t e ' s 

investments and expenses are included i n a determination of a 

u t i l i t y ' s income ta x allowance, they also should be r e f l e c t e d i n 

the u t i l i t y ' s revenue requirement (PP&L St. 3-R, pp. 14-15). 

More i m p o r t a n t l y , the imputation of t a x loss deductions deprives 

n o n u t i l i t y a f f i l i a t e s of a valuable p r o p e r t y r i g h t , p a r t i c u l a r l y 

when u t i l i t y customers do not bear any of the r i s k s associated 

w i t h nonregulated a c t i v i t i e s (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 15). 

I t s p h i l o s o p h i c a l disagreement aside, however, PP&L 

recognizes t h a t the Pennsylvania Appellate Courts have held t h a t 

these s o - c a l l e d consolidated tax savings must be shared w i t h the 

customers of the u t i l i t y company even though they d i d not pay f o r 

any p a r t of the investment which gave r i s e t o the t a x losses. 

See, e.g.. Western Pennsylvania Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C. 54 Pa. 

Cmwlth. 187, 422 A.2d 906 (1980). However, even appl y i n g t h i s 

standard, Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment lacks m e r i t and should 

be r e j e c t e d f o r three reasons. 
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F i r s t , any consolidated tax savings adjustment should 

r e f l e c t a reasonable estimate of tax losses t h a t w i l l occur 

duri n g the p e r i o d i n which new rat e s w i l l be i n e f f e c t . For t h i s 

reason, the Commission and the Courts have repeatedly held t h a t a 

consolidated tax savings adjustment must be based on data which 

i s r e p r e s e n t a t i v e of co n d i t i o n s t h a t are l i k e l y t o p r e v a i l i n the 

f u t u r e . 

The e a r l i e s t r eported a p p l i c a t i o n by the Commission of a 

consolidated tax savings adjustment i s Pa. P.U.C. v. The 

Manufacturers L i g h t & Heat Co., 33 Pa. P.U.C. 669, 727 (1956). 

I n t h a t case. Manufacturers f i l e d a consolidated t a x r e t u r n w i t h 

i t s parent, Columbia Gas System and other a f f i l i a t e s ; the parent 

provided debt i n t e r e s t expense deductions and c e r t a i n a f f i l i a t e s 

had tax losses which reduced the amount t h a t would have been 

payable by the gain e n t i t i e s ( i n c l u d i n g Manufacturers). 

S i g n i f i c a n t l y , the Commission declined t o consider temporary 

e f f e c t s t h a t were not ongoing, e.g., the t a x losses of the 

ope r a t i n g a f f i l i a t e s . The Commission s t a t e d : 

The l a r g e s t t a x loss company i s i n process of 
merging w i t h an a f f i l i a t e , the sm a l l e s t - l o s s 
company i s a n o n - u t i l i t y company and the amount of 
the loss of the other t a x - l o s s company i s non­
r e c u r r i n g i n amount. I n these proceedings, as i n 
respondent's p r i o r r a t e case, we agree w i t h 
respondent t h a t the 1954 consolidated t a x savings 
should be adjusted t o e l i m i n a t e the t a x - l o s s 
companies . . . (33 Pa. P.U.C. at 727-
727)(emphasis supplied) 
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The Commission's r u l i n g was a f f i r m e d on appeal sub nom. C i t v of 

Pi t t s b u r g h v. Pa. P.U.C, 182 Pa. Super. 551, 128 A.2d 372 

(1957). 

I n the second case i n v o l v i n g consolidated tax savings, Pa. 

P.U.C. v. Rivert o n Consol. Water Co., 34 Pa. P.U.C. 248, 292 

(1956), a water u t i l i t y f i l e d i t s taxes on a consolidated basis 

w i t h i t s parent and other a f f i l i a t e s , i n c l u d i n g 15 t a x - l o s s 

companies. The Commission adjusted "stand-alone" taxes f o r 

consolidated savings, but only a f t e r e l i m i n a t i n g the impact of 

loss a f f i l i a t e s which could a n t i c i p a t e r a t e increases or other 

events t h a t would place them i n a tax gain p o s i t i o n . On appeal 

by the u t i l i t y , t h i s consolidated tax savings adjustment was also 

a f f i r m e d . R i v e r t o n Consol. Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C, 186 Pa. 

Super. 1, 19-21, 140 A.2d 114, 123-24 (1958). 

More r e c e n t l y , i n Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Water Co. -

Savre D i v i s i o n , Docket No. R-891473 (August 31, 1990), the 

Commission r e a f f i r m e d i t s p o s i t i o n t h a t the ratemaking process i s 

prospective i n nature. Thus, i n e v a l u a t i n g a proposed 

consolidated t a x savings adjustment i n t h a t case, the Commission 

observed: " . . . what i s sought i n t h i s c a l c u l a t i o n i s the l e v e l 

of income tax which w i l l be re p r e s e n t a t i v e of PWC's taxes d u r i n g 

the p e r i o d of time the new rat e s w i l l be i n e f f e c t " (Order, p. 

7). See also Pa. P.U.C. v. N a t ' l Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp., 62 

Pa. P.U.C. 407, 426 (1986) (proposed consolidated t a x savings 

adjustment r e j e c t e d based on p r o j e c t i o n s t h a t a chronic loss 
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company would have taxable income duri n g the p e r i o d new r a t e s 

would be i n e f f e c t ) . 

Applying these p r i n c i p l e s , i t becomes c l e a r t h a t Mr. 

C a t l i n ' s recommendation must be r e j e c t e d because i t f a i l s t o 

r e f l e c t a reasonable estimate of the tax losses t h a t w i l l occur 

dur i n g the p e r i o d when new r a t e s w i l l be i n e f f e c t . 86% of Mr. 

C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment on a t o t a l Company basis and 86% of 

h i s adjustment on a Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l basis r e l a t e s t o 

h i s t o r i c tax losses f o r Pennsylvania Mines Corporation {"PMC") 

and Rushton Mining Company {"Rushton"). These companies are no 

longer i n operation and obviously w i l l not generate any t a x 

losses i n the f u t u r e . The t a x losses associated w i t h these 

companies are non-recurring and should not be considered i n 

e s t a b l i s h i n g r a t e s . 

Second, PMC and Rushton were never intended t o operate at a 

p r o f i t or l o s s . Any income or loss shown i n a p a r t i c u l a r year i s 

due s o l e l y t o temporary tax/book t i m i n g d i f f e r e n c e s which reverse 

i n the succeeding year, and losses a t t r i b u t a b l e t o these two 

companies t h e r e f o r e should not be r e f l e c t e d i n consolidated tax 

savings adjustments (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 16). As Mr. B e r n i n i 

explained ( I d . ) : 

[W]hen these mines were operating, they 
shipped a l l t h e i r coal t o PP&L. PP&L paid 
these companies t h e i r cost of producing the 
coal so t h a t , on a book basis, the coal mines 
made no p r o f i t and i n c u r r e d no l o s s . Any 
taxable income and losses occurred 
p r i n c i p a l l y due t o the d i f f e r e n c e s i n t i m i n g 
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when c e r t a i n expenses were recorded on the 
books but were not c u r r e n t l y d e d u c t i b l e f o r 
tax purposes. As a r e s u l t of such t i m i n g 
d i f f e r e n c e s , these companies would show small 
taxable income i n some years and small 
taxable losses i n other years. Timing 
d i f f e r e n c e s of t h i s type are not r e c u r r i n g 
losses of the type f o r which consolidated tax 
savings adjustments should be made. 

As noted above, Mr. C a t l i n s p e c i f i c a l l y excluded from h i s 

adjustment taxable income a t t r i b u t a b l e t o I n t e r s t a t e Energy 

Corporation because i t i s operated on a n o n - p r o f i t basis. To be 

co n s i s t e n t , Mr. C a t l i n should have excluded taxable losses of PMC 

and Rushton as w e l l since both companies are also operated on a 

n o n - p r o f i t basis. 

T h i r d , PP&L's customers have already received the b e n e f i t of 

the tax losses generated by PMC and Rushton through lower ECR 

charges. Expenses i n c u r r e d when these companies were i n 

operation were recorded on PP&L's books. These costs, however, 

may not have been t a x deductible u n t i l a c t u a l l y p a i d . 

A n t i c i p a t i n g these f u t u r e tax deductions, the mining companies 

would c r e d i t d e f e r r e d income taxes and e s t a b l i s h a d e f e r r e d t a x 

asset. This deferred c r e d i t f o r income taxes would be r e f l e c t e d 

as a r e d u c t i o n i n the cost of coal t o PP&L, which, i n t u r n , was 

flowed through t o PP&L's customers through the ECR. I n other 

words, the t a x savings i d e n t i f i e d by Mr. C a t l i n have already been 

passed through t o PP&L's customers i n the cost of f u e l . Mr. 

C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment improperly allows customers t o 

b e n e f i t twice from the same cost savings and t h e r e f o r e should be 

r e j e c t e d (PP&L St. 3-R, pp. 16-17). 
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For the reasons set f o r t h above, Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

2. Adjustments To Taxable Income 

PP&L has included a number of adjustments t o i t s claim f o r 

t e s t year income tax expense (PP&L Ex. 1 Future - Revised, 

Sch. D-19). The OCA proposes three a d d i t i o n a l adjustments. 

S p e c i f i c a l l y , Mr. C a t l i n seeks t o e l i m i n a t e : (1) $9,690,000 

associated w i t h ECR o v e r - c o l l e c t i o n s ; (2) $2,724,000 r e l a t e d t o 

nuclear r e f u e l i n g costs,- and (3) the amount by which t e s t year 

u n c o l l e c t i b l e s expense exceeds p r o j e c t e d bad debt w r i t e - o f f s (OCA 

St. 6, pp. 33-34). C o l l e c t i v e l y , Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustments reduce 

income taxes and increase net income by $6,058,000 on a t o t a l 

Company basis, and $5,810,000 on a Pennsylvania j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 

basis (OCA St. 6, p. 35). The OCA's adjustments lack m e r i t and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s recommendations are i n a p p r o p r i a t e e f f o r t s t o 

"cherry p i c k " i n d i v i d u a l items i n an e f f o r t t o a r b i t r a r i l y and 

u n f a i r l y w h i t t l e away at the Company's r a t e request. As 

explained by Mr. B e r n i n i , the t o t a l l e v e l of income tax expense 

r e f l e c t e d i n PP&L's f i l i n g represents a reasonable and normal 

amount f o r ratemaking purposes (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 18). 

Microscopic s c r u t i n y of each l i n e item included i n the 

Company's claimed l e v e l of income tax expense w i l l undoubtedly 

reveal f l u c t u a t i o n s i n i n d i v i d u a l items over time. What Mr. 
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C a t l i n f a i l s t o recognize, however, i s t h a t these i n d i v i d u a l 

items w i l l f l u c t u a t e both up and down. Mr. C a t l i n focuses s o l e l y 

on the "down" and ignores the "up". 

Mr. B e r n i n i i l l u s t r a t e d t h i s p o i n t w i t h the f o l l o w i n g 

example i n v o l v i n g a tax/book t i m i n g d i f f e r e n c e i n the treatment 

power p l a n t i n v e n t o r y (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 19): 

E x h i b i t Future 1, D-19, p. 1, shows a 
re d u c t i o n t o taxable income of $5,012,000 f o r 
"power p l a n t i n v e n t o r y - tax accounting 
change." This tax/book d i f f e r e n c e i s caused 
by the f a c t t h a t the change i n i n v e n t o r y 
method was amortized over f i v e years f o r book 
purposes but over s i x years f o r t a x purposes. 
The Company began t h i s a m o r t i z a t i o n i n 1991. 
Therefore, the a m o r t i z a t i o n on the Company's 
books w i l l expire i n 1995, and the 
a m o r t i z a t i o n f o r tax purposes w i l l expire i n 
1996. Thus, i n 1996, the i n i t i a l p e r i o d new 
rat e s are i n e f f e c t , the negative $5,012,000 
w i l l become a p o s i t i v e $17 m i l l i o n . 
Thereafter, the number w i l l go t o zero 
because both a m o r t i z a t i o n w i l l be complete. 
To quote Mr. C a t l i n , the $5,012,000 deduction 
from taxable income i s a "short-term, 
temporary t i m i n g d i f f e r e n c e which should not 
be included i n the c a l c u l a t i o n of the income 
taxes used t o set r a t e s . " 

On s u r r e b u t t a l , Mr. C a t l i n agreed t h a t h i s adjustment should 

be reduced t o o f f s e t the e f f e c t of tax/book t i m i n g d i f f e r e n c e f o r 

power p l a n t i n v e n t o r y (OCA St. 6A, p. 14). The Company urges the 

Commission t o go f u r t h e r and r e j e c t Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment i n 

i t s e n t i r e t y . 

F i n a l l y , the bad debt p o r t i o n of Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment i s 

i n e r r o r f o r a f u r t h e r reason. As explained by Mr. B e r n i n i , Mr. 
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C a t l i n bases t h i s adjustment on h i s assumption t h a t the Company's 

proposed u n c o l l e c t i b l e s expense i s r e p r e s e n t a t i v e of i t s a c t u a l 

bad debt w r i t e - o f f s . This i s simply not the case. PP&L's 

u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense claim i s based on the accrual t o 

i t s u n c o l l e c t i b l e reserve, not the a c t u a l l e v e l of bad debt 

w r i t e - o f f s (PP&L St. 3-R, p. 20). Mr. C a t l i n ' s adjustment i s 

based on an i n c o r r e c t assumption and t h e r e f o r e should be 

r e j e c t e d . 

I n sum, PP&L's t o t a l claimed l e v e l of income t a x 

expense i s reasonable and should be allowed. Mr. C a t l i n ' s 

a r b i t r a r y , i n d i v i d u a l adjustments are completely i n a p p r o p r i a t e . 

B. Gross Receipts Tax 

The OCA contends t h a t PP&L has i n c o r r e c t l y claimed gross 

r e c e i p t s tax expense i n connection w i t h revenues t h a t w i l l not be 

c o l l e c t e d (OCA St. 6, p. 33). Mr. C a t l i n t h e r e f o r e reduced gross 

r e c e i p t s taxes by $745,000 and increased net income by $431,000 

( I d . ) . 

Mr. C a t l i n ' s proposed adjustment i s wholly i n a p p r o p r i a t e and 

should be r e j e c t e d . As explained by Mr. B e r n i n i , Mr. C a t l i n 

again seeks t o reduce the Company's r a t e request below reasonable 

l e v e l s (PP&L St. 3-R, pp. 17-18) : 

The revenues claimed by the Company are the 
l e v e l of revenues r e q u i r e d f o r the Company t o 
earn i t s requested r a t e of r e t u r n . I n the 
r e a l world, the Company w i l l not c o l l e c t a l l 
of these revenues because a p o r t i o n of these 
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revenues w i l l prove t o be u n c o l l e c t i b l e . As 
a r e s u l t , a l l else equal, the Company w i l l 
not earn i t s allowed r e t u r n . Mr. C a t l i n 
seizes upon t h i s u n f ortunate f a c t of l i f e t o 
reduce the Company's GRT claim, arguing t h a t 
the Company w i l l not have t o pay GRT on 
revenues i t does not c o l l e c t . This i s 
in a p p r o p r i a t e i n my view. I t i s bad enough 
t h a t the Company w i l l not a c t u a l l y earn i t s 
allowed r e t u r n . Mr. C a t l i n , however, would 
exacerbate t h i s a t t r i t i o n by reducing the 
Company's tax expense t o r e f l e c t t h i s revenue 
s h o r t f a l l . . . . I t i s u n f o r t u n a t e l y t r u e 
t h a t the Company w i l l not c o l l e c t a l l of the 
revenues approved by the Commission. I t 
would be fundamentally u n f a i r t o r e f l e c t t h i s 
a t t r i t i o n i n the c a l c u l a t i o n of GRT f o r 
ratemaking purposes. I t would simply f u r t h e r 
assure t h a t the Company does not earn i t s 
allowed r e t u r n . 

I n s u r r e b u t t a l , Mr. C a t l i n contended t h a t the Company i s 

f u l l y compensated f o r the e f f e c t of u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts 

through an expense allowance (OCA St. 6A, p. 13). Mr. C a t l i n i s 

i n e r r o r f o r two reasons. F i r s t , the issue here i s revenues, not 

expenses. Mr. C a t l i n mixes apples and oranges. A l l of the 

revenues requested are r e q u i r e d t o permit the Company t o earn i t s 

requested r e t u r n . The f a c t t h a t the Company w i l l not a c t u a l l y 

c o l l e c t a l l of t h i s revenue and w i l l not a c t u a l l y earn i t s 

requested r e t u r n provides no basis f o r f u r t h e r reducing the 

Company's r a t e s by d i s a l l o w i n g GRT on revenues which w i l l not be 

c o l l e c t e d . Second, the Company, i n order t o be conservative and 

to keep the t o t a l amount of i t s requested increase reasonable, 

d i d not cl a i m any a d d i t i o n a l u n c o l l e c t i b l e accounts expense 

associated w i t h the revenue increase requested i n t h i s 
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proceeding. This $1.6 m i l l i o n i n unclaimed costs more than 

o f f s e t s Mr. C a t l i n ' s e n t i r e adjustment. 

PP&L i s not aware of any proceeding i n which the Commission 

has approved such an adjustment. The OCA's adjustment i s 

i n a p p r o p r i a t e and should be r e j e c t e d . 
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V I I . FAIR RATE OF RETURN 

As a p u b l i c u t i l i t y whose f a c i l i t i e s and assets have been 

dedicated t o the service of the general p u b l i c , the Company i s 

e n t i t l e d t o an o p p o r t u n i t y t o earn a f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n on i t s 

investment. The standards t o be used by the Commission i n 

determining a f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n are w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d , having 

been set f o r t h by the United States Supreme Court i n B l u e f i e l d 

Waterworks and Imp. Co. v. PSC of West V i r g i n i a , 262 U.S. 679 

(1923), more than seven decades ago: 

Rates which are not s u f f i c i e n t t o y i e l d a 
reasonable r e t u r n on the value of the p r o p e r t y 
used at the time i t i s being used t o render the 
service are u n j u s t , unreasonable and c o n f i s c a t o r y , 
and t h e i r enforcement deprives the p u b l i c u t i l i t y 
of i t s p r o p e r t y i n v i o l a t i o n of the Fourteenth 
Amendment. (262 U.S. at 690) 

The r e t u r n should be reasonably s u f f i c i e n t t o 
assure confidence i n the f i n a n c i a l soundness of 
the u t i l i t y and should be adequate, under 
e f f i c i e n t and economical management, t o maintain 
and support i t s c r e d i t and enable i t t o r a i s e the 
money necessary f o r the proper discharge of i t s 
p u b l i c d u t i e s . (262 U.S. at 693) 

These p r i n c i p l e s have been adopted and a p p l i e d by the 

Appellate Courts of Pennsylvania i n numerous cases. See, e.g., 

Riverton Consolidated Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.. 186 Pa. Super. 1, 

140 A.2d 114 (1958); P i t t s b u r g h v. Pa. P.U.C., 182 Pa. Super. 

376, 126 A.2d 777 (1956); Lower Paxton Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C, 13 

Pa. Cmwlth. 135, 317 A.2d 917 (1974). 
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The r e t u r n allowed t o i n v e s t o r s must be commensurate w i t h 

the r i s k assumed, as the Supreme Court has s t a t e d i n three 

landmark opinions. B l u e f i e l d , supra, re q u i r e s t h a t the r a t e of 

r e t u r n r e f l e c t : 

A r e t u r n on the value of the [ u t i l i t y ' s ] p r o p e r t y 
which i t employs f o r the convenience of the p u b l i c 
equal t o t h a t g e n e r a l l y being made at the same 
time on investments i n other business undertakings 
which are attended by corresponding r i s k s and 
u n c e r t a i n t i e s . (262 U.S. at 692) 

Twenty-one years l a t e r , the Supreme Court r e i t e r a t e d t h a t 

standard i n Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 

320 U.S. 591 (1944), as f o l l o w s : 

From the i n v e s t o r or company p o i n t of view i t i s 
important t h a t there be enough revenue not only 
f o r o p e r a t i n g expenses but also f o r the c a p i t a l 
costs of the business. These include service on 
the debt and dividends on the stock. By t h a t 
standard the r e t u r n t o the e q u i t y owner should be 
commensurate w i t h r e t u r n s on investments i n other 
e n t e r p r i s e s having corresponding r i s k s . That 
r e t u r n , moreover, should be s u f f i c i e n t t o assure 
confidence i n the f i n a n c i a l i n t e g r i t y of the 
e n t e r p r i s e , so as t o maintain i t s c r e d i t and t o 
a t t r a c t c a p i t a l . (320 U.S. at 603) 

More r e c e n t l y , i n r e a f f i r m i n g Hope, the Supreme Court, i n 

Duquesne L i g h t Co. v. Barasch, 109 S.Ct. 609 (1989), observed 

t h a t "[o]ne of the elements always r e l e v a n t t o s e t t i n g the r a t e 

under Hope i s the r e t u r n i n v e s t o r s expect given the r i s k of the 

e n t e r p r i s e . " 

The determination of a f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n thus r e q u i r e s the 

review of many f a c t o r s , i n c l u d i n g : (1) the earnings which are 
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necessary t o assure confidence i n the f i n a n c i a l i n t e g r i t y of the 

Company and t o maintain i t s c r e d i t standings; (2) the need t o pay 

dividends and i n t e r e s t ; and (3) the amount of the investment, the 

size and nature of the u t i l i t y , i t s business and f i n a n c i a l r i s k s , 

and the circumstances a t t e n d i n g i t s o r i g i n , development and 

operation. Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co. - Water 

D i v i s i o n , 19 Pa. Cmwlth. 214, 233, 341 A.2d 239 (1975); 

Lower Paxton Twp,̂ , supra. Moreover, the Commission's f i n d i n g s 

must be based upon s u b s t a n t i a l and competent evidence on the 

record before i t , not upon spec u l a t i o n or hypothesis. Ohio B e l l 

Telephone Co. v. Pub. U t i l . Comm. of Ohio, 301 U.S. 292 (1937); 

United States Steel Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C., 37 Pa. Cmwlth. 195, 390 

A.2d 849 (1978); Octoraro Water Co. v. Pa. P.U.C, 38 Pa. Cmwlth. 

83, 391 A.2d 1129 (1978). 

I n t h i s proceeding, two witnesses appeared on behalf of the 

Company i n the area of f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n . Mr. Ronald E. H i l l , 

Senior Vice P r e s i d e n t - F i n a n c i a l of PP&L, described the Company's 

cur r e n t and near-term f u t u r e c a p i t a l a t t r a c t i o n needs. I n 

a d d i t i o n , Mr. Paul R. Moul, Managing Consultant of Moul & 

Associates, t e s t i f i e d i n support of PP&L's s p e c i f i c f a i r r a t e of 

r e t u r n requirement. Mr. Moul has appeared before t h i s Commission 

on numerous occasions i n the past. His c r e d e n t i a l s and 
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experience are w e l l known and h i s recommendations deserve c a r e f u l 

c o n s i d e r a t i o n . — / 

The f o l l o w i n g t a b l e summarizes the Company's p o s i t i o n as t o 

the r e q u i r e d f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n i n t h i s proceeding. The c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s and cost of long-term debt and p r e f e r r e d stock 

are the estimated l e v e l s at September 30, 1995, the end of the 

f u t u r e t e s t year i n t h i s case. PP&L's claimed cost of common 

eq u i t y i s 13% and i s c l e a r l y reasonable i n l i g h t of the an a l y s i s 

performed by Mr. Moul. 

Type of Ca p i t a l 

Long-Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Common Equity 

T o t a l 

Ratios Cost Rate 
Weighted 
Cost Rate 

46.53% 7 . 97% 3 . 7 1 % 

7.59 7 . 31 0.55 

45.88 13 .00 5.96 

100 . 00% 10.22% 

A. C a p i t a l S t r u c t u r e 

I n developing h i s recommended f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n , Mr. Moul 

employed the Company's a n t i c i p a t e d c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s a t 

the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year: 46.53% long-term debt, 7.59% 

pr e f e r r e d stock and 45.88% common e q u i t y (PP&L St. 12, p. 2 ) . 

This approach i s i d e n t i c a l t o t h a t approved by the Commission i n 

any number of recent r a t e proceedings. See, e.g.. Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania-American Water Co., 79 Pa. P.U.C. 25, 80 (1993); 

50/ A d e s c r i p t i o n of Mr. Moul's education, p r o f e s s i o n a l 
experience and q u a l i f i c a t i o n s as an expert i s set f o r t h i n 
PP&L Statement 12, Appendix A. 
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Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., Docket 

No. R-901652 (December 14, 1990) (Order, p. 105). 

Two issues were r a i s e d by the p a r t i e s concerning the 

Company's proposed c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e . PPLICA witness Baudino 

proposed t o set the Company's c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s based on 

co n d i t i o n s at the end of the h i s t o r i c t e s t year, r a t h e r than the 

f u t u r e t e s t year (PPLICA St. 1, p. 37). OCA witness Kahal 

g e n e r a l l y u t i l i z e d the Company's f u t u r e t e s t year c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s , but questioned a proposed new issuance of 

common e q u i t y and refused t o adju s t the Company's c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s t o r e f l e c t the e f f e c t of premiums p a i d t o 

reacquire high cost long-term debt and p r e f e r r e d stock 

(OCA St. 1, p. 13). For the reasons set f o r t h below, each of 

these adjustments should be r e j e c t e d . 

1. The OCA And PPLICA Adjustments To The Company's 
Future Test Year C a p i t a l S t r u c t u r e Should Be 
Rejected 

As noted p r e v i o u s l y , PPLICA's witness Baudino proposed t o 

r e l y on h i s t o r i c t e s t year data t o e s t a b l i s h the Company's 

c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s . The Company's f i l i n g i n t h i s case i s 

based upon a f u t u r e t e s t year ending September 30, 1995. A l l 

elements of the ratemaking formula, i . e . , revenues, expenses, 

r a t e base and r e t u r n , have been annualized and normalized t o 

r e f l e c t a n t i c i p a t e d c o n d i t i o n s at the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year 

(PP&L St. 3, pp. 3-4; Ex. Future 1 - Revised). There i s 

ab s o l u t e l y no basis upon which t o r e j e c t the f u t u r e t e s t year 

-201-



data for a single item, i.e., capital structure ratios. 

Mr. Baudino's proposal, if adopted, would create a fundamental 

mismatch between capital structure and all other elements of the 

ratemaking formula1 

Moreover, the p r i n c i p a l reason given by Mr. Baudino f o r 

u t i l i z i n g h i s t o r i c t e s t year data was the f a c t t h a t , i n h i s view, 

PP&L had not adequately explained and defended i t s f u t u r e t e s t 

year f i n a n c i n g plans. I n h i s r e b u t t a l testimony (PP&L St. 12-R, 

pp. 9-11), Mr. Moul f u l l y addressed Mr. Baudino's "concerns" and 

demonstrated the reasonableness of the Company's f u t u r e t e s t year 

end c a p i t a l r a t i o s . Mr. Baudino o f f e r e d no response and 

presumably was s a t i s f i e d w i t h Mr. Moul's explanation. 

OCA witness Kahal g e n e r a l l y accepts the Company's f u t u r e 

t e s t year c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e , but questioned a proposed issuance 

of new common e q u i t y because the new e q u i t y had not yet been so l d 

(OCA St. 1, p. 13). This adjustment should be r e j e c t e d . Most of 

the elements of a r a t e case are based, at l e a s t i n p a r t , on 

p r o j e c t i o n s , i n c l u d i n g revenues, expenses, r a t e base, proposed 

c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e and c a p i t a l costs. These p r o j e c t i o n s are based 

upon the best i n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e at the time the case i s 

decided. The use of p r o j e c t i o n s i s a standard p a r t of 

ratemaking. I t would be u n f a i r and unreasonable t o abandon t h i s 

— I n a d d i t i o n , i t should be noted t h a t Mr. Baudino has 
proposed t o use PP&L's f u t u r e t e s t year end embedded cost 
r a t e s . Those ra t e s are, of course, a f u n c t i o n of the very 
f u t u r e t e s t year fi n a n c i n g s t h a t Mr. Baudino would ignore 
f o r c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e purposes. 
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standard ratemaking p r a c t i c e f o r one issue, i . e . , the Company's 

proposed issuance of new common e q u i t y . 

The best a v a i l a b l e evidence demonstrates t h a t the Company 

w i l l issue new common e q u i t y i n the near f u t u r e . F i r s t , the 

issuance of new common e q u i t y i s necessary and ap p r o p r i a t e . The 

Company's cu r r e n t e q u i t y r a t i o i s too low compared t o other 

e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s {PP&L St. 12-R, pp. 11-12). Indeed, the bond 

r a t i n g agencies have s p e c i f i c a l l y c r i t i c i z e d the Company's e q u i t y 

r a t i o as being too low (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 9 ) . As explained by 

Mr. Moul, the Company must issue a d d i t i o n a l common e q u i t y t o 

improve i t s common e q u i t y r a t i o and avoid a f u r t h e r downgrading 

of i t s bonds (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 12): 

A d d i t i o n a l e q u i t y i s necessary t o respond t o the 
more s t r i n g e n t f i n a n c i a l c r i t e r i a now r e q u i r e d by 
the bond r a t i n g agencies. Moreover, the r a t i n g 
agencies have expressed a concern over the 
Company's high debt use i n the past. The 
Company's f i n a n c i n g plan i s r e q u i r e d t o a l l e v i a t e 
those concerns and represents a prudent course of 
a c t i o n t o help prevent f u r t h e r bond downgradings. 

Second, as noted by Mr. Moul, the new e q u i t y issuance i s 

p a r t of a two-step f i n a n c i n g plan. The f i r s t step i n t h i s p l a n 

involves the repurchase of high-cost debt. This repurchase i s 

v i r t u a l l y complete. The second step of the f i n a n c i n g plan, the 

issuance of new common eq u i t y , i s now ready t o move forward 

(PP&L St. 12-R, pp. 11-12). I n f a c t , the Company has already 

undertaken a number of s p e c i f i c steps t o issue the new common 

equ i t y , i n c l u d i n g Board of D i r e c t o r s a u t h o r i z a t i o n , s e l e c t i o n of 
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lead u n d e r w r i t e r s and p r e p a r a t i o n of the SEC R e g i s t r a t i o n 

Statement (PP&L St- 12-R, p. 11). 

While the exact t i m i n g of the common e q u i t y issuance i s not 

c e r t a i n , i t i s c l e a r t h a t the Company has a d e f i n i t e need t o 

issue new eq u i t y , has a s p e c i f i c plan t o do so and has taken 

s p e c i f i c steps t o implement t h a t plan. The Company has c l e a r l y 

met i t s burden of proving the reasonableness of i t s p r o j e c t i o n on 

t h i s issue based upon the most recent a v a i l a b l e i n f o r m a t i o n . 

2. Ratemaking Treatment Of Reacq u i s i t i o n Premiums 

As explained by Mr. H i l l , the Company has undertaken an 

aggressive program t o refinance high-cost debt and p r e f e r r e d 

stock. This program has d r a m a t i c a l l y lowered PP&L's cost of 

c a p i t a l and i s r e f l e c t e d i n lower senior c a p i t a l cost r a t e s i n 

t h i s proceeding (PP&L St. 1, p. 5 ) . ^ 

The Commission has recognized t h a t r e f i n a n c i n g high-cost 

debt produces d i r e c t b e n e f i t s t o ratepayers and should be 

encouraged (PP&L St. 12, pp. 29-30). See Pa. P.U.C. v. Natio n a l 

Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp., 73 Pa. P.U.C. 552, 607 (1990). The 

Commission also has h e l d t h a t a u t i l i t y should be allowed t o 

f u l l y recover a l l costs associated w i t h the r e a c q u i s i t i o n of 

high-cost debt and t h a t the u t i l i t y ' s c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e and 

— For example, PP&L's claimed cost of long-term debt i n t h i s 
case i s 7.97%, as compared t o 11.27% i n the Company's l a s t 
r a t e case. Compare PP&L St. 12, p. 2, w i t h Pa. P.U.C. v. 
Pennsylvania Power & L i g h t Co., 67 PUR4th 30, 80 (1985). 
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c a p i t a l costs should not be adversely a f f e c t e d by such 

r e a c q u i s i t i o n s . I d . As ALJ Cohen s t a t e d i n h i s Recommended 

Decision (p. 154) i n the 1990 NFG case: 

I n the e a r l y 1980s, the Commission sent l e t t e r s t o 
NFGDC and other u t i l i t i e s , encouraging the 
u t i l i t i e s t o reacquire high cost debt and replace 
i t w i t h lower cost of debt f o r the purpose of 
reducing the o v e r a l l embedded cost of debt t o be 
charged t o ratepayers. The l e t t e r from the 
Commission t o NFGDC i s dated J u l y 24, 1986. The 
l e t t e r provides as f o l l o w s : 

The Commission i s aware t h a t c u r r e n t 
bond market c o n d i t i o n s provide 
o p p o r t u n i t i e s f o r u t i l i t i e s t o refund 
outstanding issues of high coupon debt. 
The Commission encourages such refunding 
i f the u t i l i t y can demonstrate t h a t i t 
i s i n the p u b l i c i n t e r e s t . The 
Commission w i l l f a v o r a b l y consider 
ratemaking treatment which allows 
recovery of and a r e t u r n on the c a l l or 
tender premium which must be pa i d t o 
accomplish such t r a n s a c t i o n s i f there i s 
a showing t h a t the t r a n s a c t i o n s were 
pr u d e n t l y undertaken and r e s u l t i n 
s i g n i f i c a n t and measurable savings t o 
ratepayers (Exh. No. 212-A, Sch. 1 ) . 

I n order t o reacquire high-cost debt and p r e f e r r e d stock, 

the Company, i n most instances, had t o pay a premium t o e x i s t i n g 

bondholders and p r e f e r r e d stockholders (PP&L St. 12, p. 28). The 

Company fo l l o w e d standard Commission p r a c t i c e i n t h i s proceeding 

and adjusted both i t s c a p i t a l cost r a t e s and c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e t o 

r e f l e c t the e f f e c t of these premiums. 

OCA witness Kahal recognizes and accepts the change i n the 

cost of debt and p r e f e r r e d stock associated w i t h these 

r e f i n a n c i n g s , but opposes any adjustment t o c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e 
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(OCA St. 1, p. 14). Mr. Kahal's an a l y s i s i s i n c o n s i s t e n t and 

flawed, and, i f accepted, would create a fundamental mismatch 

between the establishment of c a p i t a l cost r a t e s and c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e . 

The premiums paid by the Company t o reacquire high-cost debt 

and p r e f e r r e d stock were financed w i t h newly issued long-term 

debt.— 1 The issuance of a d d i t i o n a l long-term debt t o finance 

the premiums increased the amount of long-term debt outstanding 

and obviously a f f e c t e d both the cost of long-term debt and the 

Company's c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e . For Mr. Kahal t o recognize one 

e f f e c t of these r e f i n a n c i n g s (cost of c a p i t a l e f f e c t ) and not the 

other ( c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e e f f e c t ) i s c l e a r l y i n c o n s i s t e n t and 

should be r e j e c t e d . 

I n r e b u t t a l , Mr. Moul demonstrated t h a t Mr. Kahal's approach 

would severely penalize the Company f o r having reacquired high-

cost debt and p r e f e r r e d stock (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 8 and Sch. 2 ) . 

As t h a t a n a l y s i s shows, f a i l u r e t o ad j u s t the c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e 

would a r t i f i c i a l l y increase long-term debt and decrease common 

eq u i t y . This i s p a r t i c u l a r l y troublesome f o r PP&L, whose common 

eq u i t y r a t i o i s already too low and has been s p e c i a l l y c r i t i c i z e d 

by the r a t i n g agencies (PP&L St. 12, p. 12). 

— Mr. Kahal assumed t h a t the premiums were paid out of general 
Company funds and t h e r e f o r e d i d not a f f e c t the Company's 
c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e (OCA St. IA, p. 7 ) . This i s not the case. 
Mr. Moul s p e c i f i c a l l y t e s t i f i e d t h a t the premiums were paid 
out of the proceeds of new long-term debt (Tr. 1834-35). 
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F i n a l l y , and as noted above, the same adjustment proposed by 

Mr. Kahal has been repeatedly r e j e c t e d i n a ser i e s of Nati o n a l 

Fuel Gas r a t e cases. Pa. P.U.C. v. Natio n a l Fuel Gas 

D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp., 62 Pa. P.U.C. 407, 435 (1986); Pa. P.U.C. v. 

N a t t i o n a l Fuel Gas D i s t r i b u t i o n Corp.. 67 Pa. P.U.C. 264, 324-26 

(1988). As the Commission has s t a t e d : 

We conclude t h a t NFGD has p r o p e r l y accounted f o r 
these unamortized r e f i n a n c i n g premium costs. The 
OCA's proposal t o include the unamortized 
r e f i n a n c i n g premium costs i n the p r i n c i p a l amount 
of debt used i n computing the e f f e c t i v e debt cost 
r a t e i s i n c o r r e c t since the premiums were p a i d t o 
former debenture owners and t h e r e f o r e are no 
longer a v a i l a b l e t o the Company. We adopt the 
recommendation of the ALJ and deny the OCA 
Exceptions." 67 Pa.P.U.C. at 326. 

The OCA would also remove $5 m i l l i o n of tender and 
c a l l premiums from NFGD's long-term debt t o 
compute i t s long-term debt r a t i o and increase i t s 
long-term debt cost r a t e . OCA maintains t h a t NFGD 
cannot both recover i t s c a l l and tender premiums 
through a m o r t i z a t i o n and simultaneously earn a 
r e t u r n on i t s unamortized expense balance. The 
OCA f u r t h e r maintains t h a t NFGD should only be 
allowed an a m o r t i z a t i o n of these c a l l and tender 
premiums (R.D. at 150). 

We agree w i t h the Company t h a t our l e t t e r t o NFGD 
dated J u l y 24, 1986, makes i t c l e a r t h a t the 
Commission intended t o allow f u l l recovery of the 
Company's expenses and a r e t u r n on such expenses 
i n order t o provide an i n c e n t i v e t o reduce the 
embedded cost of debt associates w i t h prudent 
r e f i n a n c i n g t o high cost debt. We, t h e r e f o r e , 
deny the OCA's exceptions t o the Company's 
procedure t o recover the costs associated w i t h 
r e f i n a n c i n g high cost debt. Accordingly, we adopt 
the ALJ's recommendation on the proper c a p i t a l 
s t r u c t u r e t o be allowed NFGD i n t h i s proceeding. 

Mr. Kahal's adjustment i s p a t e n t l y i n c o n s i s t e n t w i t h 

Commission precedent, ignores r e a l i t y and would create a 
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fundamental mismatch between c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e and senior c a p i t a l 

cost r a t e s . I t t h e r e f o r e should be r e j e c t e d . 

I n a d d i t i o n t o f a i l i n g t o adj u s t the Company's c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e , the OCA, through the testimony of Mr. C a t l i n , also 

proposes a $40 m i l l i o n r e d u c t i o n t o the Company's r a t e base t o 

r e f l e c t d e f e r r e d taxes associated w i t h the r e a c q u i s i t i o n premiums 

(OCA St. 6, p. 6 ) . As explained by Mr. Moul, t h i s adjustment 

also should be r e j e c t e d . F i r s t , there i s no basis f o r any r a t e 

base adjustment because the Company has not sought t o include the 

premiums i n r a t e base. I f any adjustment were t o be made, i t 

should be made t o c a p i t a l s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s , not t o r a t e base 

(PP&L St. 12-R1, pp. 1-4). On s u r r e b u t t a l , Mr. Kahal agreed (OCA 

St. IB, p. 9 ) . 

The r e a c q u i s i t i o n premiums were tax ded u c t i b l e at the time 

they were paid. The issue i s how those tax savings should be 

c r e d i t e d t o customers. Under the Company's method, the t a x 

savings generated by the r e a c q u i s i t i o n premiums w i l l be flowed 

through t o customers as those customers pay the u n d e r l y i n g cost 

of the premium (PP&L St. 12-R1, pp. 1-2). The Company financed 

the premiums i n i t i a l l y and w i l l recover them from ratepayers over 

the l i f e of the new debt. Since customers w i l l pay the cost of 

the premium over the l i f e of the debt, they should receive the 

associated tax savings over the same pe r i o d . I d . To do 

otherwise would create a mismatch between the t a x savings and the 

und e r l y i n g cost which generated the t a x savings. Research has 
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found no case i n which the Commission has made any adjustment of 

t h i s type. Mr. Kahal's unprecedented adjustment should be 

r e j e c t e d . 

B. Embedded Cost Rates Of Long-Term Debt 
And Pr e f e r r e d Stock 

The Company's proposed cost r a t e s f o r long-term debt and 

p r e f e r r e d stock are 7.97% and 7.31%, r e s p e c t i v e l y (PP&L St. 12, 

pp. 31-32). As i n the case of Mr. Moul's recommended c a p i t a l 

s t r u c t u r e r a t i o s , these f i g u r e s are based on the Company's 

a n t i c i p a t e d cost of debt and p r e f e r r e d stock at September 30, 

1995, the end of the f u t u r e t e s t year i n t h i s case. I t i s PP&L's 

understanding t h a t these embedded cost rates are not i n dispute. 

C. Common Equity Cost Rate 

To a t t r a c t c a p i t a l of any k i n d on reasonable terms, a 

u t i l i t y must f i r s t demonstrate the a b i l i t y t o achieve an adequate 

r e t u r n on the e q u i t y already invested i n the e n t e r p r i s e . For 

t h a t reason, determination of the appropriate common e q u i t y cost 

allowance i s one of the most important issues i n every r a t e case. 

I n the discussion t h a t f o l l o w s , the Company w i l l examine i n 

d e t a i l the e q u i t y cost recommendations of the opposing p a r t i e s . 

However, t h a t d e t a i l e d review of the evidence presented should 

not obscure the fundamental goal of t h i s proceeding. That 

o b j e c t i v e , t o which a l l p a r t i e s presumably are committed, i s the 

establishment of r a t e s s u f f i c i e n t t o enable the Company t o 
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maintain i t s f i n a n c i a l i n t e g r i t y , a t t r a c t c a p i t a l on reasonable 

terms and provide q u a l i t y service t o i t s customers. 

1. Overview 

Any reasoned determination of the common e q u i t y cost r a t e i n 

t h i s proceeding must r e f l e c t the increased r i s k f a c i n g e l e c t r i c 

u t i l i t i e s i n general and PP&L i n p a r t i c u l a r . The emergence of 

incr e a s i n g competition i n the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y w i l l 

fundamentally change the s t r u c t u r e of t h a t i n d u s t r y and i t s r i s k . 

Competition from cogenerators, independent power producers, 

customer s e l f - g e n e r a t i o n and wholesale competition from other 

e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s under the Energy P o l i c y Act of 1992 have 

created a new p l a y i n g f i e l d f o r e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s i n the 1990s. 

As explained by Mr. Moul (PP&L St. 12, pp. 9-10) : 

Today, e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s are faced w i t h 
meaningful changes i n fundamentals, w h i l e cost of 
service p r i c i n g continues t o dominate t h e i r 
business p r o f i l e . Aside from t h e i r t r a d i t i o n a l 
r e s p o n s i b i l i t y t o supply adequate cap a c i t y t o meet 
for e c a s t loads ( i n a more u n c e r t a i n market), and 
to comply w i t h i n c r e a s i n g l y s t r i n g e n t 
environmental standards, a d d i t i o n a l competitive 
r i s k s are now e v o l v i n g i n a new era f o r e l e c t r i c 
u t i l i t i e s . These r i s k s include competition from 
a l t e r n a t i v e energy sources and competition from 
other u t i l i t i e s and n o n - u t i l i t i e s . Sometimes t h i s 
s i t u a t i o n i s r e f e r r e d t o as the r i s k or s e l f 
generation and/or r i s k of bypass. With the 
e v o l u t i o n of cogeneration as an a l t e r n a t i v e source 
of energy, as w e l l as energy a v a i l a b l e from 
independent power producers, the loss of revenues 
from e x i s t i n g customers which o b t a i n energy from 
a l t e r n a t i v e sources i s p a r t i c u l a r l y onerous as 
compared w i t h a new e l e c t r i c user p r o v i d i n g i t s 
own generating capacity. When customers engage i n 
e i t h e r s e l f - g e n e r a t i o n or bypass of a u t i l i t y ' s 
i n t e g r a t e d system, the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i s faced 
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w i t h the prospect of losses occasioned by stranded 
investment and unrecovered costs. With increased 
emphasis on market-determined p r i c e s and 
competition i n the e l e c t r i c generation market and 
the t r e n d toward open access of the transmission 
network (e.g., the Na t i o n a l Energy P o l i c y Act of 
1992) , an e n t i r e l y new dimension has been opened 
i n the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y business. However, 
p r i c i n g p o l i c i e s of p u b l i c u t i l i t i e s are 
r e s t r a i n e d by r e g u l a t i o n , w h i l e other non-
reg u l a t e d f i r m s have greater l a t i t u d e i n a d j u s t i n g 
t h e i r p r i c e s and responding t o changing market 
c o n d i t i o n s . A p r i c i n g s t r u c t u r e r e s t r i c t e d by 
r e g u l a t i o n diminishes management's a b i l i t y t o 
adj u s t i t s business s t r a t e g y q u i c k l y t o changing 
market c o n d i t i o n s t o respond t o broadening 
competition. Hence, p a r t i a l d e r e g u l a t i o n of 
e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s provides s i g n i f i c a n t downside 
r i s k due t o loss of revenues, but provides l i t t l e 
upside p o t e n t i a l due t o the l i m i t a t i o n s placed on 
r e t u r n s by r e g u l a t o r s . 

This new l e v e l of competition has created grave u n c e r t a i n t y 

w i t h i n the i n d u s t r y and has d r a m a t i c a l l y increased the r i s k of 

i n v e s t i n g i n e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s . The impact of these increased 

r i s k f a c t o r s has been c l e a r l y demonstrated i n the recent 

f i n a n c i a l performance and changing i n v e s t o r p e r c e p t i o n of the 

e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . Since October 30, 1994, the S&P 

Public U t i l i t i e s have l o s t approximately 19% of t h e i r market 

value, w i t h the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s w i t h i n t h a t group l o s i n g over 

25% of t h e i r market value (PP&L St. 12, p. 11). 

The bond r a t i n g agencies also have reacted t o t h i s increased 

r i s k by e s t a b l i s h i n g a new m a t r i x f o r measuring the f i n a n c i a l 

s t r e n g t h of e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s . S p e c i f i c a l l y , S&P has 

categorized each e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y according t o i t s assessment of 

i t s business p o s i t i o n as above average, average or below average. 
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Factors considered by S&P i n making t h i s determination are 

markets and service area economy, competitive p o s i t i o n , f u e l and 

power supply, operations, asset concentration, r e g u l a t i o n and 

management. I d . at 12. 

These industry-wide r i s k f a c t o r s w i l l have a p a r t i c u l a r l y 

severe e f f e c t on PP&L. The Company has a s i g n i f i c a n t number of 

i n d u s t r i a l customers, who are more l i k e l y and b e t t e r able t o 

c a p i t a l i z e on new competitive options than other customers 

(PP&L St. 12, p. 14). The Company also has a r e l a t i v e l y l arge 

amount of cogeneration on i t s system at a r e l a t i v e l y high cost as 

compared t o c u r r e n t market r a t e s . I d . This w i l l impose f u r t h e r 

competitive pressure on the Company. 

PP&L also faces f u r t h e r important r i s k f a c t o r s , i n c l u d i n g 

aggressive competition from gas u t i l i t i e s f o r the space heating 

market, a l a r g e c o n s t r u c t i o n program and major expenditures t o 

comply w i t h the Clean A i r Act Amendments of 1990 (PP&L St. 12, 

pp. 14-18). Moreover, as noted above, the Company has a 

r e l a t i v e l y low common e q u i t y r a t i o and above average f i n a n c i a l 

r i s k . 

The combination of these increased business and f i n a n c i a l 

r i s k s r e s u l t e d i n the downgrading of PP&L's bonds by S&P from A 

t o A- i n J u l y 1994. Supportive r a t e r e g u l a t i o n i s always an 

important f a c t o r i n a u t i l i t y ' s f i n a n c i a l h e a l t h (PP&L St. 12, 

p. 10). The outcome of t h i s r a t e case i s p a r t i c u l a r l y important. 
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i f the Company i s t o preserve i t s a b i l i t y t o a t t r a c t c a p i t a l on 

reasonable terms and provide r e l i a b l e service t o customers. 

I n recent cases the Commission has awarded water u t i l i t i e s 

common e q u i t y allowances of approximately 11%. See, e.g.. Pa. 

P.U.C. v. Roaring Creek Water Co., Docket No. R-943177 (May 31, 

1995) (Order, p. 49). Water u t i l i t i e s are c l e a r l y subject t o f a r 

less r i s k than e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s . The e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y cost of 

common e q u i t y t h e r e f o r e must be s u b s t a n t i a l l y higher than 11.0%. 

S i m i l a r l y , i n the most recent e l e c t r i c r a t e proceeding the 

Commission awarded West Penn Power Company a common e q u i t y cost 

allowance of 11.5%. Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., Docket 

No. R-00942986, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 144, *147 (December 29, 1994). 

West Penn has an A+ bond r a t i n g as compared t o PP&L's A- bond 

r a t i n g (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 4 ) . I n a d d i t i o n . West Penn has lower 

r a t e s than PP&L and no nuclear investment exposure. 

Based on these decisions, i t i s c l e a r t h a t PP&L must have an 

eq u i t y cost allowance i n the 12-13% range i n order t o have any 

meaningful p o s s i b i l i t y of a t t r a c t i n g c a p i t a l on reasonable terms. 

A lower r e t u r n would simply d r i v e i n v e s t o r s t o other 

a l t e r n a t i v e s . No r a t i o n a l i n v e s t o r would i n v e s t i n PP&L at a 

r e t u r n of less than 12%, when t h a t i n v e s t o r can receive 11-11.5% 

i n much safer investments. 

Despite t h i s c l e a r evidence, the opposing p a r t i e s i n t h i s 

proceeding have proposed e q u i t y cost r a t e allowances ranging from 
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10.65% t o 11.5%. These allowances are c l e a r l y inadequate given 

recent Commission e q u i t y cost r a t e determinations and the 

increased r i s k s f a c i n g the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . I f 

adopted, they would s e r i o u s l y harm the Company's f i n a n c i a l 

c o n d i t i o n and f a i l t o provide i t w i t h any o p p o r t u n i t y t o earn a 

f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n . 

The opposing p a r t i e s undoubtedly w i l l focus h e a v i l y i n t h e i r 

b r i e f s on the d e c l i n e i n i n t e r e s t r a t e s at or about the time of 

the close of the record i n t h i s proceeding. The Company urges 

the Commission not t o be misled by t h i s smokescreen. The e q u i t y 

cost r a t e determination i n t h i s case i s a p p l i c a b l e t o the time 

p e r i o d new r a t e s set i n t h i s case w i l l be i n e f f e c t and should 

not be unduly i n f l u e n c e d by temporary short-term v a r i a t i o n s i n 

i n t e r e s t r a t e s . I n t e r e s t r a t e s are c u r r e n t l y h i g h l y v o l a t i l e and 

move up and down r a p i d l y i n response t o a v a r i e t y of economic and 

market c o n d i t i o n s . The fundamental r i s k f a c t o r s a f f e c t i n g 

e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s , however, are i n c r e a s i n g and w i l l continue t o 

increase. These heightened r i s k f a c t o r s more than o f f s e t any 

temporary short-term d e c l i n e i n money costs. 

F i n a l l y , the Commission should take i n t o account the q u a l i t y 

of management i n i t s f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n a n a l y s i s . As explained 

at l e n g t h i n Mr. H i l l ' s d i r e c t testimony, the Company has 

undertaken a number of important i n i t i a t i v e s , cost r e d u c t i o n 

e f f o r t s and p r o d u c t i v i t y improvements. As explained by Mr. H i l l 

(PP&L St. 1, pp. 4-6) (emphasis added): 
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Over the past decade, the Company has engaged i n 
extensive e f f o r t s t o maintain r a t e s t a b i l i t y , 
c o n t r o l costs, increase revenues, promote economic 
development and address s o c i a l issues i n i t s 
service t e r r i t o r y . Taken together, these e f f o r t s 
demonstrate PP&L's commitment t o operate an 
e f f e c t i v e and e f f i c i e n t company t h a t provides 
r e l i a b l e and economic e l e c t r i c s e rvice t o i t s 
customers. 

The Company has implemented a ser i e s of cost 
r e d u c t i o n measures, i n c l u d i n g reductions i n s t a f f 
l e v e l s , e l i m i n a t i o n of unnecessary f u n c t i o n s , a 
fundamental r e s t r u c t u r i n g at the corporate l e v e l 
and a re-engineering of c r i t i c a l processes. PP&L 
also has engaged i n an extensive r e f i n a n c i n g 
program t o reduce i t s cost of f i x e d r a t e 
s e c u r i t i e s . The Company has s i g n i f i c a n t l y reduced 
i t s number of employees and has taken important 
steps t o hold the l i n e on the cost of b e n e f i t s . A 
recent example i s the Company's Voluntary E a r l y 
Retirement Program (VERP) which w i l l reduce i t s 
workforce by over 600 employees, or about 
8% . . . . 

The Company has undertaken extensive e f f o r t s 
t o operate i t s Susquehanna nuclear p l a n t both 
e f f e c t i v e l y and s a f e l y . Susquehanna has had an 
outstanding o p e r a t i n g record since i t began 
commercial o p e r a t i o n i n the e a r l y 1980s. 
Susquehanna has had an annual cap a c i t y f a c t o r 
g r e a t e r than 70% i n every year since 1987, 
i n c l u d i n g 1993 which contained an extended 
r e f u e l i n g outage. I n three out of these seven 
years, Susquehanna's annual capacity f a c t o r 
exceeded 80%. PP&L has c a l c u l a t e d t h a t d u r i n g the 
1987-93 p e r i o d i t s customers r e a l i z e d energy cost 
savings of approximately $140 m i l l i o n as a d i r e c t 
r e s u l t of the Company's a b i l i t y t o operate 
Susquehanna at a capa c i t y f a c t o r above 70%. 
Susquehanna i s recognized by i n d u s t r y 
o r g a n i z a t i o n s and the investment community as an 
e f f i c i e n t , w e l l - r u n p l a n t . 

On the revenue side, the Company has made a 
manor commitment t o economic development t o r e t a i n 
e x i s t i n g i n d u s t r y and t o a t t r a c t new businesses t o 
i t s s e r vice t e r r i t o r y . I n a d d i t i o n t o revenue 
enhancement, these economic development e f f o r t s 
have produced thousands of new jobs i n the 
Company's service t e r r i t o r y . While i n c r e a s i n g 
sales, the Company also had remained committed t o 
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conservation, load management and demand-side 
management (DSM) programs designed t o promote more 
e f f i c i e n t and cost e f f e c t i v e usage bv i t s 
customers. . . . 

F i n a l l y , the Company has maintained and 
expanded i t s commitment t o those customers who 
cannot a f f o r d t o pay t h e i r e l e c t r i c b i l l s . As 
explained by Mr. Bujnowski's testimony, the 
Company has been and continues t o be a leader i n 
t h i s important area and i s proposing a number of 
important new s o c i a l programs i n t h i s case. 

These i n i t i a t i v e s have p e r m i t t e d PP&L t o avoid f i l i n g f o r a base 

r a t e increase f o r over ten years. As a r e s u l t of these e f f o r t s , 

the Company's ra t e s today are about the same as they were i n 

1985, despite an increase i n the CPI of more than 30% 

(PP&L St. 1, p. 4 ) . I n other words, PP&L's ra t e s have a c t u a l l y 

d e c l i n e d i n r e a l terms. This i s a remarkable accomplishment, 

p a r t i c u l a r l y given the i n c r e a s i n g r i s k f a c t o r s and revenue 

erosion associated w i t h increased competition i n the e l e c t r i c 

u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . 

Over and above the fundamental r i s k f a c t o r s i n t h i s case, 

the Commission should recognize the Company f o r i t s e f f o r t s i n 

maintaining r a t e s t a b i l i t y t o customers over the past ten years 

and adopt an e q u i t y cost r a t e allowance at the upper end of the 

zone of reasonableness. 

2. PP&L's Eguitv Cost Recommendation 

As noted p r e v i o u s l y , PP&L has requested t h a t i t be p e r m i t t e d 

an e q u i t y cost o p p o r t u n i t y r a t e of 13%. The Company believes 

t h i s f i g u r e i s not only reasonable, but may be conservative i n 
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l i g h t of the fundamental changes i n the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y 

and the s p e c i f i c impact of those changes on PP&L. For t h a t and 

the other reasons set f o r t h below, the Company's proposed e q u i t y 

allowance should be approved. 

a. Methodologies U t i l i z e d 

For the time p e r i o d r e l e v a n t t o t h i s case, PP&L's common 

stock was p u b l i c l y traded and t h e r e f o r e provides the best and 

most d i r e c t evidence of PP&L's e q u i t y cost r a t e requirements. At 

i t s annual meeting i n May 1995, PP&L's shareholders approved the 

c r e a t i o n of a ho l d i n g company s t r u c t u r e . Under t h i s s t r u c t u r e , 

the stock of the ho l d i n g company, PP&L Resources, i s p u b l i c l y 

traded, and a l l of PP&L's stock i s now held by PP&L Resources. 

However, the operations of the h o l d i n g company are and w i l l 

continue t o be dominated by PP&L's e l e c t r i c operations which 

continue t o provide the best and most d i r e c t measure of the 

Company's cost of e q u i t y (PP&L St. 12, p. 3 ) . 

As a check on the reasonableness of h i s primary r e s u l t s , 

however, Mr. Moul also r e l i e d on the r e s u l t s of a Barometer Group 

of e i g h t e l e c t r i c u t i l i t i e s w i t h r i s k c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s s i m i l a r t o 

those of the Company. I d . These e i g h t companies were selected 

based on a v a r i e t y of c r i t e r i a t o provide a group reasonably 

comparable i n r i s k t o PP&L (PP&L St. 12, p. 19). On balance, 

PP&L i s somewhat more r i s k y than the Barometer Group due t o i t s 

lower bond r a t i n g (A- versus average r a t i n g of A f o r the 

Barometer Group) and i t s lower common e q u i t y r a t i o . I d . a t 26. 

-217-



For t h a t reason, PP&L's e q u i t y cost r a t e should be i n the upper 

range of the Barometer Group cost of c a p i t a l . 

The cost of common e q u i t y does not lend i t s e l f t o precise 

mathematical computations; r a t h e r , i t requires the exercise of 

informed judgment based on a c a r e f u l e v a l u a t i o n of a l l the 

a v a i l a b l e data. Consequently, Mr. Moul d i d not r e l y s o l e l y upon 

a s i n g l e cost of e q u i t y technique i n developing h i s 

recommendation, but inst e a d took i n t o account the r e s u l t s of a 

v a r i e t y of approaches, i n c l u d i n g DCF, r i s k premium, CAPM and 

comparable earnings methods (PP&L St. 12, p. 3 ) . 

(1) Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 

The DCF theory i s based upon f i n d i n g the present value of an 

expected f u t u r e stream of net cash flows d u r i n g the investment 

h o l d i n g p e r i o d discounted at the cost of c a p i t a l or 

c a p i t a l i z a t i o n r a t e . The c a p i t a l i z a t i o n r a t e i s the t o t a l r e t u r n 

r a t e a n t i c i p a t e d and i s commonly expressed i n terms of the sum of 

a represented d i v i d e n d y i e l d plus the growth r a t e t o capture 

i n v e s t o r s ' expectations of f u t u r e increases i n cash dividends 

(PP&L St. 12, pp. 38-39) . 

I n developing h i s f i n a l recommendation, Mr. Moul updated h i s 

i n i t i a l a n a l y s i s by c a l c u l a t i n g d i v i d e n d y i e l d s f o r PP&L and h i s 

Barometer Group based on the l a t e s t data a v a i l a b l e at the time he 

prepared h i s r e b u t t a l testimony (PP&L St. 12-R, pp. 2-3). Since 

u t i l i t y dividends g e n e r a l l y increase from year t o year and are 
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p a i d on a p e r i o d i c ( q u a r t e r l y ) r a t h e r than continuous basis, 

Mr. Moul adjusted h i s dividend y i e l d f i n d i n g s t o capture one-half 

of the a n t i c i p a t e d growth i n dividends (PP&L St. 12, p. 41). 

This adjustment i s necessary t o recognize i n v e s t o r s ' expectations 

t h a t the d i v i d e n d w i l l be r a i s e d at some p o i n t d u r i n g the ensuing 

f o u r calendar quarters and has been approved by the Commission i n 

any number of p r i o r r a t e proceedings.— 1 Mr. Moul's updated 

adjusted d i v i d e n d y i e l d s were 8.46% f o r PP&L and 7.85% f o r h i s 

Barometer Group (PP&L St. 12-R, Sch. 1, p. 1 ) . 

Once the d i v i d e n d y i e l d i s c a l c u l a t e d , the proper growth 

r a t e must be developed. To t h i s end, Mr. Moul reviewed 

h i s t o r i c a l d i v i d e n d and earnings performance, published growth 

r a t e f o r e c a s t s and r e t a i n e d earnings growth r a t e p a t t e r n s . Based 

on h i s a n a l y s i s of such s t a t i s t i c a l data, Mr. Moul selected a 

prospective growth r a t e of 4% f o r both PP&L and h i s Barometer 

Group (PP&L St. 12, p. 44). This r e f l e c t s a 3.5% growth r a t e 

based on i n d i v i d u a l Company data and a .5% adjustment t o r e f l e c t 

54/ Mr. Moul also adjusted the dividend y i e l d t o r e f l e c t the 
b u i l d up of the dividend i n the p r i c e of the stock which 
occurs since the l a s t "ex-dividend" date (the date which a 
shareholder must own the shares t o be e n t i t l e d t o the 
d i v i d e n d payment -- g e n e r a l l y two t o three weeks p r i o r t o 
the a c t u a l payment of the dividend) (PP&L St. 12, p. 40). 
OTS witnesses Deardorff and OCA witness Kahal asserted, 
without support, t h a t such an adjustment was "unnecessary." 
Mr. Moul responded t h a t the increased a v a i l a b i l i t y of data 
and the increased used of personal computers have made t h i s 
refinement p r a c t i c a l and a v a i l a b l e t o i n v e s t o r s and 
increases the accuracy of c a l c u l a t i n g d ividend y i e l d s . 
Other commissions, p a r t i c u l a r l y the New York Public Service 
Commission, have accepted t h i s adjustment (PP&L St. 12-R, 
p. 16). 
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other market f a c t o r s which a f f e c t growth. As explained by 

Mr. Moul: 

Therefore, f o r the purpose of t h i s case I have 
added a modest 0.5% growth r a t e f o r market-wide 
f a c t o r s t o the growth r a t e shown by company-
s p e c i f i c v a r i a b l e s . As p r e v i o u s l y i n d i c a t e d , 
there are a wide v a r i e t y of f a c t o r s t h a t i n f l u e n c e 
i n v e s t o r expected r e t u r n s which are not l i n k e d 
s p e c i f i c a l l y t o company-specific near-term 
performance. Those f a c t o r s would include o v e r a l l 
business c o n d i t i o n s , monetary p o l i c y , f i s c a l and 
tax p o l i c y , a l l of which I would categorize as 
q u a l i t a t i v e i n f l u e n c e s on i n v e s t o r s ' t o t a l r e t u r n 
expectations. I n a d d i t i o n , as the e l e c t r i c 
u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y a d j u s t s t o the new business 
environment, a d d i t i o n a l o p p o r t u n i t i e s w i l l s u r e l y 
develop beyond the f i v e - y e a r horizon t y p i c a l l y 
considered by the analysts' f o r e c a s t s . 

When combined w i t h h i s adjusted dividend y i e l d , Mr. Moul's 

proposed growth r a t e produced DCF f i n d i n g s of 12.46% f o r PP&L and 

11.85% f o r h i s Barometer Group {PP&L St. 12-R, Sch. 1, p. 1 ) . 

The d i f f e r e n c e i n r e s u l t s r e f l e c t s the greater r i s k of PP&L as 

compared t o the Barometer Group. 

(2) Risk Premium 

The second method of determining e q u i t y r e t u r n r a t e s 

sponsored by Mr. Moul was the r i s k premium a n a l y s i s . This method 

looks f i r s t a t the cost of p u b l i c u t i l i t y bonds, and adds t o t h a t 

an appropriate r i s k f a c t o r t o recognize the i n h e r e n t l y g r e a t e r 

r i s k associated w i t h a common e q u i t y investment. See, e.g.. Pa. 

P.U.C. v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co., 63 Pa. P.U.C. 157, 199 

(1987). 

-220-



I n h i s a n a l y s i s , Mr. Moul employed a prospective long-term 

debt a t t r a c t i o n r a t e of 8.5% and a 4.75% e q u i t y r a t e premium 

(PP&L St. 12-R, Sch. 1, p. 1 ) . The former f i g u r e was based upon 

h i s review of h i s t o r i c and p r o j e c t e d y i e l d s f o r long-term p u b l i c 

u t i l i t y bonds. The l a t t e r f i g u r e , i n t u r n , was derived from h i s 

own a n a l y s i s of h i s t o r i c a l data, as w e l l as analyses performed by 

others, and i s designed t o compensate i n v e s t o r s f o r the 

a d d i t i o n a l r i s k of hol d i n g e q u i t y , as opposed t o debt, s e c u r i t i e s 

(PP&L St. 12, p. 46 and App. B). Based on these f i n d i n g s , 

Mr. Moul concluded t h a t the i n d i c a t e d cost of common e q u i t y f o r 

PP&L, u t i l i z i n g the r i s k premium method, approximated 13.25% 

(PP&L St. 12-R, Sch. 1, p. 1 ) . 

The Company i s , of course, aware t h a t the r i s k premium 

method has met w i t h mixed reviews i n recent Commission 

proceedings. However, the Commission has i n d i c a t e d i n i t s 

response t o a recent NARUC survey t h a t i t considers a l l methods 

i n determining the cost of e q u i t y c a p i t a l . And, the Commission 

r e c e n t l y took " a d m i n i s t r a t i v e n o t i c e " of r i s k premium f i n d i n g s t o 

s a t i s f y i t s e l f t h a t i t s e q u i t y allowance was not understated. 

See Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Co., Docket No. R-00942986, 

1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 144, *148 (December 29, 1994). The Company 

submits t h a t the r i s k premium method can provide important 

i n f o r m a t i o n on rat e s of r e t u r n and should be considered by the 

Commission i n t h i s proceeding. 
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(3) C a p i t a l Asset P r i c i n g Model 

Mr. Moul also employed the C a p i t a l Asset Pressing Model 

(CAPM), applying both the t r a d i t i o n a l and zero-beta CAPM 

formulations t o market data f o r PP&L and h i s Barometer Group 

(PP&L St. 12, p. 49). Under the CAPM method, which i s derived 

from modern p o r t f o l i o theory, the expected common e q u i t y r e t u r n 

i s determined by adding a r i s k - f r e e r a t e of r e t u r n and a market 

premium t h a t i s p r o p o r t i o n a l t o the n o n - d i v e r s i f i a b l e , or 

systematic, r i s k of a p a r t i c u l a r s e c u r i t y . The n o n - d i v e r s i f i a b l e 

r i s k i s obtained by the a p p l i c a t i o n of a "beta", which i n d i c a t e s 

the r i s k of an i n d i v i d u a l stock r e l a t i v e t o the r i s k of the 

e n t i r e market. I n other words, beta measures the v o l a t i l i t y of a 

r e t u r n f o r a p a r t i c u l a r s e c u r i t y r e l a t i v e t o the v o l a t i l i t y of 

the market as a whole. The lower the beta, the less r i s k y the 

stock, and the lower the cost of e q u i t y (PP&L St. 12, App. E). 

As Mr. Moul explained, the proper r i s k - f r e e r a t e of r e t u r n 

t o be u t i l i z e d f o r l o n g - l i v e d u t i l i t y assets i s a long-term 

Treasury bond y i e l d . He i n i t i a l l y employed an 8.0% r i s k - f r e e 

r a t e based on h i s t o r i c a l and forecast Treasury bond data (PP&L 

St. 12, pp. 50-51). I n h i s r e b u t t a l testimony, Mr. Moul updated 

t h i s f i g u r e t o 7.5% t o r e f l e c t more recent data (PP&L St. 12-R, 

Sch. 2 ) . To t h i s updated f i g u r e Mr. Moul added market premiums 

of 5.29% f o r PP&L and 5.22% f o r h i s Barometer Group under the 

t r a d i t i o n a l method, and 2.66% f o r PP&L and 7.67% f o r the 

Barometer Group under the zero-beta method. I d . This produced 
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CAPM e q u i t y cost r a t e f i n d i n g s f o r PP&L of 12.79% under the 

t r a d i t i o n a l method and 13.92% under the zero-beta method, and 

12.72% under the t r a d i t i o n a l method and 13.88% under the zero-

beta method f o r h i s Barometer Group. I d . 

(4) Comparable Earnings Approach 

The f o u r t h method used by Mr. Moul was the Comparable 

Earnings Approach. The Comparable Earnings Approach has been 

used e x t e n s i v e l y i n r a t e of r e t u r n a n a l y s i s f o r over 50 years. 

I t s p o p u l a r i t y diminished i n the 1970s and 1980s but r e c e n t l y 

there has been renewed i n t e r e s t i n t h i s approach. The f i n a n c i a l 

community has expressed the view t h a t the r e g u l a t o r y process must 

consider r e t u r n s which are being achieved i n the non-regulated 

sector so t h a t u t i l i t i e s can compete e f f e c t i v e l y i n c a p i t a l 

markets (PP&L St. 12, pp. 35-36) . 

The c o n s i d e r a t i o n of r e t u r n s a v a i l a b l e i n non-regulated 

investments of s i m i l a r r i s k i s p a r t i c u l a r l y important given the 

increased competition f a c i n g the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y i n d u s t r y . The 

r i s k d i f f e r e n c e between reg u l a t e d and non-regulated companies i s 

c l e a r l y decreasing. The comparable earnings method d i r e c t l y 

considers these issues. I t also has considerable i n t u i t i v e 

appeal because i t d i r e c t l y addresses the e s t a b l i s h e d standards 

f o r a f a i r r a t e of r e t u r n set f o r t h i n the U.S. Supreme Court 

decisions discussed above (PP&L St. 12, p. 36). 

-223-



Mr. Moul i n i t i a l l y employed a Value Line data base 

c o n s i s t i n g of data and i n f o r m a t i o n f o r approximately 1600 

companies. He then a p p l i e d s i x r i s k c r i t e r i a t o e s t a b l i s h a 

group of non-regulated companies w i t h r i s k s comparable t o PP&L. 

Applying these s i x c r i t e r i a , Mr. Moul developed a group of 23 

non-regulated companies t h a t were comparable i n r i s k t o PP&L. 

The r e s u l t s of t h i s approach provided an h i s t o r i c a l comparable 

earnings r e t u r n of 12.6% and a fo r e c a s t r e t u r n of 14.5%, w i t h an 

average of 13.55% (PP&L St. 12, p. 37-38). 

(5) Summary 

I n view of the foregoing, Mr. Moul recommended t h a t the 

Company's e q u i t y allowance be set at 13% i n t h i s proceeding. The 

components of t h a t a n a l y s i s , t o which Mr. Moul a p p l i e d informed 

j udgment, are set f o r t h i n the f o l l o w i n g t a b l e {PP&L St. 12-R, 

Sch. 2, p. 1 ) : 

Components of Mr. Moul's Proposed 
Proposed Equity Cost Recommendation 

Risk Comparable CAPM Zero 
DCF Premium Earnings T r a d i t i o n a l Beta 

PP&L 12.46% 13.25% 13.55% 12.79% 13.92% 

Barometer 
Group 11.85% 13.25% 13.55% 12.72% 13.88% 

3. Opposing P a r t i e s ' Equity Cost Recommendations 

OTS witness Deardorff, OCA witness Kahal, PPLICA witness 

Baudino and DOD witness Prisco have recommended a l t e r n a t i v e cost 

of e q u i t y allowances i n t h i s proceeding. These allowances, 
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ranging from 10.63% t o 11.5%, each g r o s s l y understate the 

Company's cu r r e n t and prospective cost of e q u i t y and must 

t h e r e f o r e be r e j e c t e d . 

A primary flaw in the cost of equity presentations of each 

of the three principal rate of return witness in this proceeding, 

Messrs. Deardorff, Kahal and Baudino, lies in their sole and 

exclusive reliance upon the DCF approach to establish the cost of 

common equity.—1 

As Mr. Moul explained, no one cost of e q u i t y model i s so 

i n h e r e n t l y precise than i t can be r e l i e d upon t o the ex c l u s i o n of 

a l l other methods (PP&L St. 12, p. 35). I t i s undoubtedly f o r 

t h i s reason t h a t 80% of the r e g u l a t o r y commissions r e c e n t l y 

surveyed by the Nati o n a l A s s o c i a t i o n of Regulatory U t i l i t y 

Commissioners responded t h a t they u t i l i z e d more than one method 

t o determine the cost of e q u i t y f o r ratemaking purposes 

(PP&L St. 12-R, Sch. 3 ) . Opposing p a r t y witnesses ignore t h i s 

overwhelming p r a c t i c e and r e l y e x c l u s i v e l y on the DCF a n a l y s i s . 

Mr. Moul explained the c e n t r a l problem w i t h the DCF model i n 

h i s testimony PP&L St. 12-R, pp. 14-15): 

— Unlike the other witnesses, Mr. Prisco conducted no d e t a i l e d 
r a t e of r e t u r n a n a l y s i s , and simply asserted t h a t PP&L 
should receive the same e q u i t y cost allowance -- 11.5% --
awarded t o West Penn Power Company i n i t s most recent r a t e 
case. As explained above. West Penn i s f a r less r i s k y than 
PP&L and does not represent a reasonable proxy f o r s e t t i n g 
PP&L's e q u i t y cost r a t e . 
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The constant growth or "Gordon" form of the DCF 
model has been used by a l l r a t e of r e t u r n 
witnesses i n t h i s case. I t must be recognized 
t h a t t h i s v e r s i o n of the DCF model i s not without 
i t s l i m i t a t i o n s because many of the assumptions 
which must be made t o u t i l i z e t h i s model are 
simply not r e a l i s t i c . According t o the theory of 
the constant growth form of the DCF, f u t u r e 
earnings per share, dividends per share, book 
value per share, and p r i c e per share w i l l a l l 
appreciate a t the same r a t e absent any change i n 
price-earnings m u l t i p l e . However, there i s no 
evidence t h a t these c o n d i t i o n s a c t u a l l y p r e v a i l i n 
the e q u i t y market. 

Given these shortcomings, i t i s e s s e n t i a l t h a t t h i s Commission 

r e l y upon other methods, at l e a s t as a check upon the 

reasonableness of DCF r e s u l t s . 

As Mr. Moul also explained, a f u r t h e r c r i t i c a l f l a w i n the 

DCF method i s t h a t when a p p l i e d t o an o r i g i n a l cost r a t e base i t 

w i l l understate a u t i l i t y ' s cost of c a p i t a l when the market 

p r i c e s of the stocks used i n the ana l y s i s s u b s t a n t i a l l y exceed 

t h e i r u n d e r l y i n g book value (PP&L St. 12, App. C). For t h i s 

reason, several r e g u l a t o r y commissions have openly questioned the 

r e l i a b i l i t y of the DCF method given current market fundamentals. 

For example, i n a recent case the Indiana U t i l i t y Regulatory 

Commission discussed t h i s problem as f o l l o w s : 

I n determining a common e q u i t y cost r a t e , we must 
again recognize the tendency of the t r a d i t i o n a l 
DCF model, r e l i e d on h e a v i l y by Mr. Bolinger, t o 
understate the cost of common e q u i t y . As the 
Commission s t a t e d i n Indiana Mich. Power Co. 
(IURC 8/24/90), Cause No. 38728, 116 PUR4th 1, 
17-18, "the unadjusted DCF r e s u l t i s almost always 
w e l l below what any informed f i n a n c i a l a nalyst 
would regard as de f e n s i b l e , and t h e r e f o r e r e q u i r e s 
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an upward adjustment based l a r g e l y on the expert 
witness's judgment." 

I t i s recognized t h a t "there are d i f f i c u l t i e s i n 
making a good DCF c a l c u l a t i o n whenever a u t i l i t y ' s 
stock s e l l s , f o r whatever reason, above book 
value." Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. (NY PSC 
2/2/93), 140 PUR4th 481, 491. This phenomenon was 
also discussed i n Whittaker, "The Discounted Cash 
Flow Methodology: I t s Use I n Estimating A 
U t i l i t y ' s Cost of Equity," 12 Energy L.J. 265, 
281-282 (1991), where i t i s s t a t e d : 

The DCF methodology presumes t o produce the 
"market r e q u i r e d " r e t u r n of e q u i t y , t h a t i s , 
the "cost of e q u i t y " on the market value --
not the book value -- of a company's stock. 
Unless the market p r i c e of a u t i l i t y ' s stock 
equals i t s book value, the unmodified 
a p p l i c a t i o n of the market-oriented DCF 
r e s u l t s t o a net o r i g i n a l cost (book value) 
r a t e base understates the earnings necessary 
t o s a t i s f y the i n v e s t o r - r e q u i r e d (expected) 
r e t u r n . 

Thus, i f the t r a d i t i o n a l DCF model i s s t r i c t l y 
a p p l i e d t o an o r i g i n a l cost r a t e base, the 
in v e s t o r could earn the cost of c a p i t a l only i f 
the i n v e s t o r p a i d no more than book value f o r the 
stock. 

The Iowa U t i l i t i e s Board reached the same conclusion i n 

Re I n t e r s t a t e Power Co., 152 PUR4th 377, 382-83 (1994) : 

The Board g e n e r a l l y r e l i e s on the DCF model f o r 
the i n i t i a l a n a l y s i s t o determine the cost of 
e q u i t y and uses a r i s k premium an a l y s i s as a check 
on the v a l i d i t y of the DCF a n a l y s i s . I n Jowa 
E l e c t r i c L i g h t and Power Company, Docket No. RPU-
89-9, " F i n a l Decision and Order" (October 25, 
1990), the Board s t a t e d : "[T]he DCF model may 
understate the r e t u r n on e q u i t y i n some 
circumstances. This i s p a r t i c u l a r l y t r u e when the 
market i s v o l a t i l e and the company i n question has 
a market-to-book r a t i o i n excess of one." Those 
co n d i t i o n s e x i s t i n t h i s case (Ex. 17, Sch. 2, 
p. 3 ) . The DCF r e s u l t s do not overlap w i t h the 
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r i s k premium an a l y s i s because the DCF model y i e l d s 
extremely low r e s u l t s . 

I n t h i s case, the DCF approach underestimates the 
cost of e q u i t y needed t o assure c a p i t a l a t t r a c t i o n 
d u r i n g t h i s time of market u n c e r t a i n t y and 
v o l a t i l i t y . . . The Board w i l l , t h e r e f o r e , give 
preference t o the r i s k premium approach . . . 

See also Maui E l e c t r i c Company Lt d . , 153 PUR4th 437, 473 (1994) 

("we agree w i t h MECO t h a t there i s c u r r e n t l y a downward bias i n 

the DCF model"); Re Commonwealth Edison Co., 158 PUR4th 458, 520 

(1995) ("[T]he p r e s e n t a t i o n made by Messrs. Gorman, Lelash and 

Kahal lead t o determinations which understate Edison's cost of 

e q u i t y ; e.g., used by a l l three i n t e r v e n e r witnesses of an annual 

DCF model, which has been e x p l i c i t l y r e j e c t e d by t h i s 

commission."). 

I n l i g h t of the evidence, i t should not be s u r p r i s i n g t h a t 

the explanations o f f e r e d by the witnesses r e l y i n g e x c l u s i v e l y on 

the DCF model were less than convincing. Mr. Deardorff's 

assertions t h a t the DCF model i s "more d i r e c t " and more "forward 

l o o k i n g " are simply wrong. Mr. Moul's other methods ( r i s k 

premium, CAPM and comparable earnings) are as d i r e c t as the DCF, 

and each has a forward l o o k i n g component t o provide an 

e x p e c t a t i o n a l as w e l l as an h i s t o r i c value (PP&L St. 12-R, 

pp. 20-23). And, the f a l l - b a c k p o s i t i o n of various witnesses 

t h a t "everything i s captured i n the market p r i c e " i s c i r c u l a r 

reasoning, assuming t h a t the DCF model i s accurate t o begin w i t h . 
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As a r e s u l t of r e l y i n g s o l e l y upon the DCF method, the 

witnesses i n t h i s proceeding have produced c l e a r l y unreasonable 

r e s u l t s . I n h i s r e b u t t a l testimony, Mr. Moul developed the 

f o l l o w i n g t a b l e s e t t i n g f o r t h the r e s u l t s which would f l o w from 

the opposing p a r t i e s ' recommendations {PP&L St. 12-R, p. 6 ) : 

Witness 
Recommended 

ROE 
PP&L Book 

Value 
Earnings Per 

Share 
Dividends 
Per Share 

Amount 
Retained 
Per Share 

Calculated 
Growth Rate 

Recommended 
Growth Rate 

Deardorff 10.63% $15.79 $1.68 $1.67 $0.01 0.06% 2.75% 

Baudino 10.85 15.79 1.71 1.67 0.04 0.25 2.05 - 3.05 

Kahal 11.10 15.79 1.75 1.67 0.08 0.51 2.5 - 3.0 

Several conclusions are apparent. The opposing p a r t y e q u i t y 

cost recommendations would produce earnings per share of $1.68 -

$1.75, which i s w e l l below i n v e s t o r expectations of $1.97 -

$2.05/share as estimated by analysts' f o r e c a s t s . Moreover, these 

earnings l e v e l s are only m a r g i n a l l y above PP&L's cu r r e n t d i v i d e n d 

of $1.67/share and would permit l i t t l e i f any growth. 

S p e c i f i c a l l y , the opposing p a r t y recommendations would permit 

growth of .06%-.51% as compared t o the witnesses' proposed DCF 

growth r a t e s of 2.5-3.05%. 

By r e f u s i n g t o consider the use of other e q u i t y cost r a t e 

models, the opposing p a r t y witnesses severely compromised the 

scope and r e l i a b i l i t y of t h e i r analyses. This t h r e s h o l d 

shortcoming was then compounded through the m i s a p p l i c a t i o n of the 

one method on which they chose t o r e l y . 
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For example, Mr. Deardorff's mechanical a p p l i c a t i o n of the 

DCF model produced obviously unreasonable r e s u l t s f o r both PP&L, 

and h i s barometer group companies. Mr. D e a r d o r f f s a n a l y s i s of 

h i s Value Line barometer group determined t h a t the cost of e q u i t y 

f o r h i s i n d i v i d u a l companies produced DCF c a l c u l a t i o n s as low as 

9.25% f o r a barometer group and 9.4% f o r PP&L w h i l e some of the 

barometer group companies had i n d i v i d u a l DCF c a l c u l a t i o n s as low 

as 8.2% t o 8.5% (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 19-20). These r e s u l t s are 

c l e a r l y unreasonable, yet i f one accepts the standard r e g u l a t o r y 

v e r s i o n of DCF, these r e s u l t s must show the expected cost of 

common e q u i t y . The simple answer i s t h a t the DCF method cannot 

be used i n i s o l a t i o n and without c a r e f u l exercise of informed 

judgment. 

S i m i l a r l y , Mr. Kahal's proposed DCF growth r a t e s p e c i f i c a l l y 

assumed r e t u r n s on e q u i t y i n a 12% t o 12.5% range (PP&L St. 12-R, 

pp. 17-18). Mr. Kahal d i d not and, of course, could not e x p l a i n 

how PP&L can achieve these a n t i c i p a t e d growth rates under h i s 

proposed 11.1% r e t u r n on e q u i t y . 

Mr. Baudino c a r r i e s DCF "gaming" t o i t s extreme by openly 

mismatching growth r a t e s i n a transparent e f f o r t t o simply 

produce the lowest pos s i b l e growth (PP&L St. 12-R, p. 19). 

F i n a l l y , the opposing p a r t i e s engage i n lengthy attacks on 

Mr. Moul's methods and c a l c u l a t i o n s . These c r i t i c i s m s are f u l l y 

addressed i n Mr. Moul's r e b u t t a l (PP&L St. 12-R) and r e j o i n d e r 

(Tr. 1833-1841) testimony and w i l l not be r e s t a t e d here. These 
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various a t t a c k s should not be allowed t o obscure the fundamental 

flaws i n the opposing p a r t y recommendations: Their sole r e l i a n c e 

on DCF and f a i l u r e t o produce reasonable r e s u l t s when compared t o 

the r e t u r n allowances by t h i s Commission i n recent proceedings 

f o r u t i l i t i e s w i t h c l e a r l y less r i s k than PP&L. 
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V I I I . RATE STRUCTURE 

A. Cost Of Service 

I n accordance w i t h Commission r e g u l a t i o n s , at 52 Pa. Code 

§53.53, et seq., the Company presented a f u l l y - a l l o c a t e d cost of 

service study showing the d i s t r i b u t i o n of i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n a l 
i 

costs t o the various classes of customers at both present and 

proposed r a t e s f o r the h i s t o r i c (Ex. JTVIK-1) and f u t u r e (Ex. 

JMK-2) t e s t years. The Company's witness, Mr. Joseph M. Kleha, 

appl i e d w e l l - e s t a b l i s h e d and reasonable cost a l l o c a t i o n 

p r i n c i p l e s i n h i s studies (See Ex. JMK-1 at pp. 3-6). Much of 

h i s cost a l l o c a t i o n study r e s u l t s were not challenged by any 

p a r t y and w i l l not be discussed here. 

The opposing p a r t i e s d i d propose several r e v i s i o n s . 

P r e d i c t a b l y , each p a r t y urged adjustments t h a t would most favor 

the i n t e r e s t s of i t s own r a t e c l a s s . I n c o n t r a s t , as the p a r t y 

without the same i n c e n t i v e t o favor one r a t e class or another, 

the Company has taken a reasonable, middle-of-the-road p o s i t i o n 

i n each instance.—'' 

As t h i s Commission has repeatedly recognized, cost of 

service i s only a guide t o designing r a t e s and i s only one 

f a c t o r , a l b e i t an important one, t o be considered i n the r a t e 

^ PP&L St. 7-R, p. 3. S i g n i f i c a n t l y , the only other p a r t y not 
associated w i t h a p a r t i c u l a r customer class, the OTS, d i d 
not challenge the Company's cost of service study. 
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s e t t i n g process.— 1 Moreover, cost of service a n a l y s i s i s not 

an exact science, and there i s no s i n g l e " c o r r e c t " method of cost 

a l l o c a t i o n . The Company's cost of service study steers c l e a r of 

extreme impacts, produces reasonable r e s u l t s and should be 

approved. 

1. Generating And Transmission Plant Costs 

a. PP&L's 12 Coincident Peak A l l o c a t i o n 
Methodology Should Be Approved 

The Company used the monthly peak demand r e s p o n s i b i l i t y 

a l l o c a t i o n methodology ("12 CP") t o a l l o c a t e generating and 

transmission p l a n t costs. This approach i s based on the average 

of the twelve monthly c o i n c i d e n t class demands at the time of the 

system monthly peak loads. See Ex. JMK-1, p. 116. The 12 CP 

method recognizes t h a t generating costs are i n c u r r e d t o meet peak 

demand requirements, but also recognizes t h a t these demand 

requirements continue throughout the year. The 12 CP method was 

approved i n the Company's l a s t base r a t e case and has been 

employed i n a l l cost of service study p r e v i o u s l y submitted by the 

Company t o t h i s Commission and FERC (PP&L St. 7-R, p. 4 ) . 

57/ I n Peoples Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C. 47 Pa. Cmwlth. 
512, 409 A.2d 446, 458 (1979), the court noted t h a t , 
" m u l t i p l e f a c t o r s n e c e s s a r i l y a f f e c t the appropriateness of 
a r a t e s t r u c t u r e , " and c r i t i c i z e d the i n t e r v e n o r / p e t i t i o n e r s 
as having, "emphasized the c o s t - o f - s e r v i c e study t o the 
exclusion of other, e q u a l l y appropriate f a c t o r s . " Those 
f a c t o r s i n c l u d e : " q u a n t i t y of e l e c t r i c i t y used, nature of 
the use, time of the use, p a t t e r n of the use, d i f f e r e n c e s i n 
co n d i t i o n s of service and cost of se r v i c e , i n a d d i t i o n t o 
economic f a c t s and circumstances which a f f e c t r a t e s and 
services." I d . 
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Use of the 12 CP method i s appropriate f o r at l e a s t 

f o u r reasons: (1) r a t e s t a b i l i t y ; (2) r e c o g n i t i o n of the 

Company's PJM o b l i g a t i o n s , which r e q u i r e i t t o provide a 

l e v e l i z e d amount of capacity over a 12-month p e r i o d ; (3) 

r e c o g n i t i o n of class d i v e r s i t i e s ; and, (4) adequate r e c o g n i t i o n 

of the r o l e of scheduled generating p l a n t maintenance (PP&L St. 

7, pp. 6-7; PP&L St. 7-R, pp. 4-6.) 

Two d i f f e r e n t , and d i a m e t r i c a l l y opposed, proposals were 

advanced by i n t e r v e n o r s . At one extreme, the U n i v e r s i t y / C o l l e g e 

C o a l i t i o n ("UCC") proposed a s i n g l e w i n t e r peak methodology.—'' 

At the other extreme, the OCA proposed a "peak-and-average" 

method, under which both w i n t e r and summer peaks and energy usage 

throughout the year would determine demand cost a l l o c a t i o n (OCA 

St. 3, pp. 9-13). The merits of these recommendations are 

discussed below. S i g n i f i c a n t l y , however, each proposal would 

skew costs d r a m a t i c a l l y toward one major customer cla s s . The OCA 

proposal would a l l o c a t e about 60% of the costs associated w i t h 

PP&L's generating and transmission p l a n t on an energy basis. 

This would b e n e f i t r e s i d e n t i a l customers and s u b s t a n t i a l l y 

increase the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y of l a r g e i n d u s t r i a l users 

(PP&L St. 7-R, p. 9 ) . I n c o n t r a s t , the 1 CP method would 

58/ UCC St. 1, pp. 5-6. Mr. Baron, on behalf of PPLICA, 
c r i t i c i z e d the 12 CP method on s i m i l a r grounds, s t a t e d a 
preference f o r the 1 CP method, but he d i d not recommend a 
change i n t h i s r a t e case (PPLICA St. 1, pp. 17-19). 
S i m i l a r l y , Mr. Brubaker on behalf of Bethlehem Steel b r i e f l y 
c r i t i c i z e d the 12 CP method, but d i d not recommend an 
a l t e r n a t i v e (BSC St. 1, p. 8 ) . 
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